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THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN:
NATIONAL NORMS FOR FALL 1999

This is the thirty-fourth annual report of national normative data on the characteristics of students
attending American colleges and universities as first-time, full-time freshmen. This series, initiated in
Fall 1966, is a project of the Cooperative Institutional Research Program (CIRP), a continuing
longitudinal study of the American higher education system sponsored by the American Council on
Education (ACE) and the Graduate School of Education & Information Studies at the University of
California, Los Angeles. A recent report published by the Higher Education Research Institute (HERI) at
UCLA provides a summary of the data generated by the first thirty CIRP freshman surveys (see Astin,
Parrott, Korn, & Sax, 1997).

The principal purpose of the CIRP is to assess the effects of college on students (see Astin, Panos, &
Creager, 1966). During the past 34 years the CIRP has generated an array of normative, substantive, and
methodological research about a wide range of issues in American higher education. A recent study of
the higher education literature showed that CIRP publications and research based on CIRP data are among
the sources most cited by researchers (see Budd, 1990).

The freshman data reported here are weighted to provide a normative profile of the American
freshman population for use by individuals engaged in policy analysis, human resource planning,
campus administration, educational research, and guidance and counseling. The data are also useful to
the general community of current and future college students, their parents, and college faculty.

The survey instrument, the Student Information Form (SIF; see Appendix B), is revised annually to
reflect the changing concerns of the academic community and of others who use the information. A
major purpose of the freshman survey is to provide initial input information for longitudinal research.
Follow—up surveys of individual students in each entering freshman cohort are routinely conducted two
and four years after college entry. Comprehensive tabulations of the results of these follow—up studies
are published regularly (see HERI, 1992). Longer—term follow—ups are conducted at various intervals
depending on funding. The formal research model used in CIRP studies is described in Astin (1991).
Longitudinal follow—up studies of CIRP students have been used in major studies of dropouts (Astin,
1975; Astin, Tsui & Avalos, 1996), campus protest (Astin, Astin, Bayer, & Bisconti, 1975),
volunteerism (Sax, Astin & Astin, 1996), education and work (Bisconti & Solmon, 1976), student
development (Astin, 1977; Astin, 1993), and minority participation in higher education (Astin, 1982).

The normative data presented here are reported separately for men and for women and for 35
different institutional groupings. The major stratifying factors are institutional race (predominantly
black versus predominantly white), control (public, private—nonsectarian, Roman Catholic, Protestant),
type (university, four—year college, two—year college), and the “selectivity level” of the institution. (A
complete discussion of the CIRP survey methodology, stratification scheme, and weighting procedures is

presented in Appendix A.)



AN OVERVIEW OF THE 1999 FRESHMAN NORMS
The 1999 freshman norms are based on the responses of 261,217 students at 462
of the nation’s two- and four-year colleges and universities. These data have been
statistically adjusted to reflect the responses of the 1.64 million first-time, full-time
students entering college as freshmen in Fall 1999. The sections that follow summarize

the 1999 results as well as major trends in the survey since Fall 1966.

GROWING STRESS AMONG COLLEGE FRESHMEN, ESPECIALLY WOMEN
Record numbers of entering college students report feeling frequently

“overwhelmed by all I have to do” (30.2 percent, compared with 29.6 percent last year

and a low of 16.0 percent Figure 1
i . % Growing Freshman Stress
when this question was first |3s - (% frequently overwhelmed)

asked in 1985) (sec Figure 1). |*° ]

25
2

While “occasional” feelings

20 -
of anxiety have long typified |1s -
the majority of college |1
freshmen, a sense of being

“ﬁ'equently” Overwhe]med 1985 1987 1989 1981 1983 1895 1997 1989

has grown steadily over the past fifteen years.
A possible contributor to the growing stress among incoming college students is
the record proportion of freshmen who report “some” or a “very good” likelihood of

working  full-time  while

Figure 2 attending college (24.7 percent,
Gender Differences in Stress

(% feeling frequently overwhelmed) . Compared to 23.8 pel’cent last
50%_ year and a low of 15.7 percent
40 - : when this question was first

30 - | asked in 1982).
20 - Levels of stress are
10 —- nearly twice as large for
0 - women as they are for men,

Men Women .

with 38.8 percent of women



feeling frequently overwhelmed, compared to 20.0 percent of men (see Figure 2). Other
results of the Freshman Survey may shed light on this substantial gap. For instance, more

women than men are

Figure 3
concerned that they may How Do Women Spend Their Time?
not have enough money to | o
70 -
complete college (69.6
60 -
percent among women,
50 -
57.2 percent among men).
40 -
Also, 44.1 percent of
30 -
women find it very likely 2
that they will need to get a 0
job to pay for college ‘ :
0 - MW MW
expenses compared to 33.3 Student Club Studying
1+ HPW 8+ HPW

percent among men.

A second possible explanation for the gender difference in stress relates to how
men and women spend their time. Compared to men, women spend significantly more
time studying, performing volunteer work, participating in student clubs/groups, and

tending to housework

Figure 4 :
or child care
How Do Men Spend Their Time?
% {percentspending 6§ or more hours per week) I'GSPOHSibﬂitiGS (S€€

70 -

Figure 3). On the

other hand, men spend

60 -

50 -

40 - significantly more

30 - time than women do

exercising or playing

L sports, watching

v MW MW Mo television,  partying,

Exercising Watching TV Partying Playing Video Gamoes

20 -+

10 -

and playing video
games (see Figure 4). These findings suggest that women spend time on goal-oriented
and potentially stress-producing activities, whereas men more often participate in

activities that provide a recreational outlet and possible release from stress.



ACADEMIC DISENGAGEMENT ESCALATES FURTHER

Today’s college freshmen appear to be more academically “disengaged” than ever
before. A record high 39.9 percent of students report feeling frequently “bored in class,”
up from 37.7 percent last year and a low of 26.4 percent in 1985. In addition, an all-time
high of 62.6 percent of students “came late to class™ frequently or occasionally, compared
to 60.3 percent last year and a low of 49.2 percent in 1966. Further, the number of
students who have “overslept and missed class or appointment” rose from 34.5 percent
last year to 36.2 percent in 1999, nearly doubling the rate of 18.8 percent reported in
1968.

Academic disengagement is also reflected in the record low number of freshmen
who report studying or doing homework six or more hours per week during their last year
in high school—31.5 percent, compared with 32.9 percent last year and 43.7 percent
when this question was first asked in 1987. Currently, 40.2 percent of students study less
than three hours per week, and 17.1 percent study less than one hour per week.

In what may be a consequence of decreased academic engagement, a growing
number of students have taken remedial courses in high school. All-time highs have been
observed for remedial course-taking in mathematics and foreign language (12.7 and 5.1
percent, respectively), a 20-year high in science (5.1 percent), and 9-year highs in
English, reading and social studies (6.3, 5.6, and 4.0 percent respectively). Moreover, the
percentage of freshmen who took at least one remedial course in high school (18.3
percent) has increased by more than half since 1982 (12.0 percent). Although these
percentages are relatively small, they represent hundreds of thousands of students
nationwide, thus emphasizing the need for colleges and universities to accommodate

growing numbers of students who may be academically “underprepared.”

“GRADE INFLATION” INTENSIFIES

Ironically, at a time of increased academic disengagement, students’ high school
grades have reached record heights. A full 34.1 percent of freshmen report earning an
“A” average in high school, compared to 32.4 percent last year, and a low of only 12.5

percent in 1969. Conversely, the percent reporting a “C” average or lower fell to 12.0



percent, compared to 13.4 percent last year and a high of 32.5 percent in 1969 (see Figure
5).

Grade inflation ma -
Y Figure 5

have contributed to another Grade Inflation

%
freshman phenomenon: Record | 40
high levels of academic self- |35 C orbelow

30 -
confidence. When asked to rate 25
themselves compared to the | .
average person their age, more |15 -

10 B A+, A, A"
freshmen than ever rated

5 4
themselves “above average” or e
“highest 10%” in academic 1966 1970 1974 1978 1982 1986 1990 1994 1998

ability, writing ability, public speaking ability, intellectual self-esteem, and leadership
ability (see Table 1). Further, a near-record 49.5 percent of freshmen expect to make at
least a B average in college, compared to 48.4 percent last year and a low of 32.7 percent

when this question was first asked in 1972.

Table 1
Record Levels of Academic Self-Confidence

Percentage Rating “Above Average” or “Top 10%” in

Self-rating 1999 1998 Low (Year)
Academic ability 58.5 56.6 50.6 (1971)
Leadership ability 56.6 54.6 349 (1971)
Intellectual self-confidence 56.1 54.1 348 (1971)
Writing ability 42.8 41.0 | 27.2 (1966)
Public speaking ability 332 31.0 19.4 (1971)

DECLINING COMMITMENT TO SOCIAL ACTIVISM

While a record high 75.3 percent of freshmen performed volunteer work during
their last year in high school, students’ long-term goals for social activism are on the
decline. The percent of freshmen who feel it is very important or essential for them to
“influence social values” fell to 35.8 percent, its lowest point since 1986. The desire to

participate in community action programs also fell to its lowest point in over a decade



(21.3 percent), and interest in becoming a community leader has dropped over four
percentage points in the last four years—from 32.1 percent in 1996 to 28.0 percent today.
(Despite these declines, figures for all three measures are considerably higher than their
low points in the early 1970s.) Student commitment to “help clean up the environment”
experienced its seventh consecutive decline, reaching its lowest point in over a decade
(17.9 percent). Further, the percent of students committed to “helping others who are in
difficulty” declined for the third consecutive year, falling as well to its lowest point in
over a decade (59.0 percent).

Attitudes about race also reflect a declining social consciousness. The percent of
students who are committed to “help promote racial understanding” declined for the third
consecutive year, dropping to 28.4 percent (from 29.5 percent in 1998), its lowest point
since 1986. Further, freshman agreement that “racial discrimination is no longer a major
problem in America” rose from 21.1 percent in 1998 to 23.0 percent today, its highest

point in the ten years that this item has appeared.

DRINKING AND SMOKING ON THE DECLINE
Today’s freshmen report the lowest level of beer drinking in the history of the

Freshman Survey. Currently, Figure 6
Beer Drinking on the Decline
50.7 percent of students say % (percent drinking frequently or occasionally)
80 -

they drank beer frequently or
occasionally during the last |70 -
year, down from 51.6 percent | |
last year and a high of 75.2
percent in 1981 (see Figure 0

6). Similarly, the percent who |40 1

drink wine or liquor |gg

1981 1984 1987 1890 1993 1996 1999

frequently or occasionally has

declined to 53.8 percent, from 54.9 percent in 1998 and a high of 66.7 percent when this
question was first introduced in 1987. Consistent with these trends is the finding that
students spend less time “partying”: Currently, 30.1 percent of freshmen report partying



six or more hours per week, compared to 31.2 percent last year and 36.9 percent when
this question was first asked in 1987.

Further, following a decade-long increase in smoking, the percentage of students
who smoke cigarettes frequently has dropped for the second consecutive year (14.2
percent, compared to 15.8 percent last year and an all-time high of 16.6 percent when this
question was first asked in 1966). This marks only the second time in the history of the
survey when rates of drinking and smoking declined simultaneously (the first occurred in

the early 1980s).

GROWING INTEREST IN TEACHING AND THE ARTS

Freshman interest in elementary and secondary teaching careers rose to its highest
point in over thirty years: 11.2 percent (15.7 percent of women, 5.6 percent of men),
compared to 10.6 percent last year and a low of 4.9 percent in 1982 (see Figure 7). Still,
interest in teaching remains far below its peak in 1968, when 23.5 percent of all
freshmen—and a full 37.5 percent of women—planned to become teachers. These trends
are consistent with the rise in the number of bachelor’s and master’s degrees awarded in

education over the past decade (National Center for Education Statistics, 1997, 1999).

Students also express Figure 7

a growing interest in the arts Growing interest In Teaching Careers

and humanities. A record

Women

number of students aspire to | 14
become artists or performers | 1o

(7.8 percent, compared to

7.0 percent last year and a

(=T S A

low of 5.2 percent in 1975).

g
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Further, the percent of

students planning to major in the fine arts rose to its highest level in twenty-two years
(5.4 percent), while intent to major in the humanities reached its highest level in twenty-
seven years (3.1 percent). A desire for artistic expression is also reflected in student life
goals, which reached twenty-two year highs on the following two measures: “to become

accomplished in one of the performing arts” (13.1 percent, compared to 12.7 percent last




year and a low of 8.8 percent in 1968), and “to create artistic work™ (14.7 percent,
compared to 13.8 percent last year and a low of 10.9 percent in 1986). Further, two
related measures of self-confidence reached record levels: artistic ability (27.2 percent
rate themselves “above average” or “highest 10%”, compared to 26.8 percent last year
and a low of 17.7 percent in 1971), and creativity, which grew from 47.3 percent to 54.3

percent in the last six years (the item was introduced in 1993).

THE AGING FRESHMAN

While the majority of entering college freshmen continue to be the standard
eighteen years of age, increasing numbers of students begin college at the age of nineteen
(27.9 percent, up from 26.3 percent in 1998, and a low of 13.6 percent in 1967) (see
Figure 8). Gender differences on this item are significant, with one in three freshman
men (33.2 percent) starting college at nineteen, compared to less than one in four women
(23.4 percent). While one Figure 8A
might suspect that this trend The Aging Freshman

%
means that more students are | 90 ;

80 -

delaying college entry, the
70 -

fact is that more first-time,
60 -

full-time students than ever |/ |

(a record high 95.4 percent) |40 -

are entering college directly |3° -
20 -

after graduating from high

10 4

school. Instead, the growing

1971 1999 ' 1971 1999
number of older students 18 years or younger 19 years or older

may be the result of recent efforts to end the common practice of “social promotion”—
allowing students to advance to the next grade, regardless of whether the student is

academically prepared (U.S. Department of Education, 1999).
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.

(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

(2) This item included for the first time in 1999.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently" only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR
"occasionally."

(4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that in 1999, the item descriptions on the following pages use
the exact wording found on the survey instrument. To accommodate this
convenience for readers, some changes were made to the order of item
presentation compared to earlier years.

14
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 1999

ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR GOLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

In what year did you graduate from

high school?
1999 954 005 974 984 934 904 921} 97.0 977 978 986 983 988 91.7 97.0

1998 2.0 35 1.5 1.0 3.5 3.5 3.2 1.6 1.6 1.4 0.9 1.0 0.9 4.3 1.9
1997 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.9 1.1 0.3 03 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.0 0.5
1996 or earlier 1.1 2.6 0.5 0.3 1.4 2.6 2.2 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 1.9 0.4
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.8 241 0.3 0.1 0.8 22 1.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.1 0.2
Never completed high school 02 04 00 00 00] 04 02} 00 00 0.1 0.1 0.0 001 0.1 0.0

How old will you be on Decemnber 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
17 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.9 2.8 2.0 2.1 1.8 2.0 1.5 1.7 1.7 2.4 2.0 4.5
18 664 619 685 690 685| 625 545| 688 687 655 712| 681 722, 67.0 716
19 279 283 276 279 282 278 346 27.0 2783 313 2594 289 246] 241 213
20 1.8 35 1.2 0.7 2.9 3.3 56 1.2 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.4 1.9
211024 1.0 1.9 0.5 0.4 1.5 1.9 1.8 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 2.0 0.5
251029 04 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 1.1 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.1
301039 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0
401054 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: (1)
White/Caucasian 81.2 867 767 814 29| 877 742 728 797 840 83.3| 828 77.3 3.2 2.1
African American/Black 8.9 73 1.7 85 956 6.9 122] 127 121 114 5.0 6.8 53] 947 973
American Indian 2.5 3.0 24 22 34 3.0 3.1 2.6 2.2 2.1 1.6 23 1.8 3.3 3.6
Asian American/Asian 5.1 22 5.3 8.6 0.4 2.0 4.3 6.7 4.4 2.3 32 76 121 0.3 0.5
Mexican American/Chicano 28 2.2 4.0 1.8 0.2 2.0 4.3 54 1.3 1.6 5.2 1.5 2.8 0.2 0.2
Puerto Rican 1.0 1.3 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.4 0.9 1.2 0.6 1.7 0.7 1.1 1.1 0.8
Other Latino 1.6 1.0 1.9 1.7 0.5 0.9 2.7 2.0 2.1 1.1 24 1.3 29 0.3 0.9
Other 3.2 2.9 36 29 37 27 6.4 3.8 3.7 2.7 3.3 2.5 4.5 3.6 3.9

What was your average grade in high

school?
Aor A+ 18.4 7.0 169 278 6.8 7.1 6.0] 138 210 229 167 253 386.2 46 115
A- 17.7 8.9 198 250 9.5] 10.0 9.0| 182 215 215 212 243 273 7.2 142
B+ 202 187 21.0 2098 188 193 120} 213 209 195 2281 216 186 177 203
B 231 266 237 179 224 269 221 258 211 180 229| 194 127} 224 224
B- 1086 149 102 54 161] 147 172 114 8.9 7.9 9.1 5.9 35 178 123
C+ 77 144 6.0 22 17.0| 139 164 6.6 4.5 5.7 5.1 2.5 12] 194 11.9
C 4.0 8.2 26 0.8 9.0 7.6 158 2.7 2.1 33 2.1 0.9 04| 100 7.1
D 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.5 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.4

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5orless 82 148 59 35 7.9] 152 8.8 6.8 4.0 4.5 7.1 3.6 301 10.7 22
6to 10 9.2 170 6.1 3.9 711 175 101 7.2 4.0 4.1 7.7 4.0 35 8.2 2.9
11t0 50 298 445 247 191 168] 459 260, 284 180 180 281 197 17.0] 203 9.5
5110100 14.9 89 164 1898 144 9.6 145]| 164 150 171 185 221 81| 180 6.2
101 to 500 287 114 352 409 329) 104 242 343 360 398 306 428 346]| 342 302
More than 500 9.2 25 117 138 209 14 164 6.9 231 185 8.0 7.9 338 7.5 484
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 1999

ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI-
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

ALL BLACK]

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC  NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

What is your best estimate of your
parents’ total income last year?
Consider income from all sources
before taxes.

Less than $6,000 2.3 3.1 2.2 1.3 6.5 3.0 4.5 24 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.4 11 7.1 53
$6,000 to $9,999 2.0 27 20 1.1 6.1 286 3.2 24 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.2 0.8 6.5 5.3
$10,000 to $14,999 3.1 37 3.3 2.2 6.3 37 4.0 3.7 27 2.8 2.8 2.4 15 6.8 5.3
$15,000 to $19,999 34 4.4 3.4 2.3 6.3 4.4 4.8 3.8 2.7 3.0 2.8 2.5 1.7 6.6 57
$20,000 to $24,999 4.9 6.1 4.7 3.5 9.1 6.2 5.5 52 3.7 4.5 3.9 3.8 26| 101 7.1
$25,000 to $29,999 5.1 6.3 4.9 3.8 8.5 6.3 56 53 4.2 4.8 41 4.2 2.7 9.3 7.2
$30,000 to $39,999 98 1186 9.8 74 140 11.7 102| 103 85 10.0 9.2 7.9 58| 149 123
$40,000 to $49,999 11.0 125 10.9 9.1 104] 125 123} 11.2 100 117 102 9.7 6.9 109 9.4
$50,000 to $59,999 118 133 116 103 8.1f 135 100] 11.9 106 122 11.2] 109 8.2 8.1 8.1
$60,000 to $74,999 145 150 144 140 92| 1562 12.0]| 146 136 143 148 148 115 8.6 104
$75,000 to $99,999 187 116 138 159 68| 11.8 8.9} 138 141 136 149]| 163 144 5.6 9.2
$100,000 to $149,999 10.5 62 109 150 5.3 6.0 9.0 100 133 104 124] 142 18.1 3.8 8.1
$150,000 to $199,999 37 1.8 37 6.0 1.6 1.6 3.7 2.9 54 4.1 4.8 5.2 8.7 0.8 3.1
$200,000 or more 4.4 1.7 4.2 7.9 1.7 14 6.3 2.5 7.9 4.9 5.9 55 158 0.8 35

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 70.7 €59 716 758 427)] 659 654| 694 731 747 76.0)] 750 784 416 450
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 254 29.8 248 209 492)] 298 29.0| 265 233 216 202] 217 18.3] 502 471
One or both deceased? 3.8 4.4 3.9 3.3 8.1 4.3 5.6 4.1 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.3 3.2 8.2 7.9

Citizenship status
U.S. citizen 969 982 964 959 979 986 935| 962 954 979 97.0| 965 93.8| 987 96.2
Permanent resident (green card) 2.3 1.4 2.5 3.1 0.9 1.2 4.6 3.1 2.2 1.0 1.9 2.9 37 0.7 1.3
Neither 0.8 0.4 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.3 1.9 0.7 2.4 1.1 1.0 0.6 24 0.6 2.5

Is English your native language?
Yes 946 0968 939 09314 985 973 807] 928 9483 974 942 938 905] 985 986
No 5.4 3.2 6.1 6.9 1.5 2.7 9.3 7.2 5.7 2.6 5.8 6.2 9.5 1.5 1.4

Student rated seif above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 585 393 619 776 53.0| 396 353| 589 679 652 619] 758 844 474 643
Artistic ability 272 248 272 3041 24.0| 246 27.7| 264 309 277 227)] 292 334 227 267
Computer skills (2) 31.0 293 304 339 343| 296 260| 31.7 307 275 259 337 348 340 349
Competitiveness 539 468 554 606 574| 465 498 549 560 567 548| 599 628| 559 603
Cooperativeness 695 621 728 738 746] 619 651 721 727 752 737| 736 748| 729 7841
Creativity 543 503 551 582 575] 499 6545| 540 590 557 b524| 568 628| 560 6086
Drive to achieve 659 542 695 753 779] 539 586 677 720 727 704} 736 808| 751 835
Emotional health 525 448 545 592 €03] 445 486 5383 567 580 535! 589 60.1] 585 637
Initiative 49.1 393 511 585 567 393 389 492 544 538 509) 568 646] 545 61.0
Leadership ability 566 472 595 641 632] 466 552| 574 618 634 603] 630 680] 608 678
Mathematical ability 388 271 395 526 332| 272 254 384 432 394 378| 512 573) 31.3 371
Physical health 53.9 461 564 600 554| 456 529 552 581 580 567 59.8 60.7| 545 57.1
Popularity 378 317 392 438 414| 31.0 398 385 411 391 395| 430 455| 3789 483
Public speaking ability 332 245 355 407 389| 240 30.7| 334 39.1 384 355| 388 472| 338 492
Self-confidence (inteltectual) 56.1 457 584 656 73.6| 455 483 571 61.3 606 562| 641 706| 722 764
Self-confidence (social) 50.2 449 52.0 540 69.3| 445 512 522 518 527 501} 539 644| 688 703
Self-understanding 541 458 56.6 607 715| 453 527| 555 594 584 54.0]| 595 649 708 729
Spirituality 433 370 463 464 620 362 475| 446 452 556 43.8| 464 465 603 654
Understanding of others 624 543 657 674 678] 535 640| 643 672 681 667 663 712] 661 711
Writing ability 42.8 345 4486 507 471] 342 372 425 492 461 448| 479 59.9]| 438 536
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ALLINSTI- ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLAC!
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

Have you had any special tutoring ot
remedial work in:

English 63 77 8.2 46 117 7.3 123 6.1 6.3 6.1 6.2 4.4 51] 125 9.9
Reading 5.6 72 54 3.8 107 69 108 56 5.1 5.2 5.3 3.8 37 114 9.3
Mathematics 127 135 136 100 183} 127 238) 128 147 138 158 94 122] 163 16.2
Social Studies 4.0 50 398 2.8 8.0 4.9 6.8 4.2 34 3.7 38 2.9 2.4 8.0 8.0
Science 5.1 57 &3 4.0 8.3 54 9.0 5.2 54 5.2 5.7 38 4.5 8.3 8.4
Foreign LanguagT 5.1 51 57 4.2 8.0 4.9 8.1 5.6 5.9 5.6 6.3 4.0 4.8 7.8 8.6

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 98 106 110 75 137 100 173} 11.7 95 108 102 7.7 681 127 158
Reading 45 53 47 341 5.7 5.1 7.3 52 4.0 4.2 4.3 3.3 2.8 5.8 5.5
Mathematics 256 284 268 200 422, 276 394] 289 224 251 255 21.0 1686] 39.4 480
Social Studies 3.3 35 37 23 6.1 33 6.4 4.2 2.7 3.2 3.6 2.3 2.0 5.9 6.5
Science 10.0 83 120 91 191 78 15.0f 127 100 147 122 9.2 86] 180 214
Foreign Language 10,7 84 13.0 99 2486 80 139} 128 112 155 143] 103 871 216 312

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 154 181 156 117 6564} 185 127}{ 171 109 222 36| 139 45) 534 503
Buddhist 08 0.4 0.9 1.0 0.0 0.4 08 1.2 0.8 0.2 04 0.9 1.2 0.0 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.2 05 07 0.0 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.1 0.0
Episcopal 1.8 1.5 1.7 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.1 1.3 2.8 22 1.1 2.0 2.8 1.4 2.7
Islamic 0.6 0.4 06 09 1.3 0.3 0.8 06 08 0.3 04 0.7 1.3 1.2 15
Jewish 1.5 0.3 1.2 3.7 0.1 0.2 1.2 0.7 3.2 0.6 0.3 27 6.9 0.1 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 1.3 1.0 0.4 3.1 0.0 1.1 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 4.0 03] 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 54 49 55 6.0 05] 45 9.6 8.0 31 7.4 4.0 6.9 3.0 0.5 0.5
Methodist 85 112 6.8 8.0 67| 11.8 3.1 6.9 53 101 3.1 8.9 4.8 5.9 8.3
Presbyterian 3.8 3.1 39 47 1.1 3.2 1.7 3.6 4.1 5.6 1.8 4.7 4.6 1.2 1.0
Quaker 0.2 0.2 02 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0
Roman Catholic 269 235 294 273 421 230 30.7| 288 288 138 662! 242 379 3.7 5.1
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.5 04 02 0.9 0.6 04 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.9 0.9
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.1 1.7 1.4 2.0 1.1 1.4 1.5 25 2.0 0.7 1.5 1.0 1.9 2.1
Other Christian 124 121 143 97 138{ 1.7 177 13.0 145 225 69| 102 80| 128 158
Cther Religion 37 3.9 3.4 3.7 4.8 3.8 5.1 3.6 4,0 3.0 2.1 3.6 4.2 5.0 45
None 164 175 136 154 82] 179 124| 143 178 8.1 83| 147 180 5.9 6.9

Is this coilege your:
First choice? 711 693 70.8 739 508| 701 592f 69.1 729 750 €98) 755 684 458 613
Second choice? 197 19.0 212 181 305 187 229 227 194 178 223{ 172 212 334 246
Third choice? 5.3 5.6 5.3 50 1.7 5.3 9.3 5.6 5.0 4.8 55 46 641 12.7 9.6
Less than third choice? 3.9 6.1 2.6 3.0 6.9 5.9 8.6 2.7 2.7 2.4 24 2.7 4.0 8.1 4.5

To hiow many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year
None 324 533 213 233 156| 552 296] 246 157 209 126 27.0 106 18.2 102
One 141 148 144 130 115] 149 133] 163 103 144 109] 147 69| 13.1 84
Fwo 150 122 17.3 149 1786} 118 168 187 138 174 166 162 104] 19.3 142
Three 146 101 177 155 215 95 178{ 178 165 183 19.1] 159 142| 227 188
Four 9.5 54 11.9 111 144 5.1 951 108 139 121 151 101 142 139 154
Five 5.8 2.2 7.3 8.1 8.3 1.9 58| 58 102 74 106 66 13.1 6.5 122
Six 3.5 1.2 4.2 5.3 45 1.0 3.9 29 7.2 4.1 6.8 398 100 3.0 7.6
Seven to ten 4.2 0.7 4.8 7.5 5.1 0.5 28| 26 101 4.6 7.2 47 170 2.7 1041
Eleven or more 0.8 0.2 0.9 1.3 1.4 0.2 0.5 04 21 0.9 1.0 0.7 3.4 0.6 3.1
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ALL INSTI

ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUN- ALLBLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE

2YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Alot 178 143 198 190 249 140 185] 141 324 221 238| 135 37.8| 169 41.1
Some 434 382 4586 465 347 378 430 414 502 493 566 448 522 321 401
None 219 261 195 205 211] 266 200] 266 8.0 138 95| 2686 34| 278 7.8
Don't know 16,8 214 151 140 194 216 185 17.8 94 148 1041 16.1 66 235 11.0
Athletic talent
Alot 9.8 8.0 893 128 16.2 7.3 16.6 9.7 7.5 106 78] 136 101 19.0 10.4
Some 353 297 378 385 383} 292 361] 371 G876 398 389 378 405] 413 323
None 337 400 321 284 2371 408 2941 311 359 303 335| 282 29.0) 182 350
Don’t know 212 224 208 203 218] 227 179 220 18.0 193 187| 203 203} 215 223
Extracurricular activities
A lot 219 127 257 276 245| 120 21.7( 211 338 280 308] 235 416| 182 37.3
Some 51,7 443 547 563 50.1] 438 504] 549 537 546 556| 580 503] 514 475
None 122 219 7.8 8.7 96| 228 111 9.9 4.5 6.2 5.2 8.0 241 116 5.7
Don't know 142 211 11.8 94 158 214 168 141 7.9 102 841 1056 571 188 9.6
High school grades
Alot 546 331 628 687 59.7] 325 415} 614 657 608 687| 6668 759] 536 723
Some 35.0 443 323 274 328) 442 465| 328 306 346 280 2902 212 375 232
None 43 11.2 1.0 0.7 2.1 11.6 5.2 1.3 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.8 0.4 2.6 1.1
Don’t know 6.1 11.4 3.9 3.2 53] 117 6.8 4.4 2.9 3.6 2.8 3.4 2.5 6.3 3.3
Letters of recommendation
Alot 18.0 130 221 18.0 25.0| 121 245 .161 331 267 282 142 30.8| 183 386
Some 469 383 501 525 432 376 462| 474 533 532 558) 512 569| 414 471
None 185 26.8 133 16.2 124 279 128] 189 4.7 7.3 6.3 19.7 4441 165 4.2
Don’t know 166 21.9 145 133 194 224 165| 17.8 8.9 128 9.7 14.8 781 239 1041
Musical/artistic talent
Aot 5.6 5.1 6.3 53 105 46 109 51 8.5 8.3 3.0 4.6 781 108 10.0
Some 364 291 385 424 385} 285 364] 368 408 421 37.8| 414 458| 368 422
None 302 364 279 261 208 371 273 281 262 244 311| 274 217} 202 222
Dor’'t know 2977 294 273 282 301| 207 2541 20.0 245 245 28.0] 267 246 323 256
Race/ethnicity
Alot 46 3.1 4.4 66 115 3.0 4.2 4.0 6.1 4.1 3.8 6.5 6.8 8.4 178
Some 177 110 176 260 192 109 127] 166 215 165 174 245 31.0| 186 204
None 556 633 558 457 5B24| 635 613| 566 512 585 572 473 402] 549 475
Don’t know 222 225 221 218 169| 226 2181 228 212 21,0 217 217 22.0] 181 14.3
Standardized test scores
Alot 38.3 220 306 489 440 220 214) 427 344 368 356 495 469 429 464
Some 467 456 494 438 419]| 452 500| 461 5H44 525 548 429 468 41.3 43.1
None 66 147 3.2 1.9 371 149 123 3.0 4.0 2.7 2.9 1.9 1.8 3.9 3.4
Don’t know 10.4 17.7 7.8 54 104 17.8 163 8.2 7.2 8.0 6.7 5.6 46] 11.9 7.1
Volunteer work
Alot 8.9 52 11.3 99 185 4.9 8.0 78 163 148 16.9 78 168] 139 28.1
Some 442 317 486 531 374) 310 395| 446 552 517 6542) 51.0 60.0| 338 447
None 213 319 162 161 164] 325 233| 203 102 120 108 185 8.0] 20.0 9.0
Don’t know 2565 313 239 210 277 316 282| 273 183 215 18,0} 227 151] 323 182
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ALLINST ALL2.YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK] 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 806 733 841 841 930 728 802 825 812 915 89.0] 846 824| 925 940
Was bored in class (3) 39.9 385 395 424 304) 386 37.0| 403 396 372 381) 426 418 311 29.0
Participated in organized demonstrations 459 451 493 418 583 444 533| 506 453 500 486] 434 362| 57.3 60.1
Tutored another student 475 336 514 591 856| 334 3611 497 544 531 524 570 66.5] 51.4 641
Studied with other students 837 762 864 891 842| 758 815| 856 B7.1 873 87.9| 888 899 825 877
Was a guest in a teacher's home 272 220 294 305 235 217 250] 269 322 366 259 298 331 21.0 286
Smoked cigarettes (3) 142 212 1089 103 36| 214 191 11.9 101 7.3 125 106 9.4 4.0 2.8
Drank beer 50.7 548 47.0 514 184 551 504| 469 504 373 5B82| 500 559 189 17.3
Drank wine or liquor 638 551 519 554 318] 551 552| 515 561 425 620] 536 61.5] 30.8 338
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do (3) 302 291 308 306 270] 288 339| 3¢1 315 31.0 335] 301 323| 271 268
Felt depressed (3) 88 10.0 8.8 77 105 99 120 8.9 8.8 8.1 9.2 7.4 85] 108 10.0
Performed volunteer work 753 633 798 832 77.8| 628 692{ 766 836 852 84.1] 819 878| 734 864
Played a musical instrument 386 340 39.0 439 340 3839 351| 369 415 455 347 436 451{( 33.0 359
Asked a teacher for advice after
class {3} 222 164 247 257 295, 161 202 229 268 280 256] 242 305| 262 363
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 362 389 353 343 439)] 3886 4237 357 362 337 332 342 347 444 429
Discussed politics (3) 148 104 152 187 142 102 131} 137 187 16.4 14.0| 181 250{ 104 217
Voted in a student election (3) 205 137 230 254 315 133 189 216 248 257 227) 243 298| 26.0 426
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group (3) 640 594 661 665 714 590 647| 658 68.1- 655 647 641 745] 689 765
Took a prescribed anti-depressant 5.8 7.8 5.1 4.4 3.7 7.7 8.9 4.9 55 5.4 5.5 4.3 4.7 3.8 3.5
Came late to class 626 589 642 649 714) 584 655 642 664 625 6191 645 665] 687 748
Attended a public recital or concert 752 677 774 812 733)] 674 720] 750 806 815 782 805 833 709 781
Visited an art gallery or museum 545 475 557 613 521 470 542| 518 642 585 56.9| 582 718| 469 627
Discussed religion (3) 273 206 302 314 378 199 298¢ 265 316 435 26.6| 307 336 348 438
Read the editorial page in the daily
newspaper 60.9 573 61.0 653 604] 572 587 606 619 618 605] 648 67.1] 59.0 63.1
Checked out a book or journal from the
schoeol fibrary (3) 181 141 194 213 2244 139 167 185 216 203 191, 202 250 19.2 290
Communicated via e-mail (3) 52.0 427 544 801 347| 425 450 503 614 593 560 574 69.2f 307 426
Used the Internet for research or
homework (3} 541 459 565 608 505| 458 46.7| 556 591 554 583] 596 651 466 583
Participated in Internet chat rooms (3) 216 228 220 194 258 228 219 232 208 196 21.0] 195 188] 248 277
Played computer games (3) 262 271 26.3 247 4044 273 250 27.8 243 254 227] 255 21.8] 408 396
Other internet use (3) 38.0 348 384 414 390 348 338 384 397 373 375| 405 442 371 430
Performed community service as part of
a class 511 43.0 543 564 5291 427 477 517 567 564 626| 554 59.8] 497 592
Used a personal computer (3) 634 532 657 729 574 532 528 629 7.7 676 664 706 B806| 53.7 647
Played chess 346 315 346 383 262| 316 306 337 378 350 325] 376 40.7] 239 308
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 729 670 750 772 705| 664 745 769 718 783 633] 811 64.1) 71.7 68.1
Yes 271 330 250 228 295] 336 255| 231 282 217 367| 189 359 283 319
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES

TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH

SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU

SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Studying/homework
None 3.1 4.7 2.4 22 22 47 3.8 26 2.2 22 1.7 24 1.5 2.4 1.7
Less than 1 hour 140 184 125 107 115} 186 156 141 101 114 99| 119 65| 13.2 8.3
1to2 231 280 217 191 259 281 264 234 187 204 193] 208 134| 284 211
3to 5 283 282 288 276 29.0| 283 279)] 294 286 296 288| 287 239 205 28.0
61to 10 178 134 185 213 166] 132 163] 181 214 208 225 205 239 138 219
111015 76 42 86 103 86 4.1 5.8 7.3 111 92 102 89 150} 77 105
161020 35 1.8 39 5.1 3.6 17 2.4 3.1 5.7 40 46 4.0 8.7 2.9 5.0
Over 20 2.5 13 26 38 28 1.2 1.8 2.0 4.2 2.5 28 2.8 7.2 2.1 3.5

Socializing with friends
None 0.3 0.5 03 02 04] 05 04 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 04 0.3
Less than 1 hour 1.4 1.9 1.2 1.0 29 1.9 2.0 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 3.2 2.4
1102 54 67 50 44 88 6.7 5.9 54 44 47 43| 45 4.1 9.7 6.9
3to5 16,7 165 154 150 211 166 155| 186 149 164 136| 151 145] 216 200
6to10 227 201 233 251 20.0( 201 202 230 237 240 231] 248 261] 194 211
11to 15 18.3 162 189 200 147} 160 188| 181 20.0 195 205] 19.8 20.8| 143 156
1610 20 128 114 133 138 99| 114 114} 13.0 133 134 150] 138 142 96 106
Over 20 234 267 226 204 222 268 2581 233 223 210 223| 208 19.2( 217 23.0

Talking with teachers outside of class
None 109 149 9.1 8.7 8.0| 151 114 102 8.0 74 79 9.4 8.3] 105 8.0
Less than 1 hour 423 424 413 436 34.0] 424 420| 423 1393 403 409 450 391 356 309
1to2 302 271 315 321 305 271 279 303 331 329 332 310 358 298 317
3t05 114 102 124 114 161| 100 120] 116 138 133 128} 107 13.7| 142 198
6t0 10 32 30 3.5 27 60| 30 3.8 34 37 3.7 35 286 34| 58 6.8
111015 1.0 1.1 1.1 08 24 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.9 2.4 2.2
16 to 20 05 07 05 03 08 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 03] 06 1.2
Over 20 05 08 05 03 1.2 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 06 04 0.3 0.4 1.2 1.4

Exercise or sports
None 55 76 49 386 1241 7.7 7.0 54 43 45 4.2 3.6 37| 134 9.7
Less than 1 hour 98 107 96 88 121 108 86| 102 8.3 9.5 8.3 9.0 81| 128 108
102 16.0 1756 152 154 174! 176 164 158 144 143 141] 166 146 177 159
3105 19.2 192 184 204 187 193 176] 187 188 171 175 205 20.0| 17.7 204
610 10 171 1564 173 192 143} 154 153| 171 181 168 174| 192 182] 139 152
111015 135 114 146 144 101] 113 137| 138 153 155 155| 141 152| 103 9.9
16 to 20 7.8 67 84 83 54| 68 7.7 7.8 9.1 9.2 96| 81 87| 45 7.2
Over 20 112 114 117 100 01| 113 137] 111 116 132 134} 99 104 97 108

Partying
None 189 193 199 168 224| 194 179| 190 193 271 14.0| 173 157| 234 205
Less than 1 hour 132 129 132 136 126] 131 100} 182 132 146 108] 137 131| 127 123
1102 17.3 166 175 179 198] 167 158] 176 176 171 171) 177 186 201 19.2
305 204 175 213 225 240( 174 189} 214 222 192 233| 222 238| 231 258
610 10 145 135 145 158 119 132 171] 148 144 117 182 157 163] 120 118
111015 72 83 66 68 4.1 8.3 8.8 68 67 49 82 6.9 6.7 3.9 4.8
161020 35 42 32 32 20| 42 4.7 34 30 26 42 3.3 2.9 1.8 23
Over 20 4.9 7.7 3.7 34 32| 78 6.7 3.8 3.5 2.9 4.1 3.2 3.0 2.9 3.6
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR AW UNI; ALL BLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE!

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVEASITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

'DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Working (for pay)
None 243 184 262 201 268| 181 2221 244 297 285 250 259 396 248 306
Less than 1 hour 2.1 2.0 2.0 25 0.5 20 2.9 1.9 2.3 2.2 1.6 2.3 3.0 0.4 0.8
1to2 29 2.4 2.9 3.6 14 2.3 35 2.6 3.5 35 29 3.4 4.3 1.1 2.1
3t05 6.1 5.7 6.1 6.5 6.0 5.7 5.9 5.6 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.3 7.4 6.5 5.2
610 10 109 97 113 119 113 96 114 105 119 125 129¢ 119 118 114 112
111015 131 122 135 138 9.8 120 140 136 131 131 148 144 116 9.6 104
16 to 20 171 184 170 1558 172 185 17.7] 184 144 152 165] 167 11.2{ 175 16.6
Over 20 234 312 210 172 269 319 224| 230 183 182 195 19.0 11.1] 288 231
Volunteer work
None 36.1 469 323 282 359 473 422] 361 282 270 257 299 226 410 262
Less than 1 hour 216 197 215 240 145} 198 184 215 208 232 200] 248 215] 149 138
1to2 212 160 229 251 21.0| 158 183 214 246 250 258 242 27.8] 198 233
3t05 12.0 89 132 139 154 88 108 119 150 143 16.0| 129 17.4]| 1441 18.0
6to 10 4.8 3.9 5.4 50 6.5 3.8 41 4.8 6.3 5.8 6.6 4.7 6.1 4.7 100
11to 15 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.7 2.9 1.7 2.1 1.8 2.2 2.0 2.6 1.7 2.0 2.7 3.4
160 20 1.1 1.3 1.6 0.9 1.5 1.2 1.7 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.0 1.4 1.9
Qver 20 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.2 2.2 1.6 2.1 1.6 1.7 1.7 2.1 1.1 1.5 1.5 3.5
Student clubs/groups
None 323 465 278 217 269 468 430 305 243 228 245! 234 18.0f 31.8 178
Less than 1 hour 144 134 143 156 111] 135 131 149 133 139 13.3] 164 127| 118 9.7
102 235 185 250 276 238| 184 189] 239 255 274 265| 275 276} 236 243
305 163 118 180 194 209 117 137| 166 200 199 195! 183 23.1] 188 249
61010 7.1 4.6 8.2 8.6 8.4 4.5 6.0 7.7 9.0 8.7 8.7 78 110 6.7 117
11to 15 3.0 2.3 3.3 3.5 4.2 2.3 1.6 3.1 3.8 3.6 3.7 3.1 4.8 3.7 54
16t0 20 1.4 1.1 16 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.3 14 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.4 2.2 1.4 2.0
QOver 20 2.0 1.7 2.1 2.1 3.0 1.7 2.4 1.9 2.2 2.3 2.2 1.9 2.7 2.3 4.2
Watching TV
None 5.5 4.8 5.8 6.2 3.3 4.7 59 5.1 6.7 6.2 5.3 58 7.4 3.1 3.9
Less than 1 hour 150 146 150 156 97} 145 158 149 151 152 1481 158 1491 10,0 9.0
fto2 243 245 241 244 191 245 244 241 242 242 242 245 23.8] 196 180
3tob5 262 254 266 268 239| 255 248 267 260 263 273 267 27.1| 234 250
61010 1656 152 167 155 177 15.1 17.3] 167 156 159 158 155 155 168 192
11t0 15 6.4 6.8 6.5 60 112 6.9 4.7 6.6 6.3 6.2 6.5 6.0 591 115 10.6
1610 20 2.8 3.0 2.8 2.5 57 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.6 5.8 5.5
Over 20 4.2 5.6 3.8 3.2 9.4 5.7 4.2 4.1 35 - 33 34 3.2 2.8 9.8 8.8
Housework/childcare
None 223 248 203 222 152] 249 232 192 238 204 199 209 265( 160 13.8
Less than 1 hour 218 187 221 253 156] 188 182 213 233 233 218} 252 257] 164 143
tto2 288 272 295 299 271 274 285 207 287 206 298| 304 283 288 27.7
305 167 168 176 151 215) 168 169| 185 1568 168 180} 157 13.4] 197 248
610 10 58 8.3 6.1 4.7 9.5 6.3 5.8 6.5 5.2 58 6.1 4.9 3.9 89 105
11t015 2.0 25 2.0 1.4 4.2 2.5 2.5 2.2 1.6 2.0 2.1 15 1.2 4.3 3.9
1610 20 0.9 1.2 09 0.6 1.8 1.2 1.6 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.5 1.8 1.7
QOver 20 1.7 2.6 1.5 0.8 5.1 2.5 3.2 1.7 1.0 1.3 1.4 0.9 0.6 6.1 3.3
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PUBLIC

ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES

TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE: PRIVATE

PUBLIC  NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC — PRIVATE

'DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL,, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Reading for pleasure
None 281 342 262 235 221) 344 312] 273 241 248 268 244 203 234 1986
Less than 1 hour 264 243 270 282 26.1] 243 243] 27.3 257 285 285 287 262] 27.3 238
102 235 208 244 255 277| 206 236] 240 252 251 243| 249 275| 272 285
3105 13.2 117 135 144 139| 116 129| 128 152 145 125| 139 164| 126 164
61010 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.9 5.4 4.0 5.1 8.0 5.6 47 5.0 6.2 54 6.7
111015 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.2 1.7 1.5 1.8 21 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.8
16to 20 07 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.0
Over 20 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.1 1.3

Playing video games
None 512 483 526 626 51.2| 480 528 514 536 541 56.4| 518 555| 496 544
Less than 1 hour 200 204 196 201 17.0] 206 171} 201 187 189 192 205 185 174 162
1102 13.0 131 130 13.0 134} 131 130 134 128 126 122] 132 125 142 119
3t05 8.4 9.0 8.0 8.1 9.8 9.0 9.2 8.2 8.0 8.0 6.8 8.2 78| 100 9.2
610 10 3.9 4.4 3.7 34 46{ 45 3.6 3.8 3.9 35 2.9 35 3.3 4.9 4.0
111015 1.6 2.0 1.5 1.3 1.9 20 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.8 2.0
16t0 20 07 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 08 1.0
Over 20 1.2 1.8 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.8 1.7 1.0 09 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.4 1.2

Prayer/meditation
None 355 434 309 327 10.8| 443 316( 334 356 179 266| 321 349 110 104
Less than 1 hour 328 297 335 355 363| 295 324 344 304 325 374} 361 334| 385 3241
1to2 19.8 158 220 213 260| 1564 205 204 207 282 251} 211 217 258 263
3tob 7.1 5.8 8.4 69 137 5.6 8.3 7.3 82 1356 6.8 7.0 671 124 1841
6to 10 25 2.5 28 2.1 56| 24 3.9 24 28 4.6 2.3 22 2.0 53 6.1
111015 08 0.9 0.9 06 26 08 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.6 0.6 2.8 25
161020 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.2 1.3 08 071 04 08 07 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.9 2.1
Over 20 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.8 3.9 1.2 1.8 1.0 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.6 3.8 4.4

Highest degree planned anywhere
None 0.9 1.7 07 0.3 1.2 1.7 1.4 07 05 0.6 0.6 0.3 04 1.2 1.0
Vocational certificate 0.6 1.8 0.1 0.1 04 1.9 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent} 39 110 0.8 0.4 09| 113 6.5 07 04 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.1 1.3 0.1
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 267 326 259 209 167| 328 302] 290 201 254 197] 236 122| 201 100
Master's (M.A,, M.8.) 401 354 433 407 376| 352 380 444 415 405 464] 409 39.9| 409 314
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 14.2 86 157 186 225 8.5 98| 142 199 159 154} 172 229 196 28.0
M.D., D.O,, D.D.S., D.V.M. 7.3 3.3 7.3 121 9.5 3.2 4.2 5.6 9.4 9.4 991 115 140 6.8 147
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 3.6 1.9 3.8 54 74 1.8 3.7 28 57 4.4 5.0 4.3 8.9 52 108
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 1.5 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.7 1.0
Other 2.1 3.1 1.9 1.3 2.8 30 5.1 2.0 1.7 2.0 1.7 1.3 1.3 2.7 29

Highest degree planned at this college
None 29 5.8 1.7 0.8 2.0 5.7 7.4 2.2 08 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.5 25 1.0
Vocational certificate 1.1 27 0.2 0.2 0.6 2.8 2.0 0.2 0.2 0.3 04 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4
Associate (A.A, or equivalent) 266 724 2.1 0.8 59| 729 653 2.6 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.0 0.3 7.6 27
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 504 123 745 655 686 119 172| 712 792 813 708| 637 707| 639 775
Masters (M.A., M.8.) 13.1 21 169 226 148 241 241 19.0 144 112 21.0| 238 19.2] 165 1.7
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 1.7 0.3 1.5 4.0 26 0.2 1.0 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.7 4.1 3.6 3.0 1.9
M.D., D.O, D.D.S, D.V.M. 1.1 0.2 0.5 3.5 1.0 02 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 8.7 27 0.7 1.6
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 0.6 0.2 0.5 1.3 1.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.2 1.5 1.6 0.7
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.7
Other 2.2 3.4 1.7 12 24 3.4 3.4 1.8 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.2 1.2 2.8 1.8
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ALLINSTE ALL2¥R  ALL4-YR  ALL UNI- ALL BLACI
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE:

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

'Student's probable career

Accountant or actuary

Actor or entertainer

Architect or urban planner

Artist

Business (clerical)

Business executive {management,
administrator)

Business owner or proprietor

Business salesperson or buyer

Clergy (minister, priest)

Clergy (other religious)

Clinical psychologist

College administrator/staff

College teacher

Computer programmer or analyst

Conservationist or forester

Dentist (including orthodontist)

Dietitian or home economist

Engineer

Farmer or rancher

Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat)

Homemaker {full-time)

Interior decorator (incl. Designer)

Lab technician or hygienist

Law enforcement officer

Lawyer (attorney) or judge

Military service (career)

Musician (performer, composer)

Nurse

Optometrist

Pharmacist

Physician

Policymaker/Government

School counselor

School principal or superintendent

Scientific researcher

Social, weltare or recreation worker

Therapist {physical, occupational
speech)

Teacher or administrator (elementary)

Teacher or administrator (secondary)

Veterinarian

Writer or journalist

Skilled trades

Other occupation

Undecided

2.4 25 2.6 241 3.8
1.6 1.4 1.8 1.4 2.2
1.5 1.8 1.1 1.8 0.4
24 3.0 1.9 1.6 0.6
1.0 1.8 0.7 0.5 1.1
8.0 6.6 8.3 9.4 8.5
2.9 3.1 27 2.8 4.1
1.1 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0
0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1
0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
1.6 1.4 1.9 1.5 2.0
0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2
0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 04
5.6 6.8 5.4 46 100

0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.0
0.8 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.1
0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1
6.9 5.3 54 110 4.4
0.5 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.0
0.5 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.3
0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0
0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.1
0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2
1.6 2.7 1.5 0.6 1.7
3.8 2.5 3.7 47 7.3
0.6 0.2 1.1 0.5 0.5
1.4 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.4

2.9 4.4 24 1.8 6.9
0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3
0.8 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.7
5.0 18 5.0 8.7 8.1
0.6 0.2 0.7 1.1 0.7
0.4 0.6 04 0.2 04

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2
1.7 1.1 1.8 2.4 0.9
1.1 1.2 1.4 0.7 25
3.1 3.1 3.6 2.5 3.8
6.8 7.8 8.5 2.8 38
3.9 3.4 5.3 25 26
1.4 1.2 1.2 2.0 0.4
22 1.4 24 2.8 1.5
1.3 3.3 04 0.4 0.3
104 139 9.2 8.0 8.0
119 106 121 130 6.5
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2.3 2.6
286 2.1
1.8 0.4
2.4 1.5
0.6 0.6
8.6 8.2
2.9 2.6
0.9 0.9
0.5 1.7
0.3 0.8
2.4 2.1
0.1 0.1
0.7 0.8
4.7 3.8
0.4 0.3
0.5 0.7
0.1 0.2
6.6 2.5
0.2 0.2
1.0 0.7
0.2 0.2
0.4 0.4
0.1 0.2
0.9 1.1
5.0 4.1
0.3 0.2
1.5 3.1
1.1 2.2
0.1 0.3
0.6 0.6
7.0 7.3
1.1 0.7
0.3 0.4
0.1 0.1
2.2 1.7
1.1 1.6
3.1 3.1
4.8 8.5
3.3 6.2
1.2 1.0
35 2.4
0.4 0.4
9.1 8.0
13.7 123

3.3
1.0
0.2
1.2
0.7

10.0
3.1
1.3
0.2
0.1
24
0.0
0.5
3.2
0.2
0.8
0.3
2.3
0.1
0.6
0.1
0.3
0.2
1.9
4.7
0.2
0.7
3.4

2.3 1.5
1.2 2.1
2.0 1.2
1.4 2.3
0.6 0.4
88 114
27 3.2
1.2 0.8
0.1 0.2
0.1 0.1
1.5 1.5
0.0 0.0
0.5 0.9
4.9 3.6
0.6 0.1
1.0 0.7
0.5 0.1
12.0 7.9
0.5 0.1
0.5 2.1
0.1 0.1
0.6 0.2
0.2 0.1
0.6 0.7
4.0 71
0.5 0.4
1.3 1.3
2.0 1.1
0.3 C.1
1.1 1.3
78 119
07 2.3
0.2 0.2
0.0 0.0
2.3 28
0.8 0.6
2.7 1.6
3.1 1.8
2.7 1.6
2.5 0.5
2.5 3.9
0.4 o2
8.4 6.3
128 138

4.3 2.8
2.0 2.4
0.4 0.4
0.6 0.6
1.1 0.9
8.1 8.3
4.2 3.8
0.9 1.2
o1 0.2
0.1 0.0
1.8 2.9
0.1 0.2
0.4 0.5
11.2 7.7
0.0 0.1
1.0 1.1
0.1 0.1
27 7.5
0.0 0.0
01 0.6
6.0 0.1
0.0 0.2
0.2 0.2
2.1 0.9
58 104
0.7 0.3
1.5 1.1
9.9 1.2
0.4 0.1
07 0.6
4.7 145
0.1 1.7
0.4 0.4
0.1 0.2
1.0 0.7
2.4 2.5
5.2
4.4
3.2

—
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 1999

ALLINSTI. ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI- ALLBLACK] 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
STUDENT’S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied 2.8 3.3 2.4 2.0 0.8 3.2 4.4 2.4 3.1 1.9 1.6 1.8 2.8 0.9 0.8
English (language and literature) 1.5 0.8 1.8 1.7 1.6 0.8 1.5 1.1 3.2 2.1 2.1 1.5 27 0.9 3.0
History 0.9 0.5 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.0 1.7 04 0.5
Journalism 1.5 1.1 1.4 2.0 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.4 1.1 1.7
Language and Literature (except English) 0.4 0.2 04 0.5 G.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 07 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.2
Music 14 1.2 1.7 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.9 1.4 1.5 34 0.7 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.1
Philosophy 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.2
Speech 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Theater or Drama 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.9 0.8 0.8 2.2 1.1 1.8 1.5 0.6 0.7 1.4 0.7 1.0
Theology or Religion 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7 2.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3
Other Arts and Humanities 11 1.5 0.8 0.9 0.5 1.4 2.3 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.5
Biological Science '
Biology (general) 3.0 0.9 3.7 4.3 5.8 0.9 1.0 2.9 4.3 5.0 5.5 4.0 5.6 3.9 9.6
Biochemistry or Biophysics 0.5 0.1 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.3 0.1 1.2
Botany 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
Environmental Science 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.1 0.7 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.1
Marine (Life} Science 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.1
Microbiology or Bacteriology 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.0
Zoology 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.1 04 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.2
Other Biological Science 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.1
Business
Accounting 2.4 2.3 2.7 2.2 3.7 2.3 2.3 2.8 2.3 2.6 3.5 2.4 1.4 4.4 2.2
Business Administration {general) 44 5.3 3.9 3.9 4.0 5.2 6.9 3.8 3.5 4.8 4.2 4.0 3.8 4.0 3.8
Finance 1.3 0.5 1.3 2.2 1.4 0.5 0.6 141 1.7 1.1 2.0 2.0 3.0 0.6 2.7
International Business 1.3 0.5 1.4 1.8 1.0 0.4 1.9 1.2 1.9 1.4 2.0 1.6 3.1 0.8 1.2
Marketing 2.3 1.7 25 2.8 26 1.7 2.7 2.5 23 2.2 3.4 2.8 27 2.2 3.4
Management 3.0 2.8 34 27 4.8 2.8 3.9 3.5 3.4 3.0 3.6 2.7 2.3 5.4 3.7
Secretarial Studies 0.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
Other Business 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.5 0.9
Education
Business Education 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4
Elementary Education 6.2 7.6 7.5 2.4 3.6 7.7 6.3 8.6 4.2 7.8 8.0 2.7 1.5 4.0 2.8
Music or Art Education 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.3 04 0.1 0.8 0.5 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.4
Physical Education or Recreation 1.2 1.7 1.2 0.4 0.8 1.6 2.7 1.4 0.4 1.8 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.9 0.8
Secondary Education 2.1 1.7 3.0 1.1 151 17 1.7 33 1.8 3.1 3.1 1.2 0.8 17 1.2
Special Education 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.4 03
Other Education 05 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 0.6 0.3 07 1.1 0.2 0.2 0.9 1.0 0.4 0.1 0.1 1.2 0.5 0.1 0.4
Civil Engineering 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.4 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.0 08 04 0.3 1.5 0.9 0.5 0.7
Chemical Engineering 0.6 0.2 0.4 1.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 1.5 1.1 0.2 0.7
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 1.9 1.4 1.7 2.9 2.2 1.4 0.8 2.1 1.7 0.6 0.6 2.9 2.5 1.8 2.8
Industrial Engineering 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3
Mechanical Engineering 1.9 1.7 1.5 27 0.5 1.8 0.5 1.7 1.9 0.5 0.6 3.0 19 0.3 0.8
Other Engineering 2.0 2.1 1.3 3.0 1.4 2.2 0.7 1.4 1.7 0.6 0.5 341 2.9 0.8 2.5
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC _ PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

ISTUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR

Physical Science
Astronomy G.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Atmospheric Science {incl. Meteorology) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chemistry 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.1 0.5 0.9
Earth Science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Mathematics 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.8 04 0.1 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.7 1.0
Physics 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.4 1.1 0.0 0.3
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 1.3 1.5 0.9 1.7 0.2 1.6 0.4 1.0 1.3 0.3 0.2 1.9 1.0 0.2 0.2
Home economics 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health Technology (medical, dental,

laboratory) 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.7 1.0 1.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.7

Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 4.3 3.0 4.0 6.5 4.2 3.0 3.6 32 4.7 5.4 5.2 6.7 5.9 28 6.7
Nursing 2.9 4.3 2.5 1.8 7.4 4.4 3.2 2.9 1.0 21 3.5 2.1 1.1 107 0.9
Pharmacy 0.6 0.6 04 1.0 0.6 0.6 04 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.3
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 25 2.6 28 1.9 35 25 4.0 2.8 2.6 2.4 4.4 2.1 1.2 4.8 1.0
Other Professional 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.7 1.1 1.4 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.4 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.6

Sacial Science
Anthropology 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.1
Economics 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 1.0 04 0.4 0.3 1.8 0.0 1.0
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 C.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Geography 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Political Science (gov't,intl relations) 2.2 0.9 2.5 3.3 4.7 0.9 1.3 1.9 3.8 2.9 3.0 2.2 7.0 3.4 7.2
Psychology 43 4.0 4.8 3.9 52 4.1 33 4.4 5.3 5.2 8.0 3.8 4.3 4.4 8.7
Social Work 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.5 2.4 1.0 24 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.0 0.5 0.3 2.2 2.1
Sociology 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.9
Women's Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 01
Other Social Science 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3

Technical
Building Trades 0.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.6 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Data Processing or Computer Programming 1.7 2.4 1.5 1.1 2.2 25 1.7 1.7 1.2 1.2 0.9 1.2 0.9 2.4 1.7
Drafting or Design 0.6 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 1.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.1
Electronics 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.1 C.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
Mechanics 0.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Other Technical . 0.5 1.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 1.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.0

Other Flelds
Agriculture 1.1 1.4 0.6 1.4 0.0 1.5 0.5 1.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Communications (radio, TV, etc.) 2.2 1.7 2.5 2.3 2.6 1.7 2.3 2.2 3.1 2.9 27 2.1 2.9 3.2 1.4
Computer Science 3.8 4.1 4.0 33 8.4 4.2 2.3 4.7 3.5 26 24 35 2.7 94 6.5
Forestry 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Kinesiology (2) 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1
Law Enforcement 1.9 3.3 1.6 0.5 2.3 3.2 4.6 1.9 1.0 1.2 2.1 0.5 0.7 2.7 1.6
Military Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 01 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Other Field 2.1 3.8 1.4 1.1 14 3.9 3.2 1.3 17 1.4 1.3 1.2 0.8 1.7 0.8
Undecided 7.5 6.5 7.8 8.4 32 6.6 5.7 8.0 7.6 7.4 7.6 8.7 7.7 3.0 3.5
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ALLINSTI. ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK 2-YEAR COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE!

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC|

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC PRIVATE

Father’s education
Grammar schoal or less 3.1 3.7 3.1 2.1 3.6 3.6 52 3.6 2.6 1.8 3.4 2.0 2.3 3.7 3.3
Some high school 55 8.4 4.9 29 8.0 8.3 8.9 56 3.8 4.0 4.1 3.1 2.4 9.7 7.6
High school graduate 26.0 362 243 160 332| 368 282| 268 19.0 223 234 177 103| 369 258
Postsecondary school other than college 4.0 3.6 4.6 3.5 4.8 3.5 4.7 4.8 4.0 4.4 5.0 3.8 2.6 5.0 4.5
Some college 161 168 169 14.0 193} 170 135| 183 139 162 156 150 106| 200 18.0
College degree 251 206 256 302 175| 206 21.0| 245 267 27.3 267 309 278 163 198
Some graduate school 1.9 0.9 241 2.8 1.5 0.8 2.0 1.8 27 2.4 2.1 2.6 3.6 1.2 1.9
Graduate degree 18.3 9.8 187 285 11.2 93 166] 146 274 216 196 250 404 7.2 18.0

Father’s occupation (4)
Artist 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.3 0.9 07 0.8 1.2 0.7 1.9
Business 265 209 272 322 138 204 277 253 302 278 324 311 389| 1189 174
Business (clerical) 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.8 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 07 15 0.9
Clergy 1.1 0.8 14 0.8 2.3 0.7 2.5 0.8 1.5 3.9 0.3 0.9 0.8 2.3 23
College teacher 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.4 1.3 0.9 05 0.8 1.4 0.3 0.9
Doctor (MD or DDS) 2.2 0.7 2.0 4.4 1.5 0.6 2.1 1.0 3.9 2.8 2.4 3.3 7.8 0.3 3.9
Education (secondary) 3.1 25 3.4 3.3 28 2.5 2.1 3.3 34 4.0 3.2 34 2.9 2.8 2.8
Education (elementary) 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9
Engineer 8.3 8.6 75 9.2 5.1 8.8 6.6 8.0 7.4 6.3 6.8 9.5 8.2 4.9 5.2
Farmer or forester 3.0 3.7 2.3 3.3 0.5 3.8 2.6 2.6 1.3 2.8 1.3 4.1 0.9 0.5 0.5
Health professional 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.7 1.3 0.9 1.5
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3
Lawyer 1.7 0.5 1.7 3.2 1.1 0.4 1.9 1.0 3.3 2.0 2.2 2.5 5.6 0.6 2.1
Military career 1.8 23 1.7 1.5 4.9 2.4 1.3 2.1 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.6 0.9 5.6 3.6
Nurse 04 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.5
Research scientist 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.8 1.3 0.2 0.3
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 1.0 1.2
Skilled worker 9.0 112 B.8 6.6 91| 115 8.1 9.4 7.6 8.0 8.5 7.2 4.8 9.6 8.1
Semi-skilled worker 3.6 4.8 35 2.5 4.9 4.9 3.2 4.0 2.7 3.2 2.6 2.7 1.8 55 3.7
Unskilled worker 3.0 4.0 2.9 1.9 4.0 41 37 34 1.8 2.4 3.0 2.0 1.3 4.9 2.3
Unemployed 23 2.5 2.5 1.6 7.2 2.5 3.1 2.8 2.2 2.4 2.1 1.6 1.6 7.5 6.5
Other 28, 323 285 223 358] 325 295] 301 267 264 279 23 1961 37.3 332

Father’s current religious preference '
Baptist 147 174 147 118 545] 179 111 160 106 21.0 3.9 187 47| 575 487
Buddhist 1.1 0.4 1.3 1.5 0.0 0.3 1.6 1.8 1.0 0.3 0.5 1.4 1.9 0.0 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.8 0.7 12 0.1 0.1
Episcopal 1.8 1.3 1.9 2.4 1.6 1.3 1.0 1.4 3.0 2.3 1.3 2.2 3.2 1.3 2.4
Islamic 0.8 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.9 05 1.1 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.6 1.5 2.7
Jewish 2.1 0.6 1.7 4.4 0.2 0.5 2.1 1.1 4.4 0.8 0.7 33 8.0 0.2 0.2
LDS (Mormon) 1.3 1.0 0.4 3.1 0.0 1.1 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 4.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 6.0 5.2 6.2 6.8 0.4 48 102 6.7 3.7 8.1 5.0 7.7 3.9 0.4 0.5
Methodist 9.0 116 7.3 8.7 6.9| 12.2 3.8 7.5 58 103 3.8 9.7 5.3 6.6 7.5
Presbyterian 4.5 3.8 4.4 5.3 1.1 4.0 2.1 4.1 5.0 5.9 2.6 5.3 52 1.1 0.9
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1
Roman Catholic 28.7 257 31.0 289 38| 252 318 304 311 153 646| 257 39.2 3.3 5.0
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.0
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.3 1.8 1.2 1.9 1.4 2.3 1.9 0.7 1.4 1.0 1.7 2.0
Other Christian 111 108 128 86 117 104 179 115 1386 20.1 6.0 9.0 741 111 127
Other Religion 30 3.1 28 32 45 30 44 29 32 25 18} 30 38] 45 43
None 132 160 120 118 106] 16.5 9.8 129 135 9.1 73] 116 128| 100 11.8
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE!

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRWVATE

Mother’s education

Grammar school or less 2.6 2.8 2.8 1.9 2.9 2.6 5.4 3.4 2.2 1.5 3.2 1.8 2.0 3.3 2.3
Some high school 4.1 6.2 3.8 2.2 4.9 6.2 6.3 42 2.5 2.8 3.2 2.4 1.8 5.2 4.3
High school graduate 28.0 373 261 191 257 378 31.2] 284 211 239 274| 210 126] 286 20.1
Postsecondary school other than coliege 4.9 4.5 5.5 4.6 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.2 5.3 6.5 4.8 3.9 6.6 6.1
Some college 181 186 186 167 225] 187 167 198 156 19.0 166 176 138| 226 223
College degree 263 208 266 328 222 208 229 247 296 298 263| 324 342 217 231
Some graduate school 2.4 1.2 2.6 3.6 2.0 1.1 2.3 2.2 3.6 3.1 27 3.2 4.9 1.7 2.7
Graduate degree 13.6 85 141 182 133 84 1077 11,7 203 145 141 169 268] 10.3 19.1
Mother’s occupation (4)
Adtist 1.5 1.2 1.4 1.9 0.7 1.2 1.7 1.1 22 1.5 1.3 16 27 0.6 1.0
Business 15.0 149 149 152 152 148 17.0] 155 142 139 141 151 1585]| 141 175
Business (clerical) 75 8.1 7.3 6.9 6.2 8.3 6.0 7.7 6.4 7.0 7.4 7.4 5.4 6.1 6.3
Clergy 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 n.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2
College teacher 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.5 1.1 0.2 1.1
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.7 0.8 1.0 2.2 0.3 1.5
Education (secondary) 5.0 37 5.2 6.2 5.7 3.7 37 4.7 6.0 6.2 4.6 6.2 6.3 5.2 6.5
Education (elementary) 8.5 7.0 104 112 8.5 7.0 7.6 95 114 123 1121 11.3 109 8.0 9.5
Engineer 04 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 04 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 03 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.6
Farmer or forester 0.5 0.7 0.3 04 0.1 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.2
Health professional 26 2.3 2.5 3.2 2.2 2.3 2.0 2.4 2.8 2.5 2.5 3.2 3.3 2.3 2.0
Homemaker {full-time) 10.5 9.4 104 121 35 92 114 94 1.3 120 11.7] 114 144 3.1 4.3
Lawyer 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.5 1.4 0.3 0.5
Military career 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.7
Nurse 9.0 9.7 8.8 8.4 8.5 9.8 8.8 8.8 8.5 8.7 10.2 8.6 7.8 8.5 8.7
Research scientist 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3
Socialiwelfare/recreation worker 17 1.5 1.8 1.8 3.5 1.6 1.0 1.8 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.8 3.6 34
Skilled worker 1.9 2.3 1.7 1.6 2.2 2.4 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.3 2.3 24
Semi-skilled worker 23 3.0 2.1 1.8 3.1 3.0 25 24 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.0 1.3 3.4 2.4
Unskilled worker 1.7 2.0 17 1.2 24 2.0 1.7 2.0 1.1 14 14 1.4 0.7 2.9 1.4
Unemployed 4.8 5.2 4.7 4.2 5.4 5.2 5.8 5.1 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.2 4.5 5.7 4.9
Other 238 266 241 200 29.6] 265 270| 254 221 220 234} 207 17.7] 321 250
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 151 17.3 1885 120 581 17.7 116! 168 114 217 401 142 50| 59.3 49.7
Buddhist 1.1 0.3 1.3 1.8 0.1 0.2 1.2 1.8 1.0 0.4 0.5 1.5 2.0 0.1 0.3
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.7 0.6 1.2 0.1 0.1
Episcopal 2.2 1.9 2.2 2.7 2.1 2.0 1.5 1.7 3.5 25 1.5 2.5 3.6 1.6 3.1
Islamic 0.6 0.4 0.6 1.0 1.0 04 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.3 04 0.8 1.4 0.8 1.2
Jewish 1.9 0.5 1.5 4.2 0.1 0.4 1.5 1.0 3.9 0.8 0.4 3.1 7.6 0.2 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 1.4 1.1 0.5 3.1 0.1 11 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 4.0 0.3 0.1 0.1
Lutheran 6.2 5.4 8.3 6.9 0.7 50 10.1 6.8 3.9 8.3 47 7.8 4.0 0.6 0.8
Methodist 9.8 129 7.8 9.2 741 1386 4.3 7.9 6.6 11.1 38| 103 5.8 6.6 9.0
Presbyterian 48 4.1 4.7 5.7 1.2 4.2 2.3 4.4 5.1 6.4 24 5.6 5.7 1.2 1.1
Quaker 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 04 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.1
HRoman Catholic 301 265 325 305 47] 259 345 320 325 157 682| 272 415 4.2 57
Seventh Day Adventist 04 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.8 1.0
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.4 23 1.3 1.7 1.6 2.6 2.0 07 1.5 1.2 2.4 2.1
Other Christian 125 129 1441 9.6 143| 125 187] 1298 149 214 67| 10.0 81] 13.3 164
Other Religion 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.3 5.1 341 4.4 3.1 34 2.7 1.7 3.1 3.9 5.1 52
None 84 108 7.2 7.6 38| 11.2 5.9 7.8 8.7 4.8 3.7 7.3 8.4 3.6 4.2
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK|
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

2-YEAR COLLEGES
PUBLIC PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC]

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC __ PRIVATE

HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:

Any amount

Parents, other relative or friends 797 698 832 867 729| 692 773| 799 878 878 86.9| 8.5 90.7| 668 86.1
Spouse 1.2 2.2 0.9 0.6 1.7 2.2 2.2 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.8 1.6
Savings from summer work 50.7 413 540 577 364 411 432] 522 559 557 595| 587 54.6]| 327 443
Other savings 3562 295 373 392 276| 294 303| 360 387 385 408 392 39.3| 250 334
Part-time job on campus 236 122 297 289 228| 111 258 243 364 365 385| 273 343| 200 287
Part-time job off campus 280 369 2564 207 218| 378 26.3| 29.2 193 203 243| 222 154| 222 21.0
Full-time job while in college 4.9 8.1 38 2.6 6.2 8.3 4.8 4.8 2.9 2.2 27 29 1.8 6.7 5.0
Pell Grant 200 234 205 149 381 236 219 204 19.0 228 20.7| 152 139 385 37.2
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant (SEOG) 6.1 47 7.5 57 113 44 9.0 6.4 8.3 9.5 8.8 5.2 75| 103 134
State Scholarship or Grant 189 15,0 217 196 21.3| 144 223| 193 212 296 250 208 156 223 19.1
College Work-Study Grant 12.4 55 169 140 191 46 17.0| 103 242 255 29.2| 114 228| 177 221
College Grant/Scholarship (other than

above) 294 164 377 381 278| 150 345| 25.0 493 606 558| 29.1 46.6| 252 333
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.1 1.5 1.1 0.7 2.1 1.5 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.6 0.9 0.8 0.5 2.2 2.0
Other private grant 11.2 6.8 13.7 127 122 6.3 126 98 174 222 167 113 17.6 9.9 1741
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 3.1 3.3 3.5 23 4.2 3.2 4.3 4.1 2.4 2.9 29 22 2.4 4.3 3.9
Stafford Loan (GSL) 244 156 318 238 286 143 322 242 389 430 47.2| 204 356 23.1 40.2
Perkins Loan 8.9 53 105 109 6.4 5.0 9.2 6.9 139 166 164 9.2 17.0 5.7 7.9
Other College Loan 11.3 7.7 135 124 167 72 138)| 116 166 158 154| 123 126| 126 255
Other Loan 7.8 5.9 9.1 81 117 5.6 9.9 79 110 107 107 7.8 8.7 8.7 183
Other Than Above 5.4 4.0 6.4 5.6 7.2 3.9 5.4 6.1 6.4 7.4 6.1 5.6 5.5 5.9 9.9

$1,500 or more:

Parents, other relative or friends 536 325 606 699 395| 306 56.1| 528 735 676 702| 663 820| 298 604
Spouse 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2
Savings from summer work 9.0 47 9.8 131 22 45 7.6 81 122 112 137 125 150 1.5 3.8
Other savings 8.3 4.9 9.0 114 3.9 4.8 6.7 74 116 105 114 104 147 25 6.9
Part-time job on campus 2.6 0.5 33 4.4 22 04 1.8 1.9 5.2 4.7 57 34 7.7 1.5 37
Part-time job off campus 29 2.9 2.9 2.7 21 29 2.8 3.1 2.8 2.4 34 2.7 27 1.8 2.8
Full-time job while in college 1.5 2.1 1.4 1.0 2.0 21 1.5 1.7 1.2 0.8 1.2 1.1 0.8 2.0 2.0
Pell Grant 6.1 5.6 6.7 5.6 15.0 5.6 6.2 6.2 7.0 8.4 71 5.5 6.1 144 16.2
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant (SEOG) 1.2 0.6 1.5 1.5 2.0 0.5 1.8 0.8 24 2.4 22 1.0 2.9 1.6 3.0
State Scholarship or Grant 4.9 25 6.0 6.1 5.7 23 5.5 4.2 72 104 8.2 6.0 6.5 5.5 5.9
College Work-Study Grant 1.8 0.4 22 28 21 0.3 2.1 1.2 3.6 35 37 21 5.4 1.4 3.6
College Grant/Scholarship (other than

above) 17.2 49 244 219 169 36 20.7| 102 396 472 446| 162 41.0| 134 246
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.3
Other private grant 3.6 1.3 4.6 4.8 4.6 1.1 4.4 24 7.2 8.5 6.2 3.6 9.0 3.3 7.2
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 1.7 1.4 2.2 1.5 2.4 1.3 2.3 2.8 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.4 1.8 2.4 24
Stafford Loan (GSL) 12.4 63 169 130 154 56 157 11.7 229 239 258| 104 218| 106 256
Perkins Loan 29 1.0 3.5 4.3 2.0 0.9 2.9 1.7 5.5 6.0 6.1 3.2 7.9 1.7 2.9
Other College Loan 6.7 3.6 8.2 84 105 3.3 6.9 62 117 101 10.0 8.0 9.9 6.2 198
Other Loan 4.7 27 5.7 5.6 7.4 25 5.8 4.2 8.3 7.2 7.4 5.1 71 46 135
Other Than Above 2.6 1.4 3.4 3.0 3.9 1.3 3.1 3.0 4.0 4.1 3.7 2.8 3.7 2.9 6.2
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ALLINSTI. ALL 2YR  ALL4-¥YR  ALLUNI- ALL BLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Do you have any concern about your abil-

ity to finance your college education?
None (1 am confident that | will have

sufficient funds) 361 393 337 359 289] 396 353] 346 332 329 301| 355 372] 303 260
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 511 479 531 521 5611] 478 490] 526 530 534 557} 527 499 51.3 507
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 128 128 132 121 200 126 157) 128 138 138 142 118 129| 184 232
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 181 119 138 133 152 114 19.071 129 163 160 112] 125 161} 139 176
Becoming an authority in my field 58.7 558 589 618 726| 558 562 531 600 567 59.5| 609 649| 70.8 757
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 49.6 462 501 531 573) 461 475| 51.0 502 450 539| 525 553]| 559 60.1
Influencing the political structure 16.7 158 168 176 274 155 19.6] 162 186 166 176 164 21.8| 23.7 342
Influencing social values 358 327 383 358 475] 320 411}| 861 393 434 409| 348 39.0] 434 549
Raising a family 71.3 665 734 738 7289| 659 741, 723 726 771 766 738 739{ 706 772
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 353 339 3656 365 434 336 37.2| 371 333 317 3B6| 365 365 415 468
Being very well off financially 734 762 71.3 732 870 765 716] 750 674 616 747 742 698 876 859
Helping others who are in difficulty 58.0 5830 625 610 7682]| 523 619] 602 637 669 667 589 649 737 808
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 165 137 1560 184 192 138 1i14] 153 156 131 152 183 18.9] 172 23.0
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 140 137 144 137 196] 134 170} 136 170 145 132| 127 17.0] 189 207
Creating artistic work {painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 147 160 140 140 131} 157 19.4| 140 158 13.0 120 136 154] 132 130
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 383 391 375 385 607| 386 450| 384 380 341 37.0| 388 37.4| 585 647
Becoming involved in programs io clean
up the environment 179 173 179 186 256 17.0 203 179 192 164 176 186 186 232 298
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 39.7 329 414 455 5291 325 38.3| 386 471 439 420] 431 536 507 56.8
Participating in a community action
program 213 172 231 235 406 168 216| 208 269 254 250] 217 29.7] 346 515
Helping to promote racial understanding 284 253 301 297 5B37| 248 316} 287 338 298 312, 279 359 492 619
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 26.0 207 263 322 356] 203 254| 242 310 269 28.0| 298 404 307 445
Becoming a community leader 280 209 308 326 444| 205 273 286 333 345 331 309 380 37.7 587
Integrating spirituality into my life 425 344 468 458 7421 332 496 421 469 641 451]| 455 4721 718 791
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term?
With parents or relatives 310 627 195 85 158 658 235 261 102 74 187 9.1 68| 21.2 47
Other private home, apartment, or room 54 101 2.9 3.3 411 106 3.8 4.3 1.3 0.7 12 4.1 0.6 5.5 1.4
College dormitory 60.4 227 757 846 788 191 693| 672 869 907 782 826 914 720 928
Fraternity or sorority house 0.5 0.0 0.2 1.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.0 2.0 0.1 0.0 02
Other campus student housing 241 3.2 1.4 1.8 0.9 3.2 2.4 1.8 1.0 0.8 06 2.0 1.0 0.9 0.8
Other 0.6 13 03 0.2 0.3 1.3 0.9 04 02 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1
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ALLINSTI ALL2.YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI- ALL BLACI
TUTICNS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE!

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC  NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 347 377 342 317 .458)] 374 417 356 307 334 347| 320 305| 476 414
| could not find a job 49 6.6 44 3.6 6.9 6.7 45 52 3.4 3.4 3.9 39 27 6.9 7.0
Wanted to get away from home 17.7 128 186 21.0 28.1)] 122 216} 193 206 201 181} 21.0 212| 247 348
To be able to get a better job 73.0 758 718 711 804] 763 700 740 685 682 714| 724 669| 812 786
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 509 540 615 649 685| 533 633| 592 668 61.8 64.0] 626 726| 665 726
To improve my reading and study skills 387 374 406 372 579| 365 500 403 412 394 432 366 395| 563 61.1
There was nothing better to do 3.3 3.6 3.1 3.2 4.9 3.6 4.0 3.2 3.1 3.0 26 341 37 4.5 5.8
To make me a more cultured person 352 264 378 420 485| 255 376| 345 451 390 411 387 531 422 610
To be able to make more money 71.0 744 69.0 697 811]| 747 704| 728 641 616 689 713 643| 834 764
To learn more about things that
interest me 722 671 734 768 768 669 693 720 778 73.0 734 753 821| 746 813
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 558 551 541 505 694] 549 574 523 573 532 60.1| 574 664 651 779
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 13.0 135 1838 109 212 131 189 14.0 128 148 144 108 112! 210 215
To get training for a specific career {2) 720 728 728 698 804| 730 705 757 664 7141 715 724 61.0] 820 77.3
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 87 115 7.6 69 124 114 1341 7.6 6.7 8.5 7.6 7.0 65| 11.8 13.6
My teacher advised me 4.0 5.3 3.7 2.8 5.1 5.2 5.9 38 3.8 3.3 3.6 2.6 3.6 5.0 5.4
This college has a very good academic
reputation 476 321 522 58.8 472 315 400] 458 6383 567 604| 555 744| 343 717
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 231 162 242 313 287] 145 247 219 272 273 267| 323 278} 21.2 429
| was offered financial assistance 302 243 361 283 395] 232 385] 275 412 526 51.7| 252 389 414 359
This college offers special educational
programs 185 165 216 200 297] 159 250 211 236 205 217| 191 23.0| 271 345
This college has low tuition 277 408 21.8 200 258| 431 104 332 6.5 7.2 8.3] 248 34] 332 118
H.S. guidance counselor advised me 7.2 9.9 8.5 4.9 9.2 9.7 117 7.2 6.1 4.4 7.0 4.6 6.0] 10.0 7.8
Private college counselor advised me 2.1 2.4 2.3 1.5 3.4 2.1 6.8 1.6 3.0 3.4 3.6 1.2 2.6 2.8 4.4
{ wanted to live near home 205 298 178 129 17.6| 307 192} 204 125 145 205 137 101| 21.3 105
Not offered aid by first choice 54 5.0 5.3 5.9 8.5 4.9 5.2 5.2 4.9 54 7.4 6.1 5.4 9.6 6.5
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 275 225 272 341 343| 218 306] 221 371 296 34.0| 298 486| 223 566
This college’s graduates get good jobs 446 313 489 544 512 309 360] 440 578 509 572| 508 665 407 708
| was attracted by the religious alfil-
iation/orientation of the college 5.8 2.9 9.2 40 100 1.7 1841 23 116 286 145 2.8 8.7 58 178
I wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 311 203 417 280 337] 190 367 346 484 535 520] 240 415] 239 407
Not accepted anywhere else 3.6 5.5 2.9 2.4 4.2 54 7.6 3.3 2.5 23 23 2.4 2.8 4.2 4.1
Rankings in national magazines 7.5 2.8 80 125 137 28 3.0 65 127 7.8 75] 104 195 49 30.0
Information in a multicollege guidebook 56 3.1 63 75 109 29 4.7 49 108 6.0 6.6 59 127| 68 185
I was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program (2) 5.5 2.5 6.9 7.1 6.8 2.4 3.2 52 11.8 6.6 6.6 49 144 46 109
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ALLINSTI- ALL2YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLAG
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VESSITIES COLLEGH

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACGK GOLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?

No 947 920 96.2 957 952 917 958 958 966 970 963| 953 968 971 914
Yes 5.3 8.0 3.8 4.3 4.8 8.3 4.2 4.2 3.4 3.0 3.7 4.7 3.2 2.9 8.6
Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major figld 13.0 9.9 134 165 9.3 87 121} 131 144 135 128 161 176 81 1158
Change career choice 12.3 9.1 124 159 8.8 90 110} 115 145 133 122 1563 182 7.8 107
Fail one or more courses 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.6 1.2 1.6 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.9 1.1
Graduate with honors 17.0 145 172 200 3198 144 158 182 204 198 181 191 233| 285 38.1
Be elected to a student office 32 2.5 3.7 34 101 24 4.2 33 44 4.3 38 3.0 4.6 85 13.0
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 39.2 402 391 382 337] 407 330 393 383 39.0 399 385 372] 334 343
Work full-time while attending college 69 125 4.7 3.1 7.1 13.1 5.6 6.0 3.0 2.6 38 34 2.3 8.5 45
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or
club 15.2 83 17.3 204 282 79 147 167 181 181 159| 202 21.3] 257 327
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 147 123 188 110 18.0} 115 234| 147 233 263 234] 100 143| 195 18.1
Be elected to an academic honor society 8.9 6.5 9.5 109 206 6.4 8.3 77 123 119 107; 1041 134} 170 2741
Make at least "B" average 49.5 443 495 56.0 582 445 408 458 5498 539 529 548 608] 545 651
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 8.5 6.6 6.5 6.5 8.0 6.5 7.9 7.5 4.5 5.9 58 7.2 4.0 8.3 7.4
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S.,etc.) 677 500 752 783 775, 498 53.1| 738 778 770 742] 771 826 744 83.0
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 4.3 34 4.7 4.8 9.0 3.2 5.6 4.2 6.6 4.3 4.5 4.3 6.7 7.3 1241
Drop out of this college temporarily
{exclude transierring) 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.9 1.5 1.0 1.7 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.7 1.0
Drop out permanently {exclude
transferring) 08 1.3 0.6 0.5 1.1 1.3 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.9
Transfer to another college before
graduating 121 238 7.9 42 101 238 240 9.6 4.9 6.8 57 4.5 32| 11.8 7.0
Be satisfied with your college 453 355 48.0 536 429 350 420 433 555 6543 493| 5186 601] 359 560
Get married while in college 5.0 5.9 4.7 4.3 5.2 5.9 5.2 5.2 3.5 5.4 3.4 4.9 2.2 6.0 3.7
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 19.4 87 234 252 366 95 135} 17.3 316 321 288 219 362] 323 445
Seek personal counseling 4.6 4.2 4.8 4.6 8.2 4.1 4.7 4.6 5.3 4.6 5.3 4.4 5.3 66 11.1
Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 63.6 637 647 619 640] 640 601 646 631 687 61.8] 629 585] 625 687
No 364 363 353 381 360 360 399) 354 369 313 382( 371 415) 375 333
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 2.8 3.6 25 2.2 47 3.6 4.1 2.5 2.9 1.9 1.8 2.0 29 5.2 3.6
Liberal 218 180 224 256 281 178 214) 214 284 180 226] 238 31.5| 246 346
Middie-of-the-road 556 602 549 512 506) 610 485 578 495 496 582| 529 453] 529 465
Conservative 183 161 19.0 199 152 1565 227! 170 179 286 163] 201 192} 160 138
Far right 1.5 2.1 1.3 1.1 1.4 2.1 2.3 1.2 1.3 2.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.5
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ALLINSTI- ALL2'YR AlLL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERBITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST GATHOLIC! PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts

for the rights of criminals 718 730 716 705 595) 729 742] 726 672 738 721} 721 647 595 594
Abortion should be legal 527 514 511 5667 519 519 445| 525 579 394 463| 549 63.0| 514 529
The death penalty should be abolished 247 208 264 271 384 204 262) 245 301 257 317| 248 346 391 370

If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other

for only a very short time 406 444 385 393 349 447 405 400 429 266 389) 386 417| 364 321
Marijuana should be legalized 339 369 317 334 323| 371 348] 324 357 243 315| 325 366| 324 323
it is important to have laws prohibiting

homosexual relationships 303 349 298 257 343) 348 36.3| 281 256 402 228)| 282 169 342 347

Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 77.8 769 787 775 825 770 756| 793 737 841 762 788 729| 823 828

Just because a man thinks that a woman
has “led him on" does not entitle him

to have sex with her 87.0 833 882 0901 846] 832 835| 875 884 901 886| 900 90.3| 831 876
The federal government should do more to

control the sale of handguns 823 793 840 834 924| 790 825| 837 850 824 872] 821 875] 920 931
Racial discrimination is no longer a

major problem in America 230 263 215 213 110 264 252| 226 192 210 203| 223 181 127 7.7

Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in

our society 318 378 297 276 29.0| 379 363| 315 275 267 285 284 248] 308 255
Wealthy people should pay a larger share

of taxes than they do now 554 572 556 530 662| 578 486| 560 559 539 554 537 507| 5589 56.9
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist

speech on campus 625 629 642 594 616 627 ©649] 638 622 677 655| 597 582 614 618
Same sex couples should have the right

to legal marital status 524 494 528 560 476| 495 480 539 578 385 582 532 654] 488 454
Material on the internet should be

regulated by the government 447 480 453 420 475] 456 509 452 421 4889 47.1] 430 38.8| 467 49.0
The activities of married women are best

confined to the home and family 284 334 273 237 3586 331 368] 286 243 276 255| 2511 186] 376 318
Affirmative action in college admissions

should be abolished 483 444 48.0 536 238 444 444 471 482 499 50.0] 523 578 242 23.0

People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures (2) 274 286 265 272 239 286 289 257 257 3114 253 27.0 278] 253 214
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.

(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

(2) This item included for the first time in 1999,
(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR

"occasionally."

(4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that in 1999, the item descriptions on the following pages use
the exact wording found on the survey instrument. To accommodate this
convenience for readers, some changes were made to the order of item
presentation compared to earlier years.
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN, FALL 1999

ALLINSTI ALLZ-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALL BLAGS 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES 'BLAGK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICI PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

in what year did you graduate from

high school?
1999 952 914 967 980 920) 913 924 962 973 973 981 978 985 900 96.1
1998 23 3.6 1.9 1.1 4.3 3.6 4.1 2.1 1.9 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.1 5.2 2.4
1997 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.2 1.2 08 1.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.4 0.7
1996 or earlier 1.0 1.9 0.6 0.6 1.7 2.0 1.0 08 03 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.2 2.3 0.4
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.8 1.8 0.3 0.1 0.8 1.8 1.0 0.5 02 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.0 0.3
Never completed high school 02 04 00 00 01 0.4 0.1 0.0 01 0.1 0.1 00 001 04 0.1

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.2
17 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.6 27 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.9 1.7 4.6
18 61.0 5689 625 642 626| 575 485| 631 629 586 647 632 675] 603 675
19 332 337 333 324 27.7| 332 414f 324 325 380 324| 334 29.2) 292 245
20 24 4.2 1.7 1.1 4.0 4.1 6.5 17 23 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.0 4.9 23
211024 1.2 2.0 0.8 0.6 2.0 2.1 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.3 2.6 0.9
251029 0.3 07 02 0.1 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.0
3010 39 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
4010 54 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
55 or older 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: (1)
White/Caucasian 814 867 761 825 28| 878 728| 712 799 845 859| 839 780 3.1 241
African American/Black 82 72 113 49 946 66 1541 121 121 103 4.3 5.1 4.3] 936 96.7
American indian 25 30 =22 2.1 3.2 3.0 3.2 24 241 2.1 1.2 2.3 1.6 2.9 37
Asian American/Asian 6.4 1.9 6.0 9.0 0.4 1.8 37 8.2 4.0 2.3 2.6 8.0 124 0.3 0.6
Mexican American/Chicano 2.8 2.1 4.2 1.7 0.3 2.1 2.9 6.1 1.3 1.8 4.0 1.4 2.7 0.3 0.2
Puerto Rican 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.3 0.9 1.1 07 1.6 0.7 1.1 0.9 1.1
Other Latine 1.5 1.0 1.9 1.6 0.4 0.9 2.9 2.0 1.9 1.2 2.2 1.3 2.8 0.4 0.6
Qther 3.3 3.1 3.7 2.9 3.5 2.9 6.2 4.0 3.8 2.8 3.0 2.5 4.4 3.4 3.8

What was your average grade in high

school?
Aor A+ 135 49 134 249 5.0 4.9 47| 115 162 16.8 13.0| 222 338 3.0 9.2
A- 18.7 83 170 234 7.3 84 66| 159 189 184 172} 227 259 56 109
B+ 19.2 174 195 21.1 135] 180 8.1] 181 195 196 219} 216 192] 11.9 168
B 237 253 251 196 218] 257 20.1| 268 235 212 246| 212 14.1] 199 260
B- 127 172 128 6.8 186) 172 168! 138 117 105 124 7.4 47| 203 152
C+ 9.3 156 8.1 3.0 1991 154 1941 8.8 6.7 7.9 7.0 3.3 1.7 238 11.9
C 54 104 40 1.1 127 96 212 3.9 3.3 5.4 3.6 1.3 0.6 141 9.7
D 0.4 0.9 0.2 0.1 1.1 0.8 2.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 1.4 0.4

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5 orless 8.1 141 6.0 3.6 69| 146 701 7.0 44 45 6.8 37 3.0 9.2 1.9
6 {0 10 84 15.1 5.7 3.6 571 157 6.6 6.7 4.3 3.6 6.7 3.8 3.2 7.4 2.1
1110 50 287 404 249 190 155] 416 222] 29.0 187 175 270} 187 169| 192 7.8
5110 100 153 123 180 182 149 120 163}| 158 149 170 188| 213 7.7 19.6 5.1
101 to 500 302 158 350 418 365) 148 300} 332 364 410 3251 437 353) 389 315
More than 500 9.3 23 124 137 205 1.2  17.9 84 213 164 8.2 78 338 57 515




9¢

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN, FALL 1999

ALLINSTI- ALL2YR  ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGEg PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes.
Less than $6,000 1.9 2.6 1.9 1.1 a7 2.5 4.4 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.1 3.3 4.4
$6,000 to $9,999 1.7 2.2 1.7 0.9 4.6 2.2 23 2.1 1.2 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.7 4.9 3.8
$10,000 t0 $14,999 27 3.2 2.8 1.8 5.4 3.3 2.7 3.1 2.4 2.4 2.1 21 1.2 5.7 4.9
$15,000 to $19,999 3.0 3.9 2.9 1.8 4.4 4.0 3.1 3.3 24 2.5 1.9 2.0 1.4 4.5 4.3
$20,000 to $24,999 4.3 5.2 4.2 3.2 9.6 5.3 4.1 4.8 3.3 3.8 32 3.4 251 111 6.9
$25,000 to $29,999 4.4 5.0 4.4 35 8.4 5.1 3.9 4.8 4.0 4.1 3.3 3.8 2.3 8.9 7.6
$30,000 to $39,999 88 102 9.1 6.7 143| 104 8.0 9.6 7.7 9.5 8.2 74 50| 1863 106
$40,000 to $49,999 11.2 136 106 89 11.6| 137 112] 108 100 114 9.6 9.5 6.7] 122 104
$50,000 to $59,999 11.9 138 115 103 761 140 118 118 105 1189 11.0] 108 8.1 6.9 8.9
$60,000 to $74,999 147 149 148 141 105] 150 132 148 143 148 158| 150 11.2] 103 109
$75,000 to $99,999 15t 134 152 171 9.2 135 111)] 1563 151 144 188 176 152 85 105
$100,000 to $149,999 11.6 74 123 16.0 6.6 72 101} 116 136 121 139 151 192 5.3 9.0
$150,000 to $199,999 3.8 1.9 3.9 6.2 1.6 1.7 8.0 3.0 5.5 4.3 5.0 5.4 8.8 0.6 3.4
$200,000 or more 5.0 2.5 4.7 8.4 2.6 2.1 9.1 2.9 8.3 5.7 7.0 6.0 165 1.6 4.4

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 732 692 735 780 484 684 677 715 750 764 784 773 B805{ 487 479
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 232 271 228 189 437 271 268 246 215 20.0 181 196 164| 435 442
Ore or both deceased? 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.0 7.8 35 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.6 34 3.0 3.1 7.8 7.8

Citizenship status
U.8. citizen 96.6 982 960 956 979 985 942 958 849 978 97.2) 982 935] 99.0 955
Permanent resident (green card) 25 1.6 27 3.2 0.7 1.5 4.1 35 283 0.9 1.5 3.1 35 0.5 1.0
Neither 0.9 0.2 1.3 1.2 1.5 0.0 1.8 08 28 1.3 1.3 0.7 3.0 0.5 35

Is English your native language?
Yes 945 969 935 929 984 973 913| 920 943 973 952 935 905| 984 984
No 55 3.1 8.5 7.1 1.6 2.7 8.7 8.0 5.7 2.7 4.8 8.5 9.5 1.6 1.6

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of histher age in:
Academic ability 61.1 417 645 810 569 418 413 631 680 647 648] 794 865| 495 71.2
Artistic ability 289 275 289 307 300| 274 297] 289 305 289 231| 300 332 283 332
Computer skills (2) 415 366 414 479 399| 369 332 429 425 368 359] 474 485) 373 449
Competitiveness 67.3 598 708 718 735| 59.2 685} 706 687 730 737 716 728| 728 748
Cooperativeness 673 588 717 719 759 583 667} 71.0 710 745 73.0] 714 736| 736 802
Creativity 58.8 560 596 613 678] 557 599 59.3 616 588 566| 600 656| 662 709
Drive to achieve 655 556 689 732 793) 552 606| 674 7041 716 712 715 791 759 86.0
Emotional health 589 516 615 645 694 512 576] 602 618 653 624] 642 655] 672 736
Initiative 498 418 516 574 575| 418 427 503 531 534 532| 556 636 549 624
Leadership ability 60.1 519 634 658 655 511 626 614 645 677 ©665| 645 702| 635 694
Mathematical ability 469 328 482 633 398| 328 33.3] 482 5083 459 462] 624 663 3589 473
Physical heaith 655 588 69.0 690 704| 581 681] 680 683 721 721] 691 686] 693 726
Popularity 455 392 483 493 485| 381 544} 471 491 499 527) 486 51.6| 437 578
Public speaking ability 357 270 385 428 403| 263 382 362 415 422 405| 408 502 347 509
Self-confidence (intellectual) 645 535 676 739 750 529 621 668 686 688 680} 725 785| 768 833
Self-confidence (social) 559 513 586 577 732 505 630 584 575 600 602] 575 585] 720 758
Self-understanding 589 512 61.9 643 752| 505 607} 61.3 63.0 631 61.1] 631 683 735 785
Spirituality 421 359 455 450 601 350 488} 443 438 532 439| 446 46.1| 586 630
Understanding of others 59.7 518 683 646 680 510 636 620 645 657 653| 635 686| 650 737
Writing ability 405 314 426 491 485] 310 37.3| 408 462 435 445] 46.0 595] 444 565
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COULEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC _ PRIVATE

Have you had any special tutoring or

remedial work in:
English 75 8.9 7.6 55 115 8.6 129 7.4 17 7.7 7.9 5.3 6.1 121 102
Reading 6.4 7.9 684 4.4 9.6 76 114| 6.6 6.0 8.2 8.5 4.4 4.5 9.8 9.1
Mathematics 113 125 122 85 151 120 198 115 129 128 1486 8.0 10.0{( 146 16.0
Social Studies 4.6 55 4.8 3.3 75 5.3 7.6 5.2 4.1 4.5 4.6 3.4 3.1 71 8.3
Science 53 59 56 4.0 8.1 5.6 921 &7 53 54 6.1 3.9 43 8.0 8.2
Foreign Language 5.7 5.6 6.5 4.8 7.7 5.4 7.9 6.4 8.7 6.4 7.3 4.5 5.5 7.2 8.7

Do you feel you wilf need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 11.2 114 1341 83 136 108 189 140 112 131 118 8.6 7.3 132 143
Reading 5.1 5.2 6.0 3.7 6.9 5.1 7.2 6.6 4.9 55 5.0 3.8 3.3 7.1 6.4
Mathematics 209 233 229 150 375) 224 357] 245 184 223 216| 1566 128} 374 378
Social Studies 2.8 27 33 20 5.7 2.6 53 3.6 25 3.3 3.2 2.1 19 5.3 6.7
Science 7.6 6.2 9.7 65 143 58 124] 103 8.2 9.4 9.3 6.5 63] 13.0 1741
Foreign Language 10.9 83 14.2 9.6 267 77 1671 144 118 172 155 9.8 871 251 30.2

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 144 163 152 107 56.3| 164 155| 164 109 217 37 127 40| 59.3 504
Buddhist 1.0 0.6 11 1.2 0.1 0.6 0.7 1.5 0.9 04 04 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.2
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.2 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.0
Episcopal 1.6 1.3 16 241 2.1 1.3 2.0 1.3 25 2.1 0.9 1.9 2.5 1.6 3.1
Islamic 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.1 17 0.5 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.3 04 1.0 1.5 1.5 2.2
Jewish 1.7 04 1.3 4.0 0.3 0.3 1.7 0.8 3.3 0.7 0.3 29 7.7 0.4 0.1
L.D8 (Mormon) 1.2 i0 04 27 0.0 1.1 0.2 0.6 01 0.4 0.2 34 0.2 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 5.2 4.6 5.0 6.1 0.8 4.3 9.3 5.4 3.0 7.1 35 71 2.9 1.1 0.2
Methodist 7.7 9.5 6.1 7.7 6.2 9.9 3.7 6.0 4.7 9.6 29 8.6 4.4 6.1 6.6
Presbyterian 3.9 3.3 39 4.6 1.6 34 1.9 3.8 3.9 5.7 1.8 4.7 4.3 1.7 1.3
Quaker 0.3 0.3 62 02 0.0 0.3 0.2 02 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 265 231 288 272 42| 229 266 28.1 288 145 662] 242 373 3.5 5.6
Seventh Day Adventist 64 07 0.4 0.2 0.8 07 03] 02 0.3 1.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.9 0.8
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.1 1.8 1.3 20 1.1 1.1 1.6 25 22 0.8 1.4 1.0 1.9 2.1
Other Christian 122 120 143 95 14.0] 116 189] 131 144 219 66 10.0 771 129 163
Other Religion 3.5 3.8 32 3.6 3.9 38 43 3.4 3.6 2.6 1.9 3.4 4.2 3.8 4.0
None 178 211 163 17.3 591 218 114]| 163 189 9.2 95| 166 19.6 5.2 7.3

Is this college your:
First choice? 70.4 683 698 740 507 695 515] 681 724 730 685 759 674] 440 646
Second choice? 19.7 191 215 17.9 304] 188 236 228 194 186 229 170 21.2] 335 238
Third choice? 55 5.6 57 50 113 52 112 6.0 51 54 59 4.4 7.0 129 8.1
Less than third choice? 44 6.9 3.0 3.1 7.7 64 137 3.1 3.0 3.0 27 2.7 4.4 9.6 3.6

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year
None 317 508 205 238 152 525 283 235 156 204 114] 275 110} 17.3 108
One 134 138 136 126 105| 139 1131 154 106 125 101 143 68 11.3 9.0
Two 15.0 132 168 147 16.1}] 129 172)| 180 142 165 158 161 102| 17.2 139
Three 150 103 185 159 223 9.8 183] 187 173 188 198] 164 140] 241 185
Four 10.1 64 128 110 1863 61 110} 11.9 140 131 151 101 141} 169 151
Five 6.1 30 77 80 8.4 27 72| 62 1041 81 115 64 132 68 116
Six 3.6 14 43 52 4.4 1.2 4.7 2.9 7.0 4.4 7.4 38 102 28 7.7
Seven to ten 4.2 0.8 4.9 7.5 5.6 07 3.6 2.9 9.2 5.2 7.6 47 169 35 101
Eleven or more 08 02 1.0 1.4 1.2 0.2 0.3 0.5 2.1 1.1 1.3 0.7 3.7 0.2 33
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ALLINST ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUN- ALLBLACK 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES FPURBLIC  PRIVATE ] PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
TN ADMITTING STUDENTS, HOW MUCH
IMPORTANCE DO YOU THINK THIS
COLLEGE PLACES ON: (2)
Application essay
Alot 166 142 181 17.3 246 140 169] 187 274 198 24.1| 121 350 175 381
Some 440 393 462 466 386] 389 450| 418 515 500 572 445 53.3| 362 436
None 216 245 193 211 175] 248 197]| 258 9.5 137 98| 26.2 3.8] 231 6.1
Don’t know 179 221 163 150 193] 223 18.4] 186 117 16,6 11.8] 17.2 79{ 233 11.2
Athletic talent
Alot 11.0 95 111 130 15.0 86 2151 11.7 87 126 103)] 136 108| 175 9.8
Some 360 311 389 379 413} 304 402) 374 392 421 426)] 3869 41.1| 429 38.1
None 332 378 313 302 242] 387 248 305 353 288 301 303 295 201 328
Don't know 198 217 188 19.0 195| 223 135| 204 167 165 17.0] 192 184} 194 197
Extracurricular activities
Alot 203 125 240 246 233 118 222 21.2 289 260 273| 207 379| 191 316
Some 51.5 441 540 57.0 494 438 487 528 556 548 566 584 523| 487 50.8
None 13.0 2198 8.9 80 104 224 143} 109 5.7 7.5 6.6 9.4 3.0| 12.2 6.8
Don't know 152 215 131 104 17.0]| 220 14.8] 152 9.9 11.7 9.4| 115 6.7] 20.0 109
High school grades
A lot 504 305 577 648 550] 301 353] 565 612 5647 626 624 728| 479 695
Some 370 440 357 301 355] 437 492]| 36.0 838 387 321 321 232 409 245
None 51 126 1.5 1.0 27| 13.0 75 1.7 1.1 1.5 1.0 1.2 0.5 3.1 1.8
Don't know 7.5 129 5,2 4,1 68| 13.2 8.0 5.8 3.8 5.1 4.3 4.3 3.5 8.1 4.2
Letters of recommendation
Alot 174 128 207 170 229) 123 209] 1565 302 243 26.0] 13.0 30.1] 165 359
Some 47.4 407 501 519 457] 400 507] 47.0 541 532 558 507 56.0| 442 488
None 18.3 247 137 17.0 109} 256 122 19.0 56 8.3 70| 206 51] 139 4.9
Don’t know 172 217 155 1441 204| 221 162]| 185 101 142 112] 157 871 254 10.4
Musical/artistic talent
Alot 6.0 58 6.5 55 107 53 13.3 5.3 8.3 9.6 3.6 4.7 81| 106 109
Some 366 296 387 421 401 291 370 369 407 425 390] 408 466| 375 453
None 302 358 277 269 198 364 267 290 267 23.0 207)] 285 218 198 20.0
Don’t know 272 288 271 254 294 292 23.0| 287 243 248 276| 260 236] 321 238
Race/ethnicity
A lot 5.5 3.9 5.5 76 145 3.7 6.0 5.1 7.3 4.8 5.3 7.5 8.1 9.6 244
Some 193 134 194 265 205| 132 164| 186 21,9 182 204 251 32| 188 239
None 520 581 521 441 461} 582 566 524 494 550 51.2| 455 394| 501 38.0
Dorr't know 232 246 230 217 19.0| 248 21.0] 239 214 220 2311 219 214}| 215 137
Standardized test scores
Alot 366 213 407 498 443] 2183 208| 435 370 370 373] 502 485 402 524
Some 447 437 473 422 390]| 435 477 443 513 503 522 415 446| 407 355
None 7.0 157 3.1 1.8 491 157 157 2.9 3.8 3.2 2.8 1.9 1.6 5.0 4.6
Don't know 11.7 193 8.9 6.1 1181 195 158 9.3 7.9 9.5 7.7 6.4 53| 14.0 7.6
Volunteer work
Alot 8.0 5.3 10.0 84 155 5.1 8.8 76 132 124 146 65 147] 128 21.0
Some 424 310 462 511 3987 305 384 421 533 489 51.0| 487 592 355 483
None 233 330 184 185 16.1] 335 256| 220 132 145 136 211 10.0] 19.0 104
Don’t know 263 307 254 219 28B7) 310 262| 283 204 242 208| 237 16.2] 328 203
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ALLINSTS ALL2-YA ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGESY PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 770 8679 818 819 91.3| 671 799] 798 790 895 87.2| 824 803| 905 929
Was bored in class (3) 416 399 411 446 31.0] 397 424 409 418 406 41.2] 450 434| 312 306
Participated in organized demonstrations 445 445 47.8 395 605] 441 501 486 446 50.0 487| 408 353 806 602
Tutored another student 442 30,6 47.7 566 543| 302 348| 47.1 499 469 474| 543 64.3| 498 63.2
Studied with other students 79.4 707 827 858 828 702 779| B19 836 840 839 855 87.1| 81.0 883
Was a guest in a teacher's home 272 227 292 300 240f 225 271} 267 316 365 263 29.1 32.84¢ 205 307
Smoked cigarettes (3) 13.0 187 100 10.0 54! 189 163} 10.8 9.4 74 120} 104 8.6 6.2 3.7
Drank beer 558 603 525 549 280 604 59.1] 520 546 448 666| 535 596 295 250
Drank wine or liquor 534 554 512 540 343] 553 57.0| 50.2 551 442 631 521 60.6| 337 354
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do (3) 200 201 200 197 17.8| 198 250| 195 207 204 21.3| 194 210¢ 180 173
Felt depressed (3) 7.0 7.9 6.8 6.0 6.8 7.8 8.7 6.9 6.9 6.4 6.9 5.8 7.0 6.7 6.8
Performed volunteer work 705 594 748 786 746) 589 667] 716 781 802 795] 77.0 84.0| 69.9 838
Played a musical instrument 384 340 384 440 357) 338 360] 371 405 428 326 435 456] 342 388
Asked a teacher for advice after
class (3) 194 148 216 221 296| 145 193} 20.0 233 246 23.0f 206 274| 258 36.9
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 371 394 366 348 463| 389 472 368 371 354 36.1] 345 358] 479 432
Discussed politics (3) 179 133 181 234 166| 13.0 175 167 210 19.0 175] 218 29.1| 128 24.0
Voted in a student slection (3) 196 138 218 242 28.0| 135 187 202 241 236 211] 230 282 221 422
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group (3} 606 543 636 641 687 536 647] 633 656 631 61.3| 6186 727 654 750
Took a prescribed anti-depressant 53 7.4 4.5 3.8 3.3 7.4 7.4 4.4 4.5 4.8 5.0 3.7 4.1 3.2 3.4
Came late to class 634 606 651 644 717] 599 708 | 650 665 634 648| 638 66.7]| 697 755
Attended a public recital or concert 707 643 722 769 720| 640 687] 70.0 752 784 718 760 798| 701 757
Visited an art gallery or museum 507 444 518 575 530| 436 515] 487 591 533 508| 545 677 474 638
Discussed religion {3} 255 188 284 297 Q60| 182 279| 254 298 395 248)| 289 323 321 - 437
Read the editorial page in the daily
newspaper 585 544 602 648 618 544 554) 60.0 608 603 60.3| 639 B8.0| 604 643
Checked out a book or journal from the
school library (3) 140 104 148 174 200} 103 120} 14.0 173 146 143} 161 218 169 258
Communicated via e-mail {3} 493 399 513 583 355 396 435 48.0 578 544 516] 557 67.1] 307 447
Used the Internet for research or
homework {3) 52.6 437 549 607 484 435 465| 53.8 579 535 567 534 649] 432 586
Participated in Internet chat rooms (3} 242 243 249 228 276 243 249 259 245 223 2401 229 226| 262 304
Played computer games (3} 328 323 331 331 425] 324 308| 348 317 311 275] 340 303] 429 417
Other Internet use (3) 429 395 428 474 409 395 387 426 450 416 404 464 508 377 4741
Performed community service as part of
aclass 47.2 409 496 517 476 408 433 467 523 521 591 | 501 57.3]| 439 548
Used a personal computer (3) 640 535 660 746 566 536 532] 643 713 653 651 726 814] 525 646
Played chess 518 471 528 585 431] 460 494 526 539 526 51.8] 558 58.8] 398 497
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 714 842 746 758 714| 636 732 767 718 774 597 798 624| 745 655
Yes 286 358 254 242 286]| 364 268| 233 282 226 403] 202 376| 255 345
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ALLINST- ALL2YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK 2YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES QOLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC _ PRIVATE

[DURING YOUR LAST YEAHR IN HIGH

SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU

SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Studying/homework
None 52 7.7 4.0 37 2.9 7.9 5.4 44 3.6 3.8 3.4 4.0 25 3.3 2.3
Less than 1 hour 186 237 170 143 142 238 21.3] 187 138 162 14.8| 159 89| 171 8.9
102 249 283 241 218 268) 282 29.1] 249 220 244 228 235 162 281 24.2
3to5 258 238 270 265 288) 239 223] 272 258 278 272 271 244 292 283
61010 151 109 163 185 140 108 137] 150 188 167 187 174 224] 113 19.0
11t0 15 59 3.1 6.6 8.3 7.6 3.1 4.3 5.6 8.5 6.7 7.7 7.0 128 6.8 9.0
161020 2.6 1.5 2.8 3.8 2.9 1.5 171 23 4.2 2.5 3.4 29 68 2.2 4.4
Over 20 2.0 1.0 2.2 3.1 27 0.9 2.2 2.0 3.2 1.9 1.9 2.2 6.1 2.1 3.8

Socializing with friends
None 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.7
Less than 1 hour 1.3 1.8 1.2 1.0 29 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 3.3 2.2
1to2 5.0 5.8 468 44 6.6 5.8 5.5 4.9 4.3 4.2 3.5 4.5 4.2 7.3 5.3
3t05 148 16.0 141 143 19.8| 161 140} 147 136 13.8 116 144 138| 214 171
61to 10 213 191 216 238 183] 182 179| 218 21.0 221 201)] 237 242| 177 193
11to 15 176 154 184 182 170] 163 169| 176 195 189 20.0| 188 203 172 166
16 to 20 126 114 131 136 96| 114 115| 126 131 136 157] 134 142 86 114
Qver 20 269 300 267 234 252| 298 324 267 268 260 279]| 238 221]| 240 273

Talking with teachers outside of class
None 137 181 M7 112 9.0] 184 13.8| 128 104 10.1 98| 121 8.0] 104 6.3
Less than 1 hour 427 410 425 451 361 411 404| 434 408 417 420 465 404] 377 331
1102 285 260 297 301 305] 258 28.8| 286 307 310 322 288 346 303 310
3tob 10.1 93 110 9.8 153 9.3 98| 101 125 119 112 9.1 123 131 195
61010 29 3.0 3.2 2.3 4.6 3.0 37 3.0 34 34 3.2 2.1 3.1 4.3 5.2
111015 0.9 1.1 1.0 07 2.1 1.0 1.5 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.9 23
1610 20 05 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.0 07 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.3
Over 20 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 1.4 0.7 1.1 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.5 1.3

Exercise or sporis
None 4.0 5.6 3.4 2.9 4.3 5.7 4.1 3.6 37 2.8 2.4 2.9 2.9 4.4 4.0
Less than 1 hour 8.7 74 60 6.7 5.1 7.7 3.8 6.3 5.8 5.6 4.6 6.8 6.4 47 5.9
1102 128 138 118 131 148] 140 11.0] 125 118 101 99| 132 126 150 138
3to5 178 185 164 19.0 195| 186 163| 17.3 166 13.7 142| 190 189] 194 197
6to 10 178 164 179 198 193} 162 152 183 181 167 17.0| 200 182] 19.8 183
11to 15 151 131 165 156 128| 129 166)| 160 165 178 172]| 1565 16.0] 137 11.2
16t0 20 9.7 8.9 105 9.6 75 88 104 96 109 122 125 94 100 6.1 10.1
Qver 20 161 166 176 133 169| 162 227| 164 166 211 223 132 139| 169 16.9

Partying
None 16.0 158 165 154 147]| 16.0 12.0| 158 165 218 1058| 157 14.4| 143 154
Less than 1 hour 127 121 126 136 12.0]| 123 96| 127 128 132 851 137 132| 114 1341
1t02 17.0 166 169 176 19.3| 167 144 172 167 166 156} 175 18.0| 199 183
3to5 18.6 167 208 214 267| 167 165| 209 215 196 211 210 225| 2686 269
610 10 151 139 155 159 146] 136 187)] 166 150 139 198 1567 163} 156 129
111015 8.5 9.5 8.1 7.7 54 9.4 108 8.2 8.4 65 103 7.7 7.7 5.7 4.9
161020 42 47 41 3.8 3.1 4.6 6.9 4.0 3.7 3.7 6.1 3.9 3.6 3.1 3.0
Over 20 7.0 107 5.5 4.6 421 107 114 5.5 54 4.7 7.1 4.6 4.3 3.5 5.6




1y

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN, FALL 1999

ALL INSTI- ALL2.YR  ALL4-YR ALLUNE ALL Bmﬁ 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
mGH TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLUICI PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Working (for pay)
None 247 171 275 305 269| 166 255 26.1 301 285 26.1| 272 416 244 315
Less than 1 hour 2.6 2.4 2.5 2.9 0.9 2.4 3.3 2.4 2.7 2.6 2.1 2.7 3.5 0.8 1.1
102 3.4 3.0 33 3.9 1.6 2.9 3.6 3.1 3.5 37 3.5 37 4.6 1.5 1.8
305 5.9 5.3 6.0 6.4 6.3 5.2 7.2 5.6 6.1 7.1 6.3 6.1 7.1 6.7 5.6
61010 10.3 89 104 107 133 9.8 118 9.7 108 117 11.7| 107 104| 137 127
11t0 15 6 117 1156 117 851 11.7 109 11.5 114 108 129] 123 9.9 7.9 9.6
161020 15.1 165 152 145 159 155 1531 16.3 136 140 144]| 157 105| 182 152
Over 20 264 351 236 195 265] 359 224] 253 21,7 2068 23.0| 216 124| 287 225
Volunteer work
None 423 517 393 345 413 519 479 428 358 345 326 365 28.0| 458 33.0
Less than 1 hour 222 188 228 260 179 187 201 221 227 246 21.8] 267 236| 184 16.9
1t02 186 144 200 218 19.1| 143 158} 188 212 215 230 208 253| 17.7 21.7
3105 9.4 74 102 108 1241 7.3 8.1 9.2 114 113 121 9.8 14.1] 106 15.0
610 10 3.6 3.0 4.0 3.7 4.7 3.0 2.8 3.5 4.8 4.2 5,2 3.3 5.0 3.6 6.6
111015 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.3 2.3 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.9 1.3 1.6 2.2 2.3
1610 20 0.9 141 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0
Qver 20 1.6 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.8 1.9 2.6 1.4 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.0 1.5 0.8 3.5
Student clubs/groups
None 40,7 543 366 292 318 544 520] 395 329 3821 342| 316 212| 360 24.2
Less than 1 hour 162 132 1586 172 11.8) 131 148 158 147 161 149} 180 14.3] 124 108
1to2 207 152 224 253 22771 152 148 211 23.0 2583 235| 249 2661 219 243
3105 12.8 93 138 157 178 9.3 9.3 128 187 145 147| 145 196 160 21.0
61010 5.3 3.5 6.0 6.8 7.1 34 47 5.5 6.9 6.3 6.4 6.0 9.4 6.4 8.4
11to 15 2.4 1.9 2.6 2.7 4.1 1.9 1.3 2.4 3.0 2.5 3.1 2.3 3.9 3.9 4.4
16 to 20 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.6 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.0 2.0 0.9 2.9
Qver 20 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.0 3.1 1.8 2.2 1.8 2.2 2.1 2.1 1.7 2.8 2.5 4.2
Watching TV
None 5.0 5.1 4.8 5.0 38 5.1 57 4.4 5.5 5.2 4.2 4.7 6.2 3.5 4.3
Less than 1 hour 122 125 118 125 871 124 138} 119 122 116 106] 125 126 8.9 8.3
1t02 220 225 216 218 182| 226 218 215 222 218 206 2214 21.0{ 192 166
3t05 257 240 263 269 21.7] 241 226]| 264 261 259 276] 268 272 208 234
61010 17.3 157 181 182 19,1 155 188} 179 178 191 19.0] 183 178] 182 208
11t015 8.3 8.9 8.2 7.8 124 9.1 6.3 8.2 7.8 8.1 9.2 7.9 751 137 9.8
16 to 20 3.7 4.0 3.7 3.4 6.5 3.9 4.8 3.8 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.3 3.6 6.4 6.7
Qver 20 5.7 7.2 5.4 4.4 9.6 7.3 6.1 5.8 5.0 4.8 5.0 4.5 4.1 9.3 101
Housework/childcare
None 325 373 297 304 203) 374 353 282 326 307 303) 292 341 215 182
Less than 1 hour 235 210 236 265 190 210 205] 23.3 236 248 227 269 253] 206 162
1to2 251 233 259 263 253 233 229| 26,3 251 256 266 267 250| 248 263
305 123 111 137 118 200 108 142 147 124 123 133} 121 109 188 222
6to 10 4.0 4.1 4.3 3.3 8.2 4,2 3.6 4.5 3.7 4.2 4.1 3.4 2.9 7.3 9.9
11t0 156 1.3 1.6 1.4 0.9 3.7 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.5 0.9 0.9 3.8 3.4
1610 20 05 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 2.1
Qver 20 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.5 2.5 1.1 1.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.5 2.9 1.8
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4.YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
mgu TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Reading for pleasure
None 349 429 327 280 272] 431 395| 338 289 325 334 294 232] 294 232
Less than 1 hour 253 228 261 271 28.0) 228 227| 283 253 261 279 277 252| 294 255
1102 208 173 219 236 243| 169 224 216 225 221 217] 228 261| 226 272
3t05 11.2 92 116 133 124 9.2 g6 11.0 133 119 103} 125 157 11.3 145
6to 10 4.6 4.2 4.7 5.0 47 4.3 3.1 4.5 5.4 4.6 3.9 4.6 8.2 4.1 5.8
1110 15 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.9 1.9 1.1 1.6 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.9 1.8 2.1
16 to 20 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.8
Over 20 0.9 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.1 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.9
Playing video games
None 244 239 243 2562 21.0| 240 239) 232 261 255 254| 243 282 179 267
Less than 1 hour 238 222 237 253 20.1| 224 19.0] 240 236 224 241 256 245| 205 194
102 214 200 222 221 213| 198 225| 2283 217 222 229 222 215| 226 189
3t05 167 159 158 153 193] 158 175| 160 151 161 152] 155 146| 204 173
6to 10 7.6 8.4 7.6 6.7 9.5 8.4 7.7 78 75 7.5 6.7 6.8 6.4 9.9 8.6
111015 3.2 3.9 3.1 2.6 4.2 3.9 3.9 33 2.8 3.0 2.9 2.6 2.4 4.1 4.4
1610 20 1.5 2.0 1.3 1.1 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.6 2.0
Over 20 2.5 3.7 2.0 1.7 2.8 3.6 3.8 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.5 1.8 1.8 2.9 2.8
Prayer/meditation
None 395 487 341 358 127] 498 322] 366 379 214 300| 354 375] 130 121
Less than 1 hour 32.0 270 336 359 374| 265 336} 339 306 347 379 366 336 395 3386
o2 179 142 202 191 252 138 193] 188 191 263 2268] 190 19.6| 246 263
3to5 ‘ 6.2 5.1 74 59 13.0] 48 7.2 6.8 7.2 109 55 5.8 6.0 123 14.2
61to 10 22 20 25 1.9 5.1 1.8 4.0 2.1 27 3.7 23 1.9 2.0 4.6 5.9
11t015 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 2.5 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.7 0.6 06| 3.0 1.8
161020 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.2 1.3 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.9 2.0
Over 20 1.0 1.5 09 0.6 2.8 1.4 2.0 0.8 1.1 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.6 2.1 4.1
Highest degree planned anywhere
None 1.1 1.9 0.9 0.4 17 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.4 2.1 1.0
Vocational certificate 1.0 2.8 0.2 0.1 0.3 3.0 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 42 1186 0.6 0.3 07| 1241 4.4 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.9 0.2
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 29.0 353 282 227 197)| 358 289) 308 243 27.0 223| 255 133] 237 122
Master's (M.A., M.S.) 386 318 423 415 30.1| 311 43.0| 436 405 385 449] 418 406]| 413 350
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 13.8 83 152 183 203 81 108 138 185 16.0 140} 169 228] 17.0 265
M.D., D.O., D.D.S., D.V.M. 5.6 2.1 5.7 9.7 67| 20 28 4.2 7.1 7.9 8.4 9.0 120 42 114
LL.B. or J.D. {(Law) 3.6 1.7 3.9 5.5 6.4 1.5 3.8 28 5.7 48 5.9 4.4 8.9 4.7 9.4
B.D. or M.DIV {Divinity) 0.7 0.7 0.8 03 23 0.8 0.5 0.6 07 1.9 0.7 0.3 0.4 2.5 2.0
Other 2.5 37 22 i3 28 37 4.1 24 1.8 2.3 2.0 1.3 1.3 3.2 2.1
Highest degree planned at this college
None 3.1 5.8 2.0 0.9 1.5 56 103 2.6 1.0 1.6 1.7 1.1 0.6 2.1 0.6
Vocational certificate 1.3 3.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 3.3 1.9 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.9 0.0
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 256 689 2.1 0.7 36| 695 589 2.6 1.3 1.6 1.3 0.8 0.3 4.5 2.1
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S)) 504 144 742 650 694] 140 195| 714 785 794 704] 638 687| 6389 787
Master's (M.A., M.S.) 13.3 23 165 236 152 23 25] 183 144 117 205] 246 209 184 9.8
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 1.7 0.4 1.4 41 25 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.7 42 3.9 2.3 2.8
M.D, D.C, D.D.S,, D.V.M. 0.9 0.0 0.5 2.8 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.5 05 0.5 04 29 2.7 1.2 2.3
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 0.7 0.3 0.6 1.3 1.8 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.5 07 1.2 1.6 2.4 0.4
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) 0.5 07 05 0.2 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.6 04 0.2 0.3 0.9 1.1
Other 2.5 3.9 1.9 1.2 3.0 3.9 4.0 2.0 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.2 1.2 3.5 2.3
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2.YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC _ PRIVATE

IStudent’s probable career

Accountant or actuary

Actor or entertainer

Architect or urban planner

Artist

Business (clerical)

Business executive (management,
administrator)

Business owner or proprietor

Business salesperson or buyer

Clergy (minister, priest)

Clergy (other religious)

Clinical psychologist

College administrator/staff

College teacher

Computer programmer or analyst

Conservationist or forester

Dentist {including orthodontist)

Dietitian or home economist

Engineer

Farmer or rancher

Foreign service worker {incl. diplomat)

Homemaker (full-time)

Interior decorator (incl. Designer)

Lab technician or hygienist

Law enforcement officer

Lawyer (attorney) or judge

Military service {career)

Musician (performer, composer)

Nurse

Optometrist

Pharmacist

Physician

Policymaker/Government

School counselor

School principal or superintendent

Scientific researcher

Social, welfare or recreation worker

Therapist (physical, occupational
speech)

Teacher or administrator (elementary)

Teacher or administrator {(secondary)

Veterinarian

Writer or journalist

Skilled trades

Other occupation

Undecided

ALLINSTI. ALLZYR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLAC
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE
2.1 2.0 2.4 1.9 3.0
1.6 1.7 1.9 1.2 3.1
24 3.2 1.7 2.5 0.8
2.2 3.3 1.8 1.4 0.9
0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.8
9.5 68 105 112 117
4.4 4.7 4.5 4.1 7.2
1.2 1.3 1.3 1.0 1.5
0.8 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.3
0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1
0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 1.0
0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2
0.5 02 0.6 0.6 0.5
9.9 115 9.8 8.2 16.6
0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.1
0.6 0.3 0.6 0.8 1.0
0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
127 103 104 187 7.7
0.9 1.6 0.4 0.8 0.0
0.3 0.0 0.3 0.5 0.3
0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2
2.6 4.2 25 1.0 2.1
3.4 2.2 35 4.6 5.0
1.2 0.5 2.1 0.8 0.8
1.8 1.7 2.1 1.6 2.5
0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5
0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0
0.6 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.4
4.2 1.4 4.3 7.4 6.3
0.8 0.3 0.8 1.2 1.2
0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
1.7 1.1 1.8 2.4 0.8
0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.7
1.6 14 2.0 1.1 25
1.7 1.9 2.3 0.5 2.2
37 3.0 5.4 1.9 2.5
0.6 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.2
1.6 0.9 1.8 2.0 0.8
2.5 6.4 0.7 0.8 0.4
94 13 8.0 6.5 7.5
10.4 95 110 10686 6.4

1.9
1.6
3.3
3.3
0.8

6.6
4.4
1.3
0.5
0.3
0.5
0.0
0.2
11.9
0.7
0.3
0.0
10.6
1.6
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.2
4.2
22
0.3
1.7
0.4
0.1
0.6
1.3
0.3
0.2
0.1
1.2
0.4

1.4
1.9
3.0
0.2
0.9
6.8
13.5
94

2.8
3.3
1.4
3.2
1.0

9.6
8.4
2.3
0.4
0.3
0.1

bk O b (GO ) b
Lhwwophod

N

2.2
1.7
1.7
2.0
0.6

9.5
4.2
1.2
0.2
0.1
6.5
0.0
0.5
11.6
0.7
0.6
0.1
12.2
0.6
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.2
2.9
2.7
3.4
2.0
0.3
0.1

o
>
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—t

2.3 27
2.4 2.1
2.7 0.6
2.1 1.3
0.5 0.6
114 1.3
4.7 4.6
1.1 1.3
1.0 3.2
0.4 0.8
0.8 0.8
0.1 0.1
0.7 0.9
8.4 7.1
0.4 0.4
0.4 0.9
0.0 0.0
11.7 4.7
0.2 0.3
0.6 0.4
0.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.1 0.1
1.5 1.9
4.7 42
0.5 0.3
1.8 3.6
0.1 0.3
0.2 0.4
0.3 0.6
5.6 6.6
1.3 0.9
0.1 0.2
0 0.1
1.9 1.7
0.2 0.5
1.7 2.1
1.4 23
3.0 6.8
0.5 0.6
26 1.6
0.7 0.8
7.8 8.0
11.9 1241

4.2
1.1
04
0.8
0.9

14.6
5.4
1.8
05
0.1
1.3
0.0
0.6
6.3
0.3
0.9
0.0
4.8
0.2
0.3
6.0
0.0
0.2
3.7
5.1
0.5
1.1
0.3
0.3
0.4
6.9

=y
w

wopoTohh O~00
P00 B

ey
e
w

2.0 1.5
1.1 1.9
27 1.5
1.2 1.9
0.5 0.4
104 142
3.9 4.9
1.1 0.8
02 0.3
0.1 0.1
0.6 05
0.0 0.1
0.5 1.0
8.8 6.2
0.7 0.1
1.0 0.6
0.1 0.0
205 128
0.9 01
0.3 1.3
0.0 0.1
0.0 0.0
0.2 0.1
0.9 1.0
3.9 6.8
0.8 0.6
1.6 1.5
0.2 0.1
0.3 0.1
0.7 0.7
65 105
08 2.7
0.1 0.0
0.1 0.0
2.2 3.0
0.1 0.2
1.2 0.7
0.6 0.3
2.1 1.3
1.2 0.2
1.8 2.9
0.7 0.3
6.9 5.2
104 115

3.2 2.8
2.9 3.5
0.9 0.6
1.2 0.4
0.9 0.8

1.9 113
7.4 6.9
1.8
0.4
0.0
1.0
0.2
0.2

11.3
0.2
1.6
0.0

131
0.0
0.4
0.0
0.0
02
1.2
7.5
0.4
1.7
0.0
0.0
0.1

11.5
2.7
0.2
0.0
0.6
0.7

b
@w

0.6
1.1
1.2
0.7
1.1
0.4
6.4
5.5

OPOOOWNE OO0OOWOOON~WNOOOOOROOOOOO20O
L bOHOOoONOO ST OONLELEDOCRO-L00NOONONNOGOOOINONDN




7%

Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied
English (language and literature)
History
Journalism
Language and Literature {except English)
Music
Philosophy
Speech
Theater or Drama
Theology or Religion
Other Arts and Humanities
Biological Science
Biology (general)
Biochemistry or Biophysics
Botany
Environmental Science
Marine (Life) Science
Microbiology or Bacteriology
Zoology
Other Biological Science
Business
Accounting
Business Administration (general)
Finance
International Business
Marketing
Management
Secretarial Studies
Other Business
Education
Business Education
Elementary Education
Music or Art Education
Physical Education or Recreation
Secondary Education
Special Education
Other Education
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng.
Civil Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Elgctrical or Electronic Engineering
Industrial Engineering
Mechanical Engineering

Other Engineering
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ALLINSTI ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUN- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST GATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC _ PRIVATE
23 3.2 2.0 1.6 1.1 3.2 2.5 2.2 2.4 1.6 1.0 1.4 2.2 1.5 0.4
1.0 0.6 1.3 1.2 1.3 0.6 1.3 0.9 2.1 1.4 1.5 0.9 2.0 1.2 1.5
1.2 0.7 1.5 1.4 0.6 0.6 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.2 2,0 0.6 0.5
0.9 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.5 0.8 1.4
0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0
1.7 1.5 2.0 1.5 2.4 1.4 2.0 1.8 1.6 37 0.8 1.5 1.3 2.8 1.6
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.1
0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
1.0 1.1 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.4 1.0 14 1.2 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.8
0.5 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.1 3.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6
0.9 1.4 0.5 0.8 0.5 1.4 1.8 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.8
2.3 0.8 3.0 3.3 3.8 0.7 1.4 2.2 3.3 4.4 4.6 3.0 4.6 1.8 7.4
0.6 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.9 1.4 0.0 0.7
0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.7 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.1 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.2
0.4 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.0
0.2 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.0
0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 05 0.1 0.2 0.4
0.4 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.0
241 1.7 2.6 2.0 29 1.6 2.9 2.4 2.3 27 4.7 2.2 1.4 3.2 2.4
52 5.0 53 5.1 6.0 4.8 8.0 4.8 5.2 7.1 6.5 5.1 5.2 8.0 6.0
1.9 0.7 2.1 3.3 2.3 0.7 1.4 1.6 2.9 1.6 3.9 2.9 4.4 1.1 4.4
1.2 0.6 1.3 1.7 1.3 0.5 2.5 1.0 1.8 1.3 2.0 1.5 2.6 1.3 1.3
2.5 2.0 2.9 2.6 3.9 19 2.5 2.8 2.8 2.8 4.4 2.6 27 3.3 5.0
4.3 4.1 5.1 3.8 7.1 3.9 6.2 5.0 5.2 4.8 6.0 3.7 3.3 7.9 5.5
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1.3 1.0 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.0 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.8 2.2 1.5 1.2 2.0 0.9
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 2 0.3 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.6
14 1.6 2.0 0.4 1.8 1.6 1.9 22 1.2 22 2.8 0.4 0.3 21 1.2
0.4 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 07 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.6
1.6 2.4 1.8 0.4 1.8 2.3 4.4 2.1 0.6 2.8 0.9 0.5 0.2 2.1 1.2
1.8 1.5 2.9 0.9 1.6 1.5 2.2 3.1 1.8 3.4 3.8 1.0 0.6 2.0 1.0
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1
0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1
1.2 0.5 1.3 1.9 0.4 0.4 2.2 2.0 0.7 0.3 0.3 2.2 0.8 0.2 0.8
1.6 1.2 1.5 2.2 0.9 1.3 1.0 19 14 0.7 0.6 2.5 1.4 0.8 1.0
0.9 0.3 0.6 1.9 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.6 2.0 1.5 0.0 0.9
37 27 3.5 5.4 4.5 2.8 2.0 4.4 3.3 1.3 1.3 5.6 4.7 3.8 5.8
04 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.1] 04 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3
3.8 3.5 3.1 5.1 0.8 3.6 1.0 3.6 3.5 1.1 14 5.6 3.4 0.4 1.4
3.6 4.0 2.3 4.9 2.4 4.2 6.8 2.5 3.0 1.1 0.8 5.1 4.2 1.6 3.8
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ALLINSTI. ALL 2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGESY PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chemistry 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.2 0.9
Earth Science 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 02 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0
Mathematics 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.1 06 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.8
Physics 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.8 04 0.7 1.8 0.0 0.1
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.1 0.0 02 01 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 01 0.1 0.2 0.5
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 1.9 2.4 1.3 2.1 0.4 2.5 0.6 1.4 2.0 0.4 0.3 2.4 1.2 0.4 0.3
Home economics 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory) 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.6
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 341 1.8 29 4.9 2.6 1.8 1.3 2.2 3.5 4.3 4.4 4.9 4.9 1.4 5.0
Nursing 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.0 0.0
Pharmacy 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.1
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech} 1.3 1.2 1.6 0.9 25 1.1 20 16 1.3 1.8 2.8 1.0 0.6 3.5 0.7
Other Professional 08 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.2
Social Science
Anthropology 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Economics 0.5 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.2 02 0.0 0.2 1.4 0.6 0.7 0.4 2.6 0.0 0.7
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Geography 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Political Science {gov't,intl relations) 2.2 09 27 3.2 4.5 0.9 1.4 21 37 2.9 3.6 21 6.8 2.7 7.8
Psychology 2.1 2.3 2.2 1.8 2.7 2.3 1.8 1.8 24 2.8 3.0 1.7 2.1 2.7 27
Social Work 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 04 0.1 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5
Sociology 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 07 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.3
Women’s Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Social Science 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Technical
Building Trades 1.1 3.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 3.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2
Data Processing or Computer Programming 3.0 3.8 2.9 2.0 3.4 4.0 2.0 34 2.2 24 1.8 22 1.7 3.5 3.3
Dratting or Design 0.9 2.1 0.4 0.2 0.7 2.2 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.0 0.2
Electronics 0.6 1.4 0.2 0.1 0.3 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1
Mechanics 0.7 2.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 2.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
Other Technical 0.8 2.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 2.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0
Other Fields
Agriculture 1.4 2.0 0.7 1.8 0.0 2.0 1.2 1.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Communications (radio, TV, etc.) 1.9 1.8 2.3 1.4 34 1.7 3.6 20 3.1 26 2.7 1.3 2.0 45 1.4
Computer Science 6.5 8.5 71 58 18.2 6.6 4.6 8.3 6.0 4.9 4.6 6.1 471 158 8.5
Forestry 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Kinesiology (2} 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0
Law Enforcement 2.7 4.7 2.5 0.7 2.2 4.6 7.0 2.9 1.4 1.9 3.7 0.7 0.9 2.8 1.2
Military Science 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0
Other Field 1.9 3.4 1.4 0.9 1.3 34 28 1.2 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.5 1.7 0.5
Undecided 6.5 6.1 6.8 6.6 2.8 6.1 5.9 6.9 6.5 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.1 2.8 2.7
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACI
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE:

]

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

A-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLAGK GOLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Father's education

Grammar school or less 2.9 3.4 31 1.9 3.1 34 3.8 37 2.7 1.7 25 1.8 - 241 34 2.6
Some high school 49 7.1 4.4 2.6 7.2 7.1 8.8 5.1 34 3.7 34 2.8 2.1 8.1 5.3
High school graduate 246 351 224 146 295| 358 248 240 189 214 222| 16.1 9.6 325 238
Postsecondary school other than college 37 3.2 4.4 3.3 5.5 3.1 4.0 4.7 4.0 4.0 4.4 35 2.4 6.0 4.6
Some college 158 167 165 134 1998| 169 146 179 136 163 153| 144 102] 209 179
College degree 264 221 28.9 31.0 193] 220 247 261 277 277 284)| 319 281] 172 234
Some graduate school 2.0 1.1 2.1 2.8 1.5 1.0 21 1.7 2.6 2.4 2.4 2.6 3.5 1.4 1.6
Graduate degree 199 113 202 303 140] 107 19.2) 167 271 227 214 269 41.9] 105 21.0
Father’s occupation (4)
Artist 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.4 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.2 0.7 21
Business 272 211 285 327 154 206 282 266 309 295 344)| 314 371 135 19.0
Business (clerical) 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.4 0.9 0.8 1.7 1.2
Clergy 1.2 1.1 1.5 1.0 3.4 0.9 3.8 1.0 1.5 4.1 0.3 1.0 0.8 3.9 2.4
College teacher 0.6 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.4 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.8 1.5 0.2 1.0
Doctor (MD or DDS} 24 07 2.3 47 1.9 0.6 3.1 1.3 37 3.2 2.8 3.6 8.2 0.7 4.1
Education (secondary) 34 2.9 38 3.4 3.7 2.9 2.4 37 3.5 4.6 35 35 3.0 4.2 2.8
Education (elementary) 1.2 0.9 14 1.1 1.5 0.9 1.5 14 1.4 1.4 15 1.2 1.0 1.7 1.2
Engineer 8.9 9.5 7.7 9.7 5.8 9.7 6.9 8.5 7.5 59 6.3] 101 8.3 57 8.0
Farmer or forester 27 29 2.0 3.4 0.8 2.9 2.3 2.3 1.1 26 1.0 4.1 0.8 0.8 0.6
Health professional 1.4 1.1 14 1.7 1.3 1.1 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.9 1.3 1.1 1.8
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
Lawyer 1.9 0.5 1.9 3.4 1.8 0.3 2.2 1.2 3.3 2.2 2.7 27 59 1.3 2.6
Military career 1.9 2.2 1.8 1.5 5.8 2.3 1.6 2.3 1.1 1.4 0.9 1.6 0.8 6.7 4.1
Nurse 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.5 03| 06 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.6
Research scientist 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.5 05 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.9 1.3 0.5 0.5
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 1.1 1.1
Skilled worker 101 134 95 6.9 86| 138 78] 103 8.3 8.6 9.4 7.6 4.9 9.2 7.4
Semi-skilled worker 3.7 4.5 3.8 2.6 4.9 4.6 2.1 4.3 3.0 3.6 2.9 2.8 1.9 5.9 31
Unskilled worker 3.0 4.4 28 1.7 4.4 4.5 3.4 3.2 2.0 2.3 2.9 1.8 1.2 5.6 2.2
Unemployed 1.9 241 2.1 1.4 5.0 2.2 1.7 2.3 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.4 1.4 4.9 5.3
Other 248 289 247 198 299 290 272] 258 235 229 239] 208 174] 295 307
Father’s current religious preference
Baptist 142 185 147 109 566 167 133 158 110 2086 39| 129 44] 606 493
Buddhist 1.2 0.3 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.2 1.2 2.3 1.0 0.4 0.5 1.5 1.9 0.0 0.0
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.2 0.0
Episcopal 1.8 1.2 1.9 24 2.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 2.8 2.4 1.1 22 3.0 1.6 3.1
Islamic 0.9 06 0.9 1.3 2.1 0.5 1.4 0.9 14 0.4 0.4 1.2 1.7 1.4 34
Jewish 22 0.6 1.8 48 04 0.4 2.9 1.2 4.3 0.8 0.8 3.4 9.0 0.5 0.1
LDS {Mormon) 1.3 1.1 0.4 2.7 0.0 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 35 0.3 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 6.0 5.1 5.9 7.1 0.6 48 108 6.4 3.5 8.0 4.6 8.1 3.9 0.7 0.3
Methodist 85 103 6.8 8.7 6.91 10.8 3.7 6.7 55 10.1 4.0 9.8 5.0 7.4 5.9
Presbyterian 4.6 4.1 4.5 5.4 1.1 4.2 2.4 4.1 4.9 6.0 26 5.5 5.0 1.2 1.0
Quaker 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 04 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Roman Catholic 28.9 262 311 289 3.7} 261 281) 307 314 161 658 259 389 2.9 5.0
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 05 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.3 1.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.3 1.9 0.9 2.0 1.5 24 2.2 07 1.3 1.0 16 25
Other Christian 1.9 122 137 90 125 11.7 188 125 144 2041 6.2 9.4 761 119 136
Other Religion 3.0 3.3 2.7 3.1 3.8 3.3 38 2.9 27 2.4 1.8 2.8 4.0 3.8 3.8
None 13.0 182 113 118 761 16.8 8.6 121 128 8.4 691 113 125 56 11.0
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ALLINSTI ALL2Z2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACKI Z-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 25 2.8 2.8 1.7 3.5 2.7 4.5 3.4 2.3 1.5 2.4 1.7 1.8 4.1 23
Some high school 3.6 5.2 3.3 1.9 3.1 5.2 5.1 39 25 2.6 2.5 2.0 1.7 3.1 3.0
High school graduate 271 361 262 185 239 367 281 268 217 240 266] 203 126} 269 17.9
Postsecondary schoot other than college 5.0 5.3 5.2 4.4 8.7 5.3 4.8 5.1 51 5.0 6.5 4.6 3.6 6.6 7.0
Some college 166 162 17.6 158 19.9| 162 156 189 149 175 157 168 13.0] 198 202
College degree 279 280 279 342 25071 227 271] 263 301 309 283} 339 353] 243 263
Some graduate school 2.5 1.3 2.7 3.6 2.0 1.1 3.5 2.3 3.5 3.2 29 3.2 4.8 1.5 3.0
Graduate degree 147 102 1514 199 159] 101 115] 132 199 153 152]| 177 271] 137 202
Mother’s occupation (4) ,
Artist 1.6 1.4 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.3 2.3 1.3 2.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 27 1.0 1.1
Business 147 142 181 148 163] 140 174] 157 142 140 147| 146 156 145 195
Business (clerical) 6.9 7.2 6.7 6.7 4.4 7.4 4.5 6.9 6.4 6.3 6.8 7.1 5.3 3.2 6.6
Clergy 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 07 0.3 02 0.2 0.6 0.2
College teacher 0.5 0.4 06 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.4 1.0 0.8 0.4 0.6 1.2 04 1.1
Doctor {MD or DDS) 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.3 0.7 1.3 0.7 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.1 2.5 0.0 0.8
Education (secondary) 57 4.8 5.9 6.6 7.3 4.9 3.6 5.5 6.4 6.9 5.0 6.7 6.5 7.2 7.4
Education (elementary) 10.2 75 114 120 9.7 7.4 9.01 105 1198 182 124| 124 114 9.8 9.5
Engineer 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6
Farmer or forester 04 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.1
Health professional 2.6 22 25 3.2 1.5 2.2 2.0 2.4 27 2.4 24 3.2 3.2 1.5 1.4
Homemaker (full-time) 9.7 7.8 98 11.9 2.6 76 108 88 11.0 112 11.0] 113 139 286 2.7
Lawyer 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.4 04 0.5 1.8 0.6 0.5
Military career 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.7
Nurse 96 11.0 9.3 85 10.0] 111 9.4 9.4 8.7 89 106 8.7 78| 103 9.4
Research scientist 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.5
Social/welfare/recreation worker 1.8 1.5 1.9 1.8 4.1 1.8 1.2 2.0 2.1 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 4.3 39
Skilled worker 2.1 25 2.0 1.9 1.8 25 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.0 15 1.8 1.6
Semi-skilled worker 2.5 29 24 2.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 27 2.1 2.0 2.1 22 1.4 3.3 2.4
Unskilled worker 1.7 2.2 1.7 1.1 28 2.2 15 2.0 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.3 0.7 3.8 1.1
Unemployed 5.2 5.9 5.0 4.5 4.1 6.0 48 5.3 4.2 4.8 4.8 4.4 4.8 3.9 4.4
Other 222 260 216 184 28B2] 260 26.0) 225 207 204 202 190 167 303 245
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 143 156 154 11.3 57.3| 157 143 166 118 214 38| 133 47| 59.7 527
Buddhist 1.2 0.2 1.6 1.6 0.1 0.1 0.7 24 1.0 0.4 0.3 1.5 2.0 0.0 0.3
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.4 07 0.7 1.2 0.2 0.0
Episcopal 2.2 1.8 2.1 2.7 27 1.8 2.1 1.8 3.3 2.6 1.8 2.6 33 241 3.9
Istamic 0.8 0.5 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.4 0.7 1.1 0.3 0.4 1.0 1.5 04 1.5
Jewish 2.1 0.5 1.6 4.6 03 0.4 2.2 1.1 4.0 0.8 0.4 3.3 8.6 0.4 0.1
LDS (Mormon} 1.3 1.1 0.5 27 0.1 1.1 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.2 0.2 0.0
Lutheran 6.1 57 58 7.1 0.8 5.4 9.8 6.2 3.8 8.1 4.1 8.1 3.9 1.0 0.4
Methodist 9.1 11.3 7.3 9.1 76| 117 4.9 7.2 6.0 11.0 391 102 5.4 7.6 7.6
Presbyterian 4.9 4.2 4.9 57 1.4 4.3 2.4 4.6 5.1 6.6 2.6 5.8 5.4 1.4 1.4
Quaker 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.2
Roman Catholic 301 269 323 307 491 287 299 319 326 163 69.4] 274 413 4.6 56
Seventh Day Adventist 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.7
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.3 1.9 1.4 2.2 1.3 1.9 1.6 2.5 22 0.7 1.4 1.2 22 2.2
Other Christian 131 140 1486 9.8 143 135 207 134 156 21.0 671 102 8.3] 182 162
Other Religion 3.2 3.7 2.8 3.1 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.0 3.1 2.3 1.3 2.8 4.0 3.9 3.8
None 89 118 7.2 7.8 271 12.3 4.9 7.9 8.3 4.8 3.6 7.5 8.6 2.3 3.4
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ALLINSTI. ALLZYR ALL4.YR ALLUN-- ALLBLACK 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount
Parents, other relative or friends 788 703 814 860 704| 700 756| 775 866 864 860 847 903| 639 844
. Spouse 1.4 2.1 1.1 0.8 1.7 2.1 24 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.4 2.3
Savings from summer work 499 415 523 573 361 416 39.3| 498 550 548 58.7] 583 53.9| 323 444
Other savings 334 277 348 385 260 277 276| 334 370 359 39.3| 384 387| 229 326
Part-time job on campus 214 119 265 265 21.3] 111 228 21.0 333 338 339] 248 321} 178 287
Part-time job off campus 258 325 239 199 183] 334 19.7| 278 185 185 213] 215 143] 184 18.0
Full-time job while in college 4.9 7.4 4.1 2.8 5.3 7.6 4.7 4.9 34 2.4 2.9 3.0 2.1 5.2 5.4
Pell Grant 181 206 189 137 314| 209 17.0} 188 185 222 188| 139 13.0| 308 327
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 59 4.8 7.1 5.4 7.8 4.7 7.2 5.8 8.6 9.3 8.6 4.8 7.2 6.9 9.8
State Scholarship or Grant 176 143 199 185 174| 140 188 174 199 27.9 234 197 14.6]| 187 147
College Work-Study Grant 10.6 52 144 119 1586 46 135 83 214 228 244 94 203 139 193
College Grant/Scholarship {other than
above) 263 138 341 312 286| 125 321| 214 467 6561 507 273 444 231 344
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.3 1.7 1.4 0.8 24 1.6 2.0 1.3 1.2 1.9 1.3 0.9 0.6 2.5 2.0
Other private grant 10.9 7.3 128 126 119 6.9 135 89 167 207 16.0]| 112 172 9.7 16.6
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 4.0 3.9 4.8 2.8 5.4 3.8 5.9 6.0 2.8 3.4 3.6 2.8 2.8 58 4.4
Stafford Loan (GSL) 239 187 263 228 238 183 247} 215 364 418 441 195 3842| 195 328
Perkins Loan 8.9 6.7 8.8 102 5.4 6.7 71 64 133 160 154 83 16.6 5.4 5.2
Other College Loan 11.1 82 130 121 155 79 126) 107 171 150 150| 120 128 117 239
Other Loan 7.7 8.9 8.4 7.6 102 6.7 8.8 7.0 109 9.6 100 7.5 8.0 7.8 153
Other Than Above 5.0 4.1 5.9 4.9 6.2 4.0 5.0 5.9 6.0 5.8 57 4.9 4.8 5.2 8.2
$1,500 or more:
Parents, other relative or friends 53.8 341 801 700 405) 324 585 519 728 672 720] 664 823] 315 600
Spouse 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 07 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.5
Savings from summer work 10.8 682 115 158 27 6.0 9.1 9.2 142 135 171 183 175 1.6 5.0
Other savings 8.6 5.6 8.0 120 3.7 55 7.5 74 114 103 121 111 153 2.0 7.3
Part-time job on campus 2.5 0.4 341 4.3 2.3 0.3 2.5 1.8 4.9 4.5 55 3.2 8.0 1.2 4.5
Part-time job off campus 3.3 35 34 31 1.8 35 37 3.6 3.2 2.7 37 3.1 3.0 1.4 2.7
Full-time job while in college 1.7 2.2 1.6 1.2 1.8 22 2.3 1.9 1.6 0.9 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.6 24
Pell Grant 5.6 45 6.8 53 123 4.4 6.3 6.0 7.4 8.9 7.3 5.1 61 116 138
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 1.2 0.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.4 1.9 0.8 2.6 25 24 1.0 3.0 1.3 1.8
State Scholarship or Grant 4.7 2.3 5.8 6.0 4.4 2.1 5.3 4.0 6.8 10.2 8.3 5.9 6.4 4.4 4.2
College Work-Study Grant 1.6 0.3 2.1 2.5 2.0 0.2 1.8 1.1 3.5 3.2 3.4 1.7 5.3 1.3 3.6
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 15.8 40 224 208 164 28 208 86 375 438 412] 1562 395 114 2741
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.2
Other private grant 36 1.8 4.4 4.7 4.4 1.5 5.9 2.2 6.9 8.2 6.1 3.5 9.0 3.5 6.4
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 2.4 1.8 3.3 2.0 3.2 1.7 3.4 4.5 1.7 1.8 2.1 1.9 2.2 3.4 3.0
Stafford Loan (GSL) 12.3 79 159 129 123 7.6 126 102 221 239 253|( 103 217 78 219
Perkins Loan 3.0 1.3 3.5 4.3 1.7 1.3 2.3 1.6 5.7 6.1 6.0 3.1 8.2 14 2.4
Other College Loan 6.7 37 8.1 8.5 9.6 3.5 6.9 58 128 9.6 9.9 8.0 10.2 54 18.4
Other Loan 4.7 3.6 5.2 5.3 6.0 3.5 55 3.6 8.2 6.3 7.1 4.9 6.5 37 1.2
Other Than Above 2.6 1.5 34 2.7 3.4 3.3 3.8 3.3 3.6 2.5 34 2.5 5.2

14 3.2
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ALLINSTI. ALL2.YR AlLL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAA COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your coliege education?
None {l am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 429 472 403 413 336] 474 433] 415 383 394 380 409 424 350 310
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds}) 467 424 487 490 487 424 428 478 501 49.0 51.1| 497 4671 485 492
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 105 104 110 9.7 17.7] 102 139] 107 116 1186 109 83 109 165 198
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 131 131 135 124 17.3) 129 17.0| 131 148 149 102]| 11.7 147 168 183
Becoming an authority in my field 61.9 601 623 635 74.6) 599 623f 625 628 601 638 628 659] 733 7741
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 512 486 516 537 58.0] 485 499] 526 515 46,8 552 531 558| 587 596
Influencing the political structure 200 194 206 200 33.6] 190 258| 200 216 203 221| 186 248 301 397
Influencing social values 328 305 354 318 479) 298 412 334 361 405 375 306 357| 434 557
Raising a family 699 622 737 742 770 614 749 721 740 776 767)| 737 756 732 837
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 376 349 389 393 432] 344 414] 40.0 373 353 434 391 40.01 4086 478
Being very well off financially 757 764 747 765 849} 765 7389 773 720 672 787 774 735]| B44 858
Helping others who are in difficulty 505 450 540 526 704| 442 564) 515 561 589 569| 509 582 659 783
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 181 163 176 211 206 164 151] 184 179 148 173] 209 219| 178 256
Writing original works {poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 144 144 148 139 212 141 189| 142 170 149 133] 128 17.5] 206 223
Creating artistic work {painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 145 165 137 13.0 166 164 17.7) 141 146 122 112] 126 145| 17.9 142
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 439 441 439 436 658 438 48.0) 442 440 414 460 437 433| 643 686
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 18.3 19.0 181 178 29.7| 188 225| 184 187 163 179{ 176 183 273 34.0
Developing a meaningiul philosophy of
life 401 330 422 458 b544| 325 41.4] 398 470 444 423] 433 541 51.0 604
Participating in a community action
program 183 169 194 182 39.9| 166 222 181 214 207 207) 167 234 340 504
Helping to promote racial understanding 262 234 283 267 52.0] 229 3191 271 311 283 288} 249 325| 463 621
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 298 246 305 354 396 239 348] 288 336 309 333 331 432] 343 490
Becoming a community leader 297 240 326 327 481 233 3414 308 343 360 349 311 383] 414 598
Integrating spirituality inte my life 394 321 436 423 69.2] 31.0 496] 386 439 587 415] 418 438] 656 7586
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term?
With parents or relatives 304 B89 202 87 122] 618 179} 271 118 7.2 175 9.4 64| 185 3.5
Other private horne, apariment, or room 4.6 7.3 2.8 3.7 3.6 7.6 2.6 4.1 1.4 0.8 1.2 4.7 0.7 4.9 1.0
College dormitory 61.5 292 750 834 824) 259 752| 664 850 903 803 81.0 91.5| 768 94.1
Fraternity or sorority house 0.8 0.0 0.3 2.5 011 00 0.1 0.1 0.8 05 0.1 3.2 0.1 0.0 0.4
Other campus student housing 241 3.6 1.3 1.5 1.2 3.6 3.7 1.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.8 1.2 1.4 0.8
Other 0.6 1.1 0.4 0.2 0.4 1.1 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2
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ALLINST!- ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBUC  PRIVATE
Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college
My parents wanted me to go 327 351 328 293 465] 347 412| 344 299 319 318| 205 288 503 39.0
| could not find a job 48 64 44 3.4 7.3 6.5 4.3 5.2 35 34 35 3.8 2.8 7.3 7.3
Wanted to get away from home 180 138 198 205 314| 131 257| 192 211 203 195]| 204 210 283 375
To be able to get a better job 729 750 718 719 785| 755 689 735 700 686 708 732 B74| 796 76.4
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 638 492 549 582 643| 485 583 528 801 543 567| 557 66.8) 61.2 702
To improve my reading and study skills 354 344 377 332 568)] 336 471} 373 386 373 392 822 385{ 533 636
There was nothing better to do 4.6 52 43 4.1 7.0 5.2 57| 46 4.0 4.2 3.6 3.9 4.9 6.9 7.4
To make me a more cultured person 303 235 326 357 457| 227 350} 301 381 333 342 326 464 386 59.3
To be able to make more money 747 766 735 738 823) 768 735 764 701 677 74.0| 753 686 848 774
To learn more about things that
interest me 68.7 641 696 732 737| 641 644| 687 734 683 676| 716 787 71.2 787
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 49.5 491 473 531 579 488 535| 451 509 481 525| 504 62.3| 51.7 698
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 123 126 137 101 222| 122 17.9| 140 127 142 135 9.9 107| 21.3 239
To get training for a specific career (2) 683 686 890 669 763| 689 6341 716 648 667 667 693 589 771 747
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular coliege
My relatives wanted me to come here 79 100 7.3 6.2 140 g8 134 7.2 7.1 8.3 6.9 6.1 65| 125 16.6
My teacher advised me 4.4 58 4.1 30 - 58 5.8 6.8 4.2 4.4 3.4 4.1 27 4.2 586 6.1
This college has a very good academic
~ reputation 437 291 473 570 428 288 336} 412 593 500 54.0| 521 733| 272 712
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 222 146 232 3808 317 141 226| 209 268 251 257| 309 282| 2186 503
I was offered financial assistance 263 195 328 253 371 183 366] 244 385 486 475 221 360 381 354
This college offers special educational :
programs 167 143 17.1 156 23.0| 139 205 166 1968 158 162] 145 19.0| 202 28.0
This college has low tuition 247 358 195 182 216| 376 781 299 59 5.8 83| 227 281 291 8.0
H.S. guidance counselor advised me 7.1 9.2 6.5 5.2 9.6 9.1 112 6.8 6.8 4.5 7.1 4.8 66| 105 8.1
Private college counselor advised me 2.4 2.8 25 1.7 3.8 26 6.2 1.9 3.2 3.3 3.5 1.3 2.9 3.4 4.4
1 wanted to live near home 160 229 141 102 131} 236 118) 163 106 106 145| 108 821 16.3 7.2
Not offered aid by first choice 5.1 4.9 5.0 5.4 84| 48 66] 49 4.6 5.0 6.6 5.5 511 102 5.3
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 248 220 237 30.0 300 214 308 191 33.0 255 285 251 465 176 522
This college’s graduates get good jobs 427 305 464 526 476] 304 321) 416 564 468 522| 487 657 361 680
| was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of the college 5.0 3.0 7.8 3.2 9.9 21 168] 22 105 230 109 2.0 7.5 53 1841
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 242 153 325 234 247 146 26.0| 261 393 425 415| 200 350 216 302
Not accepted anywhere else 4.7 6.9 3.8 3.0 4.8 65 115 44 3.3 2.9 3.1 3.0 3.3 4.7 5.0
Rankings in national magazines 7.7 3.7 79 125 119 37 3.2 68 116 7.0 69 101 205 45 251
Information in a multicollege guidebook 52 3.7 5.4 6.7 8.8 3.8 4.1 4.2 8.9 4.8 6.0 52 116 53 150
I was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program (2} 5.2 3.0 6.1 6.8 7.6 3.0 3.6 4.8 102 6.6 5.7 4.5 13.8 58 109
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Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 954 943 962 0956 94.8| 942 953 959 964 969 964) 953 96.8] 975 894
Yes 4.6 5.7 3.8 4.4 5.2 5.8 4.7 4.1 3.6 3.1 3.6 4.7 3.2 25 106
Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 11.8 98 123 138 8.5 94 148] 122 124 127 115 135 15.0 8.2 9.1
Change career choice 10.6 84 110 130 8.2 81 128} 103 123 122 104] 123 1583 7.8 8.9
Fail one or more courses 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.3 25 1.5 2.9 1.7 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 29 1.7
Graduate with honors 173 168 165 204 3141 157 17.0] 147 1998 181 175 192 244; 254 419
Be elected to a student office 3.3 2.6 3.9 34 103 25 5.6 3.3 4.7 4.6 3.9 3.0 4.8 9.0 1286
Get a job to help pay for college ) ‘
expenses 33.3 338 329 333 306] 343 262 328 335 325 329 336 322 307 304
Work full-time while attending college 65 116 4.4 29 6.3] 120 45 57 3.0 2.4 3.3 3.1 2.2 7.5 4.2
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or
club 12.1 75 135 158 208 71 1281 129 149 1486 11.7] 155 168 177 263
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 187 156 254 129 291 142 357 200 282 365 325] 115 176| 315 247
Be elected to an academic honor society 8.4 6.7 86 101 183 6.6 8.2 7.0 112 1041 9.8 92 132] 128 279
Make at least "B" average 479 419 475 582 66.0] 421 38.1| 438 532 511 51.8] 544 622] 498 67.0
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 6.2 6.1 6.2 6.3 79 59 9.2 7.0 4.6 5.6 57 7.0 3.8 7.7 8.3
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S.,etc.) 644 463 718 767 728 457 5589| 710 743 723 698 754 81.1} 685 808
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 4.1 3.5 4.3 4.5 9.2 34 5.2 3.9 57 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.5 79 115
Drop out of this coliege temporarily
(exclude transferring) 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.3 2.1 1.5 2.8 1.2 1.2 0.8 1.1 1.4 1.0 2.6 1.2
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 1.2 1.9 0.9 0.7 1.6 1.9 1.8 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.7 1.3
Transter to another college before
graduating 11.9 229 7.9 37 87) 225 293 94 5.1 7.4 58 3.9 3.0 101 6.3
Be satistied with your college 39.9 291 425 6500 394, 288 345 383 500 4689 428 477 579] 308 545
Get married while in college 3.8 4.1 3.7 36 4.2 4.1 4.8 3.8 32 4.8 2.6 4.1 2.2 48 3.2
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 12.1 66 145 156 279 6.5 911 101 208 209 171 128 251 235 357
SeekK persocnal counseimg 38 3.6 4.0 3.8 7.9 3.6 4.7 3.9 4.4 4.0 4.3 35 4.7 64 106
Do you give the Higher Education He-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 62.0 619 629 608 596! 619 61.0] 625 613 675 609] 618 5761 588 61.0
No 380 381 371 392 40.4] 381 390 375 387 325 391 382 424 412 390
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 3.8 5.1 3.3 2.9 4.5 5.1 5.2 3.4 3.6 2.6 2.5 26 3.8 4.9 3.8
Liberai 202 166 209 235 262 165 186 203 251 16.9 213 220 287 227 325
Middle-of-the-road 53.4 584 526 485 515] 521 472] 549 488 485 556} 502 43.0! 535 48.0
Conservative 203 168 211 233 16.2] 163 248 195 204 290 189 235 227 178 185
Far right 2.3 3.1 2.1 1.7 1.6 3.0 4.2 1.8 2.0 29 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.2 2.3
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Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts

for the rights of criminals 731 743 731 717 602} 743 744| 742 687 750 740 736 654] 61.3 582
Abortion should be legal 53.8 548 514 561 503| 554 462 532 566 400 455] 545 61.6| 506 497
The death penalty should be abolished 218 197 226 234 367( 194 243 210 258 219 276] 211 312 362 376

If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they’'ve known each other

for only a very short time 529 566 514 505 546 568 537| 535 545 382 547 499 526| 574 495
Marijuana shouid be legalized 302 429 370 376 405| 431 407 377 400 293 380 368 403} 425 367
It is important to have laws prohibiting

homosexual relationships 40.6 464 402 338 482 463 472 407 346 489 355| 37.0 228 49.1 487

Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 744 726 756 748 788\ 727 71.3] 783 711 808 7221 76.2 704 78.0 B0.7

Just because a man thinks that a woman
has "led him on" does not entitle him

to have sex with her 814 768 825 855 779( 769 771| 818 829 846 819 855 856| 753 828
The federal government should do more to

control the sale of handguns 72.6 687 746 746 B77| 685 720 735 7Fr2 727 7886 725 817] 862 803
Racial discrimination is no longer a

major problem in America 270 313 251 243 119] 316 280] 263 228 241 241 253 21.3) 14.0 8.2

Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in

our society 363 424 341 317 291| 426 380 356 321 315 342 324 291 334 214
Wealthy people should pay a larger share

of taxes than they do now 5§72 608 565 539 569 615 5B01{ 574 560 537 5683] 547 514} 578 554
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist

speech on campus 577 588 594 539 597 586 624 593 573 625 596] 544 520) 596 59.8
Same sex couples should have the right

to legal marital status 438 410 430 477 398) 411 381 436 482 325 452] 448 573) 411 375
Material on the internet should be

regulated by the government 340 359 834.t 315 381) 356 39.1| 335 320 393 349 322 290] 369 402
The activities of married women are best ‘

confined to the home and family 352 406 347 292 449) 4083 450( 356 319 355 337 307 241] 481 391
Affirmative action in college admissions

should be abolished 551 605 552 606 271) 503 543 550 542 562 575; 597 638] 286 245

Peaople have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures (2) 29.3 300 289 291 2621 300 303] 284 277 324 287] 289 300 283 228




1999 National Norms

Type of Institution and Control for
Women
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.

(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

(2) This item included for the first time in 1999.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding “frequently” OR
"occasionally."

(4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C. |

Please note that in 1999, the item descriptions on the following pages use
the exact wording found on the survey instrument. To accommodate this
convenience for readers, some changes were made to the order of item
presentation compared to earlier years.
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ALLINSTE ALL2-YR  ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK! 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICI PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

In what year did you graduate from

high school?
1999 955 898 0979 988 944| B96 918 975 981 982 99.0| 988 99.0| 929 976
1998 18 3.3 1.2 0.8 29 34 25 1.2 1.4 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.8 36 1.5
1897 0.4 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.4
1996 or earlier 1.2 3.1 04 0.1 1.2 32 3.0 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.8 0.5
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.9 24 0.2 0.1 0.8 2.4 1.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.2 0.1
Never completed high school 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0

How old will you be on December 371 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
17 2.2 2.4 2.0 2.1 2.9 2.4 2.4 2.0 2.3 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.8 2.2 4.4
18 71.0 664 732 734 727| 671 589) 732 739 707 758 725 763| 719 746
19 234 233 232 238 20.0| 227 296 228 226 262 218| 248 203] 205 190
20 1.4 2.8 0.8 0.4 2.1 26 5.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.5 04 2.3 1.6
21to24 0.8 1.8 0.4 0.2 1.1 1.8 2.1 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.6 0.3
251029 0.5 1.4 0.1 0.0 04 1.5 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1
30to 39 0.5 1.3 0.1 0.0 0.3 1.3 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
40to 54 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: (1) .
White/Caucasian 811 868 77.2 804 29| 878 754| 739 795 836 816| 814 767 3.3 241
African American/Black 9.5 7.4 121 7.9 96.2 7.4 9.9 132 124 116 5.4 8.4 62| 954 97.8
American indian 2.6 3.0 25 2.2 35 30 3.1 2.8 22 21 1.9 2.3 2.0 3.5 3.4
Asian American/Asian 4.8 2.4 4.8 8.2 0.4 2.2 4.7 5.6 4.8 2.4 3.5 7.1 11.7 0.3 0.4
Mexican American/Chicano 28 22 3.8 1.9 0.1 19 5.4 5.0 1.3 1.5 59 1.6 2.9 0.1 0.2
Puerto Rican 1.1 1.3 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.6 0.9 1.4 0.6 1.8 0.7 1.1 1.2 0.5
Other Latino 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.8 0.6 0.9 2.8 2.0 2.3 0.9 2.6 1.4 3.1 0.3 1.1
Other _ 3.1 27 3.5 2.8 3.7 24 6.5 3.7 36 2.7 3.5 2.5 4.6 3.7 3.9

What was your average grade in high

school? .
Aor A+ 18.9 89 1986 304 8.1 9.1 7.0} 156 253 276 181 28.0 384 5.7 1341
A- 195 113 216 264 111] 11.3 107] 199 238 238 237 257 286 8.4 166
B+ 211 189 223 208 222 204 141 229 222 194 233) 216 179] 218 227
B 227 277 226 164 228 281 236 253 1889 173 218] 178 115] 242 198
B- 86 128 8.1 41 142 124 174 9.5 6.3 6.0 7.1 4.5 25} 161 103
C+ 63 128 4.3 1.6 148 128 144 4.9 2.6 4.0 3.9 1.8 08 163 118
c 2.8 8.2 1.5 0.4 8.4 57 119 1.7 0.9 1.8 1.1 0.5 0.2 7.0 5.2
D 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5 orless 83 154 5.8 34 8.7( 158 102 6.7 38 44 7.3 35 3.0f 117 2.4
6to0 10 9.8 186 6.4 4.1 811 191 128 7.6 3.8 4.4 8.4 4.2 37 104 34
11 to 50 30,8 482 245 191 17.8] 498 288 280 173 184 287} 197 171) 21.2 107
511to 100 14.5 77 167 195 14.0 7.2 131 169 150 17.83 183] 227 85| 169 8.1
101 to 500 27.5 7.4 354 401 303 64 198] 3852 356 389 294 420 339 308 29.2
More than 500 9.1 27 112 138 2141 1.6 153 57 247 1686 7.9 7.9 338 89 461
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ALL INST)- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLAGg 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES B8LACK COLLEGES
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What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes.
Less than $6,000 2.6 3.6 24 1.5 8.5 3.6 4.6 27 1.7 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.2 9.8 6.0
$6,000 to $9,999 2.3 3.1 23 1.3 7.1 3.0 3.9 2.6 1.8 2.2 1.9 1.5 0.9 7.6 6.2
$10,000 to $14,999 35 4.1 37 25 6.9 4.0 5.0 4.2 2.9 3.1 3.2 2.7 1.9 7.6 5.6
$15,000 to $19,999 3.8 4.8 3.8 2.7 7.6 47 6.1 4.2 3.0 3.3 3.3 2.9 1.9 8.0 6.8
$20,000 to $24,999 54 7.0 5.1 3.9 8.7 7.0 6.6 5.6 4.1 5.0 4.3 4.2 2.8 9.5 7.3
$25,000 to $29,999 57 7.5 5.3 4.2 8.6 7.5 6.8 5.6 4.4 5.4 4.6 46 3.0 9.5 8.9
$30,000 to $39,992 10.7 13.0 105 8.1 138} 1341 1191 108 9.4 104 9.8 8.6 65) 140 136
$40,000 to $49,999 108 114 112 9.3 96| 11.3 131)] 114 100 1119 108 9.9 7.21 101 8.7
$50,000 to $59,999 1.7 127 118 104 84| 13.0 86| 120 108 124 114 110 8.3 8.9 7.6
$60,000 to $74,999 14.3 151 140 139 83| 154 112] 144 130 140 141| 146 118 7.4 100
$75,000 to $99,999 12.4 9.9 128 147 52| 101 711 126 132 13.0 137 150 137 3.6 8.2
$100,000 to $149,999 9.5 5.1 9.8 14.2 4.4 4.8 8.2 8.8 13.0 9.2 114 133 17.0 28 7.4
$150,000 to $199,999 3.6 1.6 3.6 5.9 1.6 1.6 2.7 2.8 5.4 3.8 4.6 5.1 8.5 1.0 28
$200,000 or more 3.8 1.0 3.8 7.4 1.2 0.7 4.1 2.1 7.6 4.3 5.2 50 153 0.3 2.8

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 686 628 69.9 738 386 628 637} 67.7 714 734 745 729 76.6| 366 429
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 272 321 261 227 531 323 3068{ 281 249 228 215| 235 20.0| 550 492
One or both deceased? 4.2 5.0 4.0 3.5 8.3 5.0 5.7 4.2 3.7 3.8 4.0 3.6 34 8.5 7.9

Citizenship status
U.S. citizen 971 982 967 962 979 987 93.0| 966 959 980 97.0| 968 941 985 968
Permanent resident (green card) 2.1 1.2 2.4 3.0 1.1 0.9 49 2.8 2.2 1.0 2.2 27 3.9 0.9 1.5
Neither 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.4 2.1 0.6 2.0 1.0 0.9 0.4 1.9 0.6 1.7

Is English your native lanquage?
Yes 948 967 942 933 986| 972 90.2| 934 943 974 936| 941 905] 986 988
No 5.2 3.3 5.8 6.7 1.4 2.8 9.8 6.6 5.7 2.8 6.4 5.9 9.5 1.4 1.2

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 562 371 599 745 504 376 308 556 678 656 601 721 B826] 459 594
Artistic ability 257 223 260 296 188 220 262| 245 312 268 224)] 285 338] 188 220
Computer skills (2) 220 227 218 215 305 229 207 230 202 205 187] 215 215] 318 278
Competitiveness 425 350 434 504 482 349 360] 427 448 443 43.1)] 484 539] 444 500
Cooperativeness 714 651 737 756 738 652 639] 728 743 757 742 755 760 724 766
Creativity 505 451 517 554 505 446 50.5] 49.8 567 534 498] 540 602 48.1 532
Drive to achieve 663 529 701 771 770 526 571| 679 738 735 699 755 8B24| 746 818
Emotional health 471 386 482 545 540 383 421 481 504 525 480 542 554 527 567
Initiative 486 369 508 596 561 370 360| 484 556 542 496 578 654 542 600
Leadership ability 53.7 430 584 626 616 424 498 544 593 601 b665| 6186 659| 592 666
Mathematica! ability 31.8 219 327 430 287 221 186 308 370 346 326| 412 491 282 208
Physical health 441 347 46,6 52.0 450| 341 416] 454 491 473 472| 515 535 445 46.1
Popularity 314 249 321 384 365| 245 290 318 341 310 313 380 400]| 340 418
Public speaking ability 311 222 332 388 38.0] 219 252 313 370 356 325| 371 444 332 479
Setf-confidence {intellectual) 490 388 513 581 698| 388 383| 496 548 544 489) 565 635 691 714
Self-confidence (social) 454 392 469 507 666 39.0 426 474 467 472 439| 507 507 66.7 665
Self-understanding 501 410 525 575 69.0] 405 469; 511 662 549 496 562 620 691 6838
Spirituality 443 381 469 477 633| 374 465 448 465 574 429] 479 468] 61.5 67.1
Understanding of others 646 565 675 700 676 558 642 661 696 699 676 689 735| 66.8 69.3
Writing ability 447 372 461 521 461| 372 372| 437 519 481 449 496 603 434 516
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Have you had any special tutoring or

remedial work in:
English 5.2 6.6 5.1 3.7 118 8.2 117 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.2 3.6 4.1] 128 9.6
Reading 4.9 66 47 32 116 63 103 4.9 4.4 4.5 4.6 3.2 291 126 9.4
Mathematics 13.8 145 147 114 171 134 267 139 163 146 167| 106 141} 174 164
Social Studies 3.4 4.6 3.2 2.3 8.4 4.4 6.2 3.4 2.8 3.0 32 24 1.8 8.6 7.8
Science 4.9 5.5 5.0 4.0 8.5 5.2 8.9 4.7 5.5 5.0 5.5 3.7 4.8 8.5 8.5
Foreign Language 4.6 4.6 5.1 3.7 8.3 4.3 82| 5.0 52 5.0 57 3.6 4.2 8.3 8.4

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 8.9 9.8 9.4 68 138 83 16.1] 100 8.0 .1 9.2 6.9 63] 123 169
Reading 4.0 5.3 37 27 4.9 5.1 74| 4.4 3.1 3.2 39 2.8 22 4.9 4.8
Mathematics 296 331 299 246 455 324 4214 324 250 27.3 27.8| 259 20.1] 409 553
Social Studies 3.7 4.2 40 25 6.3 4.0 7.1 4.6 2.9 32 38 2.6 2.1 6.3 6.4
Science 121 103 138 115 225 97 169 146 116 135 140{ 117 108 216 245
Foreign Language 10.5 85 121 102 2341 82 11.9] 118 107 142 136] 107 88| 19.0 320

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 163 197 159 127 564 205 106] 176 109 225 35| 149 49| 594 503
Buddhist 0.6 0.2 0.7 0.9 0.0 0.2 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.1 0.0 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 1.9 1.6 1.8 2.3 1.6 17 0.5 1.4 3.1 2.2 1.3 2.0 3.1 1.3 2.4
Islamic 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.0 1.1
Jewish 1.4 0.2 1.1 34 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.6 3.2 0.6 0.2 2.6 6.1 0.0 0.0
LDS {Mormon) 1.4 1.0 0.4 36 0.0 1.0 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 45 0.3 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 56 5.1 5.8 59 0.4 4.7 8.9 64 32 7.6 4.3 6.7 3.2 0.2 0.8
Methodist 9.3 126 7.3 8.3 70| 135 2.6 75 59 106 3.3 9.2 5.2 57 9.5
Presbyterian 3.8 29 3.8 4.8 0.8 3.0 1.6 3.5 4.2 5.6 1.8 4.7 4.9 0.9 0.7
Quaker 0.2 0.1 0.2 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0
Roman Catholic 2783 238 299 275 421 230 337| 29.3 287 133 66.2] 243 384 3.9 4.8
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.4 04 0.2 09 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.9 1.1
United Church of Christ 15 1.2 1.7 1.5 2.0 1.2 1.5 1.5 25 1.8 0.7 1.6 1.1 1.9 2.1
Other Christian 125 122 143 99 1361 118 169) 13.0 145 231 70! 104 83 127 155
Other Religion 38 4.0 3.6 39 5.5 38 58 37 43 3.3 22 3.8 4.1 5.8 4.9
None 13.3 143 122 138 64| 144 131] 12.8 169 7.3 75] 13.0 165 6.3 6.6

Is this college your: )
First choica? 717 702 7186 738 510 706 650 69.8 732 766 707| 751 693] 472 589
Second choice? 19.6 188 21.1 183 307) 185 223 225 193 17.2 220} 174 213§ 33.3 251
Third choice? 52 5.6 5.0 50 11.9 54 7.9 5.3 5.0 4.3 5.2 4.8 59| 125 107
Less than third choice? 3.4 5.3 23 29 6.4 5.4 47 2.4 2.5 1.9 2.2 26 3.6 7.0 5.2

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year
None 33.0 556 219 229 159 576 320! 254 159 212 134] 266 103 189 9.7
One 148 157 161 133 123 157 148, 171 102 158 11.4| 1541 7.0] 14.3 8.1
Two 150 112 178 150 186] 108 165 19.3 135 18.0 171 163 10.7| 207 143
Three 14.3 98 172 152 208 92 17.3| 172 158 180 187) 154 145 21.7 190
Four 9.1 45 113 112 130 4.1 8.4 9.9 138 112 151} 102 14.3] 118 1586
Five 55 1.5 7.1 8.1 8.3 1.2 4.7 56 104 68 101 6.7 13.0 6.2 126
Six 35 10 4.2 54 4.6 0.8 3.2 28 74 3.9 6.5 4.1 9.9 3.2 7.6
Seven to ten 4.1 0.6 47 78 4.8 0.4 24 24 110 42 7.0 48 171 22 104
Eleven or more 0.7 0.2 0.8 1.2 1.6 0.1 0.6 0.4 2.1 0.8 0.8 0.7 3.1 0.9 3.0
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLAC 2-YEAFH COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
N A CH TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE! PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
IMPORTANCE DO YOQOU THINK THIS
COLLEGE PLACES ON: (2)
Application essay
Alot 189 145 211 206 25.0]| 141 196] 144 36.8 238 255 147 40.3| 165 428
Some 43.0 372 451 465 319] 368 416]| 411 491 488 562 451 5B11] 29.2 375
None 223 275 197 200 236 282 202| 27.2 66 139 89.3] 25.0 3.1] 308 9.0
Don’t know 15.8 207 141 130 19.4| 208 186} 17.2 74 134 9.0] 15.2 55} 236 11.0
Athietic talent ’
Alot 8.7 6.6 7.9 127 170 6.1 130 8.3 6.4 9.1 63| 13.7 94 200 10.8
Some 347 284 369 3%0 36.2] 280 33.1] 369 361 381 366 387 400 402 281
None 342 420 328 268 235| 428 328| 316 364 314 357 263 286 169 370
Don't know 224 230 224 215 234 231 211] 233 210 214 214] 21.3 220] 230 241
Extracurricular activities
Alot 233 129 269 303 254 121 214 211 381 313 330| 260 449 175 413
Some 519 444 552 556 506] 438 517| 5.5 521 544 550)] 577 485 53.3 451
None 114 220 7.1 5.6 9.1] 232 8.7 9.2 3.6 5.2 4.3 6.7 1.9 111 4.9
Don't know 13.3 207 10.8 85 150] 208 182]| 13.2 6.2 9.1 7.7 8.6 481 18.0 8.7
High school grades
Alot 582 355 668 722 631 346 4B1] 652 ©698 656 724| 703 787 576 743
Some 332 446 297 250 3D9] 446 445) 304 278 315 254} 267 194| 351 224
None 3.5 9.8 0.7 0.5 1.7 104 35 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 2.2 0.6
Don't know 50 10.0 2.9 2.3 431 104 5.9 3.4 2.1 2.4 1.9 2.6 1.6 5.1 2.7
Letters of recommendation
Alot 18.9 131 232 189 264y 118 271 166 357 285 29.6| 152 31.7| 196 404
Some 464 360 501 530 415] 354 429)] 476 526 532 558 516 57.7| 393 459
None 186 28.7 13.0 155 135] 301 13.3] 18.8 3.9 6.5 58| 19.0 371 183 3.7
Don't know 161 222 137 126 186 227 16.7| 17.0 7.8 11.8 8.8] 14.2 7.01 228 10.0
Musical/artistic talent
Alot 5.3 44 6.1 52 104 4,0 9.1 4.9 8.7 9.1 2.7 4.4 78| 10.9 9.3
Some 363 285 383 426 375| 279 36.0| 366 409 418 371] 418 450 363 399
None 303 370 282 254 215} 378 278 283 258 248 320| 265 21.7{ 204 239
Don't know 281 300 275 289 306] 302 272| 292 246 243 283 273 255] 324 269
Race/ethnicity
Alot 3.7 2.4 3.6 5.6 9.4 2.4 2.9 3.2 5.0 35 2.9 5.6 5.7 75 13.2
Some 16.3 89 163 255 183 88 10.0f 151 211 152 155| 239 308 185 18.0
None 58,7 68.0 587 471 568)] 683 647 59.8 527 61.1 608 489 410]| 583 542
Don’t know 213 207 214 218 154 205 224 21.9 211 202 208 216 225 157 147
Standardized test scores
Alot 36.0 226 387 481 439 227 218} 421 321 367 346)| 488 454 448 420
Some 48.4 472 511 453 439 468 51.6] 475 571 541 565| 442 487 416 486
None 6.3 13.9 3.2 2.0 298] 142 9.9 3.2 4,2 2.4 2.9 2.0 1.9 3.1 2.6
Don't know 9.4 16.3 7.0 4,7 9.3| 1883 16.7 7.3 6.6 6.8 6.0 5.0 40| 10.5 6.8
Volunteer work
Alot 9.7 50 123 112 207 4.7 9.1 79 191 166 18.4 89 18.9| 146 331
Some 458 322 505 548 358 316 396] 466 568 538 56.2| 531 607| 327 421
None 19.6 309 146 139 1686] 317 216] 18.9 7.6 102 9.1} 162 62] 207 8.1
Don't know 249 319 226 201 270 321 297| 266 164 194 163] 219 14.1] 320 168
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI. ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 836 782 861 860 942 781 804| 847 832 93.0 90.1| 865 842] 939 947
Was bored in class (3) 385 373 382 404 300] 376 331 397 376 346 362| 404 404 311 279
Participated in organized demonstrations 472 456 504 438 56.7| 447 555| 522 -459 50.0 497 458 36.9| 551 600
Tutored another student 50.3 363 542 615 585 33 371 516 585 577 554] 594 684] 526 64.7
Studied with other students 87.3 812 892 919 852 809 841| 885 9803 897 904] 918 924) 835 886
Was a guest in a teacher’'s home 272 212 284 310 233} 211 235| 270 327 367 256| 303 333| 214 274
Smoked cigarettes (3) 152 235 115 106 24| 237 212 127 108 7.3 128§ 108 1041 2.5 2.1
Drank beer 46.4 498 427 482 11.7| 502 440 429 46.6 316 53.0] 469 527 117 1.7
Drank wine or liquor 542 548 524 566 301] 549 538| 525 &7.0 413 614| 550 623] 288 327
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do (3) 38.8 372 392 404 335 370 404| 383 411 394 410 397 425} 334 337
Felt depressed (3) 106 120 104 9.1 1821 11.8 144 105 105 3.5 106 8.9 99 136 122
Performed volunteer work 792 668 839 873 799 664 71.1| BOS 885 89.0 87.0] 82 91.2| 759 882
Played a musical instrument 38.8 339 394 439 328)] 339 344| 367 423 476 3B0| 437 446] 323 338
Asked a teacher for advice after
class (3) 246 179 271 288 295 176 208 252 298 307 272 275 333 264 359
Qverslept and missed class or
appointment 355 384 343 339 423 383 387 349 354 323 314 339 3371 421 427
Discussed politics (3) 12.1 78 129 183 125 7.7 99| 114 166 145 119 148 214 8.8 2041
Voted in a student election (3) 213 136 240 265 333 131 191} 228 255 273 2837| 254 302 286 429
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group (3} 669 640 681 686 733| 640 646| 677 704 674 669) 663 761| 712 776
Took a prescribed anti-depressant 6.3 8.2 5.6 4.9 4.1 8.0 101 5.3 6.3 59 57 4.8 5.2 4.3 3.7
Came late to class 62.0 574 635 654 71.3| 570 616 636 663 618 60.0] 651 662 698 744
Attended a public recital or concert 788 708 814 850 742 705 744| 788 855 854 B22| 846 864| 715 797
Visited an art gallery or museum 577 506 58.8 647 518| 502 56.1] 542 688 625 B805| 616 754 465 619
Discussed religion (3) 289 223 315 329 39.0] 215 312| 274 332 485 27.8| 324 348\ 367 439
Read the editorial page in the daily
newspaper 621 599 616 657 594 598 611| 61.0 629 629 606 656 66.2| 580 623
Checked out a book or journal from the
school library (3) 216 174 230 248 242 171 201 21.9 254 246 22.0| 238 279] 207 314
Communicated via e-mail (3) 542 452 567 617 341 451 461 521 645 629 587] 589 711] 307 410
Used the Internet for research or
homework (3) 564 478 577 61.0 519 479 469| 569 602 569 59.3] 59.7 652 488 58.1
Participated in Internet chat rooms (3) 194 213 197 163 245 215 197 211 176 175 192| 166 153 238 258
Played computer games (3) 206 225 214 172 39.0] 226 20.7) 2256 177 214 197] 180 143| 394 382
Other Internet use (3) 338 305 350 359 378| 306 301| 32 351 341 358) 352 381 368 401
Performed community service as part of
aclass 544 449 580 606 5651 444 509| 556 606 598 647] 602 620] 536 624
Used a personal computer (3) 628 528 654 713 579) 528 524 618 721 682 671 688 799| 546 647
Played chess 200 176 205 221 145] 176 169] 192 235 217 206| 215 244 131 17.2
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 742 695 753 784 698 690 754| 770 718 790 655| 823 .6586| 697 700
Yes 258 305 247 216 302] 310 246 23.0 282 210 345| 177 344| 303 300
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALL BLACQ
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE!

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC__ NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC)

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME BID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Studying/homework

None 1.3 1.9 1.1 0.8 16 19 2.8 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.6 1.9 1.2
Less than 1 hour 10.2 137 8.1 7.5 9.71 139 1157 106 6.6 7.7 7.0 8.4 441 106 7.9
o2 216 278 198 166 252 280 245] 222 158 174 171| 183 109| 285 188
305 305 323 302 287 294 323 318§ 311 272 310 298| 302 235} 298 278
61010 204 166 220 237 184) 154 18.2] 205 237 238 248 233 252 155 240
11to 15 9.0 52 102 120 9.4 5.1 6.9 85 135 111 11.8| 106 169 83 116
16 to 20 4.2 2.0 4.7 6.2 4.1 18 3.0 37 71 5.1 5.4 49 104 3.4 5.5
Over 20 2.9 1.5 2.9 4.5 2.5 1.5 1.5 2.1 5.2 3.1 3.5 3.4 8.1 2.1 3.2
Socializing with friends
None 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 05 0.2 0.2 G.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.0
Less than 1 hour 14 2.1 1.2 1.0 3.0 2.1 2.4 1.4 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 3.2 2.6
1to2 5.8 7.4 5.4 44 102 7.5 6.1 5.8 4.6 51 4.7 4.5 40| 113 8.1
3to5 164 169 184 157 219 169 166] 163 161 178 149] 158 1561| 218 221
610 10 239 21.0 247 263 211 210 218| 240 260 254 248| 258 27.8| 205 224
11to 15 18.8 17.0 182 208 132| 167 201}| 184 204 200 207} 206 21.3| 123 149
1610 20 13.0 114 1385 141 102| 114 11.3] 1383 135 133 1486] 140 141} 103 100
Over 20 204 238 195 178 201 240 2117 206 183 173 188| 181 16.6| 202 20.0
Talking with teachers oulside of class .
None 85 119 7.2 6.5 8.0 121 9.6 8.2 59 5.5 6.7 7.0 48| 106 5.8
Less than 1 hour 419 436 404 423 326 437 432] 415 379 393 402] 438 379 342 294
1to2 316 281 330 389 304| 282 273 317 352 344 337 329 371} 285 322
3t05 128 109 135 127 167 107 136} 127 150 144 137] 121 150] 150 201
6to 10 3.4 3.0 3.8 3.1 7.0 3.0 3.8 37 4.0 4.0 3.7 2.9 3.6 6.5 8.0
11to 15 1.1 1.1 1.3 0.9 2.6 1.1 12 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.9 2.8 2.2
1610 20 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0. 0.7 1.0 0.5 05 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.1
Over 20 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 1.1 05 .04 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 1.0 1.5
Exercise or sports
None 6.7 9.5 6.1 43 1756 9.5 9.1 6.7 4.8 5.8 5.3 42 451 194 137
Less than 1 hour 124 137 124 106 169 139 121]| 132 106 124 106] 109 96) 183 144
1102 187 209 178 175 188| 209 204 184 167 1756 167 178 164]| 185 174
3to5 203 188 199 216 181 199 185] 198 208 196 196| 218 21.1] 166 209
61010 16.6 147 168 186 108 147 153] 161 181 168 177 184 19.2] 99 129
11t0 15 12.1 998 131 132 8.3 98 116 124 143 137 144| 129 145 8.0 8.0
16t0 20 6.2 4.7 6.9 7.1 4.0 4.6 5.8 8.5 7.5 6.9 7.8 7.0 7.6 3.4 5.1
Over 20 7.0 8.8 7.1 7.1 5.5 6.8 7.2 6.9 7.2 7.2 7.9 7.0 7.2 4.9 6.6
Partying
None 214 224 226 183 277| 225 222 214 218 311 162 187 16.8| 295 241
Less than 1 hour i36 135 137 136 130| 138 104 135 135 156 11.6| 137 131] 136 117
1102 176 167 180 182 202 167 168] 180 185 175 181 1798 19.1| 203 19.9
305 211 182 217 236 222] 180 206] 217 228 189 246 232 249) 207 250
81010 14.0 131 137 158 100] 128 16.0| 142 139 101 172] 156 163 95 11.0
111015 62 73 54 &1 32y 7.2 7.4 57 5.2 38 69 6.1 58| 27 4.4
1610 20 30 37 28 28 1.3] 38 3.1 29 24 17 34 27 2.3 1.0 1.7
Over 20 3.1 5.1 2.3 189 24| 52 351 28 1.8 15 23 1.9 1.7] 286 2.1
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLAC 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
0 U GH TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
[DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HI
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?
Working (for pay)
None 240 195 252 278 267| 194 19.8] 232 294 277 242| 248 37.8| 250 30.0
Less than 1 hour 1.7 1.7 1.6 2.1 0.3 1.6 2.6 1.4 2.0 1.8 1.3 1.9 25 0.1 0.6
1to2 2.6 1.9 2.6 3.4 1.3 1.8 34 2.2 3.5 3.3 2.6 3.2 4.1 0.8 23
3to5 6.3 6.0 6.2 6.7 5.8 6.1 5.0 5.6 7.3 6.8 6.9 6.4 7.7 6.3 4.9
6to 10 11.4 95 120 129 100 94 114| 111 128 131 136 129 13.0 9.8 102
11to 15 145 126 151 156 107| 128 16.2| 152 146 148 16.1| 164 13.1| 106 109
161020 187 211 183 163 181| 212 195] 20.0 152 161 178 176 11.8] 183 175
Over 20 208 277 190 152 271] 281 223| 213 152 16.4 17.4| 168 10.0| 28.9 236
Volunteer work
None 308 427 268 226 322| 431 381 309 216 214 215| 240 178| 378 213
Less than 1 hour 210 205 206 223 122] 208 172 21.0 192 222 188 230 19.6| 125 115
1to2 234 174 252 280 223| 172 202 233 276 277 275| 273 301| 212 245
3to5 142 103 156 167 17.7| 101 13.0| 140 182 165 184 156 203 16.4 202
6to 10 58 4.6 6.5 6.2 7.8 4.6 51 5.8 7.7 6.9 7.5 6.0 71 5.5 12.4
11to 15 241 1.7 24 2.1 3.3 1.6 2.6 22 2.8 2.3 3.0 2.0 25 29 41
16 to 20 1.2 14 1.2 1.0 2.0 14 2.2 1.1 1.4 11 1.3 0.9 1.1 1.8 2.5
Over 20 1.5 1.3 1.7 1.2 2.4 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.9 2.0 1.2 1.5 1.8 3.5
Student clubs/groups
None 263 396 206 150 236| 399 365| 236 167 154 185 161 11.3]| 289 132
Less than 1 hour 136 136 134 142 106| 188 11.8]| 142 121 123 123 150 11.3| 115 8.9
1t02 259 214 270 296 246 214 218| 26.0 276 29.0 284 299 285| 247 244
3to5 19.3 144 21.3 227 23.0| 139 16.8| 195 238 240 224| 217 26.2| 206 276
61010 8.6 5.6 9.9 102 9.3 5.5 7.0 94 109 106 10.1 96 124 6.9 141
11to 15 3.6 2.6 3.9 4.2 4.4 2.7 1.8 3.6 4.5 43 41 3.9 5.2 35 6.1
16to 20 1.7 1.4 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.8 25 1.8 1.4
Over 20 2.0 1.6 2.2 2.2 2.9 1.5 2.6 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.6 2.2 4.2
Watching TV
None 5.9 4.5 6.2 7.2 3.0 4.4 6.0 55 7.7 7.0 6.1 6.8 8.5 2.8 3.6
Less than 1 hour 173 165 174 183 103]| 165 173| 171 177 179 174] 187 17.1| 107 9.5
1t02 263 263 261 266 196| 263 263| 261 259 259 265 267 263| 199 190
3to5 26.7 267 267 266 255 267 264| 269 260 266 27.1| 26.6 27.0| 25.1 26.2
6to 10 140 148 138 131 168| 147 161 140 136 135 138 131 134 16.1 18.0
11to 15 4.8 4.8 5.2 43 104 4.9 3.5 5.4 4.9 49 4.8 4.3 45] 10.1 11.1
16.to 20 2.0 21 21 1.7 5.1 2.1 1.5 2.2 1.8 1.9 1.9 17 1.7 54 4.6
Over 20 2.9 4.2 25 2.0 9.2 4.3 2.8 2.7 2.3 2.2 2.4 2.2 1.6 9.9 7.9
Housework/childcare
None 137 136 131 149 11.8| 136 145| 122 160 126 135| 134 197 124 106
Less than 1 hour 204 167 209 242 133 168 166| 19.8 23.0 222 212| 236 26.1| 135 129
1t02 320 306 323 331 283 305 326 324 318 327 31.8| 337 31.2| 281 287
3to5 204 218 206 181 225| 2241 18.9| 21.3 187 202 209| 189 15.6| 203 267
6to 10 7.3 8.1 7.5 59 103 8.2 7.3 8.0 6.4 7.0 7.3 6.2 48] 100 11.0
11t0 15 2.6 3.3 25 1.9 4.5 3.3 3.3 2.8 2.0 2.5 2.4 2.0 1.4 4.6 4.3
16 t0 20 1.3 1.9 1.2 0.8 2.4 1.8 2.7 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.6 2.8 1.5
Over 20 2.3 3.8 1.9 1.1 6.9 3.8 4.2 2.2 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.2 0.6 8.2 4.4
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK|
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

2-YEAR COLLEGES
PUBLIC PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC _ PRIVATE

DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Reading for pleasure
None 224 264 212 194 186 265 252 224 19.1 189 228]| 200 17.7| 194 17.0
Less than 1 hour 274 257 276 291 248| 257 255 282 260 269 289| 297 271]| 260 226
1to2 258 239 264 271 300 239 244 259 275 273 259]| 267 28.7| 302 294
3to5 148 139 150 155 14.9| 138 154| 142 168 165 139( 151 17.0| 135 178
6to 10 5.9 6.3 5.8 5.6 6.7 6.4 4.7 5.5 6.6 6.5 5.2 5.4 6.2 6.3 7.4
11to 15 1.9 1.6 21 1.9 24 1.6 1.9 2.0 23 2.1 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.0 3.2
16t0 20 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 1.1 0.8 1.6 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.1
Over 20 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.7 1.5 1.2 1.4 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5 1.5

Playing video games
None 738 701 745 772 719| 697 739| 73.0 778 756 755| 764 79.9| 707 741
Less than 1 hour 16.9 187 164 154 149]| 190 157] 172 144 163 16.2| 160 132]| 154 139
1to2 6.0 6.8 6.0 5.0 8.1 6.9 6.1 6.5 5.0 5.3 5.6 5.1 4.4 8.6 7.0
3to5 22 2.8 21 1.6 3.2 2.8 3.1 22 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.6 3.1 3.5
6to 10 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.7
11t015 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4
161020 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
Over 20 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2

Prayer/meditation
None 321 386 285 299 95| 39.2 311]| 310 336 152 245 291 325 9.7 9.2
Less than 1 hour 335 321 335 351 356| 322 315 347 302 308 372| 357 332| 379 311
1t02 21.3 172 234 232 265 169 214 216 221 296 26.7| 230 235| 266 26.3
3to5 7.9 6.4 9.1 7.9 142 6.1 9.1 7.7 9.0 155 7.5 8.1 74] 125 17.4
6to 10 2.8 2.9 3.1 2.3 5.9 2.9 3.8 2.6 2.9 5.2 22 24 2.0 5.7 6.2
11to 15 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.6 2.6 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.8 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.6 23 3.1
16 to 20 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.3 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.8 2.1
Over 20 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.7 4.5 0.9 1.6 1.2 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.5 4.5 4.6

Highest degree planned anywhere
None 0.8 1.5 0.5 0.3 0.8 1.5 1.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 1.0
Vocational certificate 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 36 104 0.6 0.4 1.0| 106 8.1 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.1 1.5 0.0
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 248 302 2441 193 146] 301 312| 276 164 242 180 217 11.3| 177 8.5
Master's (M.A., M.S.) 413 386 442 399 366 390 344 449 423 420 473] 401 39.1| 406 28.8
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 14.6 89 16.1 188 24.0 8.9 9.0| 145 212 157 16.3| 176 23.0| 214 29.0
M.D., D.O., B.D.S,, D.V.M. 8.8 4.4 86 143 115 4.3 5.2 67 114 105 108 139 158 8.6 17.0
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 3.6 2.1 37 5.4 7.6 2.0 3.6 2.8 5.8 4.1 4.4 4.3 8.8 54 11.8
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.2 0.3
Other 1.8 2.6 1.6 1.3 2.7 2.3 5.8 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.3 2.3 3.5

Highest degree planned at this college
None 28 5.7 1.5 0.7 23 5.7 5.3 2.0 0.6 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.4 2.8 1.4
Vocational certificate 0.9 23 0.2 0.2 0.6 2.3 2.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.7
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 274 753 2.1 0.9 74 758 69.0 2.6 1.5 1.6 2.1 1.1 0.4 9.6 3.1
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 503 105 748 66.1 682 101 156 711 799 827 71.0| 638 725| 639 76.6
Master's (M.A., M.S.) 12.9 20 172 216 146 2.0 24] 196 143 109 213]| 230 17.7| 153 13.0
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 1.6 0.2 1.5 3.8 2.8 0.1 1.3 1.8 1.2 1.1 1.7 4.0 3.4 35 1.3
M.D., D.O,, D.D.S., D.V.M. 1.3 0.4 0.5 4.0 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.6 4.5 27 0.4 1.1
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 0.5 0.1 0.4 1.2 1.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 11 1.5 1.0 1.0
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) 04 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.4
Other 1.9 3.0 1.5 1.3 2.1 3.0 3.0 1.7 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.1 24 1.4
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ALLINSTI. ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC _NONSECT PROTEST caTHOuc] puslLic  erwvate | pusuc  pavate
Student’s probable career

Accountant or actuary 2.7 29 2.8 2.3 4.2 3.0 1.7 3.0 24 25 27 2.5 1.4 4.9 2.9
Actor or entertainer 1.5 1.0 1.8 1.5 1.5 0.8 4.4 1.6 28 2.0 1.0 1.3 2.3 1.5 1.7
Architect or urban planner 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.3 0.2 07 0.4 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.1 1.4 1.0 0.1 0.3
Artist 2.1 2.7 1.9 1.8 0.4 2.6 4.0 1.8 2.6 1.7 1.5 1.5 2.7 0.2 0.8
Business (clerical) 1.3 27 0.8 0.6 1.2 2.7 22 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.3 1.1
Business executive (management,

administrator) 6.8 6.4 6.5 7.7 6.4 6.5 59 6.7 6.1 6.0 7.2 7.4 8.9 5.6 7.9
Business owner or proprietor 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.7 2.0 1.7 2.5 1.6 1.3 1.1 1.6 1.7 1.7 2.2 1.6
Business salesperson or buyer 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.5 1.0 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.8
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Clergy (other religious) 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.8 01 G.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Clinical psychologist 2.5 2.1 2.8 2.3 2.7 2.2 1.8 2.6 3.2 3.0 3.1 2.4 2.3 1.9 4.2
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
College teacher 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.7 04 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.7
Computer programmer or analyst 241 27 20 1.4 57 2.8 2.0 2.4 15 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.1 5.9 5.2
Conservationist or forester 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1
Dentist (including orthodontist) 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.9 11 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.8
Dietitian or home economist 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.7 01 0.3 0.2 04 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1
Engineer 2.1 1.0 1.6 4.1 2.1 1.1 0.6 1.8 2.2 0.8 0.7 4.3 3.6 1.4 3.6
Farmer or rancher 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Foreign service worker {incl. diplomat} 0.7 0.2 0.7 1.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.4 1.4 1.0 0.8 0.7 2.8 0.0 0.8
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1
Interior decorator {incl. Designer) 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.9 041 1.0 1.4 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 1.1 0.4 0.0 0.3
Lab technician or hygienist 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3
Law enforcement officer 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.3 1.4 1.4 1.6 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.4 1.8 0.7
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.8 2.8 3.8 4.9 8.7 2.6 5.3 3.1 5.2 4.1 4.5 4.2 7.4 68 125
Military service (career) 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2
Musician {performer, composer) 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.1 0.6 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.2 27 0.5 1.1 11 0.6 0.7
Nurse 5.0 7.8 4.1 3.2 111 8.0 5.4 4.8 1.9 3.5 54 36 20| 158 2.1
Optometrist 0.2 01 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.1
Pharmacist 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.5 0.9 07 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 1.4 1.8 0.8 1.0
Physician 5.6 2.2 55 9.9 9.3 2.1 3.0 3.5 8.2 7.9 85 9.0 1841 55 16.6
Policymaker/Government 05 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.9 0.0 1.1
School counselor 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.5
School principal or superintendent 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.4
Scientific researcher 1.7 1.0 1.9 2.4 1.0 1.1 0.5 1.7 2.4 1.8 1.6 2.4 27 1.0 0.9
Social, weltare or recreation worker 1.8 1.9 2.1 1.3 37 1.8 2.4 2.1 1.8 2.4 22 1.3 1.0 3.6 3.8
Therapist {physical, occupational

speech) 4.4 4.5 4.7 3.7 4.8 4.4 5.5 4.9 4.4 3.9 6.0 4.1 2.3 6.3 1.8
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 11.0 129 131 4.9 49] 131 t1.1] 15.0 79 132 129 5.4 3.2 5.4 3.9
Teacher or administrator (secondary) 4.1 37 52 2.9 26 38 2.1 57 35 57 4.6 3.2 1.8 3.2 1.7
Veterinarian 24 1.9 1.7 2.9 0.5 2.0 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.2 1.2 3.6 0.7 0.6 0.4
Writer or journalist 2.7 1.8 2.8 35 2.0 1.7 2.8 2.2 4.2 3.0 3.1 3.1 4.9 1.5 2.9
Skilled trades 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.0
Other occupation 11.2 144 1041 9. 10,07 145 t23] 104 1041 9.8 8.9 9.8 73] 10.2 9.6
Undecided 131 116 13.0 152 66| 116 111] 124 153 124 129] 149 16.1 6.9 6.0
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ALLINSTI. ALL2YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACH 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
STUDENT' S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied 2.8 3.4 2.6 24 0.7 3.2 5.8 2.5 38 21 2.0 2.1 3.3 0.5 1.0
English (language and literature) 1.8 11 2.1 2.3 1.8 1.0 1.6 1.3 4.2 2.6 2.5 2.0 3.2 0.7 4.1
History 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.4 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.4 0.3 0.6
Journalism 1.9 1.6 1.7 2.7 1.5] 1.8 14 1.6 2.0 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 1.3 1.9
Language and Literature (except English) 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.2 041 0.4
Music 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.2 0.8 1.0 1.8 1.0 1.4 3.1 0.6 1.2 1.3 0.8 0.7
Philosophy 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2
Speech 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 01 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Theater or Drama 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.1 0.8 06 2.7 1.2 2.2 1.7 07 0.9 1.8 0.7 1.1
Theology or Religion 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0
Other Arts and Humanities 1.2 1.6 1.0 1.2 0.5 1.5 2.8 1.0 1.4 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.5 0.7 0.3
Biological Science
Biology (general) 3.5 1.1 4.2 5.2 7.2 1.1 0.7 34 5.2 5.4 6.0 4.9 6.5 52 111
Biochemistry or Biophysics 0.5 0.0 06 0.9 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.2 1.5
Botany 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0
Environmental Science 07 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.0 0.5 1.1 0.6 05 0.9 0.4 0.3
Marine (Life) Science 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2
Microbiology or Bacteriology 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.0
Zoology 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.1
Other Biological Science 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.1 0.2
Business
Accounting 27 2.8 2.8 2.3 4.1 2.9 1.8 3.0 23 2.4 27 2.6 1.4 5.1 2.4
Business Administration (general) 3.7 5.6 2.8 2.9 2.6 5.6 6.2 3.0 2.0 3.1 27 3.0 25 2.8 23
Finance 0.7 0.3 07 1.3 0.8 03 0.1 0.7 0.7 07 0.9 1.1 1.7 0.3 1.8
.International Business 1.3 0.5 15 2.2 0.8 0.4 1.5 1.3 2.0 1.4 2.0 1.8 35 0.6 1.1
Marketing 2.2 1.5 22 2.9 1.8 1.4 2.8 2.3 2.0 1.7 2.9 2.9 2.8 1.8 2.3
Management 1.8 1.8 2.2 1.8 33 1.7 2.3 2.4 1.9 1.7 2.0 1.9 1.4 3.8 2.5
Secretarial Studies 0.4 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 14 1.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
Other Business 1.0 1.3 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.8 09 08 1.2 0.9
Education
Business Education 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3
Elementary Education 102 128 11.7 4.3 4.8 181 9.3] 133 68 120 113 4.7 2.6 52 3.9
Music or Art Education 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 02| 07 0.1 0.8 0.6 1.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 041 0.4
Physical Education or Recreation 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.4 0.2 1.0 1.5 0.9 0.2 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.2
Secondary Education 2.2 1.8 3.0 1.3 1.4 1.8 1.3 3.5 1.8 29 28 1.4 1.1 15 1.3
Special Education 1.2 1.4 1.5 0.5 0.5 1.4 1.4 1.8 0.8 1.0 156 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.5
Other Education 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.5 04 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.7 04 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.3
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1
Civil Engineering 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.5
Chemical Engineering 0.4 0.1 0.2 1.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 1.0 0.8 0.3 0.6
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 0.4 0.2 0.3 .6 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.4 04 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7
Industrial Engineering 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3
Mechanical Engineering 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 04 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.4
Other Engineering 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.4 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.2 1.3 1.7 0.3 1.8
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ALLINST- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK| 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chemistry 0.5 0.1 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.9
Earth Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.2 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Mathematics 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.7 1.2
Physics 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.4
Statistics 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 0.8 0.7 0.5 1.3 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.1 1.4 0.8 0.1 0.2
Home economics 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health Technology {medical, dental,
laboratory) 0.9 1.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.5 2.0 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 07 0.8
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 54 44 4.7 8.0 5.1 4.1 5.1 3.9 57 6.2 57 8.4 6.8 3.7 7.9
Nursing 51 7.7 42 3.3 118 7.9 5.2 4.9 1.8 36 55 37 20| 17. 1.5
Pharmacy 0.8 0.6 0.5 1.3 0.7 08 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.2 1.7 0.9 0.4
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 3.5 3.8 37 2.8 4.1 3.7 5.3 3.8 3.7 2.8 5.3 3.2 1.7 5.7 1.1
Other Professional 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.8 12 1.8 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.5 1.1 0.6 08 0.9
Social Science
Anthropology 0.3 01 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.1 04 0.5 0.0 0.2
Economics 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.0 1.3
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0:0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Geography 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Political Science (gov't,intl relations) 2.2 0.9 24 3.4 4.9 0.3 1.3 1.8 4.0 2.8 2.5 2.3 7.2 3.9 6.8
Psychology 6.1 55 6.8 5.8 6.8 5.8 4.4 6.3 7.8 7.0 7.8 57 6.2 5.4 9.5
Social Work 1.4 1.9 1.5 0.8 3.3 1.7 3.4 1.6 1.1 1.8 1.5 0.9 0.5 3.3 3.2
Sociology 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.2 1.3
Women’s Studies 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
Other Social Science 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.5
Technical
Building Trades ‘ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Data Processing or Computer Programming 0.6 1.2 0.5 0.3 147 141 1.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.7 0.6
Drafting or Design - 04 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.1 07 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0
Electronics ) . 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Technical 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
Other Fields
Agriculture 0.8 0.9 0.5 1.2 0.0 1.0 0.1 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Communications {(radio, TV, etc.) 2.4 1.6 27. 34 24 1.6 15 2.4 3.1 3.1 27 29 3.7 2.4 1.4
Computer Science 1.6 2.0 1.6 1.1 5.2 2.1 0.7 2.0 1.4 0.9 1.0 1.2 0.9 53 5.1
Forestry 0.1 01 .00 0.1 0.0 041 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Kinesiology {2) 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1
Law Enforcement 1.2 241 1.0 0.3 2.4 2.0 3.0 1.2 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.3 0.5 2.6 2.0
Military Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Field 2.3 4.2 1.4 1.3 1.4 4.3 35 1.4 1.6 14 1.2 1.4 1.0 1.7 0.9
Undecided 8.4 6.9 85 10.1 3.4 7.0 5.5 8.8 8.8 7.7 8.0| 103 9.2 3.0 4.1
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACKI 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PuBLic  panvATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Father’'s education
Grammar school or less 3.2 41 3.2 2.2 3.9 3.9 8.3 3.6 2.6 1.9 4.0 2.2 2.4 3.9 3.8
Some high school . : 6.1 9.5 5.2 3.2 103 95 103 6.0 4.0 4.2 4.6 33 2681 108 9.3
High school graduate 272 372 257 172 357| 377 306 29.0 190 23.0 241| 191 108) 399 273
Postsecondary school other than college 4.2 3.9 4.7 37 4.3 3.8 52 4.8 4.0 4.6 5.4 4.0 2.7 4.3 4.4
Some college 164 168 171 145 189] 172 127| 186 142 161 158} 155 11.0y 19.3 181
College degree 241 192 2486 294 162 193 183| 23.3 258 27.0 257| 209 275| 1566 17.3
Some graduate school 1.8 0.8 2.0 2.8 1.5 0.7 20 1.8 27 23 1.9 2.6 37 1.1 2.1
Graduate degree 17.0 856 175 26.9 9.1 79 1471 13.0 277 208 186] 233 39.1 49 17.6
Father’s occupation (4) ‘
Artist 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.1 07 0.5 0.7 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.7 1.7
Business 259 207 262 317 127} 202 273] 243 295 265 307| 307 34%8] 108 163
Business (clerical) 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.6 1.4 0.7
Clergy 0.9 0.5 1.3 0.7 1.6 0.4 1.7 0.7 1.4 38 0.3 0.7 07 1.3 2.2
College teacher 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 1.3 0.8 04 0.7 14 0.3 0.8
Doctor (MD or DDS) 2.0 0.6 1.8 4.1 1.3 0.6 1.4 0.8 40 - 25 241 3.1 7.5 0.0 38
Education (secondary) 28 2.1 31 3.1 2.2 2.1 2.0 3.0 3.3 3.5 3.1 3.2 2.8 19 2.8
Education (elementary) 09 08 10 08 0.8 0.8 0.6 08 08 1.2 0.9 0.8 08] .08 0.8
Engineer 7.9 7.9 7.4 8.8 4.8 8.0 6.3 7.7 7.3 6.6 7.1 9.0 8.1 4.5 47
Farmer or forester 33 4.4 2.4 33 0.4 4.5 2.8 2.7 1.4 3.2 1.5 4.0 0.9 0.3 0.4
Health professional 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.5 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.5 1.3 0.8 1.3
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.2 0.0 0.3
Lawyer 1.6 0.6 1.5 3.0 0.7 0.5 1.7 0.7 3.3 1.8 2.0 2.3 5.3 0.1 1.7
Military career 1.8 2.4 1.6 1.5 4.3 25 1.0 2.0 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.6 1.0 4.8 3.3
Nurse 0.4 0.5 04 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.5
Research scientist 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.5 04 0.7 1.3 0.0 0.1
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.9 1.2
Skilled worker 8.1 9.3 8.2 6.4 9.4 9.4 8.3 8.8 7.0 7.5 8.0 6.8 4.8 9.8 8.6
Semi-skiflled worker 3.8 51 3.3 2.4 4.8 5.2 4.0 3.8 2.4 2.9 25 2.6 1.6 5.2 4.1
Unskilled worker 2.9 3.7 3.0 2.0 37 36 3.9 3.5 1.7 2.4 3.1 2.2 1.5 4.4 2.4
Unemployed 2.6 2.9 2.8 1.9 8.6 2.8 4.0 3.2 2.3 23 23 1.9 1.8 9.3 7.3
Other 308 353 314 246 398 356 31.1| 334 276 29.0 30. 255 21.6| 422 349
Father’s current religious preference
Baptist 162 183 148 123 530] 19.0 96| 16.2 103 212 39| 145 50| 554 482
Buddhist 1.0 0.4 1.1 1.5 0.1 0.3 1.8 1.4 1.0 0.3 0.5 1.4 1.9 0.0 0.2
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.8 0.6 12 0.0 0.2
Episcopal 1.9 1.5 1.9 24 1.3 1.5 0.8 1.6 3.1 2.2 1.4 21 3.4 1.0 1.8
Islamic 07 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.8 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.8 1.6 1.6 22
Jewish 2.0 0.7 1.6 4.1 0.1 0.6 1.6 1.0 4.5 0.8 0.6 3.1 7.4 0.0 0.2
LDS (Mormon) 1.4 1.0 04 34 0.0 1.0 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 4.4 0.3 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 6.1 52 6.4 6.5 0.3 4.8 9.8 6.9 3.9 8.2 5.3 7.3 3.8 0.2 0.7
Methodist 9.5 128 7.7 8.8 7.0] 135 3.9 81 - 61 103 3.7 9.7 5.6 6.1 8.7
Presbyterian 4.4 3.6 4.4 5.2 1.0 38 1.8 4.1 5.0 5.8 26 5.1 5.3 1.1 0.8
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 286 252 308 288 391 244 343 302 309 148 638 256 39. 3.5 4.9
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 1.1
United Church of Christ 14 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.7 1.4 1.9 1.3 2.3 1.7 07 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.8
Other Christian 10. 9.8 1241 8.4 111 82 172| 106 128 2041 5.9 8.7 7.3} 106 121
Other Religion 3.0 29 2.9 3.3 4.9 27 4.4 3.0 3.6 26 241 3.1 3.8 5.1 4.7
None 13. 167 125 121 1281 162 108} 135 141 9.7 751 118 1281 130 123
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ALLINSTI ALL2YR ALL4-YB ALLUNI- ALL BLACﬁ 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 2.6 2.8 2.9 2.0 2.6 2.5 6.1 3.4 2.1 1.5 3.7 2.0 2.1 2.7 2.2
Some high school 4.5 7.1 3.8 25 6.2 7.1 7.2 4.5 25 3.0 36 27 1.8 6.6 5.2
High school graduate 287 383 268 196 27.0¢ 38.8 334| 296 205 238 28.0] 217 125] 297 2186
Postsecondary school other than college 4.9 38 5.7 4.7 6.3 3.7 4.3 5.8 52 5.6 6.5 4.9 4.2 6.6 55
Some college 183 207 194 175 243) 21.0 176| 205 162 202 171 184 1451 246 238
College degree 250 181 256 315 202 191 198] 235 202 290 251] 310 331 199 208
Some graduate school 2.4 1.1 26 36 2.0 1.1 1.5 2.0 3.6 3.0 27 3.2 4.9 1.8 2.5
Graduate degree 12.6 71 133 185 114 68 10.1] 106 20.7 139 13.3| 161 26.6 81 183
Mother’s occupation (4)
Artist 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.8 05 1.1 1.4 1.0 2.2 1.5 1.2 1.5 26 0.3 0.8
Business 162 155 147 156 146] 154 166 1563 142 139 136 157 154 138 16.1
Business (clerical) 8.0 8.0 7.8 7.1 74 9.1 7.0 8.4 8.5 7.5 7.7 7.7 54 8.0 6.2
Clergy 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3
College teacher 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.5 1.1 0.1 1.1
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.6 0.9 2.0 0.4 2.0
Education {(secondary) 4.4 2.8 4.7 5.8 4.6 27 3.9 4.1 5.6 57 43 5.7 8.1 4.0 5.9
Education {elementary} 8.9 6.7 9.7 105 7.7 6.7 6.7 86 11.0 116 105| 105 105 6.8 9.4
Engineer 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.6
Farmer or forester 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.9 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.2
Heaith professional 27 24 2.5 3.2 2.7 25 2.0 2.3 29 25 2.6 3.2 34 2.8 25
Homemaker {full-time} 112 108 108 123 41| 107 117 9.8 116 126 121] 116 149 3.4 5.4
Lawyer 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.2 04 0.2 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.3 0.1 0.6
Military career 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.7
Nurse 8.5 8.6 8.5 8.4 7.6 8.6 8.4 8.3 8.3 8.6 8.9 8.6 7.8 7.3 8.2
Research scientist 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.2
Social/welfare/recreation worker 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 341 1.6 0.8 1.6 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.9 3.2 3.1
Skilied worker 1.7 21 1.5 1.4 2.6 22 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.1 2.6 2.4
Semi-skilled worker 2.2 3.1 1.9 1.6 341 341 2.8 2.2 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.2 3.5 2.4
Unskilled worker 1.6 1.9 1.7 1.3 2.1 1.9 1.8 2.0 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.4 0.7 2.3 1.7
Unemployed 45 4.7 4.6 4.0 6.3 4.5 6.5 4.9 4.0 3.9 4.5 4.0 4.2 6.9 5.2
Other 251 271 259 214 308) 27.0 276] 276 234 232 255| 222 187] 332 253
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 15.8 187 158 127 553 195 9.7 17.1 111 220 411 149 531 591 474
Buddhist 1.0 0.4 1.1 1.6 0.2 0.3 1.4 1.4 1.0 0.3 0.6 1.5 2.0 0.1 0.2
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.6 1.2 0.0 0.2
Episcopal 23 2.1 2.2 27 1.6 2.2 1.0 1.7 3.6 25 1.6 24 3.8 1.2 2.5
Istamic 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.1 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.1 1.1
Jewish 1.7 0.4 1.4 3.8 0.0 0.4 1.1 0.9 3.8 0.7 0.4 29 6.7 0.0 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 1.4 1.0 04 35 0.1 1.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 4.5 0.4 0.1 0.1
Lutheran 6.2 5.1 6.6 6.7 0.6 46 104 7.2 4.0 8.4 5.1 7.5 41 0.3 1.1
Methodist 104 143 8.2 9.4 7.3] 15.2 3.8 8.4 72 11.2 3.9] 103 6.2 6.0 101
Presbyterian 47 4.0 4.6 5.6 1.0 4.2 2.3 4.3 52 6.2 23 55 6.0 1.1 0.8
Quaker 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 301 262 326 304 451 252 378 321 324 152 674 27. 41.6 3.9 5.7
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.8 1.3
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.3 1.7 1.5 2.3 1.2 1.5 1.5 2.6 1.9 0.7 1.6 1.2 2.4 2.0
Other Christian 121 120 138 94 143) 115 173 125 144 217 6.7 9.9 791 133 166
Other Religion 31 2.7 3.2 3.5 6.0 26 4.9 3.2 36 2.9 1.9 3.4 3.8 8.0 6.2
None 8.1 9.9 7.1 7.4 4.6 102 6.7 7.7 9.0 4.7 3.8 7.1 8.3 4.5 4.8
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ALUINSTI. ALL2YR ALL4YR ALLUNL ALL BLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC! PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
'[HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S }
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amouni
Parents, other relative or friends 804 694 847 873 747 686 785| 81.8 890 888 874 B2 911] 688 873
Spouse 1.1 2.2 0.7 0.5 17 2.2 2.1 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 2.4 1.1
Savings from summer work 514 411 554 581 366 407 461| 540 568 563 60.0| 588 553] 33.0 442
Other savings 367 312 391 399 288] 311 323 380 401 405 418} 399 39.9] 265 339
Part-time job on campus 2556 124 322 31.0 238} 111 280 268 391 385 414| 205 363] 215 287
Part-time job off campus 30,0 410 266 214 244] 418 312| 303 1889 216 262] 229 165] 250 23.1
Full-time job while in college 5.0 8.7 3.6 2.5 6.8 9.0 4.8 47 2.4 2.0 2.5 27 1.5 7.8 4.6
Pell Grant 217 260 217 161 428] 260 255] 220 195 232 218| 164 14.7] 440 405
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant {SEOG) 6.3 4.7 7.8 6.0 138 42 103 6.9 8.1 9.7 8.8 55 7.8 127 1861
State Scholarship or Grant 201 157 231 207 240 149 250 208 224 31.0 26.1) 219 166] 249 223
Coltege Work-Study Grant 13.9 59 188 158 217 47 197 119 268 276 321] 133 251} 205 242
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 321 188 406 348 286 173 363 278 517 640 59.0] 307 485 267 325
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.9 1.3 0.9 0.6 1.9 1.3 1.4 0.8 0.6 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.4 1.9 1.9
Other private grant 11.4 63 144 128 123 58 119 104 18.1 234 1741 11.3 178 100 17.4
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, G/ ‘
military benefits, etc.) 2 4 2.8 24 1.8 3.3 27 3.2 2.5 2.0 25 25 1.7 2.0 3.1 3.6
Stafford Loan (GSL) 247 127 338 248 320| 106 378 264 412 439 48.1] 212 36.8] 257 455
Perkins Loan 8.9 41 108 116 7.2 35 107 72 145 170 17.0) 100 173 6.0 2.8
Other College Loan 11.4 7.3 139 126 176 66 147) 122 161 164 157 127 125]| 134 287
Other Loan 7.9 5.0 9.7 85 129 45 108 85 111 116 112 8.2 9.4 9.3 204
Other Than Above 5.7 4.0 6.8 6.2 8.0 3.8 5.6 6.3 6.8 8.5 6.3 6.2 6.0 65 112
$1,500 or more:
Parents, other relative or friends 5356 310 610 697 388| 290 543| 534 742 679 691 662 817] 285 8608
Spouse 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0
Savings from summer work 7.4 3.3 85 1086 1.9 3.1 6.4 7.1 104 9.5 11.6] 100 128 1.4 2.8
Other savings 7.9 4.3 9.0 108 4.1 4.1 6.2 74 117 105 11.0 9.8 142 2.9 6.7
Part-time job on campus 2.7 0.6 33 4.4 2.1 0.5 1.3 1.9 5.4 4.9 5.9 3.5 7.4 1.7 3.1
Part-time job off campus 2.5 2.4 2.6 2.4 24 24 2.2 2.7 2.4 2.1 3.2 2.4 2.5 2.2 2.9
Full-time job while in college 1.4 2,0 1.2 0.9 2.1 2.1 0.9 1.5 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.6 23 1.8
Pell Grant 6.4 8.6 6.7 58 169 6.7 6.1 6.3 6.6 8.0 7.0 5.8 6.1 165 17.9
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 1.2 0.6 1.4 1.5 2.4 0.5 1.7 0.8 2.2 2.4 241 1.0 2.8 1.7 3.9
State Scholarship or Grant 5.0 2.7 6.2 6.1 6.6 24 5.6 4.3 76 105 8.1 6.0 6.6 6.3 7.2
College Work-Study Grant 1.9 0.5 2.3 3.1 2.1 0.3 2.3 1.2 3.7 3.8 4.0 2.4 5.5 1.5 35
College Grant/Scholarship {other than
above) 18.6 57 281 228 174 44 206| 114 415 498 466 171 424 148 227
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.4
Other private grant 3.5 0.9 4.8 4.9 4.6 0.7 3.3 2.5 7.5 8.8 6.2 3.7 9.0 3.2 7.8
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, efc.} 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.7 0.9 1.5 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.4 1.7 1.9
Stafford Loan {GSL) 124 49 177 131 178 38 18.1) 128 236 240 261 105 219 126 282
Perkins Loan 2.8 0.7 3.5 4.3 2.3 05 34 1.8 5.4 6.0 6.1 3.3 7.7 1.8 3.2
Other College Loan 6.8 3.5 8.3 8.4 111 32 6.8 65 109 105 1041 8.0 9.7 8.7 207
Other Loan 47 1.9 6.1 5.8 8.4 1.5 6.1 4.6 8.3 7.9 78 5.3 7.7 52 152
Other Than Above 2.7 1.3 3.4 3.3 4.3 1.1 3.0 2.7 4.1 4.7 3.7 3.0 4.0 3.2 6.8
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ALLINSTI ALL2:-YR ALL4-YA ALLUNL ALLBLACKI 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC__ NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 304 322 286 31.0 25601 325 296| 293 288 280 252} 306 326] 272 225
Some (but | probably wili have enough
funds) 548 6528 564 548 527| 528 534] 564 556 566 586 554 527) 532 518
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 148 150 149 142 217] 148 17.0] 144 156 154 162 141 147] 186 257
Objectives considered to be essential or ]
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 131 108 142 1441 138( 100 2083} 126 178 168 118} 131 174} 121 17.2
Becorning an authority in my field 560 521 568 603 712 521 519) 55 575 541 568 59.2 640 69.3 748
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 48.3 442 4B9 526 56.2] 440 458) 497 49.0 436 53.0| 520 54.8] 541 604
influencing the political structure 13.9 126 140 155 234] 124 152| 183 160 138 149 144 19.0| 187 304
influencing social values 38.3 346 405 394 472 340 410] 382 420 455 431] 386 420 434 544
Raising a family 724 703 732 735 703) 701 735} 724 713 767 76.6] 738 725 69.0 728
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 333 330 331 339 435 329 343| 349 299 291 356! 341 333] 421 4641
Being very well off financially 715 760 688 703 884 765 699) 733 634 574 722 714 665 896 86.0
Helping others who are in difficulty 66.0 601 689 686 800) 596 657 668 702 728 728| 679 708] 787 826
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 132 113 130 16.0 183{ 115 881 130 138 117 138] 159 162] 168 213
Writing original works {poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 136 131 1441 135 185) 129 1567} 132 169 143 13.1}] 126 166! 179 198
Creating artistic work (painting, '
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 148 155 143 149 1094 151 205 139 168 135 124] 148 161} 102 122
Becoming successful in a business of :
my own 336 346 327 339 574] 339 429 338 329 288 315 345 321 549 620
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 175 157 178 193 229} 154 187] 175 197 165 174} 195 189 207 270
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 394 328 408 452 ©519] 325 361 378 472 435 418} 429 53.1] 506 544
Participating in a community action
program 238 174 280 282 410 170 212} 228 316 288 29.1| 261 3537 350 522
Helping to promote racial understanding 303 270 315 324 648 266 31.3f 209 361 310 327] 305 388 511 618
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 228 172 231 294 329, 171 187) 207 287 239 247} 269 379 284 414
Becoming a community leader 266 182 294 324 420 179 226| 269 324 333 321 308 378 354 545
Integrating spirituality into my life 45.1 364 492 492 775]| 352 496 441 494 682 474] 488 503 754 814
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term?
With parents or relatives 316 661 189 84 185 694 277} 253 8.9 7.6 194 8.8 721 247 5.7
Other private home, apartment, or room 61 127 28 29 45] 133 481 44 12 0.6 1.3 36 06} 59 1.6
College dormitory 504 17.0 763 858 7611 129 649} 678 885 9.0 786! B41 91.4] 685 919
Fraternity or sorority house 6.2 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other campus student housing 2.1 2.8 1.5 2.0 0.7 2.9 1.5 2.0 1.1 0.7 0.5 2.4 0.8 0.6 0.9
Other 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.5 1.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0
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ALLINSTI- ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGEY PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC _ PRIVATE

Heasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 364 401 352 338 449 399 421) 365 315 345 365| 343 32.0| 458 432
I could not find a job 5.0 67 45 37 6.6 6.9 46 52 33 3.4 4.2 4.1 27 6.6 6.7
Wanted to get away from home 175 118 184 215 258 1183 185] 193 202 199 172| 215 21.4] 223 33.0
To be able to get a better job 730 766 717 705 816| 771 707 743 8671 679 718| 7186 665| 823 802
To gain a general education and apprec- :

iation of ideas 85.0 583 666 708 715| 576 67.0| 641 727 674 6B5| 688 77.7] 700 744
To improve my reading and study skills 414 401 428 408 587 391 521] 426 435 409 457)] 404 421| 584 59.3
There was nothing better to do 2.2 2.1 2.2 2.4 3.5 2.1 2.7 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.3 2.7 2.9 47
To make me a more cultured person 38.2 2900 419 476 504] 281 395 379 51.3 433 453| 442 592 447 622
To be able to make more money 67.9 723 655 661 802 727 682 701 588 569 657| 678 604 825 757
To learn more about things that

interest me 752 697 764 801 789 694 728 745 818 766 769) 786 851| 768 832
To prepare myself for graduate or

professional school 612 605 593 651 772] 605 602] 579 630 670 648 636 702| 740 837
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 13.6 144 140 116 205{ 140 196 139 130 153 150 117 116} 208 198
To get training for a specific career (2) 75.2 766 757 723 832| 767 756; 789 678 743 745| 751 829 852 791

1874

Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college

My relatives wanted me to come here 9.3 129 7.7 75 113] 128 128 7.9 6.4 8.6 8.0 7.8 65| 11.3 114
My teacher advised me 36 48 34 26 46| 48 52 3.5 3.3 3.2 3.8 2.5 3.1 4.5 4.9
This college has a very good academic

reputation 508 348 558 623 502 340 445| 494 669 618 643] 585 753| 39.0 721
This college has a good reputation for

its social activities 238 157 25,0 321 267| 148 262| 227 276 289 273| 335 274} 210 377
| was offered financial assistance 336 287 386 311 411 277 39.9] 298 435 557 543) 280 414] 436 36.3
This college offers special educational

programs 227 185 250 240 342) 176 282| 245 272 241 251| 233 266] 318 39.0
This college has low tuition 302 453 238 215 287| 481 123 387 7.0 8.3 96| 267 40! 359 148
H.S. guidance counselor advised me 73 105 8.5 47 9.0 104 1241 7.4 5.5 4.4 6.9 4.5 5.4 87 7.5
Private college counselor advised me 1.9 2.1 2.2 1.4 3.1 1.7 7.1 1.4 2.8 34 3.6 1.1 2.3 2.5 4.4
{ wanted to live near home 243 361 2098 1563 206)| 371 245] 235 143 174 242| 163 11.7] 246 129
Not offered aid by first choice 56 5.0 5.6 6.4 8.6 51 4.2 5.4 5.2 57 8.0 6.6 5.8 9.2 7.4
This college’s graduates gain admission

to top graduate/professional schoois 297 229 299 378 373| 223 307| 244 406 327 37.3| 340 506] 255 59.8
This coltege’s graduates get good jobs 462 320 508 560 537 314 388| 458 589 540 603] 527 67.3]| 437 730
| was attracted by the religious affil-

iation/orientation of the college 6.5 27 103 46 100 1.3 180 23 1286 328 187 3.1 9.7 61 1786
I wanted to go to a school about the

size of this college 369 248 487 321 398 231 444| 410 563 617 65684 276 473 354 481
Not accepted anywhere else 2.8 4.3 2.2 1.9 3.7 43 4.8 2.5 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.8 3.8 3.5
Rarnkings in national magazines 7.3 2.1 8.1 124 149 2.0 2.8 6.2 137 8.4 791 106 185 52 335
Information in a multicollege guidebook 59 2.5 71 8.2 123 2.3 5.1 54 1241 6.9 6.9 6.5 137 77 210

| was admitted through an Early Action

or Early Decision program (2} 5.7 2.0 7.4 7.5 6.2 1.9 2.8 56 13.1 7.4 7.2 53 150 38 10.9
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACI 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATMOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 94.1 900 981 957 955| 895 961 956 96.8 971 96.2] 954 968 968 928
Yes 5.9 100 3.8 4.3 45{ 105 3.9 44 3.2 2.9 3.8 4.6 3.2 3.2 7.2
Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 14.0 100 143 188 981 100 101} 138 160 141 135} 185 199 79 132
Change career choice 13.6 98 135 188 9.2 9.9 9.7 124 164 142 133 179 208 7.8 12.0
Fail one or mare courses 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.7
Graduate with honors 16.8 133 177 187 3231 132 149] 156 208 21.0 184 188 223 306 354
Be elected to a student office 3.1 23 3.6 3.4 9.9 2.3 3.3 3.2 4.2 4.1 3.5 3.0 4.4 8.2 133
' Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 44,1 458 438 425 357] 466 376 442 424 437 4411 428 4164 351 370
Work full-time while attending college 7.2 134 4.9 3.3 771 140 6.4 6.3 2.9 2.8 3.7 3.6 2.4 9.2 4.8
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or
club 17.7 9.1 201 246 330 86 16.0| 195 207 225 185 243 254 308 37.1
Play varsity/intercoliegiate athletics 11.4 95 140 9.3 123 9.0 1471 107 184 187 179 87 13| 11.7 135
Be elected to an academic honor society 9.3 63 103 1186 221 6.1 8.3 83 132 131 113} 11.0 136]| 19.7 265
Make at least "B" average 60.7 463 51.0 558 B9.7] 487 420) 474 563 561 537 547 596| 576 63.8
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 6.8 71 6.8 6.6 8.0 71 6.9 7.8 44 6.2 5.8 7.4 4.2 8.6 6.8
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S,etc.) 705 533 777 798 804] 535 512) 760 807 806 768] 786 839] 782 846
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 4.5 3.3 5.0 51 8.9 3.0 5.8 4.4 7.4 4.5 4.8 4.5 6.9 7.0 1286
Drop out of this college temporarily
{(exclude transferring} 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.6 06 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.8
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 0.5 0.8 04 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.6
Transfer to another college before
graduating 12.3 246 7.8 46 1111 25,0 202 9.7 46 6.4 57 5.0 34 13.0 7.5
Be satisfied with your college 498 413 521 667 453 408 47.3] 471 601 538 5321 551 621 381 57.0
Get married while in college 8.0 7.5 55 4.8 5.8 7.7 54 6.2 3.7 5.9 3.9 5.7 22 6.7 4.0
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 25.5 125 302 337 423] 122 165 227 409 403 375 30.0 46.1}] 380 505
Seek personai counseling 52 46 54 54 84) 46 48] 52 6.0 5.1 60] 53 5.9 67 114
Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 65.0 653 661 628 670 658 595] 661 646 69.6 624| 638 594 651 705
No 35.0 347 338 372 330)] 342 405| 339 354 304 376 362 406 349 295
How would you characterize your
political views? )
Far left 1.9 2.3 1.8 1.6 4.8 2.2 33 1.8 2.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 2.0 5.5 35
Liberal 232 193 236 275 295 189 235 223 313 187 235 255 34.1| 259 36.2
Middle-of-the-road 575 618 566 535 500, 628 51.1] 601 500 504 589] 554 473} 525 454
Conservative 166 154 17.3 16.8 145] 149 212} 151 157 282 147 17.0 161} 147 140
Far right 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.6 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.4 0.9
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR  ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSEGT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

Student agrees strongly or somewhat
" There is too much concern in the courts

for the rights of criminals 707 719 705 693 59.0| 717 740] 714 659 728 709] 709 642| 584 60.3
Abortion should be legal 51.7 484 508 573 53.0| 488 434 520 ©59.0 390 468| 552 643| 519 551
The death penaity should be abolished 271 217 283 304 398] 212 276| 272 339 286 343 282 377| 410 385

If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they’ve known each other

for only a very short time 302 334 284 283 21.8| 336 310 298 327 179 291 285 318| 228 19.8
Marijuana should be legalized 294 316 277 297 269] 317 305} 283 319 205 275| 287 332| 257 2941
It is important to have laws prohibiting

homosexual relationships 21,7 247 214 184 251 244 2841 202 177 337 150] 204 116| 245 263

Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 806 807 81.0 798 848 809 786| 815 760 867 788] 812 753| 851 843

Just because a man thinks that a woman
has "led him on" does not entitle him

10 have sex with her 918 889 925 9841 891 890 880 918 932 942 926] Y940 946 882 9.0
The federal government should do more to

control the sale of handguns 90.5 887 91.3 912 9b55| 886 900| 914 919 896 925] 908 927| 957 951
Racial discrimination is no longer a

major problem in America 19.7 218 187 187 103} 217 233} 198 159 186 180| 197 152 118 7.4

Realistically, an individual can do
littte to bring about changes in

our society 281 337 263 239 28B9| 336 350| 283 235 231 251] 248 210 29.1 285
Wealthy people should pay a larger share

of taxes than they do now 539 539 549 521 ©558| 545 476| 549 558 540 548] 528 50.0] 546 58.0
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist

speech on campus 665 665 679 643 628| 665 667| 672 665 715 69.2] 644 638 626 €32
Same sex couples should have the right

to legal marital status 599 570 600 634 528| 572 543| B1.7 662 430 66.1| 606 726 537 508
Material on the Internet should be

regulated by the government 537 551 539 515 538] 548 593| 541 B10 560 545| 527 476| 53.1 55.2
The activities of married women are best

confined to the home and family 226 269 217 187 294 266 309{ 232 175 217 204| 202 138] 307 268
Affirmative action in college admissions

should be abolished 424 388 424 471 215] 389 372 410 429 452 453] 455 5241 213 220

People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures (2) 257 274 246 254 224\ 274 279 236 239 301 2321 254 254] 234 205
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.

(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

(2) This item included for the first time in 1999.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding “frequently" OR
"occasionally."

(4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that in 1999, the item descriptions on the following pages use
the exact wording found on the survey instrument. To accommodate this
convenience for readers, some changes were made to the order of item
presentation compared to earlier years.
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC_ PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH

In what year did you graduate from :

high school?
1999 969 979 991 883 99.0 984 98.6 98.7 99.31 99.0 98.2 988
1998 1.1 18 06 1.1 08 1.2 09 10 05, 08 06 09
1997 03 02 041 02 041 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
19986 or earlier 14 03 01 03 00 01 02 041 0.0] 0.1 0.0 00
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 02 01 0.1 0.1 60 00 0.1 0.1 00, 00 00 00
Never completed high school 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.1 00 00 00 Ot 0.0 0.1

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 00 00 01 0.1 00 02 0.1 00 04 00 00 01
17 1.1 1.2 24] 1868 14 24 15 19 29 21 27 388
18 534 60.9 73.0] 66,5 663 688 700 71.0 79.0f 756 786.9 768
19 366 361 236] 300 314 2786 27.8 264 174 217 201 1941
20 12 12 07 1.3 07 08 04 05 05 05 0.2 0.3
21t024 14 04 02 04 O 0.2 02 02 02 01 0.1 0.1
251029 0.1 0.1 00| O.1 0.0 00 00 00 00| 00 00 00
301039 00 00 00 00 00 00 06 00 00; 00 0O OGO
40 to 54 00 00 006, 00 00 00 00 00 00, 00 00 00
55 or older 0.0 00 00} 00 00 00 00 00 00, 00 00 00

Are you: (1) .
White/Caucasian 878 908 660 785 829 751 83.7 893 65.0] 780 804 728
African American/Black 64 39 51 45 37 45 108 62 8.1 62 52 69
American Indian 3.4 1.7 1.6 2.0 1.4 1.3 3.0 241 1.6 24 1.5 2.0
Asian American/Asian 37 35 224 95 83 166 35 30 196| 84 82 168
Mexican American/Chicano 1.1 0.8 2.8 4.2 1.9 1.9 1.1 0.9 3.2 3.8 2.2 2.5
Puerto Rican 06 04 14 1.3 12 098 04 04 15 10 15 1.0
Other Latino 06 08 32| 341 26 26 07 06 38| 28 35 30
Other 1.9 1.7 47| 54 4.1 3.8 2.1 16 45 48 50 40

What was your average grade in high

school?
AorA+ 230 186 272 162 239 515 302 237 317} 263 320 573
A- 21.0 204 292] 213 289 278 241 237 315] 267 318 285
B+ 20.1 232 21.3] 239 240 135 205 235 202) 228 211 1086
B 219 237 161| 235 167 59 177 206 134| 186 123 33
B- 78 89 44, 100 44 1.0 49 55 25 47 21 03
C+ 43 37 13, 38 16 02 1.9 24 06 1.7 05 0O
Cc 1.7 15 04 14 04 01 06 07 041 05 0.1 0.0
D 0.1 0.1 00, 00 01 0.0 0 00 00 00 00 00

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5 orless 49 33 27| 50 30 186 40 37 25) 44 3.0 1.8
6to 10 54 23 38| 49 34 18 57 341 38| 55 37 18
11 to 50 185 136 305| 272 175 91 189 149 287| 252 162 8.8
51 10 100 225 197 222 119 68 b2 233 221 227 128 686 52
101 to 500 398 5486 312 830 395 349 39.9 496 326| 326 406 304
More than 500 79 65 98| 179 297 474 82 66 96| 197 299 520
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH
What is your best estimate of your
parents’ total income last year?
Consider income from all sources
betfore taxes.
Less than $6,000 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.6 09 09
$6,000 to $9,999 09 07 1.4 10 06 06 1.4 1.3 20 1.5 07 05
$10,000 to $14,999 1.5 1.9 32 1.5 0.9 1.1 29 23 38 23 17 1.5
$15,000 to $19,999 20 1.8 24 1.9 1.3 1.1 341 26 32 2.9 1.3 1.4
$20,000 to $24,999 37 31 35 33 241 2.0 44 43 39 36 24 21
$25,000 to $29,999 4.1 3.9 3.3 3.0 16 21 47 49 3.8 3.9 24 24
$30,000 to $39,999 69 78 6.3 68 4.1 4.2 87 9.1 7.4 80 60 53
$40,000 to $49,999 9.9 107 69 80 58 6.1 10.7 105 7.8 9.2 6.1 5.9
$50,000 to $59,999 123 113 83 98 75 741 11.8 116 86| 104 82 61
$60,000 to $74,999 162 158 119] 136 99 10.0 163 1563 123| 135 115 10.1
$75,000 to $99,999 179 176 17.3| 155 159 147 147 151 152 138 139 134
$100,000 to $149,999 13.7 142 184 171 203 20.2 121 123 16.8| 140 186 193
$150,000 to $199,999 50 48 7.0 74 941 9.8 45 48 66 6.3 9.7 101
$200,000 or more 50 53 85 9.8 198 19.9 43 44 72 89 16.8 21.0
Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 7560 783 791| 776 807 825 704 736 758 728 78.1 79.6
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 219 187 17.7| 189 16.0 149 258 231 205]| 231 186 17.7
One or both deceased? 3.0 29 3.2 3.5 33 27 3.8 34 37 4.1 32 27
Citizenship status
. U.S. citizen 98.3 97.9 899 938 958 921 98.8 987 90.7( 947 955 926
Permanent resident (green card) 1.2 1.3 9.1 3.1 2.7 4.3 1.0 1.0 8.4 4.0 3.4 4.2
Neither 05 08 1.0 3.1 15 36 03 03 09 1.3 1.1 31
Is English your native language?
Yes 975 96.8 819| 902 931 895 978 977 824 906 920 893
No 25 32 1841 98 69 105 22 23 1786 94 8.0 107
Student rated self above average or
highest 10% as compared with the
average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 782 767 858]| 747 87.0 948 70.7 69.0 795| 720 83.0 93.8
Artistic ability 324 284 292 328 31.1 345 281 277 30.2| 303 331 375
Computer skills (2) 453 479 495]| 441 439 563 219 216 207| 199 20.7 239
Competitiveness 735 71.0 699]| 701 745 74.0 50.8 483 49.2| 479 535 60.7
Cooperativeness 717 704 727| 726 765 728 761 747 76.0| 752 771 76.1
Creativity 61.0 587 609| 652 637 669 545 53.0 547| 56.7 61.0 635
Drive to achieve 715 696 747| 738 786 832 759 735 782 778 814 882
Emotional heaith 657 63.0 639| 630 66.4 66.8 551 538 536| 531 555 578
Initiative 56.3 538 574| 568 63.7 685 59.3 554 595| 583 657 729
Leadership ability 664 640 627| 662 733 717 634 613 59.5| 609 678 700
Mathematical ability 601 60.7 689| 539 578 797 39.7 386 48.0| 39.7 426 639
Physical health 69.7 694 676| 673 708 685 509 525 50.7| 507 542 56.0
Popularity 49.0 486 482| 49.0 558 515 387 384 36.1| 364 43.0 417
Public speaking ability 422 385 418| 432 535 538 39.0 354 37.1| 381 474 493
Self-confidence (intellectual) 732 709 743| 720 77.7 837 584 541 574| 573 619 714
Self-confidence (social) 595 56.0 570| 59.0 605 572 53.8 49.2 484 | 497 520 51.0
Self-understanding 639 614 648| 647 677 71.2 582 536 57.5| 57.7 617 66.7
Spirituality 489 426 418| 454 483 456 53.4 447 445| 455 481 475
Understanding of others 642 614 658| 675 704 68.6 69.7 669 711 | 71.3 748 750
Writing ability 46.2 431 508| 499 607 659 49.7 48.0 52.1| 516 608 694
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH

Have you had any special tutoring or

remedial work in:
English 50 54 57| 79 58 50 30 38 441 53 36 32
Reading 39 49 44| 63 42 33 29 36 32| 42 25 1.9
Mathematics 76 83 81| 133 127 63 g4 113 115 160 174 98
Social Studies 3.1 37 34| 48 28 241 22 27 23 27 15 1.1
Science 34 41 44| 57 48 30 31 39 43 52 57 38
Foreign Language 42 48 4.6 7.2 5.9 4.1 3.2 4.0 3.4 5.1 4.6 2.8

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 7.0 87 108| 9.1 8.1 5.6 60 57 103| 73 63 58
Reading 3.1 35 53| 40 37 26 20 27 42| 28 18 1.8
Mathematics 158 185 138| 169 170 78 272 255 245 233 214 156
Social Studies 1.7 17 33 1.9 241 1.7 23 22 37| 26 18 1.7
Science 57 64 79| 70 83 47 106 113 142 t1.2 111 100
Foreign Language 1.7 81 98| 983 1241 6.6 125 84 114! 91 108 70

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 18.6 12.1 48| 44 39 38 214 133 64} 58 4.1 4.6
Buddhist 07 06 25 16 08 15 04 04 22| 12 10 14
Eastern Orthodox 03 04 13 13 08 09 02 03 1.2 12 12 08
Episcopal 19 22 15 1.7 28 31 19 23 19| 283 34 87
Islamic 06 05 23 15 10 16 03 02 18 12 1.2 13
Jewish 1.1 1.2 85] 382 62 117 1.1 1.3 7.0, 24 60 102
LDS (Mormon) 90 03 02} 01 02 02 117 03 02} 04 02 03
Lutheran 41 123 28] 36 31 2.3 35 123 27 37 34 24
Methodist 106 85 441 45 54 38 112 97 52| 53 55 48
Presbyterian 5.1 42 50 34 44 48 49 44 50 3.8 49 6.0
Quaker 03 02 02 02 04 03 0.0 0.1 02] 03 03 02
Roman Catholic 175 271 29.3| 432 449 292 162 27.4 320} 434 432 295
Seventh Day Adventist 02 01 04f{ 02 02 02 02 02 04} 02 02 02
United Church of Christ 1.6 15 08| 12 09 09 17 1.8 1.1 i3 10 08
Other Christian 114 94 9.1 95 68 67 112 88 100 99 73 74
Other Religion 31 28 541 32 31 5.5 36 31 5.1 37 34 52
None 140 155 224 171 150 236 105 125 178} 139 139 213

Is this college your:
First choice? 803 799 624] 720 624 665 808 771 63.0| 725 846 891
Second choice? 148 155 229| 205 243 202 143 17.0 230 211 238 197
Third choice? 33 29 86| 49 80 79 34 39 85| 46 68 66
Less than third choice? 16 17 62| 25 53 54 16 20 55 1.8 48 46

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year
None 356 306 99| 96 981 130 342 300 91 86 9.0 132
One 164 152 96| 96 58 52 186 149 100] 96 62 438
Two 168 16.7 137} 145 100 7. 17.3 164 146| 156 94 83
Three 156 164 17.8] 184 133 103 147 150 17.1| 200 127 9.8
Four 75 94 150 167 141 121 73 98 155) 166 142 1189
Five 40 54 120] 125 143 132 39 84 117 129 144 121
Six 1.7 28 88| 80 112 113 18 34 88 7.1 116 118
Seven to ten 1.9 30 117 82 19.0 228 19 36 11.3| 82 200 248
Eleven or more 04 04 17 13 36 55 02 04 1.9 13 26 54
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
IN ADMITTING STUDENTS, HOW MUCH
IMPORTANCE DO YOU THINK THIS
COLLEGE PLACES ON: {2)
Application essay
Alot 8.1 11.8 186| 21.9 320 46.1 95 149 226 275 387 553
Some 388 429 562 604 579 459 377 453 565] 592 543 39.9
None 325 265 16.2 73 26 1.7 331 237 14.2 62 16 09
Don’t know 206 188 90| 104 75 6.2 19.7 16.1 6.7 71 54 38
Athletic talent
Alot 181 103 122 89 139 109 180 112 1089 84 11.1 9.3
Some 353 351 423| 371 425 434 375 380 417 356 405 444
None 29.0 339 263 337 253 288 245 288 251]| 323 285 26.1
Don’t know 176 207 19.1] 203 183 171 19.9 220 223 237 220 202
Extracurricular activities
Alot 19.2 186 265 267 394 453 226 239 346 339 474 550
Some 577 582 59.7| 58.1 525 4841 58.9 57.3 56.4| 556 487 420
None 109 102 58 53 24 1.7 77 80 33 34 186 04
Don’t know 122 13.0 8.0 99 58 49 108 108 57 7.2 43 258
High school grades
Alot 55.8 599 767 637 740 789 66.1 665 B831] 724 805 842
Some 379 343 197 318 221 176 30.2 302 153 253 175 14.2
None 1.6 1.2 0.5 07 04 03 07 06 0.2 04 0.3 041
Don’t know 47 46 32 40 35 341 3.1 2.8 1.4 1.9 1.7 1.4
Letters of recommendation
A lot 11.2 143 137 256 275 347 123 171 164 276 301 37.3
Some 49.2 500 543 568 581 545 492 514 559| 536 585 55.0
None 219 188 215 65 56 39 212 172 184 4.7 42 21
Don’t know 177 169 106| 112 89 6.9 173 143 92 8.1 7.2 57
Musical/artistic talent
Alot 58 38 47 82 59 941 5.0 38 486 8.7 5.1 8.7
Some 414 383 444 389 467 520 421 405 48.7| 37.0 457 532
None 274 309 260 264 218 183 258 281 248 265 221 161
Don't know 255 270 250| 264 256 205 271 276 269 278 271 21.9
Race/ethnicity
Alot 7.8 48 11.4 6.1 9.8 8.6 5.4 3.9 8.7 39 6.8 6.9
Some 243 216 325| 248 332 349 23.0 205 31.1| 224 325 388
None 455 50.8 36.7| 4589 371 357 495 539 395| 500 383 331
Don’t know 225 227 195 232 199 207 221 217 206 238 224 21.1
Standardized test scores
Alot 50.0 467 565 432 49.1 521 52.0 433 528] 420 442 500
Some 413 441 37.2| 478 445 423 41.4 48,2 42.3| 504 498 4641
None 1.9 2.1 1.5 2.2 15 1.2 16 25 1.7 2.8 1.8 1.0
Don't know 67 70 48 68 49 43 5.0 6.0 32 49 42 29
Volunteer work
Alot 6.2 5.8 83| 11.5 184 152 7.2 86 11.8] 149 23.0 203
Some 444 465 59.1| 534 588 636 502 499 629| 578 598 645
None 234 226 149 145 79 77 185 17.9 9.7 9.2 48 41
Don't know 259 251 177 207 148 135 241 236 156] 180 123 111
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 859 834 755| 797 852 782 89.7 866 81.3] 856 868 809
Was bored in class (3) 452 448 451 405 453 446 40.3 401 414 391 424 404
Participated in organized demonstrations 435 409 364 436 373 283 491 46.8 38.7] 45.0 375 27.7
Tutored another student 531 50.9 618 544 616 730 58.7 549 68.0| 60.0 678 779
Studied with other students 855 849 863| 857 881 875 920 916 91.8] 909 933 933
Was a guest in a teacher's home 31.3 300 242} 280 325 364 320 312 262| 280 333 391
Smoked cigarettes (3) 108 110 87§ 113 104 58 109 117 81| 125 113 867
Drank beer 49.0 572 541}| 612 652 556 412 524 46.8) 522 59.0 486
Drank wine or liquor 475 547 547| 604 6539 581 492 594 5667 613 678 594
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do (3) 18.2 189 204} 218 236 191 40.3 38.2 4131 423 438 417
Felt depressed (3) 59 48 72| 72 73 686 88 83 10.0[ 10t 104 9.3
Performed volunteer work 769 759 79.1] 782 866 87.0 855 854 88.6| 875 926 943
Played a musical instrument 446 427 432| 415 426 5041 438 445 423) 37.8 422 536
Asked a teacher for advice after
class (3) 204 204 212] 258 306 269 264 284 27.7| 301 355 352
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 352 325 37.0| 36.0 358 355 363 31.1 348 348 340 322
Discussed politics (3) 224 208 2241 227 320 322 154 141 152) 158 245 252
Voted in a student election (3) 248 216 2286] 254 327 281 284 229 248 267 327 321
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group (3) 61.3 556 724| 714 727 736 668 60.0 758] 749 748 783
Took a prescribed anti-depressant 4.1 34 36 47 40 36 5.1 5.1 4.0 58 51 4.6
Came late to class 627 614 693] 646 679 677 66.6 619 68.0| 635 674 683
Attended a public recital or concert 768 768 734| 752 811 824 851 857 819 832 871 894
Visited an art gallery or museum 539 521 593| 61.1 67.0 730 584 611 674)] 682 761 827
Discussed religion (3) 355 249 258 206 334 337 39.7 278 282] 326 362 363
Read the editorial page in the daily
newspaper 640 642 63.0| 628 684 717 66.1 663 636| 614 665 712
Checked out a book or journal from the
school library (3) 164 148 181} 172 214 253 232 235 257 247 279 313
Communicated via e-mail (3) 531 543 622] 598 652 737 542 802 641§f 637 711 790
Used the Internet for research or
homework (3} 549 609 638| 618 658 668 552 825 ©622] 628 670 665
Participated in Internet chat rooms (3) 221 223 2b2] 247 210 219 16.1 16.86 174} 185 145 123
Playad computer games (3) 337 847 330 313 265 314 19.3 178 161 | 168 135 120
Other Internet use (3) 437 468 50.0| 469 487 548 334 355 377 358 388 401
Performed community service as part of
a class 50.7 482 522| 574 616 552 615 59.2 597 641 639 585
Used a personal computer (3) 698 713 789] 740 801 874 664 676 746 732 805 867
Played chess 547 547 59.2| 567 557 619 211 198 24.8| 214 231 287
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 837 79.8 739 646 587 628 86.8 821 753| 687 63.1 839
Yes 163 202 261 354 41.3 374 13.2 179 247 313 369 36.1
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?
Studying/homework
None 48 41 291 27 23 24 1.1 089 06| 08 08B 03
Less than 1 hour 18.1 163 120 110 83 7.1 105 83 53] 62 43 25
1to2 251 248 187 204 187 128 204 19.0 1398 145 112 88
305 280 274 251 288 262 204 312 315 285| 27.7 264 175
610 10 15.0 171 215| 208 233 231 214 235 259 258 257 241
11to 15 52 64 107| 92 124 1586 8.7 100 144 137 176 200
1610 20 241 24 52 398 641 9.2 40 40 80| 68 8¢ 154
Over 20 1.7 1.5 40| 3.1 37 94 28 28 54| 45 63 134
Socializing with friends
None 04 02 04 03 04 04 0.1 0.1 03] 02 0.1 0.1
Less than 1 hour 12 08 1.1 08 08 09 1.1 0.8 1.1 10 08 07
1to2 48 4.0 50| 4.1 36 44 46 38 53] 43 37 38
3t05 141 141 153] 13.0 123 152 16.6 143 17.1| 144 137 169
61010 223 2486 242] 214 225 270 255 257 265 262 274 297
11to 15 18.2 195 189| 203 216 197 19.6 2186 205 207 218 214
1610 20 134 138 128] 144 157 133 135 150 134| 141 150 136
Over 20 2566 230 222] 2566 23.0 1941 190 187 157} 191 17.2 136
Talking with teachers outside of class
None 128 114 124 8.3 74 7.5 7.4 8.5 7.2 6.1 4.5 3.7
Less than 1 hour 48.5 487 46.1| 425 403 39.0 437 432 441 412 374 348
1to2 28.0 294 29.0| 326 351 358 319 339 329] 332 388 401
3to5 9.2 9.1 89| 114 123 130 121 122 11.8] 146 139 16.1
6t0 10 22 21 22 27 34 32 32 28 28| 34 39 38
11015 07 08 08} 07 08B 08 1.1 09 07y 08 10 09
16to 20 03 03 03] 04 04 02 04 03 02| 04 03 03
Over 20 05 03 04| 04 086 05 02 03 03| 03 02 03
Exercise or sports
None 32 29 25| 32 28 28 47 33 51 57 38 37
Less than 1 hour 70 66 70| 84 58 67 116 98 118 98 96 84
1to2 13.0 129 141 122 121 1383 184 169 184 166 164 16.0
3t05 18.3 182 21.3| 181 182 199 218 217 222 218 202 209
6t0 10 195 202 205} 181 19.2 199 17.7 183 17.9]| 176 202 202
111015 154 16.2 142 155 168 16.1 11.7 142 125] 13.0 152 155
1610 20 94 100 85, 104 107 94 65 78 63| 785 77 717
Over 20 143 13.0 117 159 147 120 78 70 57| 80 89 686
Partying
None 17.1 145 158| 132 113 168 214 165 183} 163 137 196
Less than 1 hour 13.4 137 143| 108 113 159 13.8 135 139] 11.5 123 153
1t02 175 168 189| 168 17.3 19.2 176 172 19.7| 188 185 198
3to5 195 216 225 21.8 230 228 224 235 24.0| 250 252 244
610 10 153 167 147 183 187 137 141 175 149 172 192 132
1110 15 8.1 80 65, 90 98 58 58 69 54| 64 66 45
16 to 20 4.1 40 34, 44 41 2.7 26 3.1 22| 26 28 1.7
Over 20 49 A7 38 57 46 32 22 1.8 17 22 17 13
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH ‘
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND {N A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?
Working (for pay)
None 244 244 3611 30.9 391 506 239 215 31.8] 286 355 494
Less than 1 hour 2.3 2.8 3.1 2.7 3.1 4.3 1.9 1.8 21 2.1 2.2 3.2
102 37 3.5 4.1 3.8 4.0 55 3.1 3.1 3.4 3.3 3.7 5.2
3t05 5.8 6.0 7.0 6.7 6.7 7.5 59 63 7.4 6.0 8.7 8.8
6to 10 104 111 107 106.3 116 100 11.7 135 137| 135 142 11.8
1110156 11,7 132 M4 127 107 75 153 17.9 155 151 15.0 9.5
16 to 20 169 161 13.2] 134 124 7.4 188 183 147 163 1241 6.7
Qver 20 248 229 144]| 194 124 7.2 1.4 175 11.4| 151 8.6 5.5
Volunteer work
None 36.2 379 343| 344 252 248 243 249 219 21.7 164 145
Less than 1 hour 277 277 235 23.0 2286 245 232 247 20.0] 201 19.3 194
fto2 2065 201 224 217 260 276 27.8 260 288) 277 298 327
3to 5 9.2 89 1214) 119 1865 145 149 148 181 188 213 215
6o 10 3.1 27 4.5 4.4 5.7 52 59 57 6.6 6.5 7.8 7.3
111015 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.9 2.2 24 2.6 2.4
16 t0 20 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1
Qver 20 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.6 1.1
Student clubs/groups
None 317 342 269 324 185 139 148 185 14.0f 16.5 9.6 7.0
Less than 1 hour 17.9 185 17.2| 148 147 138 155 149 143} 127 111 9.9
1to2 247 239 270} 235 278 284 293 30.1 30.6] 284 29.0 282
3t05 143 133 169} 150 191 233 21.56 207 235 229 26.7 204
6to 10 6.2 5.6 6.5 7.5 9.2 109 9.7 9.3 99| 107 132 1386
111015 2.3 2.1 25 2.8 4.1 4.6 4.3 34 40 4.2 4.8 6.5
16t0 20 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.6 2.6 2.0 2.3 1.4 1.7 2.0 2.9 27
Qver 20 1.8 1.4 2.0 2.3 341 3.1 2.5 1.8 2.0 2.5 2.8 2.6
Watching TV
None 4.9 4.5 4.7 49 50 7.7 66 7.2 6.5 6.9 8.0 104
Less than 1 hour 13.0 127 11.3] 11.8 11.3 137 20.0 19.0 16.0| 166 174 174
1to2 224 225 207 206 202 217 262 27.7 260 278 251 257
3t05 265 269 272| 283 274 263 261 263 27.7) 270 27.3 266
6to 10 175 185 19.0}| 179 188 17.2 129 123 146] 135 139 130
111015 7.9 7.7 8.2 7.8 8.6 6.8 4.4 3.9 4.8 47 4.6 4.1
161020 3.3 3.1 3.6 3.6 4.4 3.1 1.5 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.8 1.5
Over 20 4.3 4.1 5.2 4.9 4.4 3.5 2.4 1.9 2.3 1.9 1.9 1.2
Housework/childcare
None 272 307 298| 321 318 368 119 135 1581) 161 198 235
Less than 1 hour 271 272 26.0| 236 267 259 23.8 231 243| 236 264 284
1t02 278 258 266 261 259 238 337 344 326] 322 31.0 302
3t05 125 114 125( 123 116 9.5 19,7 187 17.91 184 156 127
6to 10 3.9 3.1 3.2 3.7 23 2.6 6.4 6.3 5.9 5.8 4.6 3.7
11to 15 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 2.3 1.9 1.8 2.0 1.4 07
16 t0 20 0.2 0.5 0.4 04 04 0.2 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.4
Over 20 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.5 14 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.4
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH

DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH

SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU

SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Reading for pleasure
None 29.7 313 256| 280 258 184 204 202 189 207 186 138
Less than 1 hour 271 281 27.8| 258 26.8 240 286 312 288 27.0 272 2741
102 235 214 242 234 253 286 265 257 285 276 28.1 304
3to05 123 119 141| 143 133 179 152 146 155 155 168 188
61010 44 44 bH4] 55 54 70 56 52 54| 58 65 65
11t0 15 18 16 1.5 16 1.7 22 22 18 17 1.8 1.7 20
16to 20 06 06 0B8] 07 07 08 07 06 06 09 06 08
Over 20 07 068 08| 08 08 1.0 07 07 07| 08 06 07

Playing video games
None 246 239 245] 256 288 298 767 763 76.0| 771 80.6 825
Less than 1 hour 258 259 247] 241 254 242 162 160 157 144 132 118
1to2 215 225 230} 224 21.7 208 48 52 65| 53 43 37
3t05 153 159 151 152 142 144 16 158 19, 23 12 12
6to10 70 65 689 70 587 62 04 05 05 06 05 05
11to 15 27 25 28} 28 21 2.3 0.1 03 02y 02 02 041
1610 20 1.3 1.1 1.2 09 08 09 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Over 20 i8 16 18] 20 12 15 0.1 0.1 Q.1 0.1 0.0 01

Prayer/meditation
None 284 371 429} 367 333 401 210 321 37.0| 309 30.1 36.0
Less than 1 hour 38.8 369 327| 343 370 314 368 359 335| 341 346 313
1102 218 182 16.2] 187 208 198 262 218 20.1| 234 251 228
3105 73 49 51 66 58 &7 107 65 65| 758 7.2 74
6to 10 2.1 16 19| 22 19 18 3.1 22 18| 23 19 17
111015 07 06 04| 05 07 06 08 06 05| 08 05 03
16t0 20 02 02 02 03 01 0.2 04 02 02! 03 03 02
Over 20 06 06 051 07 05 08 09 07 05| 07 04 04

Highest degree planned anywhere
None 03 03 03] 08 04 02 03 04 02] 04 04 01
Vocational certificate 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 03 07 01 03 00 01 05 08 041 0.1 00 00
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 256 326 138 217 126 78 236 260 121)| 171 107 57
Master's (M.A,, M.S.) 404 422 433 439 438 369 38.9 411 404) 439 428 318
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 171 143 20.8| 163 188 29.2 167 154 224 184 214 2886
M.D, D.O,D.D.S., DV.M. 99 53 137 88 91 158 143 115 17.1) 125 109 224
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 47 30 63| 61 135 87 4.1 32 62) 53 122 102
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 03 02 04| 05 06 03 02 02 03| 02 02 04
Other 13 12 12 14 13 141 12 15 18] 19 13 07

Highest degree planned at this college ‘
None 1.1 1.1 09| 08 07 03 10 10 05| 07 04 02
Vocational certificate 02 03 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 02 02| Ot 0.1 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.1 1.6 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.1
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 581 674 653| 654 710 697 56.2 684 67.1] 665 740 768
Master's (M.A., M.S.) 272 238 223| 235 201 196 266 214 207] 216 179 140
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 47 34 47| 38 24 4.7 46 28 48] 441 26 34
M.D, D.O, D.D.S., D.V.M. 42 14 37/ 24 13 85 66 28 441 30 10 37
LL.B, or J.D. {Law) 1.8 07 1.2 13 25 1.3 1.5 08 1.1 13 24 1.2
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity} 03 02 02| 04 05 01 02 02 01 02 01 0.1
Other 1.3 1.1 1.2 18 15 07 16 14 08 19 1.1 0.5
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM _HIGH | LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW _MEDIUM HIGH | LOW MEDIUM _HIGH
Student’s probable career

Accountant or actuary 20 21 1.8 23 24 08 25 28 1.9 2.1 1.8 0.5
Actor or entertainer 1.3 07 1.8 28 29 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.6 23 28 1.7
Architect or urban planner 3.4 3.2 0.9 1.3 12 1.7 14 1.8 0.5 0.6 09 1.6
Artist 1.6 14 10| 44 07 07 13 186 17| 46 1.9 1.1
Business (clerical) 05 05 05| 06 08 03 66 07 05 07 08 02

Business executive (management,
administrator) 97 93 133} 141 167 130 68 67 94| 90 108 75
Business owner or proprietor 4.1 38 37 63 62 34 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.3
Business salesperson or buyer 1.3 1.1 0.9 14 07 04 1.3 1.3 07 1.4 1.1 0.3
Clergy (minister, priest) 03 02 01 03 03 02 00 00 Ot 0.1 0.0 01
Clergy (other religious) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 041 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 01 0.1
Clinical psychologist 06 04 07 66 05 04 25 20 27 27 286 1.7
College administrator/staff 01 60 00} 00 01 0.0 00 00 00| 00 00 00
College teacher 66 03 08| 08 05 13 63 03 08| 04 07 1.3
Computer programmer or analyst 66 100 102 66 35 73 1.1 14 1.9 0.9 1.0 1.5
Conservationist or forester 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 03 09 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.2
Dentist (including orthodontist) 1.5 08 1.2 1.1 08 03 1.1 06 1.0 12 04 04
Dietitian or home economist 0.1 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.9 1.0 0.4 03 01 0.1
Engineer 17.3 271 140 11.7 51 173 33 57 36| 20 14 68
Farmer or rancher 07 16 01 0.1 02 02 0z 03 041 0.0 00 00
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.6 2.4 1.2 07 06 1.0 1.2 4.5 3.3
Homemaker (full-time) 60 00 00] 00 Of 041 04 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Interior decorator (incl. Designer) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.6 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.1
Lab technician or hygienist 02 0t 0.3 0.1 00 01 tz2 04 02 0.1 0.1 0.1
Law enforcement officer 1.2 0.8 0.7 2.2 1.0 0.2 04 03 0.2 07 0.2 0.1
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 44 27 54 50 107 6.2 43 30 59 53 97 80
Military service (career) 1.0 10 04 05 07 08 02 02 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Musician (performer, composer) 2.1 1.4 1.2 1.8 1.6 1.3 1.4 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.4
Nurse 03 02 01 0.1 0.0 00 40 42 241 38 12 06
Optometrist 65 02 02§ 02 01 0.1 05 03 04| 02 041 0.1
Pharmacist 0.8 05 08 1.6 05 041 1.4 12 19 36 14 02
Physician 70 32 113| 76 78 139 95 55 139! 99 90 19.2
Policymaker/Government 1.0 06 09 1.0 53 27 05 08 1.0 0.7 3.6 1.9
School counselor 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 03 03 03 04 03 02
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.0 00 0.1 00 00 00 00 041 00 00 0.0
Scientific researcher 21 2.1 24 12 16 49 20 25 28 14 12 49
Social, welfare or recreation worker 0.1 062 02y 03 03 01 1.3 1.6 1.0 12 15 05

Therapist (physical, occupational

speech} 1.5 1.1 0.9 16 06 0.1 43 49 25{ 46 1.1 0.8
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 0.5 08 04 05 05 0.1 60 59 38 58 27 1.0
Teacher or administrator (secondary) 24 20 1.9 1.8 1.3 08 3.7 341 2.8 23 20 1.2
Veterinarian 15 13 08| 04 01 0.2 34 50 16, 08 08 09
Writer or journalist 2.0 1.4 1.9 2.5 4.0 2.5 3.3 2.8 3.3 4.3 6.0 4.8
Skilled trades 06 09 04, 04 02 02 0.1 02 041 0.1 02 0d
Other occupation 7.4 7.2 5.6 7.6 54 3.5 98 114 7.4 9.2 7.8 4.8
Undecided 107 86 130, 87 129 128 146 136 175| 128 169 19.0
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MEN WOMEN ,
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM _HIGH | LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _HIGH | LOW MEDIUM _ HIGH
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities ,
Ar, fine and applied 1.7 13 11 4.8 1.3 07 1.7 24 24 55 25 15
English (language and literature) 08 07 1.4 10 28 25 1.6 1.8 2.9 16 38 51
History 1.2 1.0 16 12 32 21 08 07 1.0 07 1.6 20
Jourmnalism 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.7 26 09 3.1 22 241 34 44 20
Language and Literature (except English) 03 041 0.3 G.1 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.5 12 20
Music 20 13 141 1.6 14 1.2 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.1 1.5
Philosophy 03 02 04 03 08 11 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 05 05
Speech 00 00 00 0.1 0.0 041 02 o1 0.2 03 0.1 0.1
Theater or Drama 07 03 08 0.9 18 08 10 06 1.2 18 22 1.4
Theology or Religion 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 03 02 0.1 0.0 01 02 02 02
Other Arts and Humanities 0.7 04 07 1.3 0.7 07 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.7 1.6 1.3
Biological Science
Biology (general) 2.4 2.0 5.4 4.4 45 4.7 3.9 4,3 7.3 57 53 82
Biochemistry or Biophysics 06 06 19| 068 07 23 05 07 15, 07 05 23
Botany 0.0 041 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 00 01
Environmental Science 0.4 1.1 0.5 0.3 03 0.3 06 1.2 0.8 03 05 0.6
Marine (Life) Science 0.1 03 02 03 02 04 04 08 03f 06 02 03
Microbiology or Bacteriology 06 03 08 Of 03 086 06 06 10} 02 01 0.9
Zoology 05 03 06 0.1 00 041 0.7 1.0 08 62 01 0.2
Other Biological Science 05 086 1.1 03 02 1.0 05 08 1.4 03 03 1.6
Business
Accounting 24 22 19; 26 20 04 26 29 21 20 15 05
Business Administration (general) 5.2 46 58 6.7 7.4 3.2 2.6 3.0 3.6 29 2.9 1.8
Finance 24 26 42| 40 72 34 1.1 0.8 1.7 18 22 12
International Business 1.9 0.9 1.7 2.4 38 21 1.9 1.2 2.5 3.0 48 3.1
Marketing 28 25 24 40 36 12 29 29 29 35 36 13
Management 35 4.1 35 50 3.5 2.0 1.6 2.2 1.8 2.0 1.5 0.8
Secretarial Studies 00 00 00 00 00 00 0.1 0.0 00 00 00 00
Other Business 1.5 1.9 08 1.8 1.8 04 09 10 08] 09 1.1 0.4
Education
Business Education 02 01 0.2 03 0.1 01 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
Elementary Education 03 08 02 05 04 00 53 52 3.1 46 22 07
Music or Art Education 05 04 02 0.3 0.1 0.0 08 06 03| 05 03 041
Physical Education or Recreation 06 08 02 05 01 0.0 05 07 01 02 00 00
Secondary Education 1.2 1.0 09 1.0 08 02 1.7 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.3 04
Special Education 00 00 00| Ot 0.1 0.0 08 06 03] 06 02 01
Other Education 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 01 0.0 08 06 04 02 03 o0t
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 1.9 2.9 1.5 0.2 0.1 1.5 03 05 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4
Civil Engineering 20 37 141 2.1 07 1.2 05 09 04| 03 02 07
Chemical Engineering 20 24 1.4 08 0.1 28 0.6 1.5 0.7 02 01 2.0
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 4.4 6.6 5.7 4.5 1.5 6.3 0.5 0.6 0.6 05 03 1.0
Industrial Engineering 0.3 1.0 03 03 00 04 o 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.0 03
Mechanical Engineering 49 7.7 32 35 16 43 05 08 05 04 04 089
Other Engineering 46 63 40| 20 25 6.6 1.1 i4 13| 06 08 35
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MEN WOMEN
FUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
STUDENT’S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 02 01 02 0z 0.1 0.0 Ot 00 041 0.2
Atmosphetic Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.1 06 02j 01 00 00 0.1 0.3 01 60 00 00
Chemistry 07 06 127 08 11 1.6 07 06 09| 06 06 1.8
Earth Science 0.1 62 02 00 00 01 0.1 02 02} 00 00 04
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.1 0.0 041 0.1 060 00 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 00 01
Mathematics 06 05 09] 04 04 18 04 06 07 03 07 1.1
Physics 06 06 1.0} 06 08 31 0.1 062 02} 041 03 09
Statistics 0.0 Ot 0.1 00 00 00 00 00 00} 00 00 0O
Other Physical Science 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 02 02 0.1 0.1 0.1
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 3.0 29 06 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.8 1.7 04 05 06 1.4
Home economics 0o 00 00| 00 00 OOC 03 03 00 00 00 00
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory) 05 02 04| 08 01 0.2 09 08 05| 05 03 03
Library or Archival Science 00 00 00 00 00 00 060 00 00 00 00 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 6.8 27 5.8 4.1 39 5.8 10.2 6.7 8.3 6.1 4.7 9.2
Nursing 03 02 01 02 00 00 40 45 21 39 1.1 05
Pharmacy 07 05 07 1.6 04 00 1.2 10 14} 34 13 00
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 1.3 09 0.6 1.4 0.3 0.1 3.3 3.9 1.8 3.6 0.5 0.4
Other Professional 09 06 086 05 05 02 1.2 1.1 0.8 08 06 03
Social Science
Anthropology 02 02 03 0.1 03 03 04 04 05 03 03 1.0
Economics 02 02 11 04 20 46 0.0 0.1 04 04 08 24
Ethnic Studies 0.0 00 0.0f 00 Of 0.0 00 00 01 0.1 02 02
Geography 0.1 0.1 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Political Science {gov't,intl relations) 1.8 1.5 35 35 1286 6.5 2.0 1.8 3.7 35 115 8.1
Psychology 20 13 241 26 22 18 57 49 7.0} 65 72 51
Social Work 0.1 0.0 041 0.1 0.1 0.0 08 11 06| 07 06 03
Sociology 04 03 02 02 05 03 04 07 06 0.5 1.0 08
Women's Studies 006 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00| 0O 00 OA
Other Social Science 02 0.1 0.2 02 02 02 03 02 03] 03 03 05
Technical
Building Trades 0.1 0.1 00| 00 00 00 00 00 00} 00 00 00
Data Processing or Computer Programming 15 25 286 1.8 09 20 02 03 04| 02 01 0.4
Drafting or Design 02 03 041 02 00 01 03 05 01 03 00 01
Electronics 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 00 o1 00 00 00| 0O 00 00
Mechanics 0.1 C.1 60| 00 00 041 00 00 00}] 00 00 00
Other Technical 04 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 02 0.1 00 00| 00 00 04
Other Fields
Agriculture 1.4 383 041 00 01 0.0 16 23 00| 00 00 00
Communications (radio, TV, etc.) 1.5 1.1 1.2 34 34 03 28 31 271 45 61 1.0
Computer Science 46 67 76| 50 26 56 08 13 16| 07 07 1.4
Forestry 04 05 01 0.1 0.0 00 02 02 00} 00 00 00
Kinesiology (2} 0.1 03 04f 02 00 0O 0.1 08 04] 03 01 0.1
Law Enforcement 08 08 08| 22 05 01 04 02 02 1.1 0.3 01
Military Science 0.1 0.0 00} 041 0.1 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00
Other Field 1.1 12 05 08 05 04 15 18 07 14 08 05
Undecided 8.2 5.1 76| 57 62 64 113 88 114]| 8.1 94 102
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MEN

WOMEN

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEOIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Father’s education
Grammar school or less 1.2 14 3.4 3.2 19 14 1.7 1.6 3.8 3.5 2.5 1.2
Some high school 27 24 386 3.3 1.8 1.5 33 29 4.2 38 24 1.6
High school graduate 174 176 12.0} 147 89 62 206 210 138| 164 85 6.1
Postsecondary school other than college 28 48 24 356 25 1.6 37 48 31 37 26 18
Some college 15.9 146 11.6] 15.1 98 6.9 17.0 158 128 145 108 73
College degree 31.7 338 289 287 311 263 300 310 281 294 292 244
Some graduate school 26 24 3.0 2.8 33 4.2 25 2.4 3.1 3.2 38 4.2
Graduate degree 26,0 23.0 351] 28.7 407 520 21.3 20.6 31.0| 257 394 533
Father’s occupation (4)
Artist 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.4 07 08 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.3
Business 31.0 315 319] 374 411 348 31.0 300 315| 346 385 327
Business (clerical) 1.0 08 1.1 0.9 09 086 0.7 07 0.9 07 05 04
Clergy 1.2 0.9 08 0.7 1.0 08 0.7 08 0.7 0.5 0.7 09
Coliege teacher 1.0 06 1.1 0.9 09 21 07 07 0.9 0.7 1.1 2.4
Doctor (MD or DDS) 36 25 58 5.2 7.4 108 28 21 5.1 43 65 116
Education (secondary) 40 33 32 26 33 32 36 3.1 2.9 27 32 27
Education (elementary) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.8 Q.9 1.1 0.8 0.6
Engineer 10,3 95 110 8.6 57 94 9.1 8.4 9.9 77 68 95
Farmer or forester 2.9 7.3 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.7 29 71 0.5 1.4 0.9 0.5
Health professional 2.0 1.7 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.8 1.2 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.2
Hormemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.1 0.2 a1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
Lawyer 26 21 3.9 33 72 72 2.0 1.9 35 25 59 79
Military career 1.9 1.9 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.7 2.0 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.8
Nurse 05 04 05 04 03 02 05 04 0.4 05 02 0.2
Research scientist 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.5 0.8 2.1 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.9 2.3
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 05 04 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.6
Skilled worker 8.1 8.1 58 7.0 3.9 3.7 74 69 5.8 62 45 35
Semi-skilled worker 29 26 28 2.9 1.4 1.5 26 286 2.4 2.2 1.4 1.2
Unskilled worker 1.7 19 20 2.0 1.0 08 23 22 2.1 2.1 14 08
Unemployed 1.2 1.1 2.1 1.7 1.5 1.2 1.8 1.7 24 2.4 1.5 1.4
Other 204 207 206] 197 173 157 256 2567 250 257 214 173
Father’s current religious preference
Baptist 18.8 125 4.7 5.1 42 41 207 136 6.3 58 42 48
Buddhist 06 06 45 1.8 13 22 06 05 4.0 1.8 1.5 23
Eastemn Orthodox 04 05 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.1 03 04 1.5 1.5 1.8 09
Episcopal 23 23 20 2.0 33 36 20 22 2.2 25 441 39
Islamic 08 06 27 1.6 1.3 1.9 05 02 2.0 1.4 1.6 1.7
Jewish 1.5 1.5 96 4.2 75 133 1.4 1.7 8.1 33 6.8 M1.2
LDS (Mormon) g3 04 03 0.3 0.2 0.3 114 04 02 04 01 0.4
Lutheran 50 138 3.0 4.4 3.8 35 40 130 3.1 42 42 32
Methodist 11.9 108 4.8 5.1 57 46 116 106 5.5 57 57 54
Presbyterian 6.0 52 54 3.9 55 586 52 489 5.4 43 53 6.4
Quaker 02 02 01 0.2 03 02 0.1 0.2 0.2 02 03 03
Roman Catholic 18.6 287 31.8| 453 462 309 17.3 28.7 33.0) 448 435 309
Seventh Day Adventist 02 02 04 0.3 02 02 02 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 02
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.5 0.7 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.5 1.8 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.8
Other Christian 10.1 9.3 8.5 9.2 66 69 8.0 86 8.4 8.3 6.6 6.7
Other Religion 2.4 1.9 5.0 3.1 26 53 27 23 49 32 32 49
None 105 99 151 109 91 15.2 115 108 14.0] 114 104 16.0
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 1.1 1.2 3.4 2.7 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.2 4.0 3.2 2.0 1.2
Some high school 1.7 1.7 31 26 12 13 25 22 36] 28 18 1.1
High school graduate 218 211 165] 184 118 8.7 240 226 1686] 178 114 7.7
Postsecondary school other than college 4.1 5.5 3.9 45 38 29 45 857 4.2 50 43 3.4
Some coliege 1956 156 139 170 137 9.8 208 183 147 184 144 104
College degree 321 359 333] 37 363 366 29.2 322 318 314 340 344
Some graduate school 3.1 28 4.0 35 47 59 30 28 441 35 48 6.5
Graduate degree 166 162 220 186 271 334 144 148 21.1] 18.0 272 354
Mother's occupation (4)
Artist 1.6 1.7 20 2.1 23 3.3 1.3 14 18 2.1 26 33
Business 145 141 155 164 157 149 154 163 15.0| 167 151 14.1
Business (clerical} 75 76 59 66 57 43 85 79 59 66 54 4.0
Clergy 02 01 0.2 0.1 02 03 02 01 0.2 0.2 03 0.3
Caollege teacher 06 04 08 0.7 1.1 1.5 04 04 06 0.6 1.0 1.6
Doctor (MD or DDS) 1.0 09 1.6 1.9 17 32 07 07 1.3 1.1 1.4 3.3
Education (secondary) 71 67 59 58 67 69 57 57 57| 48 72 6.7
Education (elementary) 123 128 108} 113 129 107 103 107 104 103 118 9.9
Engineer 06 04 07 04 05 07 04 03 06 03 05 0.9
Farmer or forester 03 08 01 0.1 0.2 0.2 03 09 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2
Health professional 2.9 3.1 3.7 25 29 3.8 3.1 3.2 3.2 341 32 39
Homemaker (full-time) 121 101 121 112 138 158 124 102 126) 125 153 17.0
Lawyer 05 04 08 0.6 1.5 23 03 03 07 0.5 1.1 2.4
Military career 02 01 0.0 0.1 00 01 02 041 0.1 0.0 00 0.0
Nurse 8.1 9.5 8.2 9.2 83 65 8.1 9.2 82 8.9 80 6.5
Research scientist 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.2 02 0.4 0.3 0.4 1.2
Social/welfare/recreation worker 1.7 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.9 1.5 1.6 2.0 1.8 1.8 2.0
Skilled worker 2.3 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.0
Semi-skilled worker 20 22 24 2.1 1.1 1.2 2.0 1.6 1.8 16 1.0 0.9
Unskilled worker 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.2 05 05 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.7 0.5
Unemployed 44 37 5.6 53 45 46 40 33 50| 45 4.2 4.0
Other 186 20.0 178 185 171 151 220 230 215| 2158 177 16.3
Mother's current religious preference
Baptist 19.6 127 5.0 50 46 44 216 138 65 6.0 45 5.3
Buddhist 06 05 4.7 1.7 1.5 24 06 05 44 1.9 15 23
Eastern Orthodox 0.3 06 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.0 03 03 14 14 12 0.9
Episcopal 25 29 22 23 33 441 2.1 27 24 28 43 44
Islamic 06 06 24 1.4 1.0 17 04 0.2 1.7 1.2 1.3 1.4
Jewish 1.4 1.5 95 37 70 130 1.2 16 76 32 6.1 108
LDS (Mormon) 93 03 02 02 01 0.3 115 04 0.3 04 01 0.4
Lutheran 50 137 341 44 40 34 40 134 33 49 441 3.2
Methodist 125 11.3 5.1 53 63 49 124 110 6.0 6.4 6.1 6.2
Presbyterian 63 53 60 46 53 80 58 B0 57| 47 59 7.4
Quaker 03 0.1 0.2 03 03 03 0.1 0.1 0.2 02 03 0.2
Roman Catholic 19.7 305 337 48.0 488 33.0 18.1 303 352 463 467 329
Seventh Day Adventist 02 02 04 02 02 02 03 02 04 02 03 02
United Church of Christ 1.6 1.6 0.8 1.4 1.0 1.1 16 18 14 1.4 1.0 1.1
Other Christian 111 100 93 9.9 67 7.9 104 93 98 89 70 74
Other Religion 24 20 5.0 28 26 55 32 26 49 33 3t 4.8
None 66 63 11.0 7.3 64 107 63 67 92 69 65 110
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH | LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _HIGH | LOW MEDIUM _HIGH
HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount
Parents, other relative or friends 819 852 878] 888 896 0918 849 865 878 888 914 933
Spouse 098 07 07 1.1 1.1 0.8 05 05 04} 05 05 02
Savings from summer work 567 635 519| 539 5851 533 56.5 645 537 551 57.0 542
Other savings 347 430 36.2| 377 335 381 368 445 374 387 416 401
Part-time job on campus 19.9 268 28.9| 320 308 328 247 317 335| 37.3 356 356
Part-time job off campus 237 218 1751 211 164 83 26.5 231 17.0| 228 174 88
Full-time job while in college 36 27 27 33 25 1.1 34 25 22 2.4 1.5 08
Pell Grant 13.3 135 156| 160 112 116 171 162 175 189 13.0 114
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 42 47 641 8.1 7.3 64 50 52 67| 87 79 68
State Scholarship or Grant 229 1668 201 169 131 136 239 194 226]| 197 156 139
College Work-Study Grant 53 111 128 188 21.0 204 83 163 162] 255 256 24.2
College Grant/Scholarship {other than
above} 30.3 27.3 225| 463 436 434 335 317 248] 524 498 435
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2
Other private grant 101 121 116 143 147 206 10.3 11.3 129 157 168 21.1
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 29 29 23] 27 28 30 18 18 1.6 24 1.8 1.8
Stafford Loan (GSL) 188 243 200 401 309 315 149 271 216 428 350 316
Perkins Loan 6.1 9.8 92| 164 129 187 78 118 105]| 185 144 182
Other Coliege Loan 10,7 136 11.2| 131 131 124 124 136 1186} 135 131 11.0
Other Loan 65 84 75 9.0 85 70 77 89 77 114 94 78
Other Than Above 45 52 47 53 57 44 64 64 58] 67 6.0 53
$1,500 or more:

* Parents, other relative or friends 608 664 750 778 822 857 615 664 734| 761 833 866
Spouse 04 02 03] 05 07 04 62 02 01 02 02 0t
Savings from summer work 139 184 123| 161 183 18.0 9.3 114 891 11.7 133 136
Other savings 8.0 129 112 127 157 169 88 109 94| 129 147 151
Part-time job on campus 28 341 4.8 68 73 94 26 3.9 4.5 5.9 75 89
Part-time job off campus 3.5 30 28 42 34 1.9 30 23 1.7 3.1 2.8 1.5
Full-time job while in college 1.6 1.0 09 16 10 06 12 08 07 08 07 03
Pell Grant 44 48 68| 74 53 586 60 52 65| 72 57 52
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant (SEOG} 08 09 15 29 29 32 1.0 10 13} 23 32 341
State Scholarship or Grant 67 45 74 82 50 57 63 53 66 8.1 56 586
College Work-Study Grant 1.0 1.7 29f( 44 49 641 15 28 31 44 6.0 62
College Granthcholarshtp (other than

above) 174 146 13.0| 403 39.1 392 18.9 174 137| 446 447 382
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
Other private grant 3.1 3.6 4.0 6.5 7.0 118 3.6 3.3 4.7 7.0 7.6 121
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GY/

military benefits, etc.) 20 20 1.5 1.9 19 26 0.9 1.2 0.9 1.6 1.2 1.4
Stafford Loan (GSL) 7.1 127 112 235 203 21.2 76 129 11.0] 242 209 202
Perkins Loan 24 36 35 6.1 8.2 107 25 39 36| 867 64 96
Other College Loan 7.1 92 73| 100 108 100 79 85 75| 98 104 89
Other Loan 41 56 50 73 66 58 50 56 53| 88 77 64
Other Than Above 2.2 2.6 2.6 3.7 4.2 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.1 4.3 4.2 3.5
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PLBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None {1 am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 407 393 441 375 438 452 302 29.3 333)] 276 335 373
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds} 492 519 468 489 455 458 541 574 541 540 528 511
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 10.1 88 91| 136 108 9.0 15.7 134 126 184 13.7 115
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts {acting, dancing, efc.) 132 998 127 1839 155 148 144 112 141} 158 17.5 191
Becoming an authority in my field 657 600 633] 649 680 656 605 576 59.8| 617 648 686.0
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 533 518 549| 562 58.7 543 50.8 524 532) 852 568 529
Influencing the political structure 19.9 164 204 228 306 238 149 130 16.1] 162 241 184
Influencing social values 335 274 320 357 408 333 413 368 37.4) 419 472 385
Raising a family 755 719 743| 752 779 748 758 728 723 735 724 714
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 396 38.0 404 434 439 358 346 336 342] 362 348 291
Being very well off financially 769 774 780] 78.0 751 695 708 710 731 714 678 603
Helping others who are in difficulty 53.7 464 544| 563 61.1 582 69.1 664 ©683] 699 724 711
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 198 202 237 175 151 282 148 155 183 149 114 208
Writing original works {poems, novels,
short stories, efc.) 134 108 155] 163 176 182 128 111 147| 143 168 191
Creating artistic work (painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 13.7 115 128) 167 135 134 14,8 146 1411 17.7 149 153
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 443 423 451 483 450 39.0 356 332 348 352 320 290
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 175 174 181 181 199 17.7 20.0 195 187]| 173 19.1 203
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 444 392 488] 466 56.1 586 442 397 46.0| 451 546 605
Participating in a community action
program 175 1486 19.1] 207 288 229 271 243 27.7| 282 395 400
Helping to promote racial understanding 2563 216 303 304 381 315 30.1 277 357) 340 425 415
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 345 302 359 362 504 448 277 239 308 292 447 427
Becoming a community leader 325 299 310 350 471 8367 320 302 300| 334 432 388
Integrating spirituality into my life 487 381 379 411 489 435 575 436 44.1| 486 525 505
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term?
With parents or relatives 156 46 80 140 65 09 138 46 75| 135 66 07
Other private home, apartment, or room 6.9 42 1.9 1.4 0.7 0.2 6.1 2.4 1.4 0.9 0.7 0.1
College dormitory 692 874 882 836 921 09869 738 914 884} 849 924 977
Fraternity or sorority house 60 24 01 0.1 0.0 041 23 01 0.1 00 00 04
Other campus student housing 2.0 1.2 1.6 0.8 0.6 1.9 35 1.3 2.4 0.6 0.3 15
Other 03 02 02 0.1 0.2 041 04 02 02 00 00 00
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIG PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDWM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college
My parents wanted me to go 286 283 328| 305 288 277 3498 324 364) 326 313 319
I could not find a job 36 36 37| 34 28 23 45 40 34) 37 23 17
Wanted to get away from home 212 202 19.4| 208 240 186 23.0 207 206] 211 238 20.1
To be able to get a better job 737 750 694| 702 674 654 715 733 69.1| 69.3 66.2 63.6
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 549 531 614 600 67.0 718 67.0 678 732 71.7 79.0 834
To improve my reading and study skills 31.6 301 36.8| 383 39.8 336 39.5 39.7 43.0| 424 448 39.7
There was nothing better to do 34 36 53| 39 45 58 22 20 29| 23 25 32
To make me a more cultured person 316 298 389| 406 489 493 425 4198 505| 504 634 657
To be able to make more money 76,0 765 722| 723 696 655 68.7 685 652| 652 5699 556
To learn more about things that
interest me 708 714 730 745 778 823 778 781 808 809 858 89.1
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 50.8 42.8 629] 557 627 669 627 591 727 658 694 754
A mentorfrole model encouraged me to go 10.1 g8 97| 123 107 986 118 117 113} 120 115 112
To get training for a specific career (2) 71.2 710 636| 695 583 514 777 770 67.8]| 738 61.0 526
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 6.4 4.9 7.7 6.5 6.3 6.6 8.5 63 094 6.0 60 73
My teacher advised me 23 25 36| 40 39 45 22 23 32} 28 28 37
This college has a very good academic
reputation 433 523 650| 583 6989 86.0 52.0 564 72.0| 655 725 879
This college has a gdod reputation for
its social activities 322 281 337] 266 339 266 352 828 322) 255 310 270
I was offered financial assistance 265 196 197] 399 374 825 321 26.8 235] 461 437 347
This college offers special educational
programs 138 148 151] 228 163 175 237 23.0 23.0] 283 256 244
This college has low tuition 230 188 292 44 341 1.5 270 229 322| 589 40 18
H.S. guidance counselor advised me 37 46 69 56 67 78 32 44 686 53 b4 55
Private college counselor advised me 1.0 1.1 20} 29 33 27 0.9 1.4 1.5 20 27 24
| wanted to live near home 126 87 115} 133 85 44 176 149 166| 17.1 118 59
Not offered aid by first choice 54 46 7.3 60 58 441 6.1 57 89 6.7 65 42
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 211 206 388 324 429 583 300 29.0 486 411 464 637
This college’s graduates get good jobs 416 512 554 604 629 708 477 523 61.0| 647 649 719
| was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of the college 26 14 20 77 98 863 52 17 21] 109 109 74
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 202 206 185 375 404 305 27.8 289 253| 496 496 430
Not accepted anywhere else 22 21 56| 33 37 31 1.3 17 29 1.7 27 17
Rankings in national magazines 76 7.3 188 82 177 300 89 64 204) 93 163 298
Information in a multicollege guidebook 38 42 90| 62 M3 157 49 54 10| 84 145 188
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program {2) 24 60 50 48 138 202 29 70 65 70 154 233
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 93.3 966 96.0| 967 973 9865 932 971 96.2) 962 974 970
Yes 67 34 40| 33 27 35 68 29 38! 38 286 3.0
Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 13.2 119 166] 118 162 167 178 17.0 221 153 220 235
Change career choice 11.9 112 149] 108 165 1841 168 168 21.5| 151 228 256
Fail one or more courses iz 13 16 1.2 183 14 05 06 08 07 07 0.7
Graduate with honors 188 174 23.0} 180 230 280 19.3 180 187 190 227 255
Be elected 1o a student office 3.5 2.4 3.3 4.2 67 43 36 25 3.1 4.1 53 4.1
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 35.6 341 29.7| 331 308 322 445 433 39.4| 438 398 405
Work full-time while attending college 45 24 25| 33 25 14 50 30 24 35 25 1.2
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or
club 195 134 132 144 205 167 29.4 222 200] 242 284 247
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 10.7 123 113] 1569 185 184 7.9 9.7 8.1 95 112 134
Be elected to an academic honor society 9.0 83 108| 94 118 167 1.5 106 106] 11.3 136 16.0
Make at least "B" average 569 49.8 588] 569 639 652 576 51.9 55.1| 585 608 600
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 76 75 54| 48 39 341 86 72 56| 54 42 29
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S..etc.) 759 737 77.6| 768 803 8486 79.0 765 81.3]| 811 827 878
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 4.1 34 -47 5.1 7.6 8.9 4.6 4.0 5.2 4.6 9.1 7.8
Drop out of this college temporarily
{exclude transferring) 24 07 1.0 0.8 13 1.1 06 04 05 04 07 05
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 07 05 08] 05 1.1 0.8 03 03 03 03 04 03
Transfer to another college before:
graduating 44 29 48f 37 35 22 59 44 451 48 30 19
Be satisfied with your college 478 484 462 491 585 640 574 548 520 559 613 694
Get married while in college - 66 30 241 2.5 26 17 92 46 22 3.1 2.0 1.3
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 14.0 103 154| 184 304 274 332 257 321 368 502 534
Seek personal counseling 3.1 28 53] 441 6.4 4.4 46 44 7.7 50 7.2 6.0
Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 643 61.7 582 809 533 572 66.1 65.0 58.2, 643 545 575
No 357 383 418 391 46.7 428 339 350 41.8| 357 455 425
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 26 22 34] 36 32 43 13 158 17 i5 18 286
Liberal 192 208 284 245 275 323 224 241 326 280 353 399
Middie-of-the-road 50,0 51.8 47.6| 503 421 382 54.6 58.0 52.3| 547 461 401
Conservative 26.3 234 19.2] 200 255 234 209 157 13.0| 153 162 168
Far right 1.8 18 14 1.7 18 17 07 07 04] 05 05 08
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MEN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 754 748 687| 714 656 609 721 716 67.7| 685 653 68.7
Abortion should be legal 475 544 652| 572 592 66.0 473 557 66.7| 581 651 70.4
The death penalty should be abolished 18.0 202 27.4| 273 332 8332 247 285 33.1| 329 390 420
If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 438 5089 57.2| 837 51.0 527 225 313 332] 308 299 343
Marijuana should be legalized 337 370 41.1] 403 394 408 262 292 316] 313 329 355
It is important to have laws prohibiting .
homosexual relationships 436 381 253 276 225 195 262 195 128] 142 9.9 101
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 803 76.0 704)] 704 700 698 85.1 805 76.1| 774 740 740
Just because a man thinks that a woman
has "led him on® does not entitle him
to have sex with her 854 856 854 836 858 870 937 843 94.1] 931 952 0958
The federal government should do more to
control the sale of handguns 69.1 6892 836 804 828 822 885 91.0 939 926 923 926
Racial discrimination is no longer a
major problem in America 268 262 212 226 187 210 221 199 154] 175 148 13.1
Realistically, an individual can do
litle to bring about changes in
our society 315 327 334 312 273 285 253 242 251] 237 188 196
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 518 564 559| 515 494 6523 49.8 546 543)] 481 501 519
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 5§36 558 53.3| 576 532 473 639 657 630 6862 641 611
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status 376 435 582| 534 56.0 609 506 63.0 722| 696 738 749
Material on the Internet should be
regulated by the government 331 318 31.7| 315 311 261 528 533 51.5| 51.2 484 431
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 332 299 284 294 242 202 216 202 17.8] 187 124 94
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 586 59.1 623| 602 645 66.1 440 443 49.8]| 498 535 544
People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures (2) 301 281 283| 29.0 305 305 275 246 236] 239 266 26.1
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.

(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

(2) This item included for the first time in 1999.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR
"occasionally."

(4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that in 1999, the item descriptions on the following pages use
the exact wording found on the survey instrument. To accommodate this
convenience for readers, some changes were made to the order of item
presentation compared to earlier years.
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PUBLIC

NONSECTARIAN

PROTESTANT

CATHOLIC

ALL

Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH FRIVATE

In what year did you graduate from

high school?
1999 96.1 981 979) 972 986 980 97.7] 973 984 985 98.0 987 99.3| 979
1998 1.9 1.0 1.3 1.9 1.0 1.4 1.9 1.7 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.6 1.4
1997 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 021 03 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3
1996 or earlier 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 041 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.2
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Never compieted high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
17 2.0 1.4 1.7 2.3 1.5 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.8
18 668 708 727| 675 702 684 70.8| 649 665 66.0| 695 704 740]| 68.0
19 281 261 242 275 268 284 258 312 31.0 3191 269 269 237| 284
20 1.5 0.8 0.9 2.0 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.4 0.7 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.2
21t024 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 05 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.4
251029 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
301039 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
40 to 54 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: (1)
White/Caucasian 648 817 869] 720 882 864 824| 786 910 911} 754 861 885| B1.9
African American/Black 18.1 6.1 43] 2186 5.1 4.1 46] 16.2 4.8 3.9 5.8 5.7 3.3 104
American Indian 2.8 24 2.1 25 1.8 2.1 1.8 21 2.3 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.3 2.1
Asian American/Asian 7.5 6.0 47 2.5 34 5.3 9.4 2.3 2.0 3.0 3.4 2.9 33 3.5
Mexican American/Chicano 6.6 4.6 2.2 1.1 1.1 2.0 1.1 2.1 1.1 1.0¢ 103 3.6 1.5 2.1
Puerto Rican 1.0 0.5 1.1 1.2 1.6 0.9 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.5 2.1 1.2 1.8 1.1
Other Latino 22 1.7 2.0 1.9 22 2.0 281 141 0.8 1.2 3.1 1.6 2.7 1.8
Other 4.0 3.3 3.3 3.7 3.0 4.2 4.0 2.9 2.3 2.6 5.1 2.3 25 3.3

What was your average grade in high

school? !
Aor A+ 11.5 118 2814} 130 192 289 336] 181 257 307, 108 181 21.3] 209
A- 15.6 191 272 154 213 266 311] 189 230 271) 157 211 270 214
B+ 209 230 189] 207 220 206 208 186 204 21.0f 212 222 252 207
B 271 284 154) 268 225 157 113] 205 186 153| 269 226 189} 207
B- 128 1098 591 133 8.7 5.0 2.5 9.7 6.9 4.0] 131 8.8 5.2 8.6
C+ 8.3 5.1 3.1 7.4 4.1 21 0.6 8.0 3.9 1.4 8.5 4.8 1.8 5.0
C 3.4 1.7 1.4 3.3 2.0 1.0 0.2 5.0 1.6 0.5 3.4 2.3 0.5 2.5
D 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1

How many miles is this coliege from your

permanent home?
5 orless 8.4 53 3.0 5.2 4.2 3.2 1.4 4.3 5.8 3.0 8.4 8.9 3.9 4.7
61010 7.3 8.8 2.9 5.5 45 2.6 1.4 3.9 5.3 3.0 9.2 8.9 4.9 4.7
111050 281 337 18.2) 225 222 128 85| 17.9 208 147} 287 300 253 198
5110 100 157 178 165] 146 218 129 112, 168 160 194 166 187 201| 164
101 to 500 341 317 409} 318 319 421 435 384 383 433| 263 280 379] 364
More than 500 6.4 27 18.6] 203 154 264  3441| 176 140 16.6] 108 5.5 7.9] 18.0
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What Is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes.
Less than $6,000 31 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.5 1.3 1.7 24 1.5 1.3 2.0 1.7 1.0 1.8
$6,000 to $9,999 3.0 1.8 1.2 1.9 1.4 1.2 1.0 23 1.1 1.0 1.9 1.7 1.0 1.6
$10,000 to $14,999 4.4 3.0 23 3.1 2.7 23 1.8 34 24 1.6 3.9 2.9 1.6 27
$15,000 to $19,999 4.5 3.1 2.3 3.4 24 2.5 1.7 35 24 2.0 34 3.1 17 2.8
$20,000 to $24,999 6.1 4.4 32 47 35 3.2 2.4 5.3 37 3.1 5.0 3.9 27 4.0
$25,000 to $29,999 6.2 4.5 3.3 50 4.4 36 25 5.6 42 34 5.0 4.4 2.8 4.4
$30,000 to $39,999 11.5 9.5 721 101 8.6 7.8 551 111 9.2 781 102 104 6.7 9.2
$40,000 to $49,999 116 11.2 g2] 111 105 100 871 124 111 102 100 122 8.1} 1086
$50,000 to $59,999 11.7 125 114} 111 120 1089 78| 125 123 108] 113 128 94| 11.3
$60,000 to $74,999 135 159 183| 146 145 132 106 136 153 150 141 161 140 141
$75,000 to $99,999 121 151 181 137 145 145 14.0] 124 145 16,0 137 147 165| 144
$100,000 to $149,993 79 115 156 11.0 127 146 179 86 120 14.0] 1086 9.2 177} 1241
$150,000 to $199,999 23 3.5 4.4 3.9 5.1 5.8 9.2 3.1 4.8 5.9 3.9 3.1 7.4 4.8
$200,000 or more 2.1 2.3 4.1 4.3 6.1 91 173 3.8 5.4 7.9 4.9 3.7 9.3 6.5

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 666 715 763 696 743 752 782| 721 774 792] 728 762 793| 742
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 288 2560 206 263 224 216 187] 238 184 1781 232 19.9 175]| 221
One or both deceased? 4.6 35 3.2 4.1 3.6 3.2 3.1 4.1 3.2 3.0 4.1 4.0 3.3 3.7

Citizenship status
U.S. citizen 955 9689 977| 955 974 954 932 981 978 975| 962 971 978 966
Permanent resident (green card) 3.6 2.7 1.9 2.1 1.6 241 3.3 1.0 0.9 1.0 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.7
Neither 0.9 0.4 0.4 2.4 1.0 2.5 35 058 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.0 0.5 1.7

Is English your native language?
Yes 92.0 930 958 949 959 941 91.3| 974 977 96.9| 924 944 958| 954
No 80 7.0 42 5.1 4.1 5.9 8.7 2.6 2.3 3.1 7.6 5.6 4.2 4.6

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 539 616 740 557 655 785 887| 584 705 79.0| 490 626 746| 659
Artistic ability 262 263 276| 275 289 354 363 267 287 295| 231 222 227| 283
Computer skills (2) 325 308 303 324 299 296 283| 273 283 27.3| 248 267 26.1| 287
Competitiveness 53.8 551 5689| 558 564 5652 670 566 562 578| 521 549 57.6] 56.0
Cooperativeness 70.8 737 737) 713 739 737 740 755 741 757) 713 743 7586| 738
Creativity 534 541 563| 564 568 619 645 547 561 584 516 521 b535|] 5686
Drive to achieve 666 671 737 672 727 756 792 71.3 734 761| 662 710 738| 720
Emotional health 520 541 571] 547 563 560 575| 590 573 560 499 535 5711 56.1
Initiative 474 492 569 497 546 574 627| 523 548 572| 461 511 559] 536
Leadership ability 56.0 577 63.3| 596 624 629 653| 625 639 653| 575 594 642] 621
Mathematical ability 358 376 51.0f 374 404 484 548 354 428 471| 301 387 448| 408
Physical health 53.6 56.0 608| 572 587 580 602| 579 580 584| 528 569 607| 57.8
Popularity 375 388 417 415 422 394 413 394 393 380| 364 37.6 44.7| 4041
Public speaking ability 32,0 335 395f 367 376 41.0 446 367 397 419| 317 358 392 38.2
Self-confidence (intellectual) 562 563 627| 571 6594 653 689 592 615 639| 510 571 605] 601
Self-confidence (social) 525 518 581.7| 533 514 504 498| 544 513 495| 489 494 522]| 51.8
Self-understanding 555 546 678| 567 574 620 654 579 593 589 511 545 566] 58.1
Spirituality 459 424 438 457 462 465 415] 582 540 497 416 440 443| 488
Understanding of others 635 654 652 649 672 6889 7i1] 678 681 689 656 665 682] 674
Writing ability 405 426 B02] 429 456 537 636 426 482 539] 405 434 50.7] 473




L6

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES, FALL 1999

PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDILIM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE

Have you had any special tutoring or N

remedial work in:
English 7.1 5.2 38 77 5.4 5.4 4.8 7.1 5.1 4.5 8.4 6.0 4.2 6.2
Reading 6.6 4.6 35 6.4 4.5 4.4 3.4 6.0 4.4 3.7 71 5.1 3.6 52
Mathematics 138 11.7 11.0] 163 140 138 12.1] 147 135 11.7] 19.6 144 135 146
Social Studies 4.9 35 27 4.3 3.1 2.9 2.0 4.4 29 2.3 4.9 3.7 2.6 3.6
Science 57 4.4 4.4 6.1 4.8 5.2 46 55 5.1 4.2 7.0 5.4 4.7 5.4
Foreign Language 6.3 4.9 4.1 6.4 5.2 6.1 5.2 5.9 5.8 4.5 8.1 5.6 5.1 5.9

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 132 103 821 114 7.8 9.2 6.2 124 100 711 131 109 6.3 101
Reading 5.8 4.5 4.0 4.6 3.1 4.2 3.0 48 4.0 2.5 5.9 4.1 2.9 4.1
Mathematics 318 265 215| 277 193 207 143] 288 220 181 31.8 247 198 239
Social Studies 47 3.8 2.9 3.6 2.3 2.1 15 3.8 26 1.8 5.3 3.4 2.0 3.0
Science 138 114 110 115 78 109 7.3 132 102 93] 150 123 91y 11.0
Foreign Language 144 105 11.3]| 126 102 115 8.3] 16.2 159 13.1] 155 144 1291 13.3

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 227 109 68| 16.8 9.4 6.8 25] 283 175 6.8 4.4 4.3 20| 136
Buddhist 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5
Eastern Orthodox 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.7 07 0.8 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.6
Episcopal 1.3 1.1 1.9 1.9 2.2 3.1 5.3 1.3 2.6 4.0 0.9 1.1 1.4 2.3
Islamic 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.7 1.1 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.5
Jewish 0.4 0.8 17 1.7 1.8 2.7 9.3 0.2 0.5 2.0 0.3 0.2 0.4 1.8
LDS {Mormon) 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 04 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2
Lutheran 6.1 6.2 5.0 2.2 32 4.9 3.1 38 71 187 4.1 4.1 38 4.8
Methodist 7.2 6.3 6.6 5.2 6.6 6.1 3.5 9.9 117 9.0 2.4 4.6 2.3 6.7
Presbyterian 3.1 4.1 4.7 2.6 4.5 5.8 5.3 4.2 7.7 7.2 1.3 2.6 1.5 4.2
Quaker 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3
Roman Catholic 249 323 37.8] 294 352 261 2835| 101 174 2044 643 6289 717} 302
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.2 04 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.1 05
United Church of Christ 1.6 1.5 1.4 3.5 1.9 1.4 1.8 22 1.5 1.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 2.0
Other Christian 126 143 120| 178 185 128 711 268 205 125 8.1 7.5 491 16.0
Other Religion 38 3.3 3.1 34 3.3 4.7 5.3 3.2 24 3.2 2.5 2.0 1.8 3.3
None 13.0 160 165] 129 141 223 288 6.3 9.3 1241 8.4 8.4 8.0 126

Is this college your:
First choice? 6568 73.0 75.0| 735 773 737 657 724 782 788| 668 738 689 7341
Second choice? 246 211 18.0) 199 178 184 208 192 164 156 244 204 223]| 194
Third choice? 6.5 4.2 45 4.6 3.3 50 8.2 5.6 3.8 3.6 6.3 4.2 6.0 5.0
Less than third choice? 3.3 1.7 2.5 2.1 186 2.9 5.3 28 1.6 2.0 2.5 1.8 2.8 2.5

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year
None 267 2585 137 171 139 128 17.7{ 234 200 144} 135 147 841 17.0
One 16.7 175 122 119 122 105 431 147 150 125| 11.0 132 82| 11.9
Two 183 203 167) 164 156 141 52| 174 183 16,1 180 183 133 1586
Three 17.9 174 187| 184 188 175 84| 182 182 186 204 200 167] 176
Four 10.3 98 151 143 146 151 108} 1.5 120 137] 154 138 163| 135
Five 5.3 48 101 94 106 104 1186 6.7 7.5 9.3 9.9 83 13.0 9.3
Six 2.3 2.4 8.0 5.8 8.2 74 117 3.6 3.8 5.9 6.3 5.0 9.5 6.1
Seven to ten 2.1 1.9 6.6 5.6 71 105 243 3.7 4.3 7.8 4.9 49 123 7.7
Eleven or more 0.4 0.3 0.8 1.2 0.9 1.7 6.0 0.7 0.9 1.5 0.8 0.8 1,3 1.5
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IN ADMITTING STUDENTS, HOW MUCH

IMPORTANCE DO YOU THINK THIS

COLLEGE PLACES ON: (2)

Application essay
Alot 13.8 118 201 257 258 353 b526| 178 242 320) 219 212 287 272
Some 358 406 50.0f 509 568 504 414 459 541 534 530 565 6041 51.1
None 26.8 204 198 114 8.1 6.2 1.3} 18.1 8.9 621 133 107 421 103
Don't know 195 182 101 120 9.3 8.1 471 183 117 84| 118 116 6.7] 11.4

Athletic talent
Alot 8.5 72 163 8.0 7.1 5.5 9.0 14.0 7.0 5.0 8.8 8.4 6.2 8.6
Some 366 369 39.7] 353 390 338 464) 413 373 384 39.0 392 385 386
MNone 314 327 264| 365 343 424 28B3| 252 388 37.0| 322 331 354] 335
Don't know 225 232 175] 202 195 183 16.2) 195 188 19.6] 200 192 19.9]| 192

Extracurricular activities
Alot 181 188 39.2| 275 303 373 49.1)] 261 2908 366 264 298 366 31.6
Some 549 574 492 555 573 532 461 540 566 53.6| 562 556 551] 544
None 11.1 9.9 4.7 6.3 4.6 3.6 1.2 7.6 5.2 3.5 7.2 5.5 2.7 5.2
Don’t know 158 139 6.91 10.7 7.8 5.9 3.7 12.3 8.3 6.4 10.2 9.1 5.6 8.8

High school grades ,

- Alot 568 634 766 599 658 682 77.6| 564 643 69.89| 633 672 760]| 646
Some 363 319 203] 353 309 291 204) 379 326 275| 325 292 218 316
None 1.6 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.2 1.2 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.8
Don’t know 5.2 3.8 2.5 3.7 2.6 2.3 1.8 4.5 2.5 2.4 3.3 3.1 2.0 3.1

Letters of recommendation
Alot 15.2 132 265 318 282 327 415] 248 282 302]| 273 283 29.0| 29.9
Some 46.3 486 490 522 571 543 6508 515 556 551 53.6 549 591] 537
None 19.3 200 149 5.5 57 4.6 1.8 8.6 57 53 8.0 6.3 4.4 5.9
Don’t know 19.2 18.2 95| 104 8.9 8.3 59| 150 105 9.4] 111 105 7.5] 10.4

Musical/artistic talent
Alot 53 4.1 6.4 6.3 8.0 121 g1 11.2 6.3 7.8 3.4 3.1 2.5 7.8
Some 352 379 409] 359 376 411 5681 412 445 456 352 384 38.8| 407
None 283 29.0 28.7| 304 273 254 157} 224 279 241] 320 302 313] 263
Don't know 302 29.0 240 274 261 214 192 253 243 225 204 274 27.3] 251

Race/ethnicity
Alot 4.2 3.8 4.0 6.4 3.3 47 9.7 4.1 3.1 5.1 3.8 3.3 4.3 4.9
Some 150 174 21.8| 161 17.0 228 383] 147 160 227] 151 152 221} 19.0
None 58,3 548 531| 562 584 509 31.4] 601 604 511 588 61.1 511} 548
Dorr't know 225 241 211 213 213 215 207| 211 205 211 223 204 225] 21.2

Standardized test scores
Alot 40.0 430 539)] 337 350 364 332 360 377 37.9| 331 347 39.2] 355
Some 47.0 475 388]| 535 550 539 567 51.3 534 548| 555 555 53.5| 538
None 3.6 2.3 2.3 4.1 3.2 3.5 4.9 3.2 2.3 2.1 3.7 2.8 2.1 3.3
Don't know 9,4 7.3 5.0 8.7 8.7 6.1 5.2 8.5 6.6 5.2 7.7 7.1 5.2 7.4

Volunteer work
Alot 7.1 6.2 14.0] 164 145 163 18.1)] 142 137 18.0] 165 147 199 159
Some 413 456 56.8| 508 547 581 63.7| 480 563 571 485 540 594 538
None 21.8 209 121] 123 117 9.0 501 138 107 86} 131 120 72 11.0
Don’t know 298 273 17.1] 207 191 166 13.3] 241 193 163| 209 193 135 194
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Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 833 8156 81.7| 837 835 796 742| 930 906 88.1] 872 889 91.0| 86.2
Was bored in class (3) 387 411 448 391 399 405 394 363 388 380} 370 383 39.1| 385
Participated in organized demonstrations 52.8 405 438 519 474 412 31.2] 545 468 407} 544 491 419]| 475
Tutored another student 48.0 479 607| 483 522 598 657| 500 555 59.0| 473 518 582| 536
Studied with other students 848 868 867] 8.1 864 889 909| 863 874 90.0] 8.7 87.1 901| 87.3
Was a guest in a teacher's home 263 262 308] 287 307 350 391| 371 357 364) 250 254 273| 326
Smoked cigarettes {3) 119 125 105] 104 111 107 7.9 6.1 9.5 83 146 112 118 9.6
Drank beer 441 486 548 449 518 525 600} 31.1 428 485]| 574 526 652 47.1
Drank wine or liquor 489 530 589| 516 552 586 655| 359 484 550 618 582 66.7] 524
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do (3) 298 305 304| 303 318 329 328 294 325 34.2| 350 321 333| 317
Felt depressed (3) 9.6 7.9 8.5 8.7 7.9 9.8 8.9 7.9 8.1 891 108 8.4 8.3 8.6
Performed volunteer work 752 760 839| 804 834 864 884 838 867 B87.7| 806 838 880 842
Played a musical instrument 368 356 402 368 393 471 488 435 463 506 329 357 356| 417
Asked a teacher for advice after
class (3) 23.0 221 248 241 234 300 332 272 284 30.2| 251 249 27.1] 270
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 365 354 331 394 341 340 330] 357 315 305| 351 319 326] 348
Discussed politics (3) 125 134 19.5] 1498 160 219 272 143 183 208] 126 130 166 17.0
Voted in a student election (3) 21.3 208 25.0( 251 222 247 269 263 249 251 220 213 249} 248
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group (3) 657 642 696] 683 670 668 705| 674 631 631] 684 bB1.1 650 66.6
Took a prescribed anti-depressant 53 4.4 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 47 5.1 5.9 5.9 6.7 49 4.7 5.4
Came late to class 632 656 656| 678 638 645 67.9] 634 620 603] 621 587 651 64.2
Attended a public recital or concert 73.0 761 812| 767 802 844 BBS5| 796 833 8521 765 782 800| 805
Visited an art gallery or museum 496 516 618] 574 583 711 786| 540 616 683| 554 554 600 60.9
Discussed religion (3) 270 253 276) 311 306 348 30.0] 464 419 366] 259 286 274 349
Read the editorial page in the daily
newspaper 60.6 592 639 582 604 646 695] 600 633 654 586 609 €620] 616
Checked out a book or journal from the
school library {3} 185 174 20.7] 189 183 239 279| 191 208 233| 189 187 196 20.7
Communicated via e-mail (3) 478 510 595) 547 59.8 667 734]| 553 621 674 524 553 604 59.7
Used the Internet for research or
homework (3) 543 563 59.5| 573 594 602 620| 523 584 611] 553 580 61.8| 57.7
Participated in Internet chat rooms (3) 244 224 195] 247 205 188 139| 204 193 175| 232 219 178| 204
Played computer games (3) 301 252 238 275 238 23.0 182 268 245 224| 251 237 19.0| 244
Other Internet use (3) 3889 37.0 39.3| 392 384 414 406| 356 395 307 368 377 381, 385
Performed community service as part of
a class 504 b51.0 59.1] 563 6578 578 551| 56.0 561 582] 608 618 653 57.7
Used a personal computer (3) 607 633 71.3| 662 690 767 B25| 634 717 748] 618 652 724| 69.3
Played chess 325 332 400 354 355 416 416 329 369 389 317 323 337]| 359
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 78.3 788 669} 751 743 699 634 794 769 765| 658 637 603| 726
Yes 217 212 331] 249 257 301 366| 206 231 235 342 363 397 274
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DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH

SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU

SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Studying/homework
None 2.7 26 25 3.0 2.1 1.8 0.8 2.6 1.8 1.4 2.0 1.9 1.1 2.1
Less than 1 hour 141 149 120 13.0 117 7.7 37| 128 108 8.0 111 104 82| 105
1102 247 232 185 233 214 149 88] 223 194 161 216 199 16.2] 194
3to5 293 303 275) 287 292 252 201]| 304 296 272| 288 291 284 280
61010 174 178 216| 183 208 248 258 192 219 240 211 220 245 214
111015 6.9 66 10.2 7.6 88 136 195 7.9 9.7 123 9.0 95 123 103
1610 20 2.8 2.8 4.8 35 3.6 69 122 3.0 4.2 6.5 3.7 4.4 59 4.9
Over 20 2.0 1.6 3.0 2.7 2.3 5.1 9.1 1.8 2.8 4.5 2.6 2.8 3.4 3.4

Socializing with friends
None 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 03| 062 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3
Less than 1 hour 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.4 0.9 0.7 1.0
1102 8.0 4.9 4.4 4.8 4.3 4.6 3.5 4.8 4.9 4.2 5.0 4.6 3.2 4.5
3to5 166 148 137 149 150 152 143| 17.0 151 14.7| 149 140 119 151
Bto 10 22,7 231 243] 216 239 249 273| 234 238 26.0| 213 2368 243| 237
11to 15 173 187 19.8| 191 203 198 222| 187 206 205 187 209 218] 19.9
1610 20 123 138 142 127 135 140 140} 129 138 145}| 142 143 16.7| 137
Qver 20 233 234 226 253 217 203 17.7] 218 207 191 241 215 212]| 218

Talking with teachers outside of class
None 104 105 8.6 9.7 8.6 6.8 4.4 8.1 7.1 5.9 8.7 8.3 6.6 7.8
Less than 1 hour 409 448 429] 406 426 379 341 401 413 396| 39.0 421 416 399
1102 302 296 324| 300 325 354 386| 317 338 357 324 325 347 331
3tob 121 106 11.5] 133 11.6 142 17.0| 138 122 135| 140 121 122] 135
61010 3.7 3.0 29 3.9 3.1 3.8 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.5 3.8 3.5 3.2 3.7
111015 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.3 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.0 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.1
16t0 20 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 04 0.5
Over 20 0.6 0.3 0.3 06 0.3 0.4 0.4 07 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5

Exercise or sports
None 6.3 4.6 3.3 5.1 3.8 3.9 3.1 53 3.8 3.4 5.0 4.4 3.1 4.4
Less than 1 hour 1.0 100 73| 82 8.1 9.0 8.1 9.4 9.8 9.1 9.7 8.7 6.4 8.7
1to2 165 156 13.3| 143 150 150 134] 142 147 141} 146 141 136| 14.3
3tob 187 192 175 194 187 183 181| 168 173 17.7| 173 175 17.8] 18.0
6to 10 163 174 196 177 176 181 198| 168 169 179| 1563 174 196] 175
11to 15 128 143 178 138 154 157 184| 150 152 17.2| 148 151 166 154
16 to 20 7.2 8.1 9.6 9.0 9.1 8.7 9.7 9.0 9.4 9.5 8.9 95 104 9.2
Qver 20 112 106 11.5] 123 125 11.2 941 140 129 112} 144 133 124 125

Partying
None 20.0 182 168 188 187 214 188 295 262 21.0{ 142 156 120] 211
Less than 1 hour 13.0 131 138 119 132 148 144 142 146 157] 108 1.6 100| 133
02 178 1756 172 173 175 173 189 1689 166 183] 163 185 165]| 174
3tob 210 215 224)] 221 217 214 239] 184 196 213}] 223 228 247 213
6to 10 142 157 153 143 148 137 151} 11.0 12.0 133)] 181 163 205] 14.1
11to 15 6.6 71 74 7.5 6.9 6.0 53 4.6 53 55 8.4 7.3 8.9 8.3
16 to 20 3.3 35 35 3.3 3.5 2.6 2.1 24 2.8 2.6 4.6 4.1 4.0 3.1
Qver 20 4.1 3.4 3.8 4.6 3.7 2.7 1.6 3.0 3.0 2.3 53 3.7 3.4 3.4
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[BURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH

SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU

SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Working (for pay)
None 261 204 264 229 242 349 4631 27.0 291 3211 243 234 275 284
Less than 1 hour 1.9 1.4 2.4 1.7 2.4 2.7 34 2.2 2.1 2.2 1.5 1.4 1.9 21
1to2 25 2.3 3.7 27 3.3 41 5.0 3.3 3.6 3.7 2.7 2.8 33 3.4
3to5 5.6 5.3 6.3 5.9 6.9 7.0 8.6 6.7 7.1 711 6.2 6.6 7.3 6.8
610 10 103 104 116} 113 128 123 118 126 121 127 122 123 142 123
111015 122 156 151] 143 150 119 95| 127 136 135] 142 148 158] 134
1610 20 172 215 165 172 160 128 791 155 151 146] 163 183 149| 161
Over 20 242 232 17.9] 241 195 142 751 201 172 144} 228 205 150] 185

Volunteer work
None 377 368 276| 314 288 253 233| 292 250 230| 289 268 211 273
Less than 1 hour 202 224 244 196 218 222 210] 221 246 247| 185 201 214| 215
ito2 207 211 245, 218 247 268 287 241 259 268] 234 259 282 250
3t05 11.8 114 137 144 147 152 166 140 140 154} 159 152 17.1| 149
61010 4.9 4.5 5.5 6.9 5.4 6.2 6.2 5.7 5.8 59 6.5 6.4 6.9 6.2
11t0 15 1.9 1.6 1.9 2.4 2.1 2.1 1.9 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.8 2.4 2.6 2.2
1610 20 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.3 11 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.4 1.2 11 1.1
Over 20 1.7 1.3 1.4 24 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.8 1.7 131 25 20 1.6 1.7

Student clubs/groups
None 304 344 225| 202 248 209 157] 249 205 181 284 249 200} 237
Less than 1 hour 149 148 154} 133 149 129 122] 138 146 132]| 122 138 138} 135
1to2 233 2383 276] 237 259 27.0 277 272 279 275] 250 280 286 264
3t05 168 151 187]| 182 191 21.4 238} 191 198 222} 182 193 21.0} 199
61010 7.9 6.8 8.7 7.9 8.6 9.7 113 8.1 9.2 9.9 8.4 8.6 9.1 8.8
11to 15 3.2 2.7 36 35 32 4.0 47 32 3.7 4.5 3.5 37 40 3.7
16 to 20 1.5 1.3 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.9 2.3 1.4 1.7 21 1.9 1.4 1.5 1.7
Over 20 2.0 17 1.9 2.4 1.9 2.2 2.4 2.1 2.5 2.6 2.3 2.4 1.9 2.3

Watching TV
None 46 54 6.1 5.1 5.8 8.3 9.8 6.1 6.1 6.8 5.3 5.4 5.3 6.3
Less than 1 hour 143 159 151 142 156 161 156] 148 159 154] 144 167 143} 151
1t02 234 253 244 241 248 235 243| 24.0 240 247} 241 241 245 242
3to5 266 267 272 256 264 261 267 260 267 267| 27.0 271 27.9]| 264
610 10 158 154 158 158 160 154 146 159 159 16.1| 153 158 162} 157
111015 7.2 58 5.9 7.1 6.4 55 4.8 6.6 5.7 5.7 66 64 8.5 6.3
16tc 20 3.3 24 2.4 3.3 2.2 2.3 1.9 28 26 2.2 3.1 2.2 2.6 2.6
Over 20 4.8 3.2 3.0 46 3.0 28 22 3.8 3.1 2.4 43 32 27 34

Housework/childcare
None 19.8 182 181 221 224 237 293] 197 203 225| 188 195 206 219
Less than 1 hour 200 228 238 214 235 250 258| 219 248 257 196 211 248 23.0
1to2 287 309 316| 280 294 289 280] 292 304 2998 283 307 305| 292
3tob 187 182 17.9) 176 162 145 122 179 156 151| 196 182 161} 165
61010 7.0 6.0 5.4 6.3 5.1 4.5 3.1 6.6 5.1 4.3 7.0 6.0 5.2 5.6
1110 15 26 1.8 1.8 1.9 18 1.3 1.0 2.3 1.9 1.2 2.6 2.1 1.5 1.8
161020 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.7 05 02 0.9 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.8
Over 20 21 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.7 04 1.6 1.2 07] 20 186 0.7 1.2
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE

'DURING YOUR LAST YEAH IN HIGH

SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU

SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Reading for pleasure
None 281 28,0 227 293 252 200 152| 268 236 199 288 264 252| 248
Less than 1 hour 266 282 283] 259 279 247 242 266 261 274] 271 287 298| 285
1i02 240 235 252] 233 245 266 287 244 256 265| 233 243 254 250
3105 126 125 147 129 136 175 197 137 - 149 164 124 129 123]| 145
8to 10 5.1 4.8 5.7 5.1 5.6 6.7 7.9 5.3 5.8 6.3 4.7 49 4.6 57
111015 1.9 1.6 1.9 2.0 1.7 25 2.8 1.7 2.0 2.1 2.4 1.4 15 2.0
16 to 20 08 07 08] 06 07 1.0 09y 07 08 098] 06 08 05 0.7
Over 20 09 07 08] 09 08 1.0 09| 07 1.1 081 08 0.7 08 0.9

 Playing video games
None 50.4 530 522] 502 535 550 604| 532 544 6562| 554 567 570 543
Less than 1 hour 194 209 215 180 197 187 171} 187 195 187] 186 198 19.2| 189
1t02 186 129 132] 138 124 124 111 128 122 124 123 121 123| 126
3t05 8.8 7.4 7.6 9.1 7.6 7.5 6.6 8.3 7.7 7.4 7.2 6.4 7.0 7.8
6to 10 42 33 31 4. 37 3.7 28| 37 34 32] 32 3.1 2.4 3.6
11to 15 1.8 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.1 1.3
1610 20 06 05 05| 08 07 06 05} 07 08 05 0.9 0.5 04 086
Over 20 1.2 08 07 1.1 1.0 0.7 08 1.0 08 05| 08 0.5 06| 09

Prayer/meditation
None 309 370 357| 324 333 354 484) 149 191 258] 282 250 2685| 277
Less than 1 hour 346 343 3383] 294 326 312 293 306 340 361] 356 387 380] 324
tto2 208 192 211} 2156 215 214 169| 290 285 252 240 253 2681| 2441
3105 8.1 6.1 6.5 9.6 7.9 8.0 51} 157 120 8.8 7.0 7.1 6.3 9.8
61010 27 20 19| 38 238 24 15| 55 37 28| 28 22 1.8 3.4
111015 1.0 05 06| 1.1 0.8 06 03 1.8 12 06 0.7 08 086 1.0
1610 20 0.5 03 02| 09 04 03 02y 09 06 03] 06 04 03 0.6
Over 20 1.3 0.6 0.7 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.4 1.6 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.4 1.0

'Highest degree planned anywhere
None 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.6
Vocational certificate 0.2 0.1 0.1 03 01 0.1 00| 02 01 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2
Associate (A.A, or equivalent) 0.9 0.6 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.3 1.6 0.6 0.2 0.5
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S)) 31.0 299 19.0| 270 228 148 77] 297 224 168} 230 212 147] 218
Master's (M.A., M.8.) 417 467 505] 402 469 420 384 408 408 395| 450 4668 476 420
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 142 13.0 17.3] 160 150 232 30.0| 134 170 215} 148 149 167] 177
M.D, D.C,, D.D.S., D.V.M, 55 5.1 6.8 7.4 8.0 113 132 72 113 134 8.4 9.4 118 9.5
LL.B. orJ.D. {Law} 27 23 40 52 41 5.8 87 34 52 63| 36 486 68 5.1
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 06 03 03] 07 04 05 03 t4 09 08 0.5 04 03| 07
Other 2.4 1.5 14 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.2 24 1.7 1.2 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.8

'Highest degree planned at this college
None 2.8 1.9 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.3 1.7 1.0 0.7 2.1 1.0 0.6 11
Vocational certificate 03 02 0A 03 02 02 02| 03 0.2 02| 08 02 02} 03
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 2.9 29 0.8 2.5 1.3 0.7 0.4 2.3 0.9 0.8 25 2.1 0.8 1.6
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 706 680 798| 741 731 847 882) 790 809 8B80| 667 693 764| 785
Masters (M.A.,, M.S.} 181 224 159 165 211 107 881 121 122 781 2189 229 18.1| 144
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 1.6 1.8 1.0 1.4 11 14 08 1.5 1.4 07) 23 1.5 1.3 1.3
M.D., D.O., D.D.S., D.V.M. 0.5 06 03| 07 04 04 03] 04 08 05] 086 06 04| 05
LL.B. or J.D. {Law} 06 03 02 10 04 03 04| 04 07 03] 08 04 05 0.5
B.D. or M.DIV. {Divinity) 0.5 03 0.2 0.5 .3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.4 a.3
Other 2.1 1.7 09 1.9 1.5 1.0 06 1.8 16 09] 20 1.8 1.3 1.5
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V, HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
(Student's probabie career
Accountant or actuary 2.9 2.7 1.9 3.1 3.4 1.1 0.6 2.9 2.5 1.9 2.6 3.5 3.7 2.6
Actor or entertainer 1.7 1.8 0.9 2.8 3.0 3.0 1.5 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.2 0.8 1.1 2.1
Architect or urban planner 1.5 0.5 1.4 2.8 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 1.0
Artist 1.7 2.0 2.2 1.6 3.6 3.8 1.2 1.7 1.3 1.2 2.0 1.2 0.5 1.9
Business {clerical) 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6
Business executive (management,
administrator) 8.0 8.2 7.1 87 14 6.8 7.6 8.2 8.2 8.4 8.5 8.0 137 8.7
Business owner or proprietor 2.9 2.5 2.1 3.5 3.4 2.2 1.7 26 2.9 2.2 3.2 2.5 35 2.8
Business salesperson or buyer 1.1 1.3 0.8 1.1 1.2 0.5 0.3 1.0 1.1 0.6 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.0
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.1 0.1 0.1 07 05 0.4 0.1 24 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.9
Clergy {other religious) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
Clinical psychologist 1.7 1.9 1.2 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.2 1.9 2.2 2.5 2.3 2.7 2.2 2.1
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
College teacher 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 04 1.1 1.7 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.7
Computer programmer or analyst 7.7 5.3 33 6.0 4.3 35 3.8 4.1 37 3.1 3.3 34 27 4.1
Conservationist or forester 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3
Dentist (including orthodontist) 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.6
Dietitian or home economist 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2
Engineer 6.4 5.0 8.7 7.3 13 100 6.5 2.0 3.0 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.7 4.4
Farmer or rancher 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Foreign service worker {incl. diplomat} 0.2 0.3 086 0.3 0.7 1.4 2.5 0.5 0.8 1.4 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.8
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 o1 0.2
Interior decorator (incl. Designer) 0.5 05 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.4
Lab technician or hygienist 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 01 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2
Law enforcement officer 1.9 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.3 04 02 1.4 1.0 051 3.0 2.0 0.7 1.1
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.1 2.6 3.1 4.6 37 5.0 7.1 34 4.5 5.5 3.8 4.2 6.2 4.6
Military service (career) 0.3 04 104 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2
Musician {performer, composer) 1.5 1.5 1.1 1.2 1.6 2.0 1.5 3.7 2.0 2.4 0.9 0.8 0.5 1.9
Nurse 3.4 2.8 0.9 1.9 0.7 0.5 0.1 2.4 2.2 1.5 4.1 4.6 1.5 1.9
Optometrist 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 02 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2
Pharmacist 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.2 1.2 0.1 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.6
Physician 2.8 35 4.1 5.9 5.2 8.4 9.9 5.5 8.9 1086 6.6 7.9 9.3 7.3
Policymaker/Government 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.4 2.3 0.5 0.9 1.3 0. 0.7 1.1 0.9
School counselor 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.0 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 007 041 0.0 0.0 0.1
Scientific researcher 1.9 15 2.2 0.8 1.8 3.1 4.7 1.1 1.8 3.6 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.8
Social, welfare or recreation worker 1.5 1.3 0.9 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.8 1.4 1.1 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.3
Therapist (physical, occupational
speech) 3.2 5.1 25 4.2 3.7 2.5 0.8 34 2.6 2.8 6.7 5.2 25 3.4
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 9.3 104 9.6 5.8 7.5 3.3 1.5] 100 7.4 571 11.3 9.5 6.5 6.9
Teacher or administrator {secondary) 5.2 6.7 6.2 2.8 45 3.6 2.8 6.4 6.2 5.4 4.4 5.8 4.1 4.6
Veterinarian 1.7 0.6 1.3 1.0 1.7 1.1 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0
Writer or journalist 1.9 1.9 24 2.8 31 38 5.0 1.9 28 33 17 2.8 37 3.0
Skilled trades 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4
Other occupation 9.2 105 79 11.2 1041 6.9 5.3 9.8 8.1 7.7 9.7 9.4 6.9 9.0
Undecided 11.0 128 106 9.2 128 154 237 110 135 146 106 108 155] 13.0
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOUIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied 2.2 27 2.3 25 4.0 4.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 1.5 2.6 1.4 0.8 2.4
English {language and literature) 1.0 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.8 42 7.2 1.1 2.8 4.0 1.2 1.8 3.5 2.6
History 0.7 0.8 1.9 0.7 1,1 1.8 3.8 1.0 1.4 2.2 0.9 1.2 2.0 1.4
Journalism 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.9 20 1.2 1.1 14 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.7 2.0 1.5
Language and Literature {(except English) 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 1.0 1.8 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.6
Music 1.4 1.5 1.0 1.1 1.4 24 1.4 4.0 22 29 0.9 0.7 0.4 2.0
Philosophy 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.3
Speech 0.1 0.2 03| 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
Theater or Drama 1.1 1.4 0.6 16 21 25 1.4 1.4 1.7 14 0.7 05 0.5 1.5
Theology or Religion 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.2 3.1 1.3 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.2
Other Arts and Humanities 0.8 0.9 6.7 0.9 1.3 1.0 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.5 1.1 0.4 0.7 0.8
Biological Science
Biology (general) 2.9 24 38 3.6 3.1 5.2 6.3 4.2 5.3 6.7 5.1 4.5 6.9 4.8
Biochemistry or Biophysics 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 1.2 1.9 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.7 08
Botany 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Environmental Science 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.4 08 1.3 2.0 06 0.6 0.9 0.5 08 0.6 0.8
Marine (Life) Science 1.1 04 08 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.4 04 0.3 1.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4
Microbiology or Bacteriology 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2
Zoology 0.4 04 03 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Other Biological Science 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.1 038 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4
Business
Accounting 3.0 28 1.8 3.2 34 1.0 0.4 2.8 2.6 1.6 2.7 38 38 2.6
Business Administration (general) 3.7 4.2 3.2 3.6 5.1 3.1 2.1 4.9 5.2 3.9 3.9 3.5 5.2 4.1
Finance 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.8 26 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 3.6 1.5
International Business 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.6 1.9 2.5 1.9 0.2 1.6 2.2 2.0 1.5 2.6 1.7
Marketing 27 2.8 1.7 3.0 3.7 1.2 0.8 2.3 2.0 20 31 27 4.6 25
Management 39 33 28 4.9 4.0 1.7 1.3 35 25 24 3.7 2.9 4.2 3.3
Secretarial Studies 0.1 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Business 1.2 1.0 07 1.5 0.8 0.5 0.4 1.5 1.0 0.7 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1
Education
Business Education 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Elementary Education 8.3 9.2 8.2 5.2 6.6 2.8 0.9 9.2 6.7 48] 10.2 8.0 5.6 6.2
Music or Art Education 0.6 0.7 16| 04 08 0.5 0.1 1.2 1.0 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.7
Physical Education or Recreation 1.4 1.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.1 25 1.0 0.6 0.3 1.1 0.3 0.9
Secondary Education 2.9 4.2 3.2 1.9 2.8 1.6 0.8 32 3.4 2.6 3.0 3.7 2.4 2.5
Special Education 1.0 1.3 1.5 0.6 0.9 0.2 0.1 07 0.8 0.2 0.9 1.4 0.8 0.6
Other Education 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.7 05 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.4
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 0.6 0.3 4.2 05 01 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
Civil Engineering 1.0 0.6 2.0 0.9 0.3 1.1 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.5
Chemical Engineering 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 2.5 1.2 2.2 1.6 0.3 3.3 1.7 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.1 0.9 0.6 1.1
Industrial Engineering 03 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1
Mechanical Engineering 1.5 1.7 2.7 1.7 0.2 4.0 1.5 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.1 1.1 0.7 1.2
Other Engineering 1.0 1.5 2.9 2.6 0.4 1.2 1.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6 14
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NONSECTARIAN

PROTESTANT

CATHOLIC

ALL

LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V, HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
'STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 60 02 0.1 00 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00 03] 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chemistry 0.4 0.5 1.4 0.4 0.5 1.6 1.6 0.7 1.2 1.4 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.9
Earth Science 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Marine Science (incl. Oceanocgraphy) 0.8 0.2 05 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Mathematics 0.4 0.4 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.9 1.6 0.6 0.9 1.4 0.3 0.6 1.0 0.8
Physics 0.2 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.3 0.9 1.7 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cther Physical Science 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 1.3 0.3 1.3 2.1 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7
Home economics 0.1 0.0 01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 o1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory} 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 04 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.8 04 0.4
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 3.2 3.2 2.9 4.0 5.2 5.4 4.8 4.2 6.6 7.3 4.4 5.6 5.5 5.0
Nursing 35 2.8 0.9 1.8 0.7 0.5 0.0 23 2.3 18 4.2 4.8 1.6 1.9
Pharmacy 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 1.4 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.4
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 2.3 4.4 1.7 3.8 3.1 1.8 0.3 28 1.8 2.2 6.2 5.1 1.7 2.8
_ Other Professional 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.3 1.0 1.3 0.7 1.4 2.0 0.6 1.0
Social Science
Anthropology 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.8 1.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3
Economics 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.9 3.3 0.1 0.6 1.0 0.1 0.2 0.8 0.7
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Geography 0.1 0.1 04 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Political Science (gov't,int! relations) 1.6 1.6 3.9 2.5 2.4 4.4 7.8 21 3.5 4.5 2.4 2.7 3.8 3.3
Psychoiogy 4.3 4.8 3.8 5.0 5.0 5.5 6.1 4.9 5.4 5.9 57 6.0 6.2 5.4
Social Work 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.2 1.5 0.9 0.5 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.9
Sociology 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.7 1.1 04 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.6
Women's Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Sociai Science 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3
Technical
Building Trades 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Data Processing or Computer Programming 19 1.7 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.6 1.2
Drafting or Design 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.2
Electronics 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other Technical 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Other Fields
Agriculture 1.2 0.2 1.8 0.2 0.1 0.0 00| 02 01 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Communications (radio, TV, etc.) 2.2 24 2.0 3.9 5.1 1.9 041 32 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.6 3.4 2.9
Computer Science 5.7 3.8 2.6 4.5 3.1 2.4 2.8 26 27 24 2.5 2.4 2.2 3.0
Forestry 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
Kinesiology (2) 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Law Enforcement 2.2 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.6 0.3 0.1 16 0.9 0.4 3.6 2.3 0.4 1.3
Military Science 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other Field 1.4 1.4 1.1 2.7 1.9 0.6 0.4 1.8 1.2 0.7 1.7 1.6 0.4 1.5
Undecided 7.6 9.3 6.8 5.6 7.3 81 123 6.8 8.3 8.3 6.6 7.2 9.0 7.6
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Father’s education
Grammar school or less 3.9 38 2.1 37 2.4 1.6 1.5 2.2 14 1.2 4.8 3.2 2.3 2.5
Some high schoal 6.6 4.7 3.4 5.0 3.9 27 1.9 5.1 3.0 2.0 5.5 3.9 2.8 3.9
High school graduate 284 270 19.7] 238 220 154 781 255 189 16.0| 267 272 158 21.0
Postsecondary school other than college 5.1 4.4 4.0 4.6 4.1 4.2 2.1 4.1 4.4 4.9 5.1 5.9 4.0 4.3
Some college 186 191 153} 157 158 132 83| 177 185 127 163 17.0 132} 15.0
Coliege degree 23.0 262 295] 261 281 280 250] 256 296 29.3] 244 258 302 26.9
Some graduate school 1.6 1.6 2.8 2.0 2.6 3.3 3.9 2.2 21 3.2 1.2 2.0 3.0 2.5
Graduate degree 128 143 232 181 211 316 486| 175 240 307]| 159 150 287] 239
Father’s occupation (4)
Artist 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.6 2.1 0.9 07 1.2 0.7 0.7 08] 1.1
Business 239 285 285) 282 328 306 319 260 299 306| 302 284 380 297
Business (cierical) 1.1 1.0 0.7 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.9 09 0.9
Clergy 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.8 1.4 1.4 0.8 4.9 3.0 25 0.3 0.4 0.3 2.1
College teacher 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.5 2.8 07 1.1 1.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.0
Doctor (MD or DDS} 0.8 1.1 1.8 2.4 2.2 4.7 8.3 2.0 3.1 5.0 1.7 1.7 3.9 3.2
Education (secondary) 3.2 2.9 4.3 3.0 35 35 4.0 37 4.3 45 3.0 2.9 38 3.6
Education (elementary} 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 13 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.2
Engineer 7.5 9.0 8.2 7.8 7.2 7.3 6.6 6.2 6.6 6.1 6.5 7.4 6.5 6.9
Farmer or forester 3.3 1.5 1.8 1.1 1.5 1.9 0.8 2.8 3.6 2.4 1.2 1.8 1.0 1.9
Health professional 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.3
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2
Lawyer 0.7 0.9 2.0 1.5 2.2 37 8.1 1.2 2.4 3.9 1.7 1.5 3.6 2.6
Military career 2.4 1.4 27 1.5 1.2 1.0 0.5 1.6 1.2 0.8 2.0 0.7 0.6 1.2
Nurse 05 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4
Research scientist 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.8 1.8 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.6
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.6 07 06| 086 1.0 0.8 0.7
Skilled worker 87 114 8.8 8.5 7.9 8.2 4.3 8.4 7.5 7.3 9.0 9.7 6.8 7.9
Semi-skilled worker 4.2 4.1 3.0 3.1 2.9 2.6 1.6 34 2.8 2.9 2.4 3.4 2.0 2.8
Unskilled worker 3.6 3.6 2.1 2.0 24 1.8 0.9 2.8 2.0 2.0 33 3.9 1.8 2.2
Unemployed 3.2 2.4 1.9 2.6 2.2 1.8 1.6 2.5 1.7 1.4 2.4 2.3 1.8 2.1
Qther 316 288 271| 295 262 226 197| 283 250 22 304 208 232 264
Father’s current religious preference
Baptist 2114 107 66| 16.0 9.8 7.2 291 275 17.2 7.1 4,2 5.1 23| 131
Buddhist 2.2 1.4 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.8 04 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.7
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.7
Episcopal 1.4 1.2 22 1.7 2.3 3.5 6.1 1.3 2.8 4.2 1.2 1.1 1.6 2.4
Islamic 0.9 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.5 0.9 1.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.8 05 0.3 0.8
Jewish 0.6 1.4 25 2.3 2.6 42 114 0.3 0.7 23 0.6 0.4 1.0 2.4
LDS (Mormon) 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3
Lutheran 6.8 6.9 5.8 2.5 3.7 5.9 4.1 4.4 7.7 19.2 5.1 5.3 47 5.5
Methodist 7.8 7.0 7.4 5.4 7.1 6.8 4.5 9.8 120 9.4 3.1 5.5 26 7.0
Presbyterian 3.6 4.6 5.4 3.3 52 6.9 8.4 4.4 7.8 7.7 2.2 3.3 2.2 4.8
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3
Roman Catholic 26.3 340 396¢ 320 368 287 260} 11.3 187 225] 627 608 705| 31.6
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.4 1.2 3.2 1.8 1.5 1.8 2.1 1.3 2.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.9
Other Christian 11.2 124 107 164 143 123 78| 238 186 111 7.2 6.3 45] 145
Other Religion 32 28 24| 341 23 32 42| 29 20 22f 23 1.8 13] 27
None 123 141 13.1] 107 112 160 193 9.0 9.1 9.6 7.9 7.5 6.4] 10.8
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT GATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 3.6 3.7 1.8 2.9 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.0 1.1 4.3 3.2 2.0 2.1
Some high school 5.0 3.6 2.5 3.1 2.8 1.8 1.4 3.7 2.0 1.5 4.4 2.8 2.2 2.7
High school graduate 287 300 232 255 253 177 93| 265 219 184] 31,1 308 189] 232
Postsecondary school other than college 5.9 5.0 5.4 57 5.4 5.3 3.7 5.2 55 5.5 6.2 7.0 6.3 5.5
Some college 201 205 1741 176 17.2 146 10.0( 208 179 150] 183 166 148 17.0
College degree 236 242 305 273 290 320 332| 276 323 331 220 253 320 291
Some graduate school 1.9 2.0 3.6 2.5 2.9 4.6 5.7 2.3 3.7 4.9 2.1 2.5 3.7 3.3
Graduate degree 111 11.0 158] 153 154 225 35.4| 120 157 205 115 118 19.1] 17.1
Mother’s occupation (4)
Artist 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.4 2.9 4.1 1.2 1.6 2.1 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.8
Business 164 145 137 148 145 138 131] 143 138 13.0| 153 137 13.2| 141
Business (clerical) 7.4 8.6 7.2 71 7.4 6.2 4.1 7.2 6.9 6.6 7.0 7.9 7.1 6.8
Clergy 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 C.1 0.2 0.2 0.4
College teacher 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.5 1.1 22 0.6 0.6 1.1 0.3 0.3 04 0.8
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.7 1.2 2.3 0.6 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.0
Education {secondary)} 4.6 4.2 6.2 5.5 5.8 63 -72 55 6.9 7.3 3.8 4.2 59 5.8
Education (elementary) 8.7 95 123 113 116 112 11.8] 118 13.0 126 9.4 106 138 11.7
Engineer 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3
Farmer or forester 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3
Health professional 2.2 2.5 29 2.5 2.5 3.4 3.0 2.3 2.6 2.7 2.4 2.6 2.6 26
Homemaker (full-time) 8.7 100 105 8.9 117 126 129} 116 124 127 109 111 131} 116
Lawyer 0.3 0.3 04 0.3 0.5 0.8 2.6 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.6
Military career 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Nurse 8.7 8.5 9.5 9.2 9.0 7.9 6.6 8.8 8.0 8.1 97 100 108 8.9
Research scientist 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Social/welfare/recreation worker 1.8 1.5 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.2 2.6 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.9
Skilled worker 1.8 18 1.9 1.6 1.9 1.6 1.1 1.7 1.3 1.5 1.8 1.9 1.2 1.6
Semi-skilled worker 2.5 2.4 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.2 1.9 1.5 1.7 1.8 2.2 1.3 1.8
Unskilled worker 2.2 1.9 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.0 0.7 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.9 0.9 1.2
Unemployed 5.8 5.1 3.6 4,0 4.1 4.4 4.2 4.6 4.1 3.6 5.3 4.2 4.3 4.3
Qther 255 263 228] 244 227 201 185] 23.0 207 209| 255 248 198 223
Mother’s current religious preference :
Baptist 223 113 68| 172 103 7.7 3.3] 285 177 7.3 4.6 5.1 23| 137
Buddhist 2.2 1.5 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.8 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.1 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.7
Episcopal 1.7 1.3 2.4 2.3 2.7 3.8 6.8 1.5 3.1 4.7 1.3 1.2 1.9 2.8
Islamic 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.7 1.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.6
Jewish 0.5 1.2 2.4 1.9 2.4 35 105 0.3 0.6 2.3 0.3 0.3 0.6 2.1
LDS (Mormon) 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3
Lutheran 6.8 7.1 6.0 2.8 3.9 6.2 4.2 4.4 7.9 2041 4.6 5.1 45 5.6
Methodist 8.3 7.2 7.7 6.2 7.7 7.9 501 107 128 102 2.8 5.8 3.0 7.7
Presbyterian 3.8 5.1 5.6 3.1 5.5 7.4 7.0 4.7 8.6 8.3 1.8 3.2 2.2 5.1
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3
Roman Catholic 274 362 421] 326 383 307 283 116 191 230] 674 644 731]| 33.0
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.3 02 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 1.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5
United Church of Christ 1.6 1.5 15 3.4 2.0 1.7 2.1 22 1.8 2.1 0.8 0.7 0.6 2.0
Other Christian 127 137 11.7] 183 156 132 84| 255 197 121 8.1 6.7 52| 15.7
Other Religion 3.5 2.8 24 33 2.4 3.5 4.5 3.2 2.0 2.2 2.1 1.6 1.3 2.8
None . 7.0 8.9 8.3 6.2 65 108 144 4.5 4.9 5.4 3.8 4.0 3.4 6.4
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
,,,,,, LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIIM HiGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH | PRIVATE
HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount
Parents, other relative or friends 791 839 744 846 884 900 929| 863 886 91.1| 836 865 909| 876
Spouse 1.2 0.7 07 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.5 05 1.1 0.8 0.5 0.8
Savings from summer work 49.1 595 489 528 585 594 57.0| 519 588 63.0] 53.0 608 650| 565
Other savings 343 3856 356 369 412 406 383| 356 410 439] 370 415 441] 39.0
Part-time job on campus 238 276 21.0] 331 411 386 37.3| 349 353 42.7] 374 404 377 368
Part-time job off campus - 206 328 19.0] 244 220 145 9.0] 214 224 142] 264 289 193] 205
Full-time job while in college 53 4.4 34 4.0 27 2.2 0.8 2.7 1.6 1.1 3.2 3.0 1.8 2.8
Pell Grant 244 1684 115} 220 202 172 124 261 207 157] 238 225 154| 206
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 74 5.9 4.6 9.0 9.0 8.1 82| 103 8.8 8.3 102 9.3 6.7 8.8
State Scholarship or Grant 1.0 208 175 210 280 230 125] 299 328 248 242 300 208] 2498
College Work-Study Grant 111 100 74| 218 285 266 229] 264 211 288 324 307 241)] 258
College Grant/Scholarship {(other than
above) 273 231 196 444 571 604 403| 575 643 652 51.3 633 524! 545
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.4 0.5 0.6 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.3 2.0 1.3 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.7 1.2
Other private grant 9.6 8.0 120)| 162 175 202 172| 216 233 225 165 180 165 190
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 2.9 26 125 2.8 2.6 2.4 1.2 3.2 2.9 2.1 3.3 3.1 2.4 2.7
Stafford Loan (GSL) 268 191 246 389 409 425 328 449 389 425 488 495 429 418
Perkins Loan 7.0 6.7 65 105 182 168 148} 153 178 187 142 159 191 153
Other College Loan 120 122 82| 181 159 175 122 157 168 14.7| 148 167 147| 16.1
Other Loan 8.0 B.2 64| 122 11.8 11.0 721 114 104 9.2 8.9 121 101] 109
Other Than Above 6.1 5.2 8.5 7.8 6.9 5.7 3.9 7.9 7.1 6.2 5.9 6.7 57 6.7
$1,500 or more:
Parents, other relative or friends 488 582 577] 676 729 774 847 633 701 774) 637 672 805| 708
Spouse 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.4 0.3 0.3
Savings from summer work 6.8 103 84 101 126 142 1486 86 135 16.0| 108 124 183 1241
Other savings 6.5 8.5 8.9 9.6 117 134 144 87 11.8 1441 84 106 145 11.2
Part-time job on campus 1.6 2.6 1.3 3.9 7.2 5.4 5.8 4.0 3.7 8.2 4.7 8.2 6.3 5.1
Part-time job off campus 3.0 3.8 1.9 3.5 3.0 2.4 1.2 24 2.7 1.8 3.5 3.9 2.7 2.7
Full-time job while in college 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.1 1.2 0.3 1.0 0.6 0.4 1.4 1.4 07 1.1
Pell Grant 7.6 4.9 2.8 7.7 7.0 6.9 5.2 9.5 7.3 8.3 7.9 7.8 5.6 7.5
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 0.9 0.6 0. 2.0 2.4 3.0 2.6 24 2.3 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.0 2.4
State Scholarship or Grant 4.0 4.4 4.3 6.1 105 9.1 45| 100 126 8.6 7.8 9.6 6.9 8.5
College Work-Study Grant 1.1 1.3 0.9 2.7 5.3 4.0 3.7 3.6 2.6 4.6 3.6 3.9 37 3.6
College Grant/Scholarship {other than
above) 10.5 97 891 312 470 536 36.7| 41.8 527 564| 378 505 452 432
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 01 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4
Other private grant 2.4 2.0 3.2 6.0 8.7 9.0 8.7 7.9 9.2 9.6 49 6.7 7.0 7.5
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 1.5 12 118 1.5 1.5 1.6 0.8 1.5 1.6 1.1 1.8 1.9 14 1.5
Stafford Loan {(GSL) 12.8 92 122] 217 230 272 2086] 248 214 247) 253 274 245] 238
Perkins Loan 1.8 1.6 1.6 3.9 6.4 7.5 6.5 5.2 7.0 7.3 4.8 5.7 7.7 5.8
Other College Loan 6.2 6.9 46] 128 104 127 9.2] 101 108 9.6 g2 105 102 108
Other Loan 4.1 4.8 37 9.0 84 8.5 5.8 7.5 7.2 6.4 6.8 8.1 7.4 7.7

Other Than Above 27 22 60] 45 42 36 28] 42 44 37] 36 38 371 40
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PUBLIC

NONSECTARIAN

PROTESTANT

CATHOLIC

ALL

LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 320 340 470/ 308 326 331 4011 323 339 333| 294 279 331y 325
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 540 541 438| 534 539 538 50.1| 526 537 550| 545 572 554] 536
Major (not sure 1 will have enough funds 4
to complete college) 141 120 92| 1568 135 13.0 39| 150 124 11.86] 161 149 114] 138
'Objectives considered 1o be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 129 130 122] 144 155 190 186] 159 154 170] 119 109 108 153
Becoming an authority in my field 595 582 59.6) 608 592 585 606! 563 563 582| 59.8 593 59.3| 587
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 51.7 497 507| 505 507 492 50.1| 435 460 48.0] 544 53.0 543| 49.0
Influencing the political structure 17.2 135 183} 192 162 176 208 165 165 16.8| 185 163 182 17.7
Influencing social values 368 343 374 412 381 380 37.5| 451 426 39.2] 421 400 409| 411
Raising a family 714 728 749] 754 723 694 69.8] 782 767 743] 760 745 79.5) 749
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 38.0 347 383 373 361 284 267 332 805 29.1] 401 365 395] 337
Being very well off financially 766 753 680§ 739 681 619 576| 616 616 615 759 743 739, 666
Helping others who are in difficulty 605 596 606 645 616 628 650] 685 651 642 684 654 0665| 654
Making a theoretical contribution to ‘
science 168 125 157] 147 130 168 188] 12,0 132 159] 16.0 149 147 146
Writing originai works {(poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 141 128 13.7] 149 150 185 222 140 147 16.0| 132 126 139 154
Creating artistic work (painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 145 128 142| 135 159 190 176 125 135 138} 13.8 112 10.9| 141
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 42,0 353 30.3| 436 387 330 298| 362 323 30.3| 406 339 368 364
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 19.6 147 179| 178 167 206 239] 162 150 19.0| 19.7 166 166| 179
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 385 365 438 414 427 51.8 58.9| 421 450 48,0 387 408 457 451
Participating in a community action
program 2283 176 216 278 224 253 314] 267 238 265| 254 248 278 262
Helping to promote racial understanding 30.7 253 280] 342 289 328 39.1] 307 276 303] 342 302 294| 319
Keeping up to date with pofitical
affairs 233 222 321) 274 264 322 428) 251 283 307} 250 259 332 28.0
Becoming a community leader 285 2611 342) 346 313 312 347| 351 335 339] 327 315 353| 337
Integrating spirituality into my life 443 381 4221 506 439 468 41.0] 691 609 535| 441 451 461 528
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term? :
With parents or relatives 278 305 921 151 11.2 5.4 24 7.9 9.2 38| 235 225 931 108
Other private home, apartment, or room 5.1 4.1 1.2 2.2 0.9 0.7 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.3 1.9 1.2 0.6 1.1
College dormitory 651 623 872 816 858 91.0 963| 895 897 955] 732 755 897 868
Fraternity or sorority house 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 1.7 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
Other campus student housing 1.4 27 1.7 0.8 1.5 0.9 1.1 1.1 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.8
Other 04 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2
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LOW

PUBLIC
MEDIUM

HIGH

LOW

NONSECTARIAN
MEDIUM HIGH

V. HIGH

PROTESTANT
LOow MEDIUM

HIGH

LOW

CATHOLIC
MEDHUM

HIGH

ALL
PRIVATE

Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 39.0 323 283 329 297 278 29.7| 356 311 297 375 340 325| 324
| could not find a job 6.1 4.3 3.2 4.2 3.5 26 2.0 4.0 25 2.6 4.3 4.3 3.1 35
Wanted to get away from home 185 188 193 226 192 188 193] 212 187 185 187 17.3 182| 200
To be able to get a better job 753 732 699 710 703 669 622]| 684 67.0 69.0| 705 737 69.7| 688
To gain a general education and apprec-
jation of ideas 59,1 580 625] 613 626 702 80.8| 591 631 680| 631 614 679]| 645
To improve my reading and study skills 420 389 36.6] 417 3889 408 448 393 388 405 455 415 428 409
There was nothing better to do 3.8 2.3 32 3.2 2.4 2.8 3.6 3.2 27 2.9 2.8 25 25 3.0
To make me a more cultured person 352 319 375| 400 396 489 590 358 404 469] 401 384 450 422
To be able to make more money 754 713 654)] 695 661 &99 536] 620 612 608| 624 701 67.0] 64.1
To learn more about things that
interest me 719 712 737) 735 748 817 875] 713 729 785| 726 724 752 753
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 528 506 54.0| 544 538 591 66.1| 503 543 603 59.3 582 630 56.3
A mentor/role model! encouraged me to go 156 112 13.0] 148 117 114 107| 163 137 11.8] 165 141 126 138
To get training for a specific career (2) 766 755 V27| 765 727 606 41.0] 751 690 617 766 736 639 69.0
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 8.4 6.3 6.9 8.6 5.8 5.3 4.9 9.5 8.1 6.0 8.0 7.9 6.8 7.5
My teacher advised me 4.2 2.9 4.1 3.7 3.2 3.9 4.5 3.4 3.2 3.1 3.9 3.3 3.6 3.6
This college has a very good academic
reputation 40.8 448 691} 550 59.0 703 80.1| 482 649 717 507 609 697 604
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 212 228 229! 285 251 243 289 270 288 261 236 241 327 272
I was offered financial assistance 297 234 273] 370 48B4 490 346| 51.0 549 b46] 516 578 451 472
This college offers special educational
programs 211 192 253 260 225 240 183 212 186 209 254 223 173 222
This college has low tuition 342 284 395 9.1 6.5 45 2.3 87 6.1 411 10.0 87 8.2 7.1
H.S. guidance counselor advised me 7.6 8.0 7.7 6.2 5.0 5.7 7.6 4.3 4.2 52 8.3 6.5 6.1 57
Private college counselor advised me 1.9 1.1 1.4 2.8 2.5 3.2 3.6 35 3.1 32 5.1 3.2 24 32
| wanted to live near home 216 214 1386| 157 152 8.8 65 147 159 12.0] 238 216 158| 147
Not offered aid by first choice 5.5 43 58 4.5 5.0 6.2 4.4 5.3 5.4 5.7 8.1 7.2 7.1 5.6
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 19.6 205 36.0] 319 308 425 49.8] 236 340 421 280 337 40.3]| 339
This college’s graduates get good jobs 403 430 614| 565 560 603 b59.6| 462 553 597 498 587 630] 552
I was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of the college 2.6 1.6 23| 175 118 7.9 1.4] 352 244 141| 135 132 169 182
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 369 312 326| 441 504 509 541 519 553 5659 512 521 527| 509
Not accepted anywhere else 3.9 25 26 2.9 1.8 23 2.4 27 20 1.2 3.3 1.7 21 24
Rankings in national magazines 54 39 16.6] 120 7.3 134 193 54 9.7 1286 4.7 6.6 11.2| 100
Information in a multicollege guidebook 47 37 8.3 8.7 72 114 178 5.2 57 8.9 57 5.6 8.4 8.2
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program (2) 4.8 4.5 8.7 6.7 9.3 124 280 5.1 7.6 101 5.5 4.8 9.7 9.0




111

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES,VFALL 1999

PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 953 965 96.0| 959 968 973 974 969 967 97.7| 96.0 957 97.3]| 96.7
Yes 4.7 3.5 4.0 4.1 3.2 2.7 26 3.1 3.3 2.3 4.0 4.3 27 3.3
Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 125 142 1351 109 119 1568 236 122 146 16.1| 11.0 117 157] 138
Change career choice 106 128 124 93 113 176 268} 115 146 171 9.6 112 180} 137
Fail one or more courses 1.4 0.9 1.2 1.2 6.9 0.8 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9
Graduate with honors 152 149 16.4] 200 196 217 205} 182 215 224 156 1886 200| 19.7
Be elected to a student office 3.6 25 34 5.2 39 3.9 3.7 4.5 4.1 39 3.7 3.6 38 4.2
Get a job to help pay for college :
expenses 374 4583 338| 360 416 404 380, 375 406 41.3| 37.8 431 384 388
Work full-time while attending college 6.4 5.6 5.3 4.0 32 2.1 1.2 3.0 2.4 1.8 4.5 4.0 22 3.0
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or
club 17.8 142 17.2] 174 183 196 175] 188 189 204 155 153 169 18.1
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 148 11,3 216] 209 238 252 266] 267 243 276 248 236 21.8] 244
Be elected to an academic honor society 8.1 6.1 8.8 127 11.7 127 117} 108 130 138 9.2 107 124] 1189
Make at least "B" average 434 489 491 | 517 548 582 586 514 554 59.7| 476 538 574 542
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 7.9 6.7 7.7 5.9 4.0 4.1 2.5 6.8 5.3 3.9 6.9 6.5 3.9 5.3
Get a bachelor’s degree (B.A.,B.S. eic.) 709 761 80.9| 742 757 818 835, 758 786 81.2| 707 757 759 769
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 44 37 3.9 6.1 4.3 6.9 9.8 4.1 4.0 52 4.6 4.4 4.5 5.4
Drop out of this college temporarily
{exclude transferring) 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.9 09 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 0.7 0.5 0.8 07 07 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.6
Transfer to ancther college before
graduating 11.0 9.0 5.1 6.3 4.5 4.3 2.5 8.3 5.4 4.1 7.9 5.5 3.8 57
Be satisfied with your college 402 447 529 518 539 578 63.0] 520 559 58.2] 433 492 552| 540
Get married while in college 6.0 4.6 2.9 5.0 3.2 27 1.1 6.8 4.3 2.7 4.6 3.4 2.3 4.2
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 16.5 164 225] 288 276 332 405| 304 329 361 272 274 351 315
Seek personal counseling 4.4 4.6 5.7 5.3 4.2 5.6 5.9 4.7 4.5 4.6 5.9 5.1 5.1 5.0
Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your {D number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses? .
Yes 62.8 680 642| 644 623 622 619 69.89 671 67.3| 59.6 636 619 649
No 372 320 358 3bB6 377 378 381 301 328 327| 404 364 381 351
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 2.9 2.0 2.0 2.4 2.0 35 4.6 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.3 1.8 1.3 2.4
Liberal 211 217 223| 238 229 311 419 148 193 258] 227 21.8 235| 236
Middle-of-the-road 58.7 587 521 551 533 440 384} 500 494 489 600 589 557| 511
Conservative 162 165 216 173 203 199 144] 311 276 222] 139 166 184 214
Far right 1.1 1.1 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.5 0.7 2.3 1.8 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.5




49!

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES, FALL 1999

PUBLIC NONSEGTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC AL
LOW MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM _ HIGH Low MEDIUM _ HIGH | PRIVATE
Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 724 731 736 699 721 665 ©562| 748 738 705 71.7 743 700 704
Abortion should be legal 51.0 532 574 514 530 603 766| 335 420 53.7] 459 444 488B| 492
The death penalty should be abolished 248 244 237)] 269 253 316 412] 248 250 29.7| 301 296 358 288
If two people really like each other, ’
it’s all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 40.8 383 409} 417 393 426 500| 237 283 332] 399 372 396 364
Marijuana should be legalized 327 314 330)] 330 315 382 439 219 258 296 323 29.2 331 308
It is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 316 263 248 337 256 214 103| 473 361 243 231 249 202 303
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 796 793 778] 761 767 737 645] 857 836 801) 761 792 732| 779
Just because a man thinks that a wormnan
has “led him on" does not entitle him
to have sex with her 858 896 90.0] 857 881 909 924| 895 908 912| 876 884 898 89.0
The federal government should do more to
control the sale of handguns 839 843 B814| 840 846 833 901} 817 817 853| 879 851 888| 845
Ragial discrimination is no fonger a
major problem in America 23.0 217 229] 212 204 180 142 216 220 17.9] 214 208 187 200
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in )
our society 335 289 200] 301 275 260 231}| 274 264 249| 309 29.0 255| 274
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 56,7 545 564| 556 5368 565 584| 533 535 560| 545 576 53.8| 55.1
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 643 635 620] 647 643 604 559| 702 664 615] 661 660 644 647
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status 519 557 584| 486 559 623 774| 312 418 56.0] 59.2 561 583] 51.0
Material on the Internet should be ]
regulated by the government 452 458 436 460 454 376 343 519 470 422 473 477 46.2| 454
The activities of married women are bast
confined to the home and family 312 256 244 304 258 198 128| 3186 254 187 28.0 247 227] 257
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 435 484 592 425 5186 547 51.1| 473 531 537| 444 489 569| 492
People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures (2} 26.0 242 273| 258 265 260 240} 324 305 280 243 249 269]| 275
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Appendix A
Research Methodology

DEVELOPING THE NATIONAL NORMS

The data reported here have been weighted to provide a normative picture of the American
college freshman population for persons engaged in policy analysis, human resource planning,
campus administration, educational research, and guidance and counseling, as well as for the
general community of students and parents. This Appendix provides a brief overview of the
CIRP methodology and describes the procedures used to weight the annual freshman survey
results to produce the national normative estimates.

HISTORICAL OVERVIEW

From 1966 to 1970, approximately 15 percent of the nation’s institutions of higher education
were selected by sampling procedures and invited to participate in the program. As the academic
community became aware of the value of program participation, additional institutions asked to
participate. Beginning in 1971, all institutions that have entering freshman classes and that
respond to the U. S. Department of Education’s (DOE) Higher Education General Information
Survey were invited to participate (see ‘The National Population’ below). A minimal charge plus
a unit rate based on the number of forms processed helps to defray the direct costs of the survey.
In Fall 1974 and 1975, samples of proprietary institutions also participated in the survey.

THE NATIONAL POPULATION

For the purposes of the CIRP, the population has been defined as all institutions of higher
education listed in the Opening Fall Enroliment (OFE) files of the U.S. Department of
Education’s Higher Education General Information Survey (HEGIS, since 1986 known as
IPEDS—Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System). An institution is considered eligible if
it was operating at the time of the HEGIS/IPEDS survey and had a first-time full-time (FTFT)
freshman class of at least 25 students. In addition, a small number of institutions or their
branches are included even though their separate enrollments were not available from the OFE
files, because they were part of prior HEGIS/IPEDS populations and are known to be functioning
with FTFT students. Generally, the OFE files available for any given year lag one or two years
behind. The 1999 population figures, for example, were obtained from the OFE file for Fall,
1996. In 1999, the national population included 2,693 institutions.

It should be noted that the population reflects institutions of “higher education,” rather than
“postsecondary education.” Most proprietary, special vocational or semiprofessional institutions
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are not included in the population. Two—year colleges offering AA degrees or those described as,
“terminal vocational” are included. Beginning with the Fall 1993 survey, only institutions with
regional accreditation (including provisional accreditation) were included.

INSTITUTIONAL STRATIFICATION DESIGN

The institutions identified as part of the national population are divided into 37 stratification
groups based on institutional race (predominantly non-black vs. predominantly black), type
(two—year college, four—year college, university!), control (public, private nonsectarian, Roman
Catholic and Protestant) and, for four—year colleges and universities, the “selectivity level” of the
institution (for two—year colleges, enroliment is used in place of selectivity). Selectivity, defined
as the average composite SAT score of the entering class, was made an integral part of the
stratification design in 1968, and was revised and updated in 19752. Figure Al shows the
distribution of institutions across the 37 stratification cells.

It should be noted that the dividing lines between low, medium and high selectivity levels are
different for different types of institutions, as shown in the table below.

Universities Four—year institutions
Public Private Public Nonsectarian Catholic Protestant
Dividing SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT
Line Between V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT
Low-medium 1000 22.5 1050 24.0 935 21.0 950 21.5 950 21.5 975 220
Medium-high 1100 25.0 1175 27.0 1025 23.0 1025 23.0 1025 23.0 1050 24.0
High-Very high — - —_ - _— — 1175 27.0 S — —_—

Changes in stratification assignment do occur; institutional requests for review are honored
each year. Appendix D lists the current stratification cell assignment of all institutions that have
participated in the CIRP freshman survey since 1966.

Having defined the population in terms of the stratification cell scheme, the OFE file is used
to compute the male and female FTFT population in each cell. These population counts form the

target counts of the weighting procedure

1 For stratification purposes, we define a “university” as an institution that awards a certain minimal number of
earned doctoral degrees. Institutions that offer postbaccalaureate programs but do not award a sufficient number of
earned doctoral degrees are considered four-year colleges. The stratification design presented here is used to group
schools to develop population weights and should not be used as a measure of institutional or program quality.

2 The composite SAT scores used here are based on the pre-1995 unrecentered SAT. HERI is in the process of
recomputing the selectivity levels based on the recentered SAT. Preliminary analyses suggest that the new dividing
lines for determining selectivity will be 100-150 points higher, depending on the type of institution.
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Figure Al: 1999 Data Bank Population

(N = 2,693) Predominantly
Black Colleges
Predominantly White Institutions (N=2,582) N=111)
4-Year & 2-Year
University {195) 4-Year (1,250) 2-year (1,137) Univ (84) @n
4 | 36 |
Public (123) Private (72) Public (963) Private (174) Public Public
N=37 N=22
35 | 37
Sel <1000 Sel < 1050 Enroll <100 Enroll < 100
=58 N=28 25 =62 30 N=535 Private Private
! I I I N=47 N=
Sel 1000-1099 Sel 1050-1174 Enroll 100-249 Enroll 100-249
N=4] N=14 26 N =249 31 N=70
] ] | |
Sel > 1100 Sel> 1175 Enroll 250-499 Enroll 250-499
N=24 N=30 27 N =289 32 N=34
] ]
Enroll 500-999 Enroll > 500
28 N = 240 33 N=15
|
Enroll > 1000
29 N=123
] | ! |
Public 4-Year Private Non- Roman Catholic Protestant
(360) Sectarian (379) {177} (334)
Sel <935 Sel <950 Sel < 950 Sel <875
7 N=181 1 N=79 16 N =73 20 N=66
] ] | |
Sel 935-1024 Sel 950-1024 Sel 950-1024 Sel 875-974
8 N =95 12 N =62 17 N =62 21 N=101
| ] l ]
Sel > 1025 Sel 1025-1174 Sel > 1025 Sel 975-1049
9 N=47 13 N=84 18 N=33 22 N=72
| ] L. ]
Unknown Sel Set> 1175 Unknown Sel Sel > 1050
10 N=137 14 N =49 19 N=9 23 N=48
] ]
Unknown Sel Unknown Sel
15 N =105 24 N =47

Selectivity (SEL), used to define strata for four-year colleges and universities, is an estimate of the mean
score of entering freshmen on the Verbal plus Mathematical portions of the Scholastic Aptitude Test (or the
converted SAT Math and Verbal equivalents from the American College Test composite). The method of
estimation is described in detail in Astin and Henson (1977).

Enrollment (ENROLL), used to define strata for two-year colleges, is based on the total number of first-
time, full-time entrants.

The stratification design presented here is used to group schools to develop population weights and should
not be used as a measure of institutional or program quality.
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IDENTIFYING THE NORMS SAMPLE

Generally speaking, an institution is included in the National Norms sample if it provided
a representative sample of its FTFT population. The minimum percentage required of a sample is
based on the type of institution from which it was collected:

Four—year colleges 85%
Universities 75%
Two—year colleges 50%

Institutions whose sample proportions were less than but close to these cutoffs are included if the
method used to administer the survey showed no systematic biases in freshman class coverage.

Information about the FTFT population and the method of survey administration are
obtained from participating institutions at the time they return their completed surveys. In the
event an institution did not return FIFT information, counts from the most recent OFE survey are
used. This procedure, although not optimal, is adequate unless the institution experienced a
substantial change in its FTFT population changed since the last HEGIS/IPEDS survey.

THE 1999 DATA

Although 364,546 entering freshmen at 683 colleges and universities returned their forms
in time for their data to be included in the 1999 norms, the normative data presented here are
based on responses from 261,217 freshmen entering 462 two— and four—year institutions.

The normative data presented here were collected by administering the 1999 Student
Information Form (SIF) during registration, freshman orientation, or the first few weeks of classes
(i.e., before the students have had any substantial experience with college life). The SIF is
designed to elicit a wide range of biographic and demographic data, as well as data on the
student’s high school background, career plans, educational aspirations, financial arrangements,
high school activities, and current attitudes. In addition to standard biographic and demographic
items that have been administered annually to each entering class, the SIF also contains other
research—oriented items that may have been modified from previous years (e.g., see the list of
attitudinal questions listed under item #28, Appendix B). The inclusion of modified items
permits a more thorough coverage of student characteristics but also represents a compromise
between two mutually exclusive objectives: (1) comparability of information from year to year
which is required for assessing trends; and (2) flexibility in item content to meet changing
information and research needs. Table Al lists the 1999 SIF items and indicates previous survey
years in which comparable items have been used.

The SIF, reproduced as Appendix B, has been developed in collaboration with students,
professional associations, participating institutions, government agencies, educational
researchers, administrators, policy makers, and members of the CIRP Advisory Committee. It is
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Table Al
Uses of 1999 Student Information Form Items in Previous CIRP Surveys

Ttem
No. Item 99 98

Rl
<3

96 95 94 93 92

K=
—

90 89 88 87 86 85 84 83 82 81 80 79 78 77 76 75 74 73 72 71 70 69 68 67 66

811

Sex
Age
English native language
Year graduated from
high school
Enrollment status
Miles from home to college
High school grade average
Scores on the SAT and/or ACT
9 U.S. citizen
10 Had/will need remedial work
11 Prior enrollment at this college
12 Transfer statas
13 Residence during fall term
14 Rank of college choice
15 Number of other applications
16 Admission considerations
17 Degree aspirations
18 Parents’ marital status
19 Sources of financial
support for college
20 Parental/family income
21 Religious preference of
stedent and parents
22 Activities in past year
23 Parental education
24 Racial background
25 Reasons for attending college
26 Self-rating of abilities
27 Student’s career choice
and parental occcupation
28 Political and social attitudes
29 Time diary last year
30 Concern about financing college
31 Political views
32 H.S.required cmty service?
33 Reasons for choosing
this college
34 Undergraduate major
35 Values and life goals
36 Expectations during college
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NOTES: The content of many of the items has varied somewhat since the inception of the survey project. For the exact content and wording of the item in any given year, check ropriate

Student Information Form. 's’ indicates student only.
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designed for self-administration under proctored conditions and for processing onto magnetic
tape with a mark reflex reader. The SIF content is reviewed annually by the CIRP project staff,
with the assistance of the CIRP Advisory Committee as well as others interested in the annual
freshman survey program.

Four tape files are developed from the SIF each year: (1) an institutional summary file
containing institutional identification numbers and an institutional summary of the responses for
men and women; (2) a file containing individual responses and a student identification number,
but no names and addresses; (3) a name-and-address file containing a second, independent
student identification number; and (4) a “link” file containing only the two independent
identification numbers. This last file is maintained under an elaborate system developed to ensure
strict confidentiality of individual student data and to protect against misuse of the name-and-
address file (Astin & Boruch, 1970).

Those data from institutions meeting minimal quality requirements for inclusion in the
1999 norms (above) were differentially weighted to represent the population of entering
freshmen at all higher educational institutions in the United States (see ‘“Weighting the Sample’
below). Part-time students and those who are not first-time college students (i.e., transfers and
former enrollees) were excluded from the normative sample. Since the 1972 survey, special care
has been taken to define these enrollment statuses; in surveys before 1972, the participating
institutions were asked to exclude part-time students, while non-first-time students were
excluded during the data processing stage by screening out those who indicated that they had
previously attended college. Since that time, all students who did not identify themselves as part—
time were included in the national norms if they either graduated from high school in the year of
the survey or had never attended any postsecondary institution.

WEIGHTING THE SAMPLE

Those institutions identified as being part of the Norms sample are weighted by a two—
step procedure. The first weight is designed to adjust for nonparticipation within institutions.
Counts of the male and female FTFT population for each institution are divided by that
institution’s male and female FTFT respondent count. The resulting weights, when applied to
each respondent, bring the male and female respondent counts up to the corresponding counts for
the population at that institution.

The second weight is designed to compensate for nonparticipating institutions within
each stratification cell. The weighted male and female counts for all participating institutions in
each stratification cell are first summed, and then are divided into the national male and female
FTFT counts for all institutions in that stratification cell, producing a second set of ("cell")
weights. The final weight is simply the product of the first and second weights.
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Table A2
Institutional Sample and Population Weights Used to Compute the 1999 Freshman Norms

Number of Institutions Cell Weights (1)
Participants Applied to Data
Used in Collected from
Stratification Cell for Sampling Population  Total Norms Men Women
Public universities
1 Less than 1,000 58 14 8 6.19 6.04
2 1,000 - 1,099 41 14 10 4.85 537
3 1,100 or more . 24 12 10 231 2.23
Private universities
4 Less than 1,050 28 16 12 2.65 2.70
5 1,050-1,174 14 10 9 1.95 1.95
6 1,175 or more 30 21 17 1.76 1.70
Public four—year colleges
7,10 Less than 935 or unknown 218 53 19 13.60 14.54
8 935- 1,024 95 37 18 4.88 4.27
9 1,025 or more 47 21 15 2.76 3.55
Private nonsectarian four—year colleges
11,15 Less than 950 or unknown 184 40 24 6.60 5.60
12 950 - 1,024 62 33 23 277 2.57
13 1,025 -1,174 84 59 41 1.87 1.86
14 1,175 or more 49 44 36 1.19 1.34
Catholic four-year colleges
16,19 Less than 950 or unknown 82 36 23 2.98 2.84
17 950 - 1,024 62 37 28 2.08 210
18 1,025 or more 33 22 19 1.36 1.49
Protestant four-year colleges :
20,24 Less than 875 or unknown 113 31 20 495 4.52
21 875-974 101 47 37 239 238
22 975 - 1,049 72 36 27 2.68 2.52
23 1,050 or more 48 35 28 1.65 1.65
Public two—year colleges
25-29 all public 2-year colleges (3) 963 25 13 70.89 80.98
Private two—year colleges
30-33 all private 2-year colleges (3) 174 16 12 14.38 17.11
Predominantly Black colleges
34,36 Public 4-year and 2-year 59 10 6 1741 14.64
35.37 Private 4-year and 2-year 52 14 7 549 7.12

(1) Ratio between the number of 1999 first-time, full-time students enrolled in all colleges and the number of first-time, full-time
students enrolled at colleges in the 1999 CIRP sample.

(2) Categories within four-year college and university types are based on selectivity, while categories within 2-year college types
are based on freshman enrollment.

(3) Because of the small number of 2-year colleges in the 1999 norms, all relevant stratification cells were collapsed for the
purpose of computing Cell Weights.
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Weighting each respondent using this final weight brings the male and female counts for
each stratification cell up to the corresponding national counts for all institutions in that
stratification cell. The last two columns of Table A2 show the final weights that were applied to
the 1999 data.

COMPARISON GROUPS

Weighted data are combined separately to form various comparison (or Norms) groups.
Most norms groups are hierarchically organized, allowing participating institutions to compare
their results at different levels of specificity. A college assigned to stratification cell #14, for
example, can compare its results with the following five Norms groups (in declining order of

specificity):

Private nonsectarian, very high selectivity
Private nonsectarian

All private four-year colleges

All four—year colleges

All institutions

Table A3 shows the 1999 distribution of schools and respondents across the 35 Norms
groups normally printed in the annual American Freshman report. The weighted results reported
here represent the “all institutions” group—the overall weighted summary based on all 261,217
respondents whose institutions were included in the national norms.
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Table A3

Number of Institurions and Students Used in Computing the Weighted National Norms, Fall 1999

Number of Number of Entering First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Institutions in Unweighted Weighted

Norm Group the 1999 Norms Participants Number % Men % Women
All institutions 462 261,217 1,642,916 46.10 53.90
All universities 66 104,330 425,345 47.34 52.66
All four-year colleges 369 150,633 668,457 44.13 55.87
All two-year colleges 27 6,254 549,113 47.54 52.46
Black colleges (1) 13 3,660 52,803 41.95 58.05
Public universities 28 64,323 328,496 47.28 52.72
Low selectivity 8 16,213 120,989 46.16 53.84
Medium selectivity 10 20,440 129,760 48.35 51.65
High selectivity 10 27,670 77,147 47.25 52.75
Private universities 38 40,007 96,849 47.53 52.47
Low selectivity 12 11,138 34,748 43.48 56.52
Medium selectivity 9 9,617 23,280 43.99 56.01
High selectivity 17 19,252 38,821 53.28 46.72
Public four-year colleges 57 48,144 378,733 44.04 55.96
Low selectivity (2) 24 12,819 216,408 44.04 55.96
Medium selectivity 18 21,957 112,937 42.40 57.60
High selectivity 15 13,368 49,388 47.81 52.19
Private four-year colleges 312 102,489 289,724 44.25 55.75
Nonsectarian 127 45,912 135,307 47.19 52.81
Low selectivity (2) 27 7,910 59,510 51.01 48.99
Medium selectivity 23 8,253 24,435 44 .46 55.54
High selectivity 41 12,950 27,868 45.53 54.47
Very high selectivity 36 16,799 23,494 42.36 57.64
Protestant 115 33,930 102,208 4332 56.68
Low selectivity (2) 60 14,979 57,828 4432 55.68
Medium selectivity 27 8,647 25,066 42.53 57.47
High selectivity 28 10,304 19,314 41.33 58.67
Catholic 70 22,647 52,208 38.42 61.58
Low selectivity {(2) 23 5,252 17,470 36.41 63.59
Medium selectivity 28 6,972 18,151 37.44 62.56
High selectivity 19 10,423 16,587 41.59 58.41
Two-year public colleges 14 4,471 509,315 47.92 52.08
Two-year private colleges 13 1,783 39,798 42.70 57.30
Public Black College 6 1,782 35,930 42.01 57.99
Private Black Colleges 7 1,878 16,873 41.81 58.19
Eastern region 171 96,364 632,560 49.20 50.80
Midwestern region 125 74,890 348,265 43.80 56.20
Southern region 102 51,159 356,336 42.00 58.00
Western region 64 38,804 311,062 46.60 53.40

(1) Black colleges are also included in the appropriate four-year college or university norm group according to their type.

{2) Includes those institutions with unknown selectivity.

NOTE: The weighted counts may not always sum to identical totals due to rounding error.
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PLEASE PRINT (one letter or number per box)

FIRST I\lll LAST When were you born?
NAME:
ADDRESS: Ho Ay e
CITY: STATE: ZiP: PHONE: — —
1999 STUDENT INFORMATION FORM
DIRECTIONS Dear Student: ‘

Your responses will be read by an optical mark
reader. Your careful observance of these few
simple rules will he most appreciated.

« Use only black lead pencil (No. 2 is ideal}.

» Make heavy black marks that fill the oval.

* Erase cleanly any answer you wish to change.

» Make no stray markings of any kind.

EXAMPLE:

Will marks made with ballpoint or felt-tip marker
beproperlyread? Yes... (O No... @

PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR | Mark here
SOCIAL SECURITY NO. | if directed

GROUP|GROUP|
- COADE COBDE

®OO©®
O DD D
ey %)
DO
DOOOD
®BI®®
® O ®
OO
®O®®

POOOO®D®D®D®
DOODDODDD
olololalolololo]e)
olojololelolololo)
'oYolololololololo)
PEREEEE®O®®
PREEEO®®®®
DODDDOODD
Z2o0ere@@®®
relejelolalololelo

385529

M NO:

O Male O Female

2. How old will you be on December 31
of this year? (Mark one)

1. Your sex:

16 or younger .. O 2124 ...... O
17 o O 2529 ...... O
18 ... O 30-39 ...... O
19 oL O 40-54 . ... .. O
20 .. O 55 orolder.. O

3. Is English your native language?
O Yes O No

4. In what year did you graduate from
high school? (Mark one)

1999....... O pid not graduate but
1998 ....... O passed G.ED. test. O
1997 ... O Never completed

1996crearlier. O  highschool . ... ... O
5. Are you enrolled (or enroliing) as a:
{Mark one) Full-time student? ... O
Part-time student? ... O
6. How many miles is this college from
your permanent home? (Mark one)
50rless O 11-50 O 101-500 O

6810 O 51-100 O Over500 O

7. What was your average grade in high

school?

(Markone) AorA+ O B O cQO
A-O B-O DO
B+O C+O

The information In this form is being collected as part of a continuing study of higher

education conducted jointly by the American

Council on Education and the University of

California at Los Angeles. Your participation in this research is heing solicited in order to
achieve a better understanding of how students are affected by their college experiences.
Detalled information on the goals and design of this research program are furnished In research
reports available from the Higher Education Research Institute at UCLA. Identifying information

has been requested in order to make subsequent

will be held in the strictest professional confidence.

g —— |

PLEASE USE #2 PENCIL

mail follow-up studies possible. Your response

Ui d) B

Alexander W. Astin, Director
Higher Education Research Institute

Sincerely,

8. What were your scores on the SAT
and/or ACT?

SAT VERBAL

SAT MATH

ACT Composite

9. Citizenship status:
O U.8. citizen
O Permanent resident (green card)
O Neither

10. Have you had, or do you feel you will need,
any special tutoring or remedial work in
any of the following subjects?

{Mark all that apply)

Have Wikl

Had Need
English ..................... O . O
Reading..................... O ... O
Mathematics ................. O ... O
Social Studies . ............... O O
Science ...........oviininn. O ..., -]
Foreign Language ............ O ... O

11. Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
O Yes O No
12. Since ieaving high school, have you ever
taken courses at any other institution?
(Mark all that apply Not
in each column) For for
Credit Credit
Yes, at a community/junior college. (O ... .. -
Yes, at a 4-yr. college or university. O ... .. O
Yes, at some other posisecondary
school (For example, technical,
vocational, business) .......... O ..... O
13. Where do you pian to live during the fall
term? (Mark one)
With parents orrelatives . ............... o

Other private home, apartment or room. ... (O

14, Is this college your: {(Mark one)

15. To how many colleges other than this one
did you apply for admission this year?

Letters of recommendation... O O OO

Musical/artistic talent . ...... OO
Race/ethnicity ............. OO0
Standardized testscores ... OO QO
Volunteer work ............ OO0
g

17. What is the highest academic § 2
degree that you intend to Z g
obtain? & K
{Mark one in each columm) z§ ,f
None ..........ociiiiiin, O
Vocational cerlificate .......... )]

Associate (A.A. or equivalent) ... O
Bachelor's degree (B.A,, B8, etc). O
Master's degree (M.AA., M.S, etc) . O
PhD.orEd.D................. O

000000000 0,

MD,D.O.,DDS,orDVM. ... O
LLB. ord.D. (Law) ............ O
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) . ....... O
Other ....................... O

Collegedormitory . ..................... O
Fraternity or sorority house . ............. O
Other campus student housing. .. ........ O
Other..... ..o e O

18. Are your parents: (Mark one)
Both alive and living with each ather? .. (O
Both alive, divorced or living apant? .... O
One or both deceased? . ............. O
oe e & oo o

First choice? ...... O Less than third
Second choice? ... O choice? ...... O
Third choice? ..... O

None O 1O 40O 7-10 O m
20 5O 11 or more O wm
30 80O
16. in admitting students, how much 2
importance do you think this g
college places on: s £ ¢ ¢
{Mark one for each item) & £ 8
Applicationessay .......... OO0
Athletictalent. .. .........., OO0
Extracurricular activities . . . . . OO
High school grades .. ....... COOOC



- 19,

b.

20.

21.

How much of your first year's educational expenses
{room, board, tuition, and fees) do you expect to
cover from each of the sources listed
below? (Mark one answer for gach

possible source) e fz” g8
. My Own or Family e ¥ ; ,§ 3,‘?

Resources 28854
Parents, other relatives or friends .. O O OO O
SPOUSE ...iinitiiiaiiinaes OOOO0
Savings from summer work . ... ... olelelele
Othersavings .................. olelelele
Part-time job oncampus ......... OO0
Part-time job off campus ......... OOOoO0O
Full-time job while in college . ..... oleolelele
Aid Which Need Not Be Repaid
PeliGrant ..................... SIolele
Suppiemental Educational

Opportunity Grant . ............ OO0
State Scholarship or Grant . ...... OCOoO
College Work-Study Grant ........ OO0
College Grant/Scholarship

{other than above) ............. elelelele

Vocational Rehabilitationfunds ... O OO OO
Other private grant

Other Government Aid (ROTC,
BIA, G/military benefits, etc.} ... O OO OO

. Aid Which Must Be Repaid
Stafford Loan (GSL) ............. oCCOO
Perkinsloan................... OO
Cther CollegeLoan ............. OOCOOo
Otherloan .................... oIelelele
.Other ThanAbove ............. OQCOoOOO

What is your best estimate of your parents' total
income last year? Consider income from all
sources before taxes. (Mark one}

O Less than $6,000 O $40,000-49,999
O $6,000-9,999 O $50,000-59,898
O $10,000-14,999 O $60,000-74,999
O $15,000-19,999 O $75,000-99,999
O $20,000-24,999 O $100,000-149,999
O $25,000-29,999 O $150,000-199,999
O $30,000-39,999 O $200,000 or more

K]
Cusrent re_ligious preference: £ 5; §
{Mark gne in each column) S Fx
Baptist .........c.iiiinii.an. OE®
Buddhist ...................... O®O®
Eastern Orthodox . .............. DEW
Episcopal . .. ..coiiii OE®
Islamic .. ..........e OE®
Jewish ........................ ®E®
LDS (Mormon) ................. oE®
Lutheran ...................... ®E®
Methodist...................... ®OOE®
Presbyterian ................... ®E®
Quaker..........ciiii e E®
Roman Catholic ................ OE®
Seventh Day Adventist . .......... oEeE®
United Church of Christ .......... OE®
Other Christian ................. OE®
Other Religion . ................. Ee®
NOME ..o OE®
® o0 & @ L 2

22.

23,

For the activities below, indicate which
ones you did during the past year. If you
engaged in an activity frequently, mark
(® . If you engaged in an activity one or
more times, but not frequently, mark ©

(occasionally). Mark ® (Not atall) &
if you have not performed the & 5 =
activity during the pastyear. & § J
{Mark one for each item) £ é? g
Attended a religious service .... ® @ ®
Was boredinclass ............ (GEORCH
Participated in organized

demonstrations ............. ®Oow
Tutored another student ....... GIOIO)
Studied with other students .. ... Pe®

Was a guest in a teachershome . ® @ @

Smoked cigarettes ............ ®O®
Drankbeer...............vcn. OO®
Drank wine or liquor ........... ®e®

Felt overwheimed by all lhadtodo. ® ® ®

Feltdepressed ............... ®o®
Performed volunteer work ...... ®®@®
Played a musical instrument ... ® ® ®
Asked a teacher for advice

afterclass ................. ®G®
Overslept and missed class

orappointment ............. PoO®
Discussed politics . . ............ ®oOo®
Voted in a student election .. ... RIOICY

Socialized with someone of
another racial/ethnic group .. .. @ @ ®

Took a prescribed anti-depressant . (& @ @

Came latetoclass ............ ®O®
Attended a public recital or
CONCEM ..ot ien s ®O®

Visited an art gallery or museumn . ® @ ®

Discussed religion ............ O®E®
Read the editorial page in the

daily newspaper ............ GIHIO)
Checked out a book or journal

from the school library ....... ®®o®
Communicated via e-mail ...... ®@®
Used the Internet for research

orhomework ............... ®Oo®

Participated in Internet chat rooms . ® ® ®

Played computer games ....... ®O®
Other Intermetuse ............ Eo®
Performed community service
aspartofaciass ............ @®
Used a personal computer. .. ... OIOXO)
Playedchess ................ BO®

What is the highest level of formal
education obtained by your parents?
{Mark gne in each column)  painer

Maother|

Grammar school orless ... .. O ®)
Some high school . ......... O ... O
High school graduate . .. .... O O
Postsecondary school

other than college ........ @ T O
Somecollege ............. O..... -
College degree ............ .. O
Some graduate school ... ... O ... O
Graduate degree .. ......... O O
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24. Are you: (Mark all that apply)

25.

26.

White/Caucasian
African American/Black
American Indian
Asian American/Asian
Mexican American/Chicano
Puerto Rican
Other Latino

In deciding to go to college,
how important to you was
each of the following
reasons?

{Mark one answer for

each possible reason)

My parents wanted meto go. .
| could not find a job
Wanted to get away from home .
To be able to get a better job. .

To gain a general education
and appreciation of ideas .

To improve my reading and
study skills

There was nothing better to do.

To make me a more cultured
person

To be able to make more money .

To learn more about things
that interest me

To prepare myself for graduate
or professional school

A mentor/role model
encouraged me to go

To get training for a specific
career

OO

LE®
OeE®

eO®
OE®

LE®

Rate yourself on each of the following

traits as compared with the
average person your
age. We want the most
accurate estimate of

hMow ky(:m see yogrself. s § 3 §
{Mark one in eac row)§,§§§3

Academic ability. . .. .. OOOOOo
Artistic ability ........ OCOOCOO

Computer skills ...... Slelelele
Competitiveness .. ... eleolelele
Cooperativeness . . ... OCOOQO
Creativity ........... eleleiele]
Drive to achisve . ... .. SIOISIel®)
Emotional health ... .. SIelelele
Initiative ............ OOOQ0O
Leadership ability. . . . . OOOo00O

Mathematical abilty. .. O OO OO

Physical health
Popularity

OOoOoo

Public speaking ability. O OO OO

Self-confidence
{(intellectual)........

COCoo

Self-confidence (social). OO O QO
Self-understanding ... OO O QOO

Spirituality

Understanding of others. O QO O O

Writing ability

cOCo0o



27. Mark only three responses, one in each

column.

@ Your mother's occupation
@® Your father's occupation

(@ Your probable career occupation

NOTE: If your father or mother
is deceased, please indicate
his or her last occupation,

Accountantoractuary ........... OE®
Actor or entertainer ............. OE®
Architect or urban planner ....... E®
Arist .. ..o ®E®
Business (clerical) .. ............ ®E®@

Business executive

(management, administrator) ... @ ® ®@®
Business owner or proprietor . .. .. ®E®
Business salesperson or buyer. ... @ ® ®
Clergy (minister, priest) . ......... OEeE®
Clergy (other religious) . ......... OE®
Clinical psychofogist ............ OE®
College administrator/staff .. ... .. OE®

Collegeteacher ................ OE®

Computer programmer or analyst . @ ® ®
Conservationist or forester ... .. .. OE®
Dentist (including orthodontist}. ... @ ®& ®
Dietitian or home economist . ... .. ®E®
Engineer............c.cooian.. OE®
Farmerorrancher .............. OE®
Foreign service worker

(including diplomat) ........... E®
Homemaker (full-time). .. ........ O™
Interior decorator (including designer). GO ® @
Lab technician or hygienist . .. .. .. OE®
Law enforcement officer ......... oE®
Lawyer (attorney) or judge ....... E®
Military service (career}.......... EOE®
Musician (performer, composer) .. D E®®
NUPSE . ovi i e E®
Optometrist ................... E®
Pharmacist ................... OE®
Physician ...........c.coaenn. OEOE®
Policymaker/Government . ....... ®oEe®
Schoolcounselor. .............. CEeE®

Scheol principal or superintendent. ® ® @
Scientific researcher
Social, welfare or recreation worker. O ® @

Therapist {physical, occupational
speech) ... O®

Teacher or administrator

(elementary) ................. oE®
Teacher or administrator

{secondary) . ................. OO®
Veterinarian ................... OO®
Writer or journalist .. ............ OCE®
Skilledtrades .................. OeO®
Other ... €2)
Undecided ................... €2)
Laborer {unskilled) ................ ®&®
Semi-skilledworker................ ®& @
Otheroccupation. .. ............... ®&®
Unemployed ..................... ®E®

28.

Mark one in each row: (@ Disagree Strongly

@ Disagree Somewhat
(@ Agree Somewhat
@ Agree Strongly

There is too much concern in the courts for the rights of criminals
Abortion should be legal
The death penalty should be abolished .. .. ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... QOO
if two peopie really tike each other, it's all right for them to have sex even if

they've known each other for only a very short time
Marijuana shouid be legalized
It is important to have laws prohibiting homosexual relationships ... ............ .. RO
Employers should be allowed to require drug testing of employees or job applicants . @ @ @ @

Just because a man thinks that a woman has "led him on" does not entitle him to

have SeX WIth heF . ... .. i RO
The federal government shoutd do more to-control the sale of handguns .......... OO
Racial discrimination is no longer a major problemin America ................... OO0
Reatistically, an individual can do little to bring about changes in our society. ... . ... @Q&OO
Wealthy people should pay a larger share of taxes thantheydonow.............. @O
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist speechoncampus .................... ... OO
Same sex couples should have the right to legal marital status .................. OO
Material on the Internet should be regulated by the government ................. [OTOIONE,
The activities of married women are best confined to the home and family .. .... ... @O
Affirmative action in college admissions should be abolished .................... OO
People have a right to know about the personal lives of public figures ... .......... @ODOO

29.

During your last year in high school, how
much time did you spend during a typical
week doing the following

32. Did your high school require community
service for graduation? (O Yes (O No

33. Below are some reasons that might

R agl N
activities? . have influenced your decision to g
& $ attend this particular college. . 5
o8 o285 How important was each reason  § £ §
Hours per week: FI LS LR LS in your decisionto come here? § § §
Studying/homework .. .. O OO OO OO O (Mark gne answer for each £ § ;?
Socializing with friends . QO OO O OO OO possrble reason) § s 3

Talking with teachers

outside of class . . . . .. QOOOOOOCO | Myteacheradvisedme ........... C\D OXC)
Exercise or sports ... .. COOOOOOO | This coliege has a very good
Partying............. OO0 academic reputation ............ CE®
Working (for pay) .. ... . . COOOOOOO | This college has a good reputation
Volunteer work. . .. .. .. COOOCOOO0O for its social activities ........... CE®
Student clubs/groups. . . O OO OO OO O | |was offered financial assistance . . . . . CE®
WatchingTV ......... OOCOCOOOO This college offers special
Housework/childeare ... OO OO OO OO educational programs ........... OE®
Reading for pleasure ... O O O O OGO O | This college has low tuition . ... .... E®
Playing video games ... O O OO O OO O | High school counselor advisedme .. @ ® ®
Prayer/meditation .. ... OOOOOOOQ | Private college counselor advised me. O ® ®
30. Do you have any concern about your ability | wanted to five near home ... CO®
to finance your college education? Not offered aid by first choice ... ... CEeE®
(Mark one) . . ,
This college's graduates gain
None (I am confident that | will have admission to top graduate/
sufficientfunds). ....... ... O professionat schools . ........... LO®
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) . O | This college's graduates get good
JObS. .. OE®

31.

Major (not sure | will have enough funds

tocompletecollege) . ................. O | | was attracted by the religious

affiliation/orientation of the college . @ ® ®
How would you characterize your political
views? (Mark one)

O Far left

O Liberal

O Middle-of-the-road

(O Conservative

O Farright

! wanted to go to a school about
the size of this college

Not accepted anywhere else .. ..... OeE®
Rankings in national magazines . ... @ ® ®
Information in a multicoliege guidebook. (O ® ®@

I was admitted through an Early
Action or Early Decision program .. @ ® ®
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mm 34, Below is a list of different undergraduate major
f— fields grouped into general categories. Mark only
one oval to indicate your probable field of study.

=m ARTS AND HUMANITIES
mm Art, fine and applied . ...

English {language and

Biochemistry or
Biophysics

Environmental Science

Microbiology or

BUSINESS

Finance

EDUCATION

Business Education
Elementary Education
Music or Art Education

Physical Education or
Recreation

Other Education
ENGINEERING

Aeronautical or

Electrical or Electronic

literature)............

Language and Literature
(except English) ......

Music .................

Theology or Religion . . . ..
Other Arts and Humanities . .
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE

Biology (general) . .......

Botany ...............
Marine (Life) Science ...

Bacteriology ..........
Zoology.........coovnnn
Other Biological Science . . . .

Accounting .............
Business Admin. (general) ..
International Business . . . .
Marketing ..............
Management ...........
Secretarial Studies ... ...
Other Business .........

Secondary Education .. ..
Special Education ... ....

Astronautical Eng . ... ..
Civil Engineering ........
Chemical Engineering . . .

Engineering..........
Industrial Engineering . . .
Mechanical Engineering . . ..
Other Engineering . ... ..

PHYSICAL SCIENCE

Astronomy ..............

Atmospheric Science

(incl. Meteorology) ... ...
Chemistry ...............
Earth Science............

Marine Science (incl.

Oceanography) . ........
Mathematics ............
Physics . ................
Statistics . . ..............
Other Physical Science . . . .

PROFESSIONAL

Architecture or Urban
Planning

Home Economics ........

Health Technology (medi-

cal, dental, laboratory) . . ..
Library or Archival Science . .

Medicine, Dentistry
Veterinarian

Nursing.................
Pharmacy ...............

Therapy (occupational,

physical, speech) .......
Other Professional . ... ....

SOCIAL SCIENCE

Anthropology ............
Economics ..............
Ethnic Studies ...........
Geography ..............

Political Science (gov't.,

international relations) . . . .
Psychology . .............
SocialWork .............
Sociology . ..............
Women's Studies. ........

Other Social Science
TECHNICAL

Building Trades ..........

Data Processing or

Computer Programming. . .
Drafting or Design ........
Electronics .............
Mechanics ..............
Other Technical ..........

OTHER FIELDS

Agriculture ..............
Communications ......... :
Computer Science ........
Forestry ................
Kinesiology . .............
Law Enforcement ........
Military Science ..........
OtherField ..............
Undecided ..............

[Mels] TTT 1] [ofelelel | | | [s] [=

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA

35

36.

37.

. Please indicate the importance to you
personally of each of the following:
(Mark one for each item) @ Very Important
Becoming accomplished in one of the ~ ® Essential ————

performing arts (acting, dancing, etc.) .................... GIOIOIO)

® Not Important
(® Somewhat Important —‘

Becoming an authority in my field ......................... ®0E®
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for

contributions to my special field ......................... ®0e®
Influencing the political structure ..................c..oue... ®E0O®
Influencing social values . .. ........ouriireni s GIOIOIC)
Raisingafamily ..ot ®E0e®
Having administrative responsibility for the work of others .. ... ®E®0e®
Being very well off financially ............................. E®0e®
Helping others who are in difficulty . . ....................... ®VEe®
Making a theoretical contribution to science ................. ®E0e®
Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories, etc.) . ... .. ®Vem™
Creating artistic work (painting, sculpture, decorating, etc.). . . .. ®E0e®
Becoming successful in a business of myown ............... ®E0EeE®
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the environment .... ®& @ ® ®@
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life . ................. ®®0EeE®
Participating in a community action program . ............... ®E0EeE®
Helping to promote racial understanding . ................... ®E0e®
Keeping up to date with political affairs ..................... ®E®E0EeE®
Becoming a community leader .. ............... ... ....... E0Ee®
Integrating spirituality intomy life . .............. ... ... ... E0E®
What is your best guess as to ™) %)r;‘ Eig;ag;:nce
the chances that you will: (® Some Chance
(Mark one for each item) ® Very Good Chance — —‘
Change majorfield?. ............ .. ... .. .. ... ... OeEO®
Change career choice? . . ....... ...t ®OeO®
Fail one ormore courses?. .. ... ®OOO®
Graduate withhonors? .. ................. .. ... .......... OeOO®
Be elected to a student office? ............... ..o, OOO®
Get a job to help pay for college expenses? . ................ ©OeEO®
Work full time while attending college? ..................... OOEOW®
Join a social fraternity, sorority, orclub? .................... OeEO®
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics? ....................... OOEO®
Be elected to an academic honor society? .................. OEeEO®
Make at least @ "B" average? ..........couvuiieiiiinian... OCEeEO®
Need extra time to complete your degree requirements?....... OO®
Get a bachelor's degree (B.AA,B.S.,etc.)? .................. OIOIOIM)
Participate in student protests or demonstrations? ............ OCOO®
Drop out of this college temporarily (exclude transferring)? . . ... OCOO®
Drop out permanently (exclude transferring)? . ............... OIOIGIM)
Transfer to another college before graduating?............... ©OeOO®
Be satisfied with your college? . ........... ... oo, ®OEeEOL®
Get married while in college? (skip if married) ............... OOO®™
Participate in volunteer or community service work? .......... OOO®
Seek personal counseling? . ....... ..ottt ®EO®
Do you give the Higher Education Research Institute at UCLA permission to

include your ID number should your college request the data for additional
research analyses? O Yes O No

The remaining ovals are provided for questions specifically designed by your college

rather than the Higher Education Research Institute. If your college has chosen to use
the ovals, please observe carefully the supplemental directions given to you.

IBOEBOO®® B OE®OO® 5. 0®0OD®
VO®OO® 6. D®OOE 553 O®OOE
0$.E®OCOE® 7. OE®OO® 2 HOIOIGIOIG)
HO®E®OO® B.OE®OOE® 506006
2.OE5E®O0O®O® B OE®OO® 56. ®®0O®
BOEEOO® 50®®00® 572.0®@00®
U OE®OO® 5.0 0® H:HOIOIGIONG)

© Prepared by the Higher Education Research Institute, University
of California, Los Angeles, California 90095-1521
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Appendix C

Codihg Scheme for Collapsed Items
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Father's and Mother's Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Artist

Business

Business (clerical)

Clergy or Religious Worker
College Teacher

Doctor or Dentist

Education (secondary)

Education (elementary)
Engineer
Farmer or Forester

Health Professional (non-M.D.)

Homemaker (full-time)
Lawyer

Military (career)

Nurse

Research Scientist
Social/Welfare/Rec Worker
Skilled Worker
Semi-skilled Worker
Unskilled Worker
Unemployed

Other

Actor or entertainer; Artist; Interior decorator (or designer); Musician
(composer, performer); Writer or journalist.

Accountant or actuary; Business executive; Business owner or
proprietor; Salesperson or buyer.

Business (clerical).

Clergy (minister, priest); Clergy (other religious).
College teacher.

Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician.

School counselor; School principal or superintendent; Teacher or
administrator (secondary).

Teacher or administrator (elementary).
Engineer.
Conservationist or forester; Farmer or rancher.

Dietitian or home economist; Lab technician or hygienist; Optometrist;
Pharmacist; Therapist (physical, occupational or speech); Veterinarian.,

Homemaker (full-time).

Lawyer, attorney or judge.

Military service (career).

Nurse.

Scientific researcher.

Social, welfare or recreation worker.
Skilled trades.

Semi-skilled worker.

Laborer (unskilled).

Unemployed.

Architect or urban planner; Clinical psychologist; College administrator/

staff; Computer programmer or analyst; Law enforcement officer;
Policymaker/government; Other occupation.
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Appendix D
Institutions Participating in the

Freshman Survey
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INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE
CIRP FRESHMAN SURVEY PROGRAM, 1966-1999

Strat # of 1998 --m - 198%-—~ --- 197x--~ 196

Institution Cell VYears 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Abilene Christian University 11 25 CACRAGAExAx BEERE---xx GEER--G--B @@-~
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural Coll 28 3 e @B e e B o o o
Adelphi University 04 29 CRREAEXGAEK XX---XX-XX XRXXXRAKEE x@-x
Adirondack Cmty College 28 1 e o @ o o e o o i o
Adrian College 21 34 (REEExxEAx GCCERAGEEx AAEECRREXE CRER
Agnes Scott College 23 19 CexxAARERE @QERERGRA---- ~B@B~-c~r- —e--
Alabama A & M University 34 23 ~-~@RAEEREE @r-=-~ww-- X xx(C@E-@AxE xBaR
Alabama State University 34 14 e e XXHER @xx~-x@EERA ~~~~
Alaska Pacific University i1 3 eemm————— @emm e HIE oo o
Albertson College 22 11 ARARARABBE Ko m—mmmmm ——————
Albertus Magnus College 17 25 QRECALEEEx RREEREREEER GREEEG----- ~-=-
Albion College 23 22 COxGEAGREXR XOAARARXANMY KR~-=——=m~ =————
Albright College 23 7 ~RREBARE -~~~ —m e ———— R
Alcorn State University 34 1 e e o O U,
Alderson-Broaddus College 21 3 emememmen e ————— Y . SN
Alfred University 13 18 ~R-HRBEAKEX H-mm—————m -x@--~-xx@ CREE
Alice Lloyd College 31 10 e e @ CGERARAEREAA~ —=--
Allegheny College 13 34 CGECECLEEGR CEACRREEEE CEECEEREEE GEEE
Allentown Coll St Francis De Sales 17 22 x-@-@-@-@- EnEEARERAEE E@XERAERR--- —=—-
Alliance College 11 2 emsmmmem——. ———————— BRrrmmmmr e ————
Alma College 23 24 XCEOROAGEE (EREEREEEE GRER---=-= —m=-
Alvernia College i6 7 BRHOAEAE~— =~ mmm—mem———— e ——————
Alvin Cmty College 27 1 emmmem———— e m—— —— e
Amer College for the Applied Arts 15 5 R I JEII = = e e o m
American College 11 4 ememeem— Y —HH - —mmmm—m o ———
American CollegeThe 15 7 e HEE - HRH I = o o o e o
American International College 11 7 emm— KEKKK @R mmm——e——- ccem—————— -
American University 05 34 GECRAERExxC FREGEGARERE GRExEexxxxx GBES
Amherst College 14 28 BERE -~ - GxEEExEERE GLRAGCRAELRRRE GEEE
Anderson College 32 20 ----3EEERE GEEER-@-B- G-@--BERR ~=--
Anderson University 21 3 @B o e ——— = — [ T
Andrew College 31 14 OEEREEEREEE BREX--——-- ————m—m——— ——
Andrews University 21 15 B ST XXCE QEROXXEEXR~ — ==
_Anna Maria College 16 3 BEEw e mmmm———— m e mm—————— ————
Anne Arundel Cmty College 28 1 (G e o s e e o e o e e e e e
Anson Cmty College 25 1 e o o S e o i o i i
Antioch College-Washington/Balt 13 2 emmmmemems mmm e —mmmeee HR = e
Antioch University 13 11 B o o v @@ @xExEER--~- ------ Ko e o
Appalachian State University 07 10 T e B e e e e o RER-EAARAEE- ——-—-
Aquinas College (MI) 17 34 cleleleclelelclciclielclcielclelclclclciclelcleleiclelelclci clelcle)
Aquinas College (TN) 30 T e mm—————— -@xx@AERA-= —=—-
Arizona State University 01 Sy S -x@E
Arkansas State University 07 5 KL o e oo e o o e o o o o
Asbury College i2 3 @B o e e ———— o
Ashland University 20 5 - nBEREA@ - e ——————— ———————— -
Assumption College 18 I e o ——————— o Bommn ——e
Athens College 20 6 e s ——————— @x @@xx
Atlanta Christian College is ¢ B mmmm——— — e ——— ——
Atlanta College of Axt 11 8 e R B —BHEE o mm— e ——— o ——
Atlantic Cmty College 28 2 e e e [ S—
Atlantic Union College 20 4  eemee——— K R o o o o e om
Auburn University 02 3 SESLHE o e o o o e o
Augsburg College 23 34 GxOEEGuxxx xxGEREREEx xCAEGxxxxxE GEEEA
Augustana College (IL) 23 30 GEExxxExeE GRCRERRREC CREEREEEXE -~~~
Augustana College (SD) 22 30 CECCEExER- CAAREECLER RERGEEREEE @---
Aurora University 21 4 @i o e P Jom o o o e
Austin College 23 34 CERACREERE GCRELLRRERE CRARARRARE @EEE
Austin Peay State University 07 21 I e ARE@RExERA xCAECACKXXAR ----

Gy, 93

Participation in the ACE-UCLA Cooperative Institutional Research Program for a given year is indicated by an “@” or an “x”.
Institutions providing data judged to be representative of their first-time full-time freshman class and included in the national norms
report are indicated by an “@”. Campuses that participate in the survey but whose data were not included are indicated by an “x”.

T 1Y

Institutions that did not participate in a given year are indicated by a “-*.
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Strat # of ~e=198%- - —-— 198%--~ -~ 197x~~- 196x

Institution Cell Years 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Averstt College 21 23  ~---XEEEEE G@-~ww-~ G@ xRXPEEEX-X@ xEER
Avila College 17 8 CRAGAEAK =~ ~mm———m——— o ———— -
Azusa Pacific University 11 1 HBOXHKXEH =B == HEHRK RK@EX~E-wm= =m-—
Babson Cocllege 13 17 xCCREAGERRE GRREE~-—w= -—= HE = o
Bacone College 31 e N M S,
Bainbridge College 26 1 e B e ——————— o
Baker University 21 18 -~ -XAXXOAX XKAK~B-@XB @@w—-@r=-m ~——-
Bakersfield College 28 2 e - HH e o e e o
Baldwin-Wallace College 22 11 ~REACKEEAKA HBwrmmmc—- ————-———— -
Ball State University 01 2 e e m—— - o K R
Baptist Bible College & Seminarxy 24 - ST CERERE @E--
Barat College i8 10 HewweXEKm= wmm———— K@ RRHBow = e
Barber-Scotia College 38 1 ——rme——- G e o e e o i e
Bard College 13 29 (CACEGEEEAA CEAGEEEAxxY -AGxXEXEGE ----
Barnard College 14 21 GEGEEGEEERX X--XKEBAGAK BB~ —m—m—m o~
Barrington College 12 F mmmrmmm——— mmwmm————— - @BrBmBr e —m-——
Barry University 16 106 K== KKK B~ KRB mmmm e —mm e @ormm e
Barton College 20 6 BEREAR— = —— = m—mw——— Brm mmm—————— ———
Barton County Cmty College 27 2 e e B~ ——mm————— ———
Bates College 14 34 Geexxxxxxx AxXxCEEEEE CRRREGEXERE GRER
Bay Path College 32 1L mecmrm—ee e @R GEEEE GREA
Baylor University 04 34 xu@ExCxCRE GEExEEEexx xGEERAEExE @GEeR’
Beaver College 22 10 e —@R e ~@RRRREKRE~ ~— =~
Bee County College 28 6 e mmme e QREx X@-~—
Belhaven College 22 3 @ mm————— 3 o ot o e o e
Bellarmine College 17 14  ~ERENOHURECH XM ——w = HHK o mm eon e
Bellarmine-Ursuline College 16 8  mmcmmmcmee cmmmcmccc e XXxR CEAEE
Bellevue University 11 1 e mmmee e Wom e o
Belmont Abbey College 16 [c J . - Beememcm—- ———— @ ———
Belmont University 20 6 BRI~ == momm e i
Beloit College 13 32 CRARECREGE GRCRAHEEAE (EG--UEEEeX CRER
Benedict College 35 11 emmmmeam—w = RK-RECECRE RAA-mmm— = —mmm
Benedictine College 16 28 xCEEEEACEGx xCEEAREEEE XOXEGREEA-- ~---
Benedictine University 17 12 K-=-@-@XX~X -AX-@~B--= H=—-H-——rm~= —m——
Bennett College (NC) 35 - Ty - @ @ER~---R@B Rw——mem— - ————
Bennett College (NY) 31 3 memrmmemen s ——— ———— CRA—~ ———m
Bennington College 14 11— Kemmm = exeeee eeea
Bentley College 12 7 @eRAABR— =~ —mmm—————— ——— BB —————
Berea College 11 27 meeme GREER A--GEAGREE CARGRREEERE GEeeR
Bergen Cmty College 29 9 cmeemmmaes e ——— = *EREARKE X--~—
Berkshire Cmty College 27 - P Be@e e w@Re ——m e — ——-————
Bernard M Baruch College 10 T e e ——— ——— KE-KE HEE-
Berry College 12 23 QGRACEREEERE CCGREEXEGEE X-@---m@-=- ——w-
Bethany College (KS) 21 9 —-@E@E--wm - Tclc B @@X - e
Bethany College (WV) i3 17 GEA-GRREGKX @G-RRAAEER~ ww——mm——m- ————
Bethany Lutheran College 31 34 COAGREEEE CRECOCRAAGEE CRRACHEEREE RCRE
Bethel College (IN) 20 6 CEQEEAR = = e o ot o e
Bethel College (KS) 22 10 CRABRARHAR ~m——mmmm—mm e ——— ———
Bethel College (MN) 22 3 (B g YL e e o e e o e e e o
Bethel College (TN) 21 4 Ao (B = e o o o i o 2 e e
Bethune-Cookman College 35 1 mmm—— P e —————— o 1
Biola University i1 6 Ke-Be@Bo@RE —mmccmmamn mmm——————— o ——
Birmingham-Southern College 22 19 e @xE E@ExXXXXXGRX XXEEEX-=-~ —=--
Bishop College 35 B mmemem——— - Koo s Ko e B e e mm
Black Hawk College 29 ¢ @Gx@x-xx @xx@
Black Hills State University 07 13 AX-KOKILEEE KR = === mmm e i o mm
Blackburn College 13 10 e@em e m e mmeemx %G XEHEER~ -~ ———m
Bloomfield College 20 17 ~@emmmmeme - EEXGEXAX X@ERORKK—~ ===m
Bloomsburg U of Pennsylvania 08 22 GxxxxCEGAER CEGEEXEEEE BR--wr-——ww ———-
Bluefield State College 34 1 mmmemme— - o —————— - e Koo -
Bluffton College 21 12 CREAGERERERA- ~—w—em—m - ———— Q@R ———-
Boise State University 07 1 e e ————————— X
Borough of Manhattan Cmty College 29 T - RBEAR = —mmm—mmme— o ————— R ~H -
Boston College 05 15 CREEREGEBXE~ -X-R-K-mm= —memm—ee-—-— -@AE
Boston Univexrsity 1] 16 KRR~ ~X-~K-K-B-% CrACXREAK-= ~-==
Bowdoin College 14 34 GxCEEXxEEXE »xxxxx(ECxx GEAXCARRAGCEE GEEA
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Strat # of ~==199K——~ —=- 198%--- ~-- 1973~~~ 196x

Institution Cell Years 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 92876

Bowie State University 34 20  ~@e--—-- 8@ @xx-x---@x XEAXXEEEEe- -G-8
Bowling Green State University 01 12 e eBEHHR —— - CEARAARA~~- -~~~
Bradford College 11 18 CEExEexxxx GE@-=--- @ @EA-@= -~ -
Bradley University 04 34 CGERACEEEAE GxxxGxxxu@ GECEEExREE AREE
Brandeis University 06 33 GEACAGEExC AxxxGACEGe AREARREEGE -CeE
Brenau University 11 13 B --B@ QOR--X@-w~ ~HH-X@mwrm =
Brevard College 20 28 xCGEEERERE-- CACCCREGEE CERARAREREE ----
Brewton-Parker College 32 B e - CRABR -~ - ===
Briarcliff College 12 £ J N X~@-30x CREE
Bridgewatex College 21 6 B @R~ @B m e o ——
Bridgewater State College 08 9 CRGERAARK- —~—mmmmmm—— e —————— ——
Brigham Young University 04 4 e e BH—mmm} mmm———— Ko =
Bronx Cmty College 28 17 KRHHHXEEKR KOBRH = - m e —m e —-@@ -
Brooklyn College 09 7 B 3 S I H m———
Brown University 06 7 @B BB mmm ~@RB= e ————
Bryan College 15 2 emmmmmme e s —————— - BB —mm
Bryant & Stratton Business Inst 31 2 e m e ———— BB e e
Bryant College 12 13 xXxREEEE-— ~mmemm———— - HEH@om o — e e
Bryn Athyn Coll of the New Church+ 22 10 REAREEGCEREB ~——mmmmmmm mm————— . ———
Bryn Mawr College 14 25 CRLCARCRAE CRRELCEEEERE -GExEX---- ----
Bucknell University 14 14 AREEEEIRIH~ ~ HHIH =K I = = e oo o o e s o e i m
Buena Vista University 21 33 AAExEAAEXE GRA-CuxERRE xxCRACECEER cRea
Bunker Hill Cmty College 27 3 e R e e mm o e B ——
Burlington County College 28 1 e Fom e o o o e o o o
Butler University 04 15 QGREEAAREER @——ww=-—- @@ @Bwmemmm—— ————
CC of Allegheny County-South 29 1 emmmm— @Bemm cmmmm—m—mm mem————— ————
Cabrini College 16 12 CEEREEXEBEBX X—-—X-—mwm ——m——————— o
Cal Poly State U-Pomona 07 [ BROP@@ e w2 e o e
Cal Poly State U-San Luis Obispo 09 8 AOIRIIII = = 7= o o o o i o o o o e e
Caldwell Cmty College & Tech Inst 27 3 e cm——— PP S S ¢ UV
Caldwell College 16 15 CRERAAEEAKRK CAGAX - - mwm= =mmmm————— ————
California Baptist College 21 10 GRABKKHHEA@ o m oo e v o e
California Coll of Arts & Crafts 11 14 -~ @REEAR GxOHX~---— —-- L3 PRS-
California Institute of Technology 06 31 CRAGRRRRERE -~--GRRAEHR @REREREAEAE @eeer
California Institute of the Arts 15 1  ermrmmem—- e m———— ———— D S
California Lutheran University 21 14 ————q~@-@x BEE-@-G-X- R~X-~H~Bww ———-
California Maritime Academy 09 2 B e o e o
California State U-Bakersfield 07 10 KK~ ~@ =X =R mm = K@@ m e e
California State U-Chico 07 5 —Re o mm— e —m B R m o o
California State U-Dominguez Hills 07 T mmemm———— K= ~m@fe—— e K EHK= === ————
California State U-Fresno 08 B  emecemmmme e mmm—— B o o o xxx@
California State U-Fullerton 08 20 HH o = o mmw m xxXxx XEEEXXGExE @AGER
California State U-Hayward 08 3 Bree@Xrmmm e ——— o ————
California State U-Long Beach (1}:] 6 BRE-— -~ ——— B e e e o o
California State U-~Los Angeles 07 12 HRHOEHIERIL I ow moe mm = o o e
California State U-Monterey Bay 10 4 HERB-mmmm mmemmeme e mme e ———— ———
California State U-Northridge 08 2 eme——— Hmm e i ———— - Hm e e
California State U-San Marcos 10 1 oo m o o o e
California State U-Stanislaus 08 i5 - KKK xx@xx-x G-GE
California U of Pennsylvania 08 7 B R B o e i e s @ -@x~
Calvin College 22 32 CEARECCECE CAREAREREE -CEGEEGEExE GEG-
Campbell University 20 2 FE@ m o o e
Campbellsville University 21 - S —— RKERAE mmmmmmem——— m————————— -
Canisius College 17 22 ExCRCHAGER RPCEAAAXEXEX BGB------cm —m—
Capital University 22 6  emm—— @EX H~w——o @ - R i o
Cardinal Stritch College 16 31 ERERXEXAXRKRE XE-x-CRyx- CRECEExExx CREER
Carl Albert State College 25 . S R —" Ao @emmm———— ————
Carleton College 14 32 CGREACAGCEE CEXEHAREGE CACAGGRGEE B@--
Carlow College 18 19 XHEXEX---- CARCAERGREE BER---ww—r ~m=-
Carnegie-~Mellon University 06 23 ARAAAEAKRKRX GCREAGH---- -BEMB~---X X@~-
Carxoll College (MT) 18 14 e m@HEHH~ e KwwHmmmm ~@XHEEX-B~ ~~-~
Carroll College (WI) 23 34 GROGCRAAREA EARARELERR dereeEeEee @eae
Carson-Newman College 21 30 XEREANXEXY xXxCEEXCuXX XXQCEARXEE ----
Carthage College 22 3 o e [ Y B ————
Cascade College 11 1  eemmmmmmmmm mm e mme———— — e m————— = @
Case Western Reserve University 06 9 KA e o e BAR - ——— —m—————— -@aes
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Strat # of

1973~~~ 196x%
9876543210 9876

Institution Cell Years
Castleton State College 07 5
Catawba College 21 18
Catawba Valley Cmty College 27 1
Catholic University of America 05 23
Cazenovia College 32 12
Cedar Crest College 22 27
Cedarville College 21 3
Centenary College 21 8
Centenary College of Louisiana 23 6
Center for Creative Studies 11 7
Central Alabama Cmty College 27 2
Central College 22 2
Central Connecticut State U 08 7
Central Methodist College 21 7
Central Michigan University 08 2
Central Migsouri State University 07 3
Central State University 34 5
Central Technical Cmty College 27 12
Central Virginia Cmty College 27 1
Central Washington University 08 6
Centre College 13 29
Cerritos College 28 10
Chadron State College 07 1
Chaminade University of Honolulu 16 8
Champlain College 11 11
Chapman University 12 33
Charleston Southern University 21 3
Charleston University 09 23
Chatham College 13 34
Chattahoochee Vliy State Cmty Coll 28 3
Chattanooga State Tech Cmty Coll 28 1
Chesapeake College ’ 286 1
Chestnut Hill College is8 1
Cheyney U of Penngylvania 34 7
Chicago State University 34 24
Chowan College 24 31
Christian Brothers University 17 1
Christopher Newport University 07 1
Citadel 08 3
Citrus College 27 7
City College of New York 09 17
City College of San Francisco 29 9
claflin College 35 1
Claremont McKenna College 14 32
Clarendon College 26 3
Clarion U of Pennsylvania 09 8
Clark Atlanta University 35 20
Clark State Cmty College 27 13
Clark University 14 19
Clarke College 17 18
Clarkson College 11 5
Clarkson University - 06 7
Clayton State College 07 1
Clemson University 01 1
Cleveland Institute of Art 12 14
Cleveland Institute of Music 11 4
Cleveland State University 08 2
Clinch valley Coll of the U of Va 07 [
Cmty College of Allegheny Co-Boyce 25 1
Cnmty College of Denver 27 1
Cnty College of Rhode Island 29 4
Coastal Carclina University 07 28
Cochise College 27 5
Coconino Community college 27 1
Coe College 13 g
Cogswell Polytechnical College 11 3
Coker College 11 3
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Strat # of 190K - 198x%-~- ——- 197x%--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

Colby College 14 32 CEREXEAECXAA CRACEGREAGXE@ --XxXXXx@CX xXAGEE@
Colby~Sawyer College 11 7 PERBAEK -~ == ——m—mm———— ————— O
Colgate University 14 16 0@-x@-G-@- X-@G~@-@-@~ @-X-@-@-@- -w--
College Misericordia 16 1l e ———— CEBRERRHB~ === @B cmm ~
College of Aeronautics 31 14 “mBEBR- -~ m e ——— xX@xxxxx @-G@
College of Ganado 31 e T g e g Rommm e e
College of Mount Saint Joseph 16 9 e bt SL L HEEEK ~=--@X-~-= ———-
College of Mount Saint Vincent 18 34 GRRECEGERE GEACAEExER GAEEERERER @RAE
College of New Rochelle 18 31 ORxxxCGxex@ wxExEEEACKx xXRxx@---xx GEEER
College of Notre Dame 17 21 - -XEEAXEEE GXXBUK~~~=- =mmw=== xyxX xEEQA
College of Notre Dame of Maryland 18 3 @A mmmnn @ mommm———— ————
College of Saint Benedict 17 30 @G-@RRAAXER GREXxC-ERA AAARAAGEAEGRE @G-~
College of Saint Catherine 17 26 ARA--G-GRR (RAAExXXEXxE GERERAEFREEA- ~w--
College of Saint Elizabeth 17 10 CRAHAKBERIE ~——— - m—— ——————
College of Saint Francis 17 20 CELREREAEXE @ReX----X@ X---@R@--- —~---
College of Saint Mary 16 12 AEHHE-CRAEER EEM v m—— m————————— - ———
College of Saint Rose 17 B mmmwmmmm—— o o BRB- ==
College of Saint Scholastica 17 8 K —— mm BRA- - RBw @ = e
College of Saint Teresa 17 11 memmmmmme— - CRAGERAE @EER-~—m——— ————
College of Santa Fe 16 6 e @ ~—m—m e ——— K== H——-—
College of Staten Island 07 16 I o o e @--@-xxx@ @-GxEXEEXK --~-
College of William and Mary 09 13 - GUNRE XBG@ - ~HUWHK = mm—wwwe ———
College of Wooster 23 15 CRAR~-~BR~ —~-c--=-=o @x CREAREAE--- --—-
College of the Atlantic 11 5 emeem————— @ KB m o - ————— o ———
College of the Canyons 27 2 - FC o e o et o o e e
College of the Desert 27 3 eeme—————— K N - m————————— o ——
College of the Holy Cross 18 12 CRRCRERRAER I w = wmm - - ————
College of the Mainland 27 4 o crmmcmnee maa—— K =K~
College of the Redwoods 27 2 emm—— I~ e o e e
College of the Segquoias 29 24 HARXKHKRKOHER KEHKG e o e o QEEEee GEee
Colorado Christian University 15 5 ERERE- = —ne ——mmem——— —————————— ————
Colorade College 4 19 x-XCxOGCRR CREEXEERA~ mmmwm--— L P
Colorado Mountain Coll-Timberline 25 4 e e - UKL= —— ——
Colorado State University 02 6 e e F o o JLIL e o e e o A o o o X--@
Colorado Women’s College 11 4 e e — - K@@ mm e
Columbia College 21 8 @-x-R-B~@- @-mr—————— [ @ ———-
Columbia University 06 20 CEEEEEXAGK BAXERAH--= ~—m—e————— -@e@
Compton Cmty College 36 1l cremmmccee - @ E - ~XKX XXn@
Concord College 07 i TR B U o
Concordia College (AL) 30 2 e mm————— - Bommm@Brmm ————
Concordia College (MN) 23 6 Hom e e e —— ——— H o ea
Concordia College (NE) 23 1 emmme———— S e o
Concordia College (NY) 11 18 @ExCEEGRERE GERAGEER-~ ~—wmme=mm=s ————
Concordia University (CA) 24 7 FARAERA-——= ——mmm—cm e ———————— ————
Concordia University (OR) 20 17 e XX Xux--GGREE CEARARA--~- -~---
Concordia University Wisconsin 31 4 e e BAYR~————— —m——
Concordia University-Austin 20 6 @ emmm——— @ CREAEAK= =~ -~ mmm——————— -
Connecticut College 14 33 AREAEREREx CRECCRRERAE GLEAEREEER- @EEAR
Converse College 12 15  mememe—e- G CEARRRAGERRE BEABX------ ——-~
Cooper Union 14 S R m——m
Coppin State College 34 28 AxRAEEXARK XXXK~KAXHRXK HEXXKKKK=K ——==
Cornell College 23 25 --GEExEEEx GxxCREGEEE GEEXEER--- ----
Cornell Univ-School of Human Ecol 06 2 e . —————— %®@--
Cornell University 06 5 e m e HE e A K e e
Cornerstone College 24 14 XOACRERAGAE --XXB-—-—= =m=————— Hme —m——
Corning Cmty College 28 13 e o -HEARAREAR GE@~—mm——— —= @-
Cottey College 31 - J Sy YU —— - P @RAEAK~ —~=—==
County College of Morris 29 1 o o G o
Covenant College 22 11 @@ @ —~@-@-X~ K~ B@@~ - —— =
Cowley County Cmty College 26 §  emmemmmcas cememem—an *x@xrx @ExEA
Crafton Hills College 27 3 [ B —m e mmm—————— ————
Creighton University 04 13 CARGAEERERK @AY~~~ = ——————————
Cullman College 30 - ~-@ExE~GERE ~--—
Cumberland University 31 1 @ m e e ————
Curxry College 12 4 e i ——— ERER ————
D’Youville College 16 11 emmmmm——— X G mHBo e e XEER@~-XR ~=--
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Dakota State University 07 2 emmme—— - B oY o o o o e
Dakota Wesleyan University 20 6 memmmmee Ko DYy C Y X XB--~
Dallas Baptist University 21 3 cmmmwmme e mecsm e ——— ——————— X -x@-
Daniel Payne College 35 3 memmcn e m—— c————————— - Y R
Daniel Webster College 11 5 [T Sp—— BE @eeorrr—- c———————— —————
Danville Cmty College 27 1 emememm——— mm o —————— - B ————
Dartmouth College 14 34 CRCARRARRE (GRRAEEARE GEECCREREE @REee
David Lipscomb University 21 4 @B mm—e e ————— o e X x@——
David N Myers College 15 2 emmmmemmemm mmmm— o e BR e e m
Davidson College 23 18 GCRECGEEEEE BR-wwwrmww= wu= CEEREE~ =~~~
Davis and Elkins College 21 29 ~XRXXXX-XX- ~~KXHGRREE CExfRACERE Ge@@
DePaul University 04 7 e e@e@ea@e e HeBal@H e mm o e ————— =
DePauw University 23 28 (EE-GRERE- GRER-CEEER GR-GRAREEE G@--
DeVry Inst of Technology (IL) 11 2 - o e Ao o i o e
DeVry Inst of Technology (OH) i5 24 ~~@@XX-~-~~ -XX-XXXCEE RRExExAAxR AR-~-
Dean College 33 4 BREAA -~ e ——————
Defiance College 11 27 -~~~ «XXXAXX Q@CEGHXXEEE XxXxXEx@-GEQ x@~-
Delaware County Cmty College 28 §  eemmrmmmme mem e . —————— @x x@--
Delaware State University 34 12 e @ @e@e- -—xxR---BC GREEA
Delaware Valley Coll of Sci & Agri 11 19 - @ o ———— %®@x GEREEXEEER EARER
Delgado Cmty College 28 1 o e e
Delta College 29 b - @ = Ko e e e
Denison University 13 12 R-CREAKKOA Brme—mm—m—— o————— K@= ——— =
Dickinson College 14 34 CREREAXGxx CRAGAGRRGAER xGRERRAEREE @eEee
Dillard University 35 30 xGE-GEEGEE CEEXXCGEAR GEREEEEX-@ @R--
Doane College 21 3 eemmmemmes mmccceme . —————— @A~ — ==~
Dominican College of Blauvelt 16 34 GEERRRAARER xxxECALREEE GRLERERExEE xx@E@
Dominican College of San Rafael 17 34 CxxxCGRRRAE EGxCEERCREEER xERAxRxAGCEE GrEe
Dominican College-Racine 17 1 emmmemmeme e —— o ———— B
Donnelly College 31 10  emmmcmmeme s m—— KARHH@ @REEQ
Dordt College 22 3 e JERC e it e
Douglass College 07 1  cmemeeme— e Ko o -
Dowling College 12 1 e - - -
Drake University 05 32 GRREEXRACE CGLCCRGERE (xEEexCEAEE xB--
Drew University 23 21 xAGAACXEEE HXURRBEAEK K-——mm—mem —m——
Drexel University 13 13 HEHAKARK = = o m . Ko e H o o
Drury College 12 7 @ m@RA-B- e @Brw~Hemm—me cemmem———— ————
Duke University 06 i8 CRARAR~B~@ ~——mm——- X@ GREAAEXR~-X~ =---
Dutchess Cmty College 29 16  memmemmm—— w————— CERR xFEGXER-Gx xwE-
Dyersburg State Cmty College 27 6 ~BAREA— = — = o o et
Earlham College 23 32 xGEAEAERAE CRAGRRAGRA GREAERRERE @B--
East Carolina University 07 7 @ @B B m@EEAE e m——— o ——
East Central College 27 3 ercmme e mm——————— ——— AR oo
East Central University 07 B e o ——————— o K@ ==
EBast Georgia College 25 i1 e —@-@-@ GAEAE-~—~-@@ @B~ —mmm—— —=——
East Los Angeles College 29 i J G P B MR —m ——m
East Stroudsburg U of Pennsylvania 08 5 @ R e o o o e BE@ = e o e
East Tennesgee State University 07 1 e o 2 o e
Eagtern College 21 §  emmeemmaee ——— @ummm—n m——— @ARR= —=
Eastern Illinois University 08 1 B i e e e
Eastern Mennonite University 21 28 -@-x-@@~-~ @EEXEExxxXx XExEACEEEE GEee
Eastern Nazarene College 21 6 QAGAEE = o
Fastern New Mexico U-Roswell 07 2 - I o o o o e e
Eastern New Mexico University 07 13 ROKGEHAEEE @EAM———mm = —— e mm e ——— ——
Eastern Oregon State College 08 1 R o e o e
Eastern Washington University 08 6 Ko mHI =i o e
Eastern Wyoming College 25 8 B O ——- @m— GOEEEGE~-=-=~ —m——-~
Eckerd College 23 28 (LEAGACEERE A@ixxxX-Xx -BxEERAREEE ----
Edgewood College 16 10 CRORERAR-- ~—————— BE ~om——m———— ————
Edinboro U of Pennsylvania 08 2 GO e o o e e e
Edmonds Cmty College 27 L cmmmmmm—e m———————— o —————— pra.
Edward Waters College 38 1 emmm——— oo e o ———— - —
Eisenhower College 13 10  —mmmecwmne mme——a—— x~ -GRAAEXEECRE ~—--
Elizabeth City State University 34 22 ~~@@--xx@- ~-xxxx@@xx CxCxxCEAEE- --~-
Elizabeth Seton College 32 4  emmmmmm—mm cm——————— ——— HHBH == =
Elizabethtown College 13 31 CRCRAREAGRAR RARAXRREERxR ExxEERExEA @---
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Elmhurst College 22 6 BREEAA = — v m o o e o o o e o o e
Elmira College 13 12 @EEREA---= mm—————- @@ xxx----- P S
Elms College 16 6 I = v o o e m e o o o @R~ e
Elon College 21 20 CRACRRERGE RARAGA---- G@-~--- @R~ -
Embry-Riddle Aeronautical U 11 | S —— @@ GERcwmmm— o ————
Emerson College 12 16 -@-@-Q-CRC CRRABEAGEAKR~ ~H-=———m—— ————
Emmanuel College (GA) 31 5 e BOEEE v v m o -
Emmanuel College (MA) 18 1 eee——— Brww e ———— - ——————
Emory University 06 30 CRECLEERRRE CLRAGAMCREERE xEAREREAE- ---@
Emory and Henry College 22 34 GRACCEEERER GxxAREEEEx CCEARxERER @EE®
Emporia State University 07 1 e o —————— o o o R e
Endicott College 32 ]l emmmwww- B mwmmmmma—= w———————— -
Erskine College 21 18 G-@xGRERER AREEA---=- ~== R--@E@- ——-=
Egsex County College 29 1 mmemmmmme e wmm—————— ———— @B
Eureka College 21 17 QEEACRGEEEE G-@x--R--%X B----~ @ume — e
Evangel College 20 7 HEAHHB@ = = o e ——————— —————
Evergreen State College 10 21 K- —K--XXEX HXXXS-HHXE X-KEARK=-== ===
Fairfield University 18 is CREERARXAEX BR~~~X=~~~~ BARAAG=~m== ===«
Fairhaven College 30 B mmmmmwmm—— e ———— o ——— KEHRE~F o o=
Fairleigh Dickinson U-Rutherford 13 e B o e o
Fairleigh Dickinson University 13 21 K-K-XK-XKO@ @x@-—-—-—-~ X XXRCOXEREK ----
Fairmont State College 07 20 emmmemee- X XRXX-G-GxE @-EGxxGxux- -GER
Feather River College 26 1 e mmmm—me ammmm—————— - B S,
Felician College 16 4 ——eww P e e o o ot o e K R e o m e e
Ferris State University 07 1  eeemee—— - B mmme e m————
Ferrum College 21 14 CRAGERARAAR AR~ —~~@X-——— ———m——m———— ————
Fisher College 31 7 BROBREA -~ mmm——————— ————————— ————
Fisk University 35 32 QExXGEGEARE (GREERE--GF CEERREREEREE GEERE
Fitchburg State College 08 - P S — @ memcmm——— ———
Flathead Valley Cmty College 26 1 (e e i o
Floria Gulf Coast University 32 1 e eBammm—— mm e ————— ———————— o
Florida A & M University 34 5 HReemmm—— K mmm e Y T —
Florida Atlantic University 07 1 eemeew——— - Brormccmes e ——————— ————
Florida College 31 20 QREEACEGEEE @RO-—-mw-- ~-X@@---@@- GG--
Florida Gulf Coast Universzity 09 2 B e = e n o o o o o e e e
Florida Institute of Technology 13 1 emrmmemo——— —————— B mmmmmee—e ————
Florida Keys -Cmty College 26 B m o o o o o KH-K X@~~
Florida Memorial College 35 3 JEIE e e e et o e e Koo m——
Florida Southern College 22 4 BRA-Bommme —rcmm———— e e ————— ————
Florida State University 02 24 x-BRREEAAAX CRARARREAEHR X~-—--~——= @Bax@
Floyd College 27 1 e B e o
Fontbonne College 17 5 HOER R ———mm mmmm— - m—— e ————— ————
Fordham University 0% 14 GEGECRREEE BREAX-—-=-==- ————m—eaa= ————
Fort Hays State University 08 17 cemmmmm—— - X-XCxEEAKX X~~--@x@-x Xxx@
Fort Lewis College 07 4 @B mm — e ——— R m———
Fort Scott Cmty College 25 20 e ExXEEAxxEA xxOEEAExXEE- X-~--
Fort Valley State University 34 7 - —BRAAKEA~ ~ e m————— R
Framingham State College 09 25 CEAXXXXXEE GR@-—-———m *XEEXCREAGCK GR--
Franciscan U of Steubenville 16 5 o IR e e o e
Franklin College of Indiana 12 9 L i A L L L BR CRAG--—m—m e
Franklin Pierce College 11 8 o e RORHK ROK - —mmmmm o mmmm— = o
Franklin University 11 2 e —mee B e e o e o
Franklin and Marshall College 14 34 CRAREARARE GxExCACEEE GEERAACLEE @AER
Frederick Cmty College 27 1 e o o e o e e
Free Will Baptist Bible College 20 - S @@ - ———— o ———
Freed-Hardeman University 20 32 (GRCEExEEE GEE-CRRERE RECEEEAGEE RRA-
Fresno City College 29 2 e e B —————
Fresno Pacific College 21 7 BB e@BeBm@ —RoYr o= mm——————— ————
Friends University 24 7 HACBR e = =i e - - SO
Frogtburg State University 07 3 crmcmmmmes mcmmm—— ———— e
Furman University 13 27 CREIQCEAGE UREEEEXXEE CGRR-@EG-— ----
GMI Engineering & Management Inst 13 32 CRRE--xxB0 GEREACARAXE GLREEAXAARE GEee
Gallaudet University i1 16 Ro—mmmmmme - ST Tp— EXAXXKARRK QEEE
Galveston College 25 1 me——— @omme e ——— o ———— o
Gapnon University 17 21 GEEEGHEXXX - --XEEEXAX XOE@-—-w-= ——w-
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Garden City Cmty College 27 15 wmmmmeme @~ -@UX@X@--- -RK-GEEEEE- -@--
Gardner-Webb University 20 12 EXXCEAAEERA @R--—w—mmr m—mmm————— —— -
Garland Junior College 31 § cermmemmmeme smmesameme o e CRERARRE ~=—-
Gateway Cmty College 27 1 B i e o e e o
Geneva College 21 10 ~@-@-%-@-@ ——-=mm——- @ @-—nmm @RE~ ~=m~
George Fox University 21 5 mEHE@Y e m mmmmm e mm—————
George Mason University 09 12 HHHIB = = e e = e o KROAHOK@ — -~ —
George Peabody Coll for Teachers 11 d e e ——— ExEeE
George Washington University 05 3 @ —m e —— BArmmmmm - mmm————— ———
George Williams College 12 18 mmemmmmeme e @x~--- xxGEEE-QERE GREE
Georgetown College 21 7 PRAGRA @Y~ —m - -
Georgetown University 06 14 GEXREAEREE ~@B-—mm--r e~——- T LT SR
Georgia Ingtitute of Technology 03 34 XExxxQEEEE Bxuv@AEEHA xxXBxGxxu@ xE@AE
Georgia Southern Universgity 07 6 IITICULRIL — = oo = oo o o s o e e
Georgia Southwestern State U 07 15 —xx------ @ -@-@----xx GERRE-GEEA- ----
Georgia State University 08 2 B o o o
Georgian Court College 16 9 GRERAEREA-~~—— ~ o B @ e ——— ———
Gettysburg College 14 31 GARRExEAEA QCEEREEAx-- -GEAGGAEEE @EGE
Goddard College 13 F e mm e —— o Pre T S
Gonzaga University 17 30 XXXX@xxBEX XxCR~-EEEAAR -X~Q@-x@xxx XXEE@
Gordon College 13 13 x@uwx@x-@@ @RAK-—~—w-- e o e
Goshen College 22 6 Re@ o — @R = - P,
Goucher College 13 18 GRECEXAKEK XOB~~~X-@~ @@@~m—rm—m ——w-
Grace Theological Seminary 21 [ QARAGEE~—=— ~HHH o~ mmmm —————————
Graceland College 22 2 e Y o o e ——
Grambling State University 34 1  cmmmmmmme e e ——— ——— Ko ————
Grand Canyon University 21 6 @l mmmmm———— ————— @@ ————
Grand Valley State University 08 10 CREAARAAR- ——————mm—m ————em Remm m———
Grand View College 15 27 @--X-XEXX~ -XXAXAKEXE xREEx@u@xx XxO--
Grays Harbor College 27 1 e B e e o
Grayson County College 26 18 @@-w-e-- @@ -X-——=——= @R QEERAGEERE B8---
Great Basin College 26 T Pr S
Green River Cmty College 29 2 eememeo Homm e K ———
Greenfield Cmty College 28 1 e e e e o R
Greensboro College 21 4 e BE BrmHmmmm—- mm—m—————— -
Greenville College 21 6 GAAABH = m -~ —me—emm—— —————————— ————
Grinnell College 14 30 xx@xxxxxG@ GECRCEEEEE @@---x-X¥x GREA
Grove City College 13 1 emem————— m e —— B mmmmmm e ——
Guilford College 23 33  QEExCxuxCe XOOxuxOxxx xGxAxxCEA- GEEE
Gulf Coast Cmty College 29 14 =-rmw-- B —mm—— @@@x -xEERRAEEX ---—-
Gustavus Adolphus College 23 29 QECECECEEE RCRRACREAE GEEEEExXR-@ ----
Gwynedd-Mercy College 16 1 e mmeas mememe———— ———— B ———e
Hamilton College 14 32 GREEAGLEEE GAxXxEEREEE CERREEEXXE GG--
Hamline University 23 34 CGGRCEAGEEEE GAGkXAGRRGE xCEREREEEE Gera
Hampden-8ydney College 22 28 Oaxx-x-x08 CECEAERAGEA (ERCEEREEEE ----
Hampshire College 13 15 EARCEHAKKK —==m——mm—— = A= — e mm ==
Hampton University 35 3 ——— B ——————— —— . Y- [ P
Hannibal-LaGrange College 20 24 CEEERARERX XBAA-~~=~w~ - @--GRrEeEER eea-
Hanover College 22 [ BEREARH@ v o oo ot e o o o
Harcum College 32 T e ———— —— PREREAEEEA ww - m - ———
Hardin-Simmons University 21 1 Mmcm e o ———— o o
Harding University 21 18 e e xxxCGex CRCRAEGEAE GE--
Harriman College 31 b4  —mmemmmmme cmmmmmee e e @RA~Brmm =
Harris-Stowe State College 07 c S — Hmmmm mmmm————— ———————— X Ke——
Harrisburg Area Cmty Cellege 29 5 o e o o o o o b RH KR
Hartnell College 28 1 o (B e e o e o o o
Hartwick College 13 8 (CRAGAEAEE-~ ——em—m———— = mm——————
Harvard University 06 B e e - % HEXK
Harvey Mudd College 14 32 GECREOxGRE CARCCREEEE GAGREGEE-- GEER
Hastings College 22 1 ememem——— B o o o e e e
Haverford College 14 30 xCOCRERAGE GRAGEEXXXE --G@--QERR Gx6aE
Hawthorne College 31 4  emmmcmme—m mmm e ——— ———— B o e P——
Heidelberg College 21 10 GEREA-wr—m- —m————— -G ~@-Qux-—@w ———m
Hendrix College 22 18  GEEEER---- GE-GREREEA ABX--~——-=- —w=-
Henry Ford Cmty College 29 3 e mmmmeem mmm s m e ——— -@Ea@
Herbert H Lehman College 10 2 Fhe o o e e o K om———
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Herkimer County Cmty College 28 20 e-@-@G-@-x~ @-@-@-G-@- @-Gx-xx@@x x@-~-
Hesser College 31 1 e Bummm cmmm e ———— —————————— o ————
Hesston College 30 9 e~ ARBEAAR BRN e e ———
High Point University 22 10 COARARAARARBE — e o o o e o
Highland Cmty College 27 14 CGEEEEEEE-~ ~=mmmemmme. c—————— @xx GGG~
Hilbert College 11 9 KAKKBAARE@ ~ wmmm e mm o i e ey
Hillsborough Cmty College 28 1  cemcmmmmn mome—————— ——m——— Bomm ———
Hillsdale College 12 1 cemm—— e B mmmmm————— m———
Hinds Cmty College-Utica Campus 34 11l eeemnmemm—— o oo s e @ @-0Ex-GEEE ~=---
Hiram College 12 30 CREGCRERGEER REREXARALCE xxxBxREREE ----
Hobart and William Smith Colleges 14 22 CRARRREERE Bwmm - XE~X XXXEHEEE-—- ww o
Hocking Technical College 29 14 =X~ - -XXX@H XERE@wm~--H H-——mm o o
Hofstra University 04 15 -@-@-@---= ~@r--X-@-@ -QEAERAGGE- ----
Hollins College 13 30 CREAGRRYMR GREAEGKXBxR- x---Bxxxx@ GAARA
Holy Cross College 30 5 JRRUUY - T 1 V. S, g-——
Holy Family College 17 8 AREARAAAE~~ e e ————— ——————————
Holy Names College 17 10 ~ewwe- b kb HEK EHEUHIH == == oo
Holy Redeemer College 19 b T BRBom o e e
Hood College i3 24 xxCERRRARE QUARARIEEER GEAR~--~w- =m-~
Hope College 13 B e - P T XXECER~ ~~-—
Hostog Cmty College 28 3 e e ———— ——— M e o
Houghton College 23 10 gl el e = HRKOCHE Ko e m e
Hougton Baptist University 21 4 mmemcmwme—— ——— W X @x~-
Howard Cmty College 26 2 e . ——— P U
Howard Payme University 20 3 emme—— BBE~ —mmmm—mm——— mm————
Howard University 35 31 xxx@roeewnr K--wxBxBxx xCEEwRy- Guns
Hudson valley Cmty College 29 1 @ e e e ————
Humphreys College 15 25 HH-~-RBX@- KXX-XGE--X XXXOEXXEE- 3xx-
Hunter College 08 7 I o e e e o s e o o o e ®@-3
Huntington College 21 28 @EARRCEEEE @ERRA---Bx x@-XOXGEXE GA--
Huron University 20 10  ememmmemens e ——— GReHAXXX RR--
Huston-Tillotson College 35 5 RIS SRY - RGO S SN UG S — . Y-
IAU if Puerto Rico-Ponce a3 1 S e e e o o o
Idaho State University 07 13 O e o I o K-y GEXQ@
Illincis Central College 29 7 J R — Ko mmmmm—m i e ———— @
Illincis College 12 6 BRRABR e w e = mmm - —————
Illinois Institute of Technology i3 21 CERAXEHXXRB - -~XORHRRE~~H =—=—————— @ GEEe
Illinoias State University 08 4 @@ —m——m mmm e — —————————— o ———
Illinois Wesleyan University 23 9 ACAAREEARK~ =mw~wmmm—- ————————— —————
Immaculata College (IL) 12 D e dh—— m————————— A m———————— - felc)
Immaculata College (PA) 17 10 CRARAAAEEEA —wmmmmm——— e ———— ————
Immaculate Heart College 17 8  crcmmmmeem e - RY-~x@- ROXE@
Independence Cmty College 26 1 (B o o e o o et o e
Indian Hills Cmty Coll-Centerville 26 B e mmmc e ———— x xX@ER
Indian River Cmty College 28 T emmmm———— —————— o e @--8 Gexa@
Indiana Institute of Technology 12 7T KemmBeme—— —mmmm e K @R o
Indiana U of Pennsylvania 09 2 B ———— ——— F o e o e o e o
Indiana U-Purdue U-Indianapolis 01 10 wmmeeea BEX mmmmm———— K ERHHER = o e o
Indiana University Bloomington 01 17 —X——————— X HEREERKRHEE H-XE===RK~K ====
Indiana University-South Bend 07 1 J o o o o o i o o o
Indiana Wesleyan University 21 s 1 + J ARAKER~RBB Pr—m————m e e
International Business College 32 1  ememmmm——— e B ————
Inver Hills Cmty College 28 e @o—mmmm
Icna College 17 2 B —— ————————— —————— Brmme e
Iowa State University 02 31 GCRECCRAREE GxEEEAEEAE AEEREREEG- %XB--
Iowa Wesleyan College 21 31 CEREEEE---F GUACERERAE xARACEEREE GAEE
Itasca Cmty College 27 f  memmmem——— mme——— @eme mm e ———— @ eEee
Ithaca College 13 T rmmmem——— e RN RB = == —m
Jackson State University 34 14 B B LU —— X RELRRKAKK- ———~—
Jacksonville State University 07 2 e m e af@ memm———— m————————— -
Jacksonville University 13 4 RAGB o — e e - o o o
James Madison University 08 1 mmmrcmmm—— s mm e ———— - ———— @Be m——
James Rumsey Technical Institute 31 o [ R om o o o i o ot o e o o
James Sprunt Cmty College 26 1 e (B o e o e o
Jamestown Business College 32 1 e o ———— [ P
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Jamestown Cmty College 28 9 L bl G mffr@r @ @ -
Jefferson Cmty College 27 32 XOEEEEAGRR CRACEEEREE GEAEERRAEEEEx @G--
Jefferson College 28 1l e Mo i b e e
Jefferson Technical College 27 1 e e ——— Brre————— ———
Jersey City State College 07 6 BARHH ~—mm~ mm——————— - Hm e
Jewish Theological Sem of America 24 1 B e o e
John A Gupton College 30 2 emmmmecmmm e ————— @ g e e
John Brown University 11 15 QOEGKEX-X~ @-@n@~X-@- -@wem——a@- -~
John Carrxoll University 18 6 ARAR e @@ ~m o " -———————— e
John Jay Coll of Criminal Justice 07 12 mmmmemmme e 2-@ CRAEEHEAERX ~~--
John Tyler Cmty College 26 4 e S Brm m—mm - ———— e —— ®@——
Johns Hopkine University 06 34 QRREELELCEE ARCLAAGAREE GRRCAREEEE GeeR
Johnson € Smith University 35 33 CRAARGEREAR GAEREREACEEER GA-RGEAREEE GBee
Johnston College 23 2 emmmmm—mmn e — . ————— @— o ———
Judson College 11 9 —@RRB - mm Brme @ K@=
Juniata College 13 21 CEEGGEREERE EERE-KBAEEAE XX-—wwm=—= ——w
Kalamazoo College 13 25 CRAEGREXXX - -XREXXXXXRE® GREERARX--- ---=-
Kalamazoo Valley Cmty College 27 1  ememmmceee mmecm e ———— P S,
Kansas City Art Institute 11 21 e Gxxx@ XCREXxXEExE GEEXQA--R~= ====
Kansas Wesleyan University 21 13 ermmem———— - H-Bommm e ENwUx@E xEEER
Kauai Cmty College 26 1 R o o o e o e
Kean College of New Jersey 08 T memmmmmmee —————— @R AE@R——RHK~m— ———m
Keene State College 07 18 K-K-X-BXxy -RXEAEEAAEE @G- -wm - m = ————
Kendall College of Art and Design 11 1 mmmmmm—— M e e ——— -
Kent 8tate U-Ashtabula 27 3 mmmmcmemm memm e ——— —BER - ————
Kent State U-East Liverpool 26 3 e e — @R
Rent State U-Salem 25 § emmmmmeae e —— @ QAYB-————m— —e———
Kent State U-Stark 27 4 cmemmm———— B P T LT
Kent State U-Trumbull 28 T e ———— —REAHKEAB -~ — -
Kent State U-Tuscarawas 26 7T emmme——— o—————— RARGEAR~ ~~ ——
Kent State University o1 7 @ PBAREEE —wmmem———— o ——————— ——
Kent State University-Geauga 26 1 e e w—— R o
Rentucky Christian College 20 6 e @RAAEA - e ——— i ————— e
Kentucky State University 07 17 - W mm——— X-X¥ X-XRRCx@xx xEGx@
Kentucky Wesleyvan College 20 29 GRA--BRULRXK XXKHKXXEREARA Oux@-xx-x2@ xEBE-
Kenyon College 14 20 CREREFEExx CRAGRREEE- @--—-=--—= -~
Keuka College 12 1 mmmmme———— —m——— U .
Reystone College 32 21 meememmee CERRRGAREE A---fReREQ free
King College 23 13 QRERGEEEA-X ~B-@-H~=w= =@Bem—m———— ————
King’s College (NY) 12 4 e BREN - mmmm mmmem———— ———
King’s College (PA) 12 15 @-X---GORE CREGEREEE- ~wwme———— ———
Kirkland College 14 e I  J P GRERAEGXE G@-~
Kirtland Cmty College 25 4 e —@AAY e~ — = e ————— e
Kishwaukee College 27 13 e e %% CEORKOKECRE @w o
Kittrell College 37 2 e m———— ————— o @@ ————
Knox College 13 22 CRCERARARX --CEAAXXXY BEEA-—=-=m ——--
Knoxville College 35 §  ememeemmwn e oo o K CHE-RmKw = =@~
Rutztown U of Pennsgylvania 09 3 Bam oo e e i o K m———
LDS Business College 32 1  eem————— Ko e - ————————
La Roche College 16 8 mmmeeea- Q@ Xemmm——— T Bxx @wwm
La Salle University K 18 ceemeea- @- @-G-GREREX -X~XRERH-~ ===
Laboratoxy Inst of Merchandising 30 - J—— BRum —mmmm—— i ————
Laboure College ’ 31 1 e efee . e Ko momm mm e
Lafayette College 14 32 CRRRREARGEER FLRRAARGRERA fEeREGRARER Ge--
Lake City Cmty College 27 28 xxGEREEGEEA- ~-X-XCXOEX GxOExAEEE- -3E@
Lake Erie College 12 T emmmme——— K Heomme - H-BERG——w —m——
Lake Forest College 23 34 COERRECREE GREERECREEE GRREREERXAR GAGee
Lake Superior State University 08 5 R BRI = e o o o e o
Lake-Sumter Cmty College 26 1 e, o —— V.
Lakeland Cmty College 28 4 memmmmemem e R e e o .1 J—
Lakeland College 21 17 @X---mmmme mmm— e @ xOxExExREE GEEE
Lakeshore Technical College 26 i g g KB e
Lamar University 07 6  mememeaaa @ XEOEAR-——m~ mmmmm——m—— ———
Lambuth University 21 5 [ V.1 U BReme mmmm—————— ————
Lander University 07 15 e Q@ CRRRERAEGEER @---@Xw--~ ——--
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Langston University 34 B e mme— e mmmm———— o —— KK~ -
Laredo Cmty College 28 B e ER XXK—
Lawrence University 13 21 AR -CxCuxEx AEEXEXE@-- ———= RREH == = m
Lawson State Cmty College 36 18 @EAX~—~—-- @~ -xx-x-G@ XEAG--AERE ~---
Le Moyne College 18 34 CRxxEAxxEE CREXXGRAGR xEAELEARRE GAXE
LeMoyrne-Owen College 35 1 e m e ————— Kemmm e
LeTourneau University 11 4 (BRI e e o e ot e
Lea College 14 1  cemmecmmes cmmmnne me—————— P
Lebanon Valley College 23 34 CExEECRERE CEACLARAEA CAGRAREEEE GRAa
Lee University 20 4 BB mnn mmmmm——— K- mmmmm———— ——
Lees College 31 3 e e ——— GRA~ —— =
Lehigh University 06 12 -@RE-—-—mw wmm—e BARRA BABE-rmm—= ———n
Lenoir-Rhyne College 21 25 CREXAEAREAER x@GAXxXEGxx-- --AEEEEEA- ----~
Lesley College 12 16 CEREREA--~ -- CREEARARE B-————mmme wm——
Lewis University 17 21 FRAAAKXXEECA CEEREAAERK —~-—=- s S
Lewis and Clark Cmty College 26 1 e e —— o o o
Lewis and Clark College 13 28 CAxxxCRex -~CEAREERxx AACEREAEHEE ----
Limestone College 11 2 emm——— P SO Ko o o
Lincoln College 32 VS - B mmmmmm— - ———— ®-@ @--m
Lincoln Memorial University 11 10 HHOKHKKGEK, ~ mmm o mmmoe  momne i e e o e
Lincoln Technical Cmty College 27 1 e m————— o o o @ ———
Lincoln University 35 22 xxx-@-GEEC CRRRAGRAR- «-—-—---- 2ee @@--
Lindenwood College 21 13  emmemeemees e ———— xECERARERE ACRA-
Linfield College 22 23 ~u-@-x--xx% ~@XCRECEER QEEXXXERA~ = =--
Livingstone College 35 1) wmmmemmme—— w————— e D T Ty e < DN———
Lock Haven U of Pennsylvania 07 29 -X-XR-x-x @uxCrxniCt @ExCxECEAER xGE-
Lone Mountain College 17 2 memmmmmmem mmmmemmmea K mmHm =
Long Island U~-CW Post 12 4  cemeemmem—n e R e FEHIL o e e m e e o e
Long Island U~Southampton 12 13 e —mew HEKKOR ORECKKK == -
Longwood College 08 32 GREXEACELEER CEExXuXxXXEXx CCREECREERE G@--
Lorain County Cmty College 28 d e cin mem——— ———— S P R@ -
Lord Fairfax Cmty College 27 2 BB e e o o e o o e e e
Loretto Heights College 11 22 e memmmme - XXEXx@Ex xOxxEAICEEe REER
Los Angeles City College 23 1 ERXROREORE@ ~oe -
Log Angeles Harbor College 29 1  mrreme—— e —— ———— K mm e
Los Angeles Pierce College 29 1  ercmmemmn e me—m—— ——— B .
Los Angeles Southwest College 27 1 ereemememes —cmcdame—— m———— Ko ————
Logs Angeles Trade-Tech College 29 1  emmmmem—— e mmm—————— ————— o ———
Los Angeles Valley College 27 2 et e o o o e omom
Louisiana College 20 6 mmmmmmm——— - COAB~ === @@~m—————— ————
Louisiana State U and A&M Coll 01 5 @ memmm e o ————— —ax@
Louisiana State U-~Alexandria 27 27 ~---GRAEEE CEARRAGREE GExEAGCEARA- -Bx~
Louisiana State U-~Eunice 26 22 XExERABxEC XCAXXEER-~ @—--x---=-- -~
Louisiana State U-Shreveport 07 3 eemmmeem—e cm———— B ——m ~@3-
Louisgiana Tech University 07 T e mmm——————— ——— @xx xGEA
Loyola College in Maryland 18 24 AREARRREEER 3PAEMEAREAERA AERE~~w—=—- ———-—
Loyola Marymount University 04 14 CEREXAREEERE @~—-ww BAB~ ~mmmm———— ————
Loyvola University (Ca) 17 8 e cemm——— e m—— wxxx %QER@
Loyola University (L&) 04 30 HEARHAXAKKK XCLECLEEAEE GRAXXAXX-G @--~
Loyola University of Chicago 04 32 GRAGAGAREE xuxxxEAAGRE CERARARRRARE GB--
Loyola Univergity-Mallinckrodt 30 1l eemmmem——— e ———— @B e ———
Lubbock Christian University 21 3 B e m m o ———— e ot o e
Luther College 23 22 AgEeeER@~~ -xx~~-X@xQ@ @G--xEREERA ----
Lycoming College 22 10 CREEEERAEAE ——r—wwmeo— o —————— ————
Lynchburg College 12 20 @-C-CG-CREE GEEXEX---@ @GEXXX~-X=-= —=w=
Lyndon State College 07 3 IR e K m e o
Lynn University 12 7 e g @EE @@ e R o m——————
Lyon College 23 24 CRECRAREEAR xREERGARER XXB-@--—~~ =~~~
MN West Cmty & Tech Coll-Worth 26 24 ~-=~@RERERE~ -~ — - GEEAAERR EGxEEERRAGE ag~-
MacCormac Junior College 31 25 CREALCRAAGEE CEARARERAR GARA-A~ww- --~-
MacMurray College 23 30 -XEREAXAAAR xxwxxEXEXE@ @---EREEER GRERA
Macalester College 14 26 CRREAREARE CAERREEEEER XXX~ ~XEB X~ =~
Macon College 27 1 e mme ————————— ———————— o
Madison Area Technical College 29 7 @ @B KRB e
Madonna University 16 12 o JEE o o xx~-CEER GRee
Maharishi U of Management 11 10 mmemmm—eaa —@RERB~ ~HH =R B =
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Maine Maritime Academy 07 13 EHRCERKKBE KUK m———w m————————— e
Malone College 22 2 B @ s o ————— - ————
Manatee Cmty College 29 14 e RAX XXXECEREER x---
Manchester College 21 20 @e@x-x-x-- -GEeEx@Ee-- @-@-@-PARE ----
Manhattan College 18 26 CEE-CAGEER CEEHECREERE CRECK~R~@— ~=--
Manhattanville College 13 23 e @xxx@ GREExEEEXE GREQR--x~- -G-X
Mankato State University 07 5 DI DY S J e o o e o
Manor Junior College 31 20 (RERCLACEER BAEE--GXBE BB-—rwr-m—= ~—--
Mansfield U of Pemnnsylvania 08 6 N Y- . YA @ER~—
Maria Regina College 31 8  emmmmm———— ——— CRERAR @Rmm———m—— ~m——-
Marian College of Fond du Lac 18 23 - —BHRORG - ~— - G@x CERECAEERE @Aee
Marietta College 12 34 GECxEEREEE CRERACRREE CRERRRGERER @EEER
Marist College 12 22 @e-@-xxux@ @-X-X-XCXX XREHEK-- -=--
Marjorie Webster Junior College 32 1 e e mmecmcemas - @
Marlboro College i3 33 =xEGxxBExx- XREGXxxxxX XXXRECEEEEE 0EEE
Marquette University 04 22 --~@-QEEGE CRRRREREER EXXEA@-~~= —-==
Marg Hill College 20 22 x@A--BEREEE @xx@----@@ CEEER-XB@w ----
Marshall University 07 2 e RIL oo e o m o e o o
Martin Methodist College 24 4 OB m o om e o v o e e e o
Mary Baldwin College 22 32 x@xExxCCEE CREEXEXEEE xEGxxxxXxx- -@6Q
Mary Holmes College 37 8 Q@@ R L R
Mary Manse College 17 g U g R ———
Mary Washington College 09 2 e cmmme mm———— . @R = —
Marygrove College 16 2 emmmm— oo e —————— AR —-——
Maryknoll Smeinary 18 Sy g @~
Maryland Institute College of Art 11 21 e @@xxx xXCEXXECRAR CERR-BX--~ ~=~-
Marymount College (CA)} 32 8 B-@-QREBAR ———mmmm—me mmm e ————
Marymount College (NY) 17 16  wmm-e CxXE@ GRRBEEEEEXK K- —~-———== ——=-
Marymount College of Kansas 16 23 e ~-BPQRRAEAAR XBxXXXXIXEE GARR
Marymount Manhattan College 13 24 ERXX-HRE~~ XAOOHERAREK EARKORK~—— ===
Marymount University 18 21 GOGOXCEERE @EXBREE-XX RK---—==m= —===
Maryville College 21 11 @-@eRA---- -~ @R--%-B- @@ —oem
Maryville University of St Louis 16 5 BT o e m e o o o m a2 2
Marywood College 17 31 GERCEXEAAxRRX HOxXXXERAER HXHXOERAEE @ --
Mass Col of Pharmacy & Hlth Sci 15 1 B e o o o o e e
Mass College of Liberal Arts 08 13 HAHK~KBH~~ =~ @AUKEK = —— o oo o
Massachusetts Bay Cmty College 28 13 -~ KK = == - -XEE @EER~m— === mw———
Massachusetts College of Art 08 10 e PBRAEAKKER X---Hemmme m————————
Massachusetts Inst of Technology 06 1 e i - on o
Magsachugsetts Maritime Academy 08 1 (B e o o
Master’s College 24 33 ExxGxEExGE COExGExECE CARCREREXE -GEeE
Mayville State University 07 20 AxxAARAELA AACHBARERE —wwm—————— ————
McKendree College 20 11 HHORKIL e meom = = o e o e e e e CRAARE -~ ===m
MceMurry University 20 3 B @@ e m o e o
McPherson College 20 34 (CEORECREEE CAEExFELRGRE GxxECAxGRERE BEEE
Medaille College 11 25  OXEARKXHKK- === @Exx x@x-xCEREE xG-x
Medgar Evers College 10 2 e mm—————— —— @O~ e m e
Menlo College 11 3 L e o P .
Mercer County Cmty College 29 6  mmmmme—mee e —————— —————— wxx xX@@-
Mercer University 22 11 CARAABARKE Xe-——m—r—mmm ——————————— -
Mercy College 12 1 errmrme——— m———————— B —— ————
Mercyhurst College 16 32 xxCRECAREE CRARGEXXX@ XXEExxEE-- xBREe
Meredith College 22 6 BRARE= == wrmmmm———— ———— B —m
Merrimack College 17 22 ---@x-xuxxx x-x@x@EEEE G----xEEa- G@--
Mesa State College 07 3 memmccmeee e —— o ——— -@x@E
Messiah College 23 11 CRARAARAAAR =Brermmmen e —————— ——
Miami University 03 34 CCRERGEREE CRALCEEAEER GACEEXRERR GEEA
Michigan State University 02 § - ER=—= ~Rm=—m—=Heww ——m—me--¥- GGG
Michigan Technological University 09 4 @K @ o ——————
Mid Michigan Cmty College 26 1 e e o —————
Midamerica Nazarene College 24 24 --@-EERQAxx XXXEAEXXXCEE CREAEAA~-~ —=--
Middle Tennessee State University 07 2 HMmmmmmem mmem e e
Middlebury College 14 33 CExAACERAEA FERXA-XAUAAN XXXAXXBEXE@ @REA
Middlesex Cmty College 28 6 @ mmmmmmmemn e QREAE @@~ ————
Middlesex County College 29 T e . AxEA-x G@--
Midway College 31 27  ~--xC-CREEE GEAxEXEEE- G-xExxCEEE @A--
Midwestern State University 08 p S o e ot K e
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Millexrsville U of Pennsylvania 09 5 @R B B Yo e o o o e oo
Milligan College 11 28 ----ERERAE COLLEEGEERE CERAGXERER @B--
Millikin University 21 2 B o e i e
Mills College 13 32 CRREEEExREx xxxEEexxxx @-@@xx-xxX@ XEEE
Millsaps College 22 B mmemmmmcnn mmmm———— ———— HRRExH G@-—
Milton College 11 6 mmmm e e ———— HERXK @~
Milwaukee School of Engineering 13 11 @@ =HH = XHKH o o o o e o o
Minneapolis Coll of Art and Design 11 4 e o BRRK ~ ~ e e ——
Minnesota Bible College 20 2 - KM m m = o o e o o
Minot State University 07 2 e BB e e o i o o o
Mira Costa College 27 3 o rrrm——— ———— Ao Y
Mississippi College 22 26 CREXHLKNEK HEEXRKKKER  HREHRE - o oo
Migsisegippi State University 02 1 e Ko
Misgissippi University for Women 08 6 e BB - o o o o o o e K e
Missouri Baptist College 15 4 e . ———— oo
Migsouri Southern State College 10 3 BRE = o o i o s s o o o e
Missouri Valley Cecllege 21 15 @EXERAARAA- ----mvwww~ (T TCTPc | DU
Nitchell College 32 1 B o o o o
Mobile College 20 1 e e e e . ——————— ————
Modesto Junior College 29 B et e e @-x-x -B@~-
Mohawk Valley Cmty College 29 1 e e —— ——— . VO,
Molloy College 17 11  @GRREER---- ——-—-- RK@K —- - Ko
Monmouth College 21 20  XAXK-mmm—= Koo GEEE @---@xCREE CEEA
Monmouth University 12 17 QRGACARRAE ARAEAGK -~ ~mmmwm——— ————
Monroe Cmty College 29 1 e e e i o et o
Monroe County Cmty College 27 1 e e —w JE e o e o
Montana State University-~Billings 07 8 BT 3L HEBR @B -
Montana State University-Bozeman 01 20 -~-x-@-@-@ Gx-@@@---~ ~~= GREAAER Geea
Montana State University-Northern 07 3 e aR R Brmr oo - ———— -
Montana Tech of The U of Montana 07 5 emmmmmeeae e TCCIC DY JUREt O
Montay College 30 2 e @ B o o o e
Montclair State University 08 14 R-—————=X= —=eeHeH=——- EHEEK----X XREE
Montgomery County Cmty College 29 1 e —————— —————— @
Monticello College 11 4 e e d————— % GEG-
Montreat College 21 3 e @RE o m———— o o
Moore College of Art and Design 12 14 HEHAEERERKYE XHEAH—————— e ——— ———
Moorhead State University 08 1 emmmmeeee— ——— B o o o e
Moorpark College 28 4 emmmmmmmme mmmmmme i —————— WK KR~
Moravian College 23 13 CUABEHEBHE HH——————m = o DT T
Morehead State University 07 8 @R =K K ~@m e m o oo P e o e
Morehouse College 35 32 GxGEERREExX xCROCEEERA GxruGxxxxx- -0GE@
Morgan State University 34 21 - oxx -G08 CRERARRxXGRK- --@Q
Morningside College 22 31 CRACCARREAR GREAAGAEBHE CEAGXEXERA @---
Morris Brown College 35 14 —=-u- HH KK REI e oo e o o e oo GRA- u@xiw
Morristown College 37 c Ry @e@omm =@ —===
Mount Aloysius College 16 2 BB o r i m e
Mount Holyoke College 14 34 HAXXKXXKAKE xxxx@RxEER (CRAAARARRA GEER
Mount Ida College 33 1 Hm . e m e —————————
Mount Mary College 16 6 ARR@m—m——— ———— HE——mm mmmmmm——— ————
Mount Mercy College 16 3 wgem =B m e ———— [ P
Mount Olive College 20 28 CRECCAAXEE xCRACLRE-- -RREREEAERER @---
Mount Saint Clare College 19 11 @ m———— KOKOKOOACERR ———mmmm——— ————
Mount Saint Mary College 11 29 GexEEERAREx GXEAXAXXEE GEXEERREARG- -~
Mount Saint Mary’s College (CA) 17 21 CEx@AGEXXX XXXBEREXB- -B--K-=-=- ————
Mount Saint Mary’s College (CA) 31 11 - -XERERAARA @@X~~=——m~ e ————
Mount Saint Mary’s College and Sem 17 32 GRACRCEERAER CRELCERRREE GeexEREREe @E~--
Mount Saint Scholastica College 16 4 meemmeemce mmmmcmm e mm— e e @@--
Mount San Antonio College 29 16 HEE =~ —m———— = H——m - = BEEAGRXxXxXX XEEE@
Mount Senaric College 16 2 @R ————— mmmmem———— e —————— ———
Mount Union College 22 6 memmemeeen X ——-————-- @ ---@eee--- ---—-
Mount Vernon College 12 12 cmemmmmee X -@-xECRAREE BER-=-----= -—=-
Mount Vernon Nazarene College 20 22 GAEAAAxXx-xX GRAEEAREAEEA @RK---~=== ~===
Mount Wachusetts Cmty College 27 2 e n@RBem e mmmmmm———n mmeeem———— mm——
Muhlenberg College 23 13 CRACEREEER @-B-——=@-= ~cmm————ae cmma
Mundelein College 12 19 mmemmem- @ X@EEEXBXXX XEXX@@X--X ----
Murray State University 07 2 o e B e o e
Muscatine Cmty College 27 8§ —mmem- Hemm mmmmmm—mm— —e - @x@@ xB@~
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Muskingum College 22 I @@ - QEERR~~ =~ —m -
Napa Valley College 27 c Y - -@B-
Nassau Cmty College 29 D e —————————— 3 e e B ————
Nasson College 12 2 e mcmm e —————— = KB e mm
National-Louis University 11 13  memmmee—en c—ew———— x @R-@-x@x@x FREE
Naugatuck Valley Cmty-Tech College 27 1 eeemmea- K mmmmmmmmme o —————
Nazareth College 11 11 e B x@-x@xx BEEE
Nazareth College of Rochester 12 34 RExXCARCAAAR FExXxXACREEE xXExxxREGERE QAGe
Nebraska Wesleyan University 12 6 —mmmmm——— [ Q——— BRAGRK - —m e ————— ———
Neumann College 16 12 CEAXNPABERECE BH~—~=rmm— memmmm———— ————
New College of USF 0s ] o =@ e HREE@ e e {1 -
New England College 11 4 - Kol m@fmmmmmne mmm——————— -
New Hampshire College 11 1 erm s m e e —— . ———— Boem e
New Jersey Institute of Technology 09 32 -~GRAEAEER @xGxxGxxxx GEAEGxECxEEE ECAEE
New Mexico Highlands University 07 5 [ ep— @@~ — Yo m o —m e —— ———
New Mexico Junior College 27 10 —mmmmmeome - @-~---Gx QEA-@xX@-~ ~-——
New Mexico Military Institute 27 c S @ —@e Y mmm e ——— ———
New Mexico State U-Alamogordo 26 §  ememcmmens mmmm———— —— HEHEB o e
New Mexico State U~Carlsbad 25 2  memmme—mem ceemmm e we @@ —m—m

" New Mexico State University o1 T e —————— ——— xux @xEE@
New River Cmty College 26 1  cmreemee——— —mwe— - ———- - YR,
New York City Technical College 29 4 R0 e o o H® ~@x-
New York University 05 13 R MR~ —HHE o o o HHEHE - KH~X
Newberry College 21 1 e @ o o e e
Newbury College 32 4 RPN - Y - W ) K m e oo
Newton College 18 §  memmemem—e e ——————— ———— XEGx@ GREE
Niagara County Cmty College 28 9  mm—mmeeen e Ko mmm mmmm GEEXR GERE-
Niagara University 17 g HOKBAYB @ @ e o m o o o
Nicholls State University 07 2 cmm——— RB o o o o o
North Caroclina A & T State U 34 24 -vwe- GaAx xx@xwxx@x@ CLAAACEEENR ----
North Carolina Central University 34 2 I e m o i o e o e
North Carolina School of the Arts o8 3 B o e o R o nm
North Carolina Wesleyan College 21 26 Xux@R - -%EE@ X---yuxux@ EExx-GEREA GG--
North Central Bible College 24 6 RRAKAR = — = = o ———— e n
North Central College 22 14 CEXEAAERER GBYK—~—————-— Ao e o o
North Dakota State University 02 14 Cx@RR-~@~r Brem@-www@ -—~-@-@--@~ --@C
North Florida Junior College 25 4 e —m——— @@y @ —— ————
North Georgia College 08 4 REAEE e = m o o o e o e
North Greenville College 21 17 eRe-——m———— Fm o o e e @x eeeeee---@ eee’
North Park Coll & Theol Seminary 22 8 EXREKK = ~@B@ —mmmc e m———————
North Shore Cmty College 28 14 e K HRAKBBHER@ - e mmmm—= e
Northampton Cmty College 28 20 e ~REXXRXCRE CEXAHEEK-@ CE~-
Northeast Texas Cmty College 27 2 @B e mmmmmm———— ————————— -
Northeastern Christian Jr College 31 4 memmme e e @ HO@~
Northeastern Illinois University 07 12 f P RHEKCRHE @HEH~——m o = mm
Northeastern Junior College 27 2 e e m——— [T P——
Northeastern State University 07 23 Xx@ARRARAE XxxRGAEEE- --XAH-@wwe ————
Northeastern University 04 34 CEEEExxxxX XExEXAExXEx GxCOxxCEEA Gree
Northeastern-Burlington 28 2 emmmmmeme—m e meee— e e———— -@@~
Northern Arizona University 07 1 e e o o e e
Northern Essex Cmty College 27 10 @ ———— HHHE =K BH === —How o =
Northern Illinois University 02 25 CRARAEEREE ARECRCRRAR EEEARR~-~—~= —~~=
Northern Kentucky University 10 1 P o o e e e e
Northern Michigan University 07 1 e e —————— o o o B ————
Northland College 12 16 ~emmmc—mee e xx CCxCxExEEE fee@
Northwest Arkansas Cmty College 26 2 o e B o om e o
Northwest Christian College 21 6 BHEABRI - mm —mm e m——— - ——_—
Northwest College (WA) 24 6 OB = e e o o e o B —mwe-
Northwest College (WY) 27 7 [ SO XK = cmwmmmmcme mmmmme CR-@ ~---
Northwest Missouri State U 07 31 CRAARERXREE CLRREGCEAEAR AERAxXXE---x @AxA
Northwest Nazarene College 21 6 BEQEEIL v o o e e o o e e e ot o
Northwestern College (IA) 22 19 e X-CEQ CEE-EAxxER EExPRe--—~— —---=
Northwestern College (MN) 15 3 @@ @ e o e e e
Northwestern University 06 34 CORExCEEEE GRERERELEEE GREEEREGXER xAER
Notre Dame College 16 19 CRECARENEX BAX-BRGEXK —~wmmmmmm- ————
Notre Dame College of Chio 16 12 AREREAGCKR-~ ———cmm——e @ @RR-—~—m—— m———
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Nyack College 21 7 Beeefenyon ~@m@@Y-m— —mmmmmmmm— e
Oakland City College 20 13 B T TS 1. DT 1 T 1 T S Sy P — 1 |
Oakland University 08 33 CRERAEEAGAR ARCRERAREE XxExXEAExE-x REEE
Oakton Cmty College 28 s Ko mm - -
Oakwood College 35 1 e m————————— ——————— K= -
Oberlin College 14 30 @xxECCRERE xCAGREEERE -XXXXGE--- AEEE
Occidental College 14 33 *COxEERAAE GxRERAE-xEGx xCERAREEEx xGEE@
Oglethorpe University 12 1 o o G o e o o - e ———— —————
Ohio Dominican College 16 34 xCEAGEEAEA CAGAAXEARE CERERRAGRE deee
Ohio Northern University 22 - S e ——— KEXRCRE —m e
Ohic State University 01 32 GEAARCRREEE (CRRFFECRRRE GREEEExRE-- GEEE
Ohio State Univergity-Lima 07 4 - B B e R e @ o
Chio State University-Mansfield 27 1 - o ————— @ —rmeeemm——— ——
Ohio State University-Marion 07 s I S —— RH@ CRHROBARAR ——mm e e
Ohioc State University-Newark 27 1 e o o o @ cmmmemm—— ———
Ohio University 02 B - ———————— o o K- K@
Ohioc University-Chillicothe 25 19  smemeem———— REGAGRAEAAxR EGxxCECEREE~ —m—-
Ohio University-Zanesville 26 1 e - m————————— — e —————— e ——
Ohic Wesleyan University 22 18  emeeeam——— -GRACCEERE GREXEEEER- ----
Oklahoma Baptist University 21 8 R R e EH@——mm e e
Oklahoma Christian U of Sci & Arts 11 9 mmmeeee e oo GxxXxEEE @x--
Oklahoma City University 23 2 emmmm——— @Rm——=m —mmmm e ———
Oklahoma State U 01 16 BRXOBHK=== == @B~ ———= ————== GEE- -EEe
0ld Dominion University 08 T emmmmmn—— - B T HEAR = =
Olivet College 12 2 e Bomm cmm—————— —————— K
Olivet Nazarene University 21 2 e ——— —————— 1 o o e o e
Oma M. Wilcox School of Nursing 15 : I O
Onondaga Cmty College 29 2 JC e e e o o o e o
Oral Roberts University 12 9 mmmmmemm— @ GRARAGR-—-= K-~
Orange Coast College 29 17  emmmm———— R~ —~——HK BARBECxx-x @xXGE
Oregon Institute of Technology [1}:] 4 BanSE@ B = o e o o o o o
Oregon State University 01 2 e —— ——————— ——————— x%
Otis College of Art and Design 11 1 eemrme——— — o mm ———— 1 e o o
Ottawa University 21 11 eeeemeeee cmee————— QERA-CRERE AA--
Otterbein College 22 22  -x-x-%-G@- GEREREEEEE ExCEEEE--- ----
Ouachita Baptist University 20 3 e @A - —————— —————————— -
‘our Lady of the Lake University 16 18 @Gl n@en@ «@@e——— -XxXXC@-xE@ @xEE
Pace University 12 20 HEOHK~ =~ = = ~-@XR~--X~X -@-XXXx@EX @-XX
Pace University-Pleasantville 11 T e ——— Ko w@Bo e @ YRR I ==
Pace University-White Plains 17 6 @ mmememmeee @ AR~ m———— - He@Bmmmomm
Pacific Christian College 20 4 BR~H R mm- mmm—————— ——————m——— v ——
Pacific Lutheran University 22 5 SR o B o o 2o A i s i e e o
Pacific Union College 21 10 BRXEHARR -~ Brm e ———— ——— - O,
Pacific University 12 25 Xx@xx@-@@x --xxExEEex feEfERER-~ ----
Packer Collegiate Institute 30 B emmmcmmmee cmemmem——— e G xEa-
Paducah Cmty College 16 B e ——————— ————————— x @@~
Paine College 35 3 rrmmeee——— - LI e o e o e m e
Palm Beach Atlantic College 21 8 BHROHEBH ~ — = e e ————— ——
Palmer Junior College 31 1l ermmmmmrre mewwm————— ——— K=
Park College 20 14 e K HOEKG— e = EAXXXX-~ -@@-
Parkland College 29 1 =t o o e o e o o o et o e
Parks College of St Louis U 11 9 e e ——— G EXRHEAHK——— ==
Parsons College 22 B e - 2 50 o o o Gx® @@--
Pasgaic County Cmty College 26 3 3L e e o o o e R m —m e
Patrick Henry Cmty College 25 S PV B I
Penn State U-Allentown 25 15  memmeeeeew CRAERARERE GREG-~~--- -~ @--
Penn State U-Altoona 28 15 - freeereRee @Eee------ - -
Penn State U-Beaver 27 14 e ~-GRREEEGREARR GREX~~—m—— - -
Penn State U-Berks 27 15 e @EEExxxERE CERRA-—~~m~- - H——
Penn State U-Capital Campus 06 2 e mmcmem e ————— o X Xmm—
Penn State U-Delaware 27 158 - GEARERAERER XOX@--mm=- - X
Penn State U-DuBois 25 16  —mmemmeme- GRREREARAR GRREE-—==~- -X~-
Penn State U-Erie-Behrend 08 15 e *@ExxCAENR X@BR-~~-—-- - X~
Penn State U~Fayette 25 4 —m—————— GRAREEERRE @EER-~---- ----
Penn State U-Hazleton 28 16 ~emmemee—— CERCERERAX GHXBRmmm== -X--
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Penn State U-McKeesport 07 12 cememmmme - XEORKOKE BGRAGR————e— ————
Penn State U-Mont Alto 27 15 e GEARRAREEE @REX--~--- - Pra
Penn State U-New Kensington 25 15  cmmmmmmee- GECRREARAR @RAR~~~—~= K-
Penn State U-Ogontz 28 15 e CRACRARRRREA @REE~m=——=- - ®-—
Penn State U-Schuylkill 25 15 e CRAPEREERE BXXK~-—-—= - e
Penn State U-~Shenango Valley 25 16 smmeeecm—— CREREEREEE @REA@XR~~=~== -X~-
Penn State U-Wilkes-Barre 27 18 ¢ et QEAEACRAREA GERR----@~ -B--
Penn State U-Worthington/Scranton 27 17 memeememew GRACEARRARE BREER--~B~ -x--
Penn State U-York 27 16  ~-mmmm—ee- CRARRARELAR @ARARA~---@~ -3--
Penn Valley Cmty College 28 d  cmemmme e e e ——— GG wx--
rernmsylvania College of Technology 29 12 u@er@e @@ @ @@ e @Exx @-w-~
Pennsylvania State University 02 20 meemmmmee— CREGxRRXRIx @CXRE--xX-x RX-@
Pepperdine University 12 30 CRACREAGER GxxxxyxXx~ -xXEXAEExxXxR G8~~
Peru State College 07 B  emcmmmmeee e ——— - @---X-wx~ GRGEE
Pfeiffer College . 20 D e ——— o ———— @B e
Phila Coll of Pharmacy & Scienc 13 29 Gxxxxexf-xx 2xERAAARERE AEACREARRERA ----
Phila Coll of Textiles & Science 13 26 -E@-G-EREEE GxxXACLAGRALEE AEXNXKXUAR~ ===—-
Philadelphia College of Bible 11 11 B ———— @R~ - - GBxxx-@8 @~~-
Philander Smith College 35 17 AHAER-ROKE XRwm———— e mm——m @xER E@~~
Phillips University 22 K J B —— e —— ——— @Brmm ——wm
Piedmont College 11 1 A e o o e i o
Pikeville College 20 B e ARBER - m e e —
Pine Manor College 15 30 XA~ ~ARRXKR HEXCEXEAACK GxCERAGEAERR xE--
Pitt Cmty College 27 G  cmrmmwmm—e mme— e ——— CHHRERRE~H K~=~—
Pittsburg State University 07 AR R R —@E@BR —m e —m ———
Pitzer College 13 20  RHGR-mmm—— XERAGAGXKEK XKERK~~=w= ~@mw
Point Loma Nazarene College 20 12 CREAGKREEKR Ko mm o s
Point Park College 11 14 CORRCERREARE @A~ ——— ————— Hm o ——mm
Polytechnic University 14 30 G- -ExERRA Bxx-xxxxxy -EGxCEAXCEEE GREe
Pomona College 14 17 GREE-G-@&~ -B-@-X~-—- ~--@XXXX-~ X@--
Porterville College 26 1 e v o @ e o e o e
Prairie State College 29 13 cemmeeemme e —— AXXEREXCXR B-x@
Prairie View A & M University 34 1 e - Ho e o o
Pratt Imstitute 04 11 @R o ———————— H-XXXXR -@EE@
Presbyterian College 22 17 ~AEEXxxEEE RRAA-XB--@ ~=-B--cwee ————
Prescott College 13 3 e e ——— m——— KEA@— - ——— =
Presentation College 19 7 KEBEKBA - m e wmrmm o —————————— o ——
Princeton University 06 34 CEEREAREREAxX CECARAERARRA CREAERLEEER sere
Providence College 18 6 (@RA--—mme—- —mmmmc———— —mm—— @K@~ ww e
Purdue University 02 6 g o o o e o X R
Queens College (NC) 21 13 —emm—e— @EE B-----~ @x@ xPReEG-~--- --~-
Queens College (NY) 09 5 KK B e et o ot o o o e H —m——
Queensborough Cmty College 29 19 e AxxCRAGxxx QEEAXERRE-G ——--
Quincy University 17 17 @ --xXEx 2xCEXEEEEE @@--~--——- ———n
Quinebaug Valley Cmty College 26 1 mmmMemmmm— e ———— ———————
Quinnipiac College 11 15 QRACEEGKXR -XKHKK-mmm —mmemmm——e ————
Quinsigamond Cmty College 28 16 e HEUELKEK ~ K= RERB o mmmm e Q8 @Ex-
Radcliffe College 06 c TGO Uy U X@-%
Radford University 07 4 [T J . I e e = o e o e
Rainy River Cmty College 26 26 XN~-REEEEERE EREEXxXEERE @AREEER~~~- -@--
Ramapo College of New Jersey 08 22 QRACRXRECREAX C@XHR~~~—— W = KAEKEAH - —— =
Randolph-Macon College 23 11 e mee e @EEA--B@ ----@EEEAE~ ~-~--
Randolph-Macon Woman’s College 23 31 CARRAGEAGEE AARRICAEEERE RLRACGRRRRRR ~@--
Ranger College 26 6 e e @Bx BEx-~
Rappahannock Cmty College 25 2 emm——— P mmmmm————————— B ST ——
Raritan Valley Cmty College 28 S RO KB m o e
Reed College 14 31 CREACECEEEE -Cxuxxxx@x XXEXExEEx- @@-x
Regis College 13 33 QERAREECARE GRRAIGEERE CARCERREER rBEE-
Regis University 16 17 GREXAEEEXRE XX-X-B-@w@ X-ere——mm— ——a—
Reinhardt College 15 22 AxCRARARER AEARER- -~ -~ ——-- @EAREARA =-~--
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 06 12 Bomm e @RX @Gewmm—m—m @ ---@GRExXE8- -~--~-
Rhode Island College 08 34 *xBREAXCAGEE xCRAGEEERE (AARAAExER GRee
Rhode Island School of Design 13 26 GECREEAREE CCRLAEARARERE ~xBE- -~ -~ -@x@
Rhodes College 23 16 CRACRARGERE AXEAR~~~w= —mm—w- @ m——w
27 R @@-mmm ——m—

Richard Bland College
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Richard Stockton College 09 16 CRAREGEERR @--—~X==== ~= QRBH - —— = =
Richland Cmty College 27 1 e e —— ————————— ————
Ricks College 33 2 mmmmmmmm—— e e —————— - Q@
Rider University 12 34 XGCACREEEE CGAGRARAERR fPERRECEER eax@
Ridgewater College-Willmar 27 4 cemeemmammn m———— @ AA-—-@em——m ————
Ringling School of Art and Design 15 6 B s o e AHHHK = m e e me - -———
Ripon College 13 3 JEI e o e e o n o B o o o o o
Roancke College 22 18 CRARERARAE RREXAB----- -R@@---m-- -
Roanoke-Chowan Cmty College 25 B eemeememee s XK@ BRme—mmmme ———m
Robert Morris College (IL) 15 4 BN o oo e e
Robert Morris College (OH) 15 1 memmemm——— H e mmm— i o ————— o
Robert Morris College 11 19 RA-REEEER - QORXAGKXHK Hwmwmw=m—mm= =—-=-—
Roberts Wesleyan College 22 9 R BRERR- -~ W -
Rochester Institute of Technology 12 16 XEACEREREGAEE BEYHK————— =r————— K= =
Rockford College 13 34 OxuxxCexER CAEEXXExxx XxCEEERAGE xxG@
Rockhurst College 16 28 GxEEx@xxxx ----xx@xxx (EREREEExE @G-~
Rocky Mountain College 21 4 HEBIL o e e e o oo o o ot o
Roger Williams University 11 8 Ty . EXR-RK @X--—
Rollins College 13 27 @-@xxOExEC OACECRERGEE NMK—m——-- @ eeea
Rosary College 17 28 CExERACEEE CRRCCEGEEx XBEXEXER-~ ----
Rose-Hulman Inst of Technology 13 5 CREABR -~ v = —mmcmcmcmeae ————————— ————
Rosemont College 17 14 AREARRALEE B ———— e - RABwmm = ——mm
Rowan University 08 8 (Bl s e HHE BREE -~ = o= o o o .
Russell Sage Jr College of Albany 30 1 B e o o e o o o
Rutgers University-Camden 08 21 RERKA~CREH RUKXKCCEA-BX HEO@w—wwwwm— w-——
Rutgers Univergity-New Brunswick 03 10 ARAKERR K = = mm—m—mm HE —ommmm———— ————
Rutgers Universgity-Newark 03 10 ARARKEA I —mm——————— ~@EAER - —— ———
SUNY A & T College-Cobleskill 29 19 meem————— -GEEREEARARER GeEEEeAExEG- --@-
SUNY A & T College-Morrisville 29 1 rememmm——— - Br —mmm———— ———
SUNY Coll of Technology-Alfred 29 29 CEREGERREE G--CECGREE GEERE--Eex xXEa-
SUNY Coll of Technology-Canton 29 3 e mme———— ——————— K RBmwm o -
SUNY Coll of Technology-Delhi 28 30 ~-EXEEE-xE@ xxxNCCCEAEC ARAECCEACER GGG~
SUNY College of Env Sci & Forestry 10 4 g (B @ e o ————— o ———
SUNY College-Brockport 08 31 CRECREAERER xACCERXCKx ExxCEE-xEEE AR--
SUNY College-Buffalo 09 5 [ 1 Yy @REB = mmmm—————
SUNY College-Cortland 09 b 2y Ly S — @Ex- HEEEA
SUNY College~Fredonia 08 3 e e mme————— W HH o o o om
SUNY College~Geneaseo 09 33 GRAEExAXEAE GRRACACKEE GxARREREEAEAE @@x-~
SUNY College-New Paltz 08 9 @@ @ HBE Qe ———— ————
SUNY College-0ld Westbury 10 2  mrmeemmmee e —— PP - DS
SUNY College-Oswego 09 12  memmeemm—— e K @xGexxx GREE
SUNY College-Potsdam 09 31 Cxxwxxxx@@ xxxxxC@Eex xCRLARExG-- -@ea
SUNY College~Purchase 09 7 [EERUOUEN . PRGN HHE o~ m@BB o m  — omomomm oo m mmm
SUNY-Albany 03 7 S —— B wm———————— - P,
SUNY-Binghamton 03 25 GECRECAGEE CRCAGCRAAEE GARXAN~=mmw =w--
SUNY-Buffalo 03 17 --EERAGAREER ARGEAEER-@ ---m—em——— ————
SUNY-Stony Brook 03 32 CAREARLAGAE EEExXXCAGAX XARXXXXXX- -BE@@
Sacramento City College 29 1 e e —— o ——— x
Sacred Heart University 16 16 CRARBRAARE Xwme— e e ORI - ==
Bage College 12 28 x-CRRAxXAR GAxECAGREE AREEREEEA- ----
Saginaw Valley State University 08 4 e e mm—mm—mm e B e ————
saint Alphonsus College 19 c J s KK @rmmmmmmee mm——
Saint Ambrose University 16 3 B - .
Saint Andrews Presbyterian College 22 27 EREEARXXEE CRACEXAEAR OGXAREERw~m~ —=--
Saint Anselm College 17 SR < T R Ko mmmm e m—— @@= -
Saint Augustine’s College 35 o O He mmem
Saint Benedict College 16 2 e e o @a--
Saint Bonaventure University 17 9 CRAARARA=~ ==== Hmmmmm mmmmmmm—— ————
Saint Catharine College 30 26 GER-CEA-(AC GRACAEREEER RRAEGABEE-- ----
Saint Edward’s University 16 28 e x@@Ax CEAxXxEAARxxw CEAGxEE-@A GLEe
Saint Francis College 17 23 Q@OEEXXAGXX XEX-X@XXBX X@@w~-X-—= —==n
Saint John College 17 G e —— ————————— ——— GCRRRE EEAxXR
Saint John Fisher College 18 24 CERRBXEEXN XBH- - - xxxx@Ee egee
Saint John’s College (KS) 12 13 emmmmmmmee o CREREE GORAAEE-—- ——--
Saint John’s College (NM) 14 1 e o —— o o B —-——
Saint John’s Seminary 16 6 I = I o+ e o
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Saint John’s University (MN) 18 31 @-GEREEGER AREEEXXEEE (EEREAEGAEE G@-~
Saint John‘s University (NY) 04 12 ROKHKIHI = e oo AR~ ~———
Saint John’s University 04 5 D o0 <1,
Saint Joseph College 17 5 OO = m - o
Saint Joseph Seminary College 16 1 e e o —m—————— o o
Saint Joseph’s College (IN) 17 30 --xzxPEEEEx @--xCCEEEE GRAxExEAEE EGEEA
Saint Joseph’s College (ME) 16 2 e e e ————
Saint Joseph’s University 18 16 AREAR-xXEBEAR @@~ - —m - -~ H~--@RRA- ~—=w
Saint Lawrence Seminary 30 3 e s - cEE-
Saint Lawrence University 13 18 QRACEREERK BER-B-~@w—~ ~@uw-Y—=@r ———
Saint Leo College 16 - S G QRAE-~-—- T ORH o m o e e e
Saint Louis College of Pharmacy 13 g e RAEAAR BB @R mm—m m——————
Saint Louis Conservatory of Music 15 2 mmmmmmmm—— e ———— R
Saint Martin’s College ‘ 16 4 g e e I e e e e e @Bomme ————
Saint Mary College 17 28 GREECxxxG@ XxECEEREXE GxEAEREE~- ~—=-
Saint Mary of the Plains College 16 19 e Bx xxxEAXEEEx GAxXARAER-~~ ==--
Saint Mary’s College (IN) 18 26 CGECREGEEEE RAGEXXX-G@ EGXERAREEA-—- -—=--
Saint Mary’s College (MI) 15 i AP o o o o o o o
Saint Mary’s College 30 6 @ e m@BBE B —w e mm— - —— ————
Saint Mary’s College of California 18 33 CRAGXAGEAEE ARCCRERCEXXx XwXCRAREEEE xB-x
Saint Mary’s College of Maryland 09 31 *ACRACAGER CexxxCxEER fEAEREEx--B -GG
Saint Mary’s College of O’Fallon 30 - S A m RHAKEARB o~ = e
Saint Mary’s Dominican College 17 e 17 S *CEEEXCARR BEREE
Saint Mary’s Junior College 31 L mmmm e ————— i o o e Bomn
Saint Mary’s U of Minnesota 16 29 GxECRACERE CERXXXXAGA xwxxEE--~-8 @R--
Saint Mary’s University 16 13 GRRAA-B-Qw= H~-@mmw——— AHERAwm - ————
Saint Mary-of-the-Woods College 16 2 BB e e e ———— ———
Saint Meinrad College 16 31 ---QEEACACE CRCAGEEExE CLExXCEREEE Aeee
Saint Michael’s College 18 7 @K~ == = BRR e m - ———— -
Saint Norbert College 17 34 XxCELAGARE XXXXRXAXRXXK CGxECLRxxEE ARG
Saint Olaf College 23 7 e efaBomm e @ m B @ecemm———— ————
Saint Paul’s College 30 14 e mme GEEERR RAAGRRERA-= ~=—~
Saint Peter’s College 16 [} HEEEEAR= @ = mm———— @ @emmmm———— ———
Saint Petersburg Junior College 29 2  mmmmmmamme mme e m—— W @
Saint Pius X Seminary 31 1 emmmmmmmms mmmmm e ——— o ———————— - @
Saint Thomas University 16 5 e IR = e o o e o e o o e
Saint Vincent College 17 18 CRACCAAERE AEXAAXHB~~ —wm—wm —m—— ————
Saint Vincent’s Medical Ctr SON 30 2 o Y o e o o e e
Saint Xavier University 16 12 D - @RUAPKB @-—-
Salem Cmty College 31 1  emmm—mmee e - - WO
Salem College 23 25 cmmmmme—ee @ GEAARRREGAE CGEExEAEEE @eEE
Salem State College 08 7 HmRERER@ = oo e m o v o e e o e
Salem-Teikyo University 11 4 e m———————— [T o s U
Salisbury State University 09 9 BB m@o e @um e ————— T c TR—
Salve Regina University 16 5 BRI o wrmm o e L
Sam Houston State University 07 § rmmm—— How o KE@R == = e mm
Samford University 23 8 - KAROBRRA - ~ = m o —————— o
San Diego City College 28 2 o o o e o v o o e ot e o
San Diego State University 08 1 B e e o i e e e o e
San Francisco Art Institute 13 - DT SAPU DY S
San Francisco Conserv of Music 15 1 e e —————— o —————— = ®
San Jose City College 29 1 emmmmemmem mmmem e ——————— - @
San Jose State Universgity 09 1 e Hmerm o ——— i ————— - ——
San Luis Rey College 18 3 mmmccmmmee mmm————— ———————— -GEE
Santa Barbara City College 28 3 emccmmemmns mmceecm——— e ———— ® -~@-@
Santa Clara University 05 22 QEREACERRAE REEXE-—-~~ ~HERHEOHB = = =
Sarah Lawrence College 14 19 CREAXEXEER ~XBw=—m——— ~REX-GRAE~ - ——
Savannah State University 34 3 @Y ~Bemmmw e d————— o ————-—————— - -
Schenectady County Cmty College 27 6  mmmme— e cssmm e X@-BuB@I e e
school of Vvisual Arts 15 8 KKK = B m  mo e m TR e o o e s o e o o e e
School of the Art Inst of Chicago 12 10 Y Y ——— ROKKHRKB e = —ow o e o
S$chool of the Museum of Fine Arts 11 3 cmemmmcmme e IR e m e ot
Schreiner College 20 20 xH@B-~---m ——- @ExEx-@ GEXXEXCREA -~--
Scripps College 13 31 -xGERXEExR GEexXXXXOXAX INXXEXAXXK x@--
Seattle Pacific Universgity 22 11 —-mmmeee- K~ —HRAHEE KK~ - —= -
Seattle University 17 20 R @ mHEH — == XEHEAEER HHHK -~ === @x@e
Seton Hall University 04 9 o mn m———— e —— HHAKOHK@~ ===
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Seton Hill Colliege 17 17 ~QERERERGE GREEXA-w-~ —~—@-——g-- ~———
Shaw College-Detroit 24 1 e mdmmem mm e m——— - ———— B R,
Shaw University 35 6  mmm——— - R K R —@BoRommm
Sheldon Jackson College 15 3 (RO e o e e e o o o e o o
Shepherd College 07 7 oo R e o e o o e e K@ -
Shippensburg U of Pennsylvania 08 13 -@-@-x-@@- @~x-@-RQEEK ~~~-@r=——w ~—---
Shorter College 20 9 B m@RAGRAE @R~ ————m- m———— e ———
Siena College 18 8 @ BARER~ = mmmm————— I DR @ ——em
Siena Heights College 16 1  eemmeeme—— e m——— K ————
Silver Lake College 16 5 e mmmmme KB BAX~—mmm——
Simmons College 13 24  xux@x@---@ XOEEXXXXXE GREEGAG--- —=~-
Simon’s Rock of Bard College 15 6 mmmmmmmme— meee——— —PEREEE~ - ——
Simpson College {(CA) 20 4 @R m— mmm—————— ———— @Bommw mm——
Simpson College (IA) 24 26 @--@-Q-GRE XxXEEXCAREE CEEEXXEREE ----
Sinclair Cmty College 28 B e - o 2 o ea EEREA-
Skidmore College 13 21 @-G-@-@-GQ CExCExERAA GRERA-mwm- ———=
Slippery Rock U of Pennsylvania 08 12 CRExXEEEEEA- —-—————~ @R ~Hemmmm——— ————
smith College 14 24  xCxEExExCE CCLAGARGEER @RAA~m~n==- —=—=
Snow College 27 2 emmmmmm——m— - e B mm———— ——
Sonoma State University 08 7 QREABHEAG — == == —— ————————
South Carolina State University 34 - I - Koo o m—————— ~@EANREKE~ —=-—
South Dakota Schl of Mines & Tech 09 3 .y W
South Dakota State University 02 14 CRAARAARAEE ABRR—————m —m———————
Southeast Missourl State U 07 11 ~@-X-B-@~@ ~———XK~ -~ BRI R oo
Southeastern Coll of Assem of God 24 1 o e o e
Southeastern University 07 1 e o
Southern Arkansas U 07 23 - GR ARExRRAGAR AULCCREXCER @~--
Southern California College 20 9 IR w HICIL e oo e o o oo o e s o s s o e
Southern Illinois U-Carbondale 01 T eeemmm——— am s mea———— - X-x~@- @@Eex
Southern Illinois U-Edwardsville 08 24 G@xux----G8 CREEACRCAXXY X--Xxxx@@E@ ----
Southern Methodist University 05 22 CREEERRGAE @x-—-—cwmm —— x@xxxxx G@-x
Southern Nazarene University 20 5 @B e —— — BAG =
Southern Oregon State College 07 1 e e m——— o
Southern Polytechnic State U 07 3 meemmm—— I e o e oo e o e
Southern Seminary College 31 3 cememmm—me memm———— @= ~@@m————mm e ——
Scouthern U & A&M Ceoll-Baton Rouge 34 9 Koo m@EERK ~mmmmm———— ————— ROB— - ———m
Southern Union State Cmty College 28 1 eem————— B e
Southern University-New Orleans 34 1  emcemccmen s B mmmm————— ———
Southern Utah University 07 2 FEIE = e e o o e o
Scuthern Vermont College 19 1  emeem—— K m e e ——————
Southern Wesleyan University 20 4 e m@EAB - — = e —————— —————————
Southwest Missouri State U 08 3 B e e e e o e o
Southwest State University 07 12 e H@ m e mm mm - RARAKBE KB -—
Southwest Texas State University 07 1 cmemmm————— - QL.
Southwestern Adventist College 20 3 emm——— B e mm—m——— ———— o ————
Southwestern College 22 15 memmmemmmme = G-x@xxxxx CRREERAX--~ -—--
Southwestern Oklahoma State U 07 2 BB e ————— o —— = =
Southwestern University 22 25 CECGRAGERCE GREREEEEEA AREER---~-- ----
Spalding University 17 13 @B e @B - ExexEE- -BEA
Spelman College 35 32 CREEFEGEEE RCARAOXREER GExEREEERE GG--
Spring Arbor College 21 23 GOCREAGEEE GRBXEEEEEE GAGE-~—————= —ww=
Spring Hill College 17 33 (EEExxxCAE -xCEECERGE CEERREEEEE Geee
Springfield College iz 20 #GEXCEEEEE @----wmmm— ——— w--GxE GREE
Springfield College in Illinois 31 25 Xm0 CRAREAGEEE QRRRAAARExERR G-~
8t Louis Cmty Coll-Florissant Viy 29 8  memmremmes cernemme—e —mme wx@xx x@R-
St Louis Cmty College-Forest Park 28 4  mmmmememmm mmmmm e e R = =@ e e
St Louis University 04 18 ~XXwmK-mmX ===R--X-—— X--X@ux@xC GGEE
Stanford University 06 27 CERRECEEGEE GROARCEEBER @AEA-—-=--- HxH@
Stark Technical College 27 1  ememe——m—— mmm——— e ——— Brom—m ——— ’
Stephen F Austin State University 07 2 R - - o e e o o m e
Stephens College 13 34 xxXEEEEEEE xCCRAACAECE xuxACGREEE GEER
Sterling College 22 5 @R-@RA-mm= mm e —— o
Stetson University 23 22  XORXKXARKK XXXCRBERRE Ko ——@e o —
Stevens Ingtitute of Technology 13 31 --@-xEAXER xCCLCEEREE RAREExxCEE @Ease
Stillman College 35 2 e @ Bromere——— mm—————— ———
Stonehill College 18 1 B o e o e
Sue Bennett College 30 14 ~wwe——- @@~ AREEAxEREA- -~--- @RA-~ —-—-

150



Strat # of ~==109xw e 198x-~~ =——~ 1973~~~ 1896x

Institution Cell VYears 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
suffolk University 11 9 { Yp—— X HEHKBH o~ e mmmmmcmm o -
Sullivan County Cmty College 28 3 e e ———— @ Hm—mmmm—- Koo
Suomi College 31 18  @-¥E@UH-== =mmem- a-ge --@xeeesee @---
Susquehanna University 23 24 CGREGECEREE GECRERAEGEE ~—--- GEEG~ ~---
Swain School of Design 11 2 e m—————— B@ cmmmem———— ———
Swarthmore College 14 34 xx@xxx@rEl CRERAAAEEx xxkxXCAGEEEE feea
Sweet Briar College 13 28 QGEEGAEREEE @----GRREe CEEAEARREE @G-~
Tabor College 21 6 e HOBER@ e o o o
Taft College 25 ]l emmmmme——— m—— B o e
Talladega College 35 23 xxwx@@---- --@--xC0x@ E@xGxx-GEEE GG--
Tallahassee Cmty College 28 2 BB e e e
Tarkio College 21 B mmmieemmmm e e % G@ux
Taylor U-Fort Wayne 12 4 BRI o e e e o o e o e ot et
Taylor University 12 12 CRAXHAGREARA HBwv e o —— ————
Teikyo Post University 15 1 Blen e o e o o o
Tennessee State University 34 2  memmmeeem—e mwm——————— A e o e [ PR———
Tennessee Technological University 07 1 e o o e o
Texas A&I University 07 [ CERHEK - mm— mm———————— P T,
Texas A&M U-Corpus Christi o1 1 @ o ——————— e
Texas A&M University-Commerce 07 7 @eX—w@REH~ ——mmmm———— ————— Hemm
Texas Christian University 04 33 GERRRREARE GREGARACREA -ERXCEAGREE GeEe
Texas College 35 1 e ———— ——— R e
Texas Lutheran University 21 S c@BBE - o ————
Texas Southern University 34 S P K-REH Hm——Rwmmme ———-
Texas State Tech College-Sweetwate 27 1 e e Bom o e o e o o e
Texas State Tech College-Waco 29 1 e (@ o e i o e
Texas Tech University 01 13 KK e e B @ e @B e ¥ XRE@
Texas Wesleyan University 20 e BRA -~~~ e B m o
Texas Woman’s University 01 2 3 ——————— - B e = o mam
The College of New Jersey 09 17 CGEEGREGEEE QEERE——~-— =———== HBo - e
Thiel College 22 21  xXXEEREEE- -@XXAAABEE XKK-—m=—m= —w=-
Thomas More College 18 8 —— I e KK B - e ———— -
Thomag Nelson Cmty College 27 1  eemrmmeemm- cm—————— —— Brcmmmn am——
Tougaloo College 35 9 - BB @ BB Q@I e e e o o e e
Touro College 15 13 KEKHHKEK = = Ko m - HEH —H o e o e i e m e
Towson State University 08 18 XRREEACREAA REAAGKEAR- = ——mm——mmem m———
Transylvania University iz 15 CAEBAREG -~~~ —— e e @x--xEEE @@--—
Trevecca Nazarene University 20 K SR @EIL o= oo o o e o it o o
Trinity Christian College 12 4 Y N T - SO Bommm —em—
Trinity College (CT) 14 22 QREGEXExxE GEXCXCEEE~ @@@----mwm= ———-
Trinity College (DC) 17 33 xxxGxEEEEE CRARAA-GRR CExxCGREAEE GREE
Trinity College of Vermont 16 6 gt @ @EE Bom e oo o e e
Trinity International University 22 2 o (B B e e o e o o e o
Trinity University 23 19  -@-B--@-xx GxEEAGX-@@- --Xx@ROX-- ----
Triton College 29 1 e e B o o e et e 2 e
Troy State University 08 3 B e ST e e o o e o o o o i e e i
Truman State University 09 18 CRECERERAE BEXEEX—~-- --- KB~ = e
Tufts University 06 6 e WMo R ~@ex
Tulane University 06 32 @x@ExxxuEe @EExxuCGAEQA @-x@xxxxx- XEEE@
Tunxis Cmty College 27 2  cmmmmcmme— e m———— - P T
Tusculum College 11 7 CREBEK— === = @B m e ———
Tuskegee University 35 18 ————CRRCRR GERECRAGEER G@——-————= ——--
Tyler Junior College 29 2 e mmmmm————— —————————— @
U of Akron o1 10 ——-@@-—-wr —me o mmwe e e oxx xCEE
U of Alabama 02 3 [ S —— @ = —— —————————
U of Alabama-Birmingham 01 4 @R cmcrmmm e ————— = H e o e o PP
U of Alabama-Huntsville 02 12 —— - K wmm@@em e - GEexERRe ~---
U of Alaska~Anchorage 07 2 [ e —————————
U of Alaska-Anchorage/Kenai Pen 25 1 e i [
U of Alaska-Fairbanks 01 10 HHeemmmm—— ——— ML e e e HEK KO~
U of Arizona 01 7T emmmmam——— @ BRAEEHR~ - mmcmmm———— ————
U of Arkansas-Fayetteville 02 2 (BB e v oo e e e o e o e e o
U of Arkansas-Little Rock 07 12 S Y H P Te 2 o i < 4T T S
U of Arkansas-Pine Bluff 34 33 KRXEHRKKRXKK xEEEACxK-Gx Xxuxx@xOxx x@xe@
U of Bridgeport 12 20 ~BXXw---XX XEAXKXNKOXHE XKH-XKAK==== =—=-
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U of California-Berkeley 03 23 reeeeem——— X HEREKXKKEKK XRCEAGREXK~ ~XXH
U of california-Davis 03 9 e Sl S C R ¢ e il C >
U of California-Irvine 03 21 ~Ho R ~RABRAKKRE KRXKURKEB--- -@RE
U of California-Los Angeles 03 30 GRAGER-CEE CACAERXBHMHX XHAXREE---@ xx@x
U of California-Riverside 03 14 BR-wcmmmm= — @M =R BHK === G eaeEe
U of California-San Diego 03 7 @ @@ o @ e
U of California-Santa Barbara 03 28 —X- -~ XEKRR KERXKXXRHRE XX-XxxOx@Ex x@x@
U of California-Santa Cruz 03 27 -@-@-3-CAE PREEEEAxxA -Gx-CARREA EERA-
U of Central Arkansas 07 2 (B R w m m mm  o m  e  m  m
U of Central Florida 08 § ememmmeeme smee—ce——— —————— @-xX XX-~
U of Charleston 11 12 e R e o e o e o e e Xx-xx @EEE@
U of Chicago 06 3 B = o e o o o o et
U of Cincinmnati 02 7 P S Y Y St SUPNGEGUNNY - ¥ g Q.
U of Colorado-Boulder 03 7T emmm———— R oo H RHRK
U of Colorado-Denver 01 B memmmee e mmmeee e e ARRH @ ———m
U of Connecticut 02 15 @@ @ ~-@-@-@-x- XEEEXK~-~X~ ---&
U of Connecticut-Southeast 25 2 cmmmmemm— o w— BB mo e —— -
U of Connecticut-gStamford 25 2 memm— . ———— BB ——m—m——
¥ of Connecticut-Storrs 02 2  emmmemmname m——- o S o o
U of Connecticut~Torrington 25 2  emememma— e Ko =B mmmm e m——— ———
U of Connecticut~Waterbury 27 2 mmemmemme e o T o o e o o
U of Dallas is8 11 @X@--re@em ~EemKe e e ———— x @xx@
U of Dayton 17 1 ceemmee— e mmmm—————— e ————— @B wm——
U of Delaware 02 22 e we CREREXEE @EXAEXExEx GREE
U of Denver 04 20  wmmm——m @ @-—-Rx--%xx XEx@uxuxGux CEEE
U of Detroit 04 8 wmm—rmmmmm m—mmm————— - K=K mmg~—-X XEGE
U of Detroit Mercy 16 9 rememcemmer cmmm——— —— HRAXXCE @~ -
U of Evansville 22 10 @R -BEEA o HHE ——— e —————— —-———
U of Findlay 20 10  —mmeeXeX~X ~X=RKOB--m= —meeee @EE~ ———-
U of Georgia 02 20 X=X -@e--= ~-@@GXXEXX XXX---@x-~ XEEQ
U of Guam 10 1 emem———— o e ———— -
U of Hartford 12 i2 e e @RX~~EAR @X o~ -@xx
U of Hawaii-Manoa 01 3 emme—— JEH T e o e e o e
U of Houston-University Park o1 4 e o SRR e e T o e o e
U of Idaho 01 13  CEXAXEABR- ~—memmm——m ———— %x@-- ~-@@
U of Illinoig~Chicago 08 7 HEAR o m— o o e R SR — = Jm oo e e o e
U of Illincis-Urbana-Champaign 03 15 Qe @@ e ——————— - QEexEExER @@xx
U of Indianapolis 21 19 REHBABK -~~~ ~HHRERKEEH XX~~~ —mm e
U of Iowa 02 6  mmBee—ccmm e o ———— %@ GR-x
U of Kansas 02 B e mm e o XX R@x-
U of Kentucky 01 10 memmmmemee mmmmeeeeee e ARORRA@ -@xE
U of La Verne 21 26 CEARREAGRAR XXAARXUAAKK XHEHHK——=—= =~=—=-
U of Louisville 01 25 ——--xuxBCx xEECAREERE @Gx----C@E Ge-@
U of Maine 26 1 emmmee - m— e ——— o —— o e
U of Maine-Augusta 07 6 K e e e RXOEA ———m
U of Maine-Farmington 07 7 BERK —— e et o o KOG =~ mm
U of Maine-Fort Kent 07 B ecmmcmmeme cme e —— ——— AR ~RE@= ==
U of Maine-Machias 07 19 - o @ CAXEXEEHKR -~ === >@@x GR--
U of Maine-Orono 02 i3 memeeX XX GEK-~@EEE- ~ == @K~ -
U of Maine-Presque Isle 07 is QEAARAEEXEE AROR~==——- @B K@K~ ~———
U of Mary 16 1 S -
U of Mary Hardin-Baylor 22 s B m - ————————
U of Maryland Baltimore County 08 8 e - [ S ERROARE e = eme
U of Maryland College Park 02 1 e @B rmmmrm——— — e —————
U of Maryland Eastern Shore 34 4 o K g @B ——
U of Massachusetts-Amherst 03 32 CERRERRARER GERREFARCERR Q-A-xRERRERE GEEEe
U of Massachusetts-Boston 02 2 mrmemm—— o —— e mom B m e e
U of Massachusetts-Dartmouth 08 8 e e e @-@—m = mm——— @REAG~ ———m
U of Massachusetts-Lowell 08 1 J e o o o
U of Memphis 07 4 emm——— R e e (B JEI o e o o o o e o e
U of Miami 04 15 memmmeeeee - GREGEEAE -GRAAREEGR-- ~---
U of Michigan 03 18 @GEEXEEA-~- ——;ceee——— ——- *@xxxx@ @EEEA
U of Michigan-Dearborn 08 10 QARAG~BEE -~ == ———— @R @ e
U of Michigan-Flint 08 26 QECERCAREE Ge-xxA-x08 GRERGAEE-- ~w-~
U of Minnesota~Duluth 01 1  cemmmemmen memmc———— ——— [c
U of Minnesota-Morris 08 11 RH~Be@-R~@= ~X=-K-=X==> X-=@umHmwew ———-
U of Minnesota-Twin Cities 02 7 He@e@B@ R NI m o o o o e o
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U of Mississippi 01 4  cmmemeemm— mmmme e e m————— Axx@
U of Missouri-Columbia 02 18 K= =@m@m - ~AxxEERAQEE B--~e -~ H HKRK
U of Missouri-Kansas City 01 30 CARGEGHAxXx?® QCREPGXGxx- ~-XBxxAREXA @G-~
U of Missouri-Rolla 09 25 xxxEEACRRE ARG--x~xE- x--EER-@-8 EGEx-~
U of Migsouri-St Louis 01 23 K- —Rw =X~ - ~~EXXRXRE XXAXCRECEE @Gx-
U of Montana-Missoula 01 2 R e e o e o
U of Montevallo 07 9 BRAGREARAREB~ == — - = o
U of Nebraska-Lincoln 01 9 R @ i o o e XX® Xx@-—
U of Nevada-Lasg Vegas 07 3 BT o o o e e e ot 2 e e o
U of Nevada-Reno 01 14 ~XRRBERHK~ ~—mmmm—m—me - BRER@—— - @
U of New Hampshire 02 14 @@-G---@X- ~-X--@---= -~@-@@---- @AEA
U of New Haven 11 i S K mmmmmm e AR ————— ————
U of New Mexico 01 11 e BRYYX = m-— ¥ mm— e Xx x@xx
U of New Orleansg 07 2 mrmmmm s e e ——— -@x -
U of Noxrth Alabama 07 4 mmmeme KHKH mmmom e mmmom
U of North Carolina-Chapel Hill 03 34 CRAGERGEEEAR (RALRECARE GAXEREExXEEA xx@@
U of North Carclina-Charlotte 08 2 eemm——— Bume —mm——————— - ———— Bommm e ———
U of North Carolina-Greensboro 08 4 B B m e e
U of North Carolina-Wilmington 07 7 = @ e v e K m—— Buw X RRBommmmm waea
U of North Dakota 02 33 GRAREAGEAR XOGCRCREEE xXACEGXAAxRXX GEE-
U of North Florida 10 2 S o e o o o o e e o
U of Northern Colorado 08 2 cmmmmmccme e e —————— @ -x--
U of Northern Iowa 09 5 ———— R mmmm e @ e -
U of Notre Dame 06 25 CROAAREERE CEERE-CEER @--EeeER-~ ~---
U of Oregon 01 3 T S o e e
U of Pennsylvania 06 23 HHKKEHEK === RO-—— ExROxEx@xx xEEE
U of Pittsburgh 02 22 axCEAECEGE GAXRXXBEARHK X-—ww-——mw ——- @
U of Pittsburgh-Bradford 10 24 CRRAREAERA CRAGHAKWXX XBX-@----- —=w-
U of pittsburgh-Greensburg 27 15 @ -PEAE GARAGRRRRE -————mmm—— ————
U of pPittsburgh-Johnstown 10 23 CRRAREGRERE ARARRARA--2 XXAB~--@B~= —-—--
U of Pittsburgh-Titusville 25 24 --CRAREEGR CGREGIARECRAE -RARGR~-X— =~=~-
U of Portland ' 04 14 —AEG-KBORK XHHHHK ~ === oo e oo e
U of Puerto Rico-Rio Piedras o1 3 ecemmmaeas m——— e o o ®3x
U of Redlands 22 34 Xx@xyExxx@ ERACEREACEE CEREEEEERA xEERa
U of Rhode Island o1 10 RN - Y TR - T T Pric - Sup—— provanc)
U of Richmond 13 19 QCREGEERAEEG @-—--- AEEE AARE-—~—m- ——--
U of Rio Grande 11 1 cmmemmmen mem e m e ——— Ko e
U of Rochester 06 34 CREGAGEEER CEExxxCEEC GEAPRGEEEe @eee
U of Saint Thomas i8 22 GRAARCEARAE GRLAAEECXERE @-@--~mmmr ——~-
U of san Diego 04 29 CEExCEEEEE CAXCERGRER RXEEG--—-- ®@EE
U of San Francisco 18 13 REEAHOERYE XM~ ——m— e mm oo @B
U of Science and Arts of Oklahoma 07 3 B e R e ——— ——
U of Scranton 18 19 @-@eEEEEEE @~--X~~--0 @GxEEEEEAw~= --~-
U of sioux Falls 22 5 cB@mBr - mm——————— o @B mm e =
U of South Caroclina-Aiken 07 18 ----@@EREex @@----xxx@ @G--@ExX@-- ----
U of South Carolina-Beaufort 25 1 e - S e o e e
U of South Carolina-Columbia 01 33 GARCEEE-GE CRACAARREE @CRCEXUEXE GERE
U of South Carolina-Lancaster 25 - J U — [ T EXH~ARAR~ = —— ==
U of South Carolina-8alkehatchie 25 10  wmm—- GRERE @AX~==—=~ @ - @Bow —me=
U of South Carolina-Spartanburg 07 3 ememe———— K Bommmmmc— . —————— @B e
U of South Carolina-Sumter 25 1 ememmm———— e T e o e o o e
U of South Carclina-Union 25 i8 GEEARARAER AXB-—=-—w~- -B@@--@x~~ ——=—-
U of South Dakota (8D) 07 d emrrmm———— ————————— ———— REB =@ ————
U of South Dakota (SD) 02 4 Sy T S T e e e o o
U of South Florida 07 3  emcrmmemr—n meeem———— € EBRemmme—ame -———
U of Southern California 06 22 ~-QERERRERE CERGAXXN~“X ~XHEKK===m ==
U of Southern Colorado 07 3 mmeemme———— —————— Homm mmmm—————— —— fetc)
U of Southern Indiana 01 2 BB e et o ot o o o 2
U of Southern Maine 08 6 mmeemee- I B o e e o e ot KR~ e
U of Southern Mississippi 07 1 eme—— J e o o o e e o
U of Tampa 12 29 EEEXXXxXCEE @-xCREEGxX X----XXKXX XXEG
U of Tennessee-Chattanocoga 08 8 e mBREAGA~Y ~ww—m——m——— ——————— 8@~ -—-~
U of Tennessee-Knoxville 01 26 @----GRRER @x-x@x---G CAAREGxExxx xBRE
U of Texas-Arlington 07 1  emecmm————— c———————— B = -
U of Texas-Austin 02 2 e e o o o B
U of Toledo o1 7 I R =B Ho e ot o o — Ko mmm-
U of Tulsa 04 11 —emmmmee K= mmeEmm—mmm m——e X-KHKX XBx@
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U of Vermont 02 34 QAxxERARAE QRRARAAEAExXR xxEE: Q @re@
U of Virginia 03 32 XHXCEEXEREE @EAECAREEERE @FEALREERRE<x @E-@
U of Washington 03 2 XK XXR-—————== m—mm—mme—em——\ - Q@
U of West Georgia 07 1 mmmm—— Hmm mmmmmmm——— mm———————— ————
U of Wisconsin Centers 29 2 ceme@ume@em mmememm—en —mmee——— e ———
U of Wisconsin-Green Bay 08 1 e e e X—— ————
U of Wisconsin-La Crosse 08 8 emeeeea = Hemmmmmmmmm e @----X XXXX
U of Wisconsin-Madison 03 1 emmmmememe cmmmemm—mm —m———————— ——— ®
U of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 02 18 —---—--- X-- -@QREAREAEx-- xx@xCEREE- ---@
U of Wisconsin-Parkside 08 12 —HRKKOHKHK H=m—m—mmmm ——— K@ me e ——
U of Wisconsin-River Falls 07 1 mmmmmmeee - Krmmmmme- mmeme————— ————
U of Wisconsin-Superior 07 5 HEK-—m—mm= mmmmmmm——— @R-mm—— ————
U of Wisconsin-Whitewater 08 29 XXQERAECKXR CEEExxR¥IXX X%x@@----@8 E@EA-
U of Wyoming o1 7 eeXemmmmmmm —-e- D T T ceee
U of the Arts 12 25 @ERExExXxXX- XXC-CAGAXX XXXX--XE@E- ————
U of the District of Columbia 34 11 —emee b S xR X@X-X@X--- ----
U of the Ozarks 21 3 e X == ———mmmmm—— mmmmmmmm—m —m
U of the Pacific 04 30 GREAEEEAEEEEA xCAEEEAEERA @EAX---XXX X@-x
U of the Sacred Heart 16 2 e e e e XK —-—
U of the South 23 17 QRAAERRAAA @XXXA@---=- -=-=—=- @-- ---—-
U of the Virgin Islands 34 1l mmmmmemme e e @e-- m—em——m— e -
US Air Force Academy 09 32 @xEECRACEE CRCECEEERCE GCREREREEE @@--
US Coast Guard Academy 09 34 CCAGCEEAREE CACCACAGER CCREGREEGEE GAGE
US International Universgity 13 6 @K ~K~~KK~ ——mmmmemm—m— mmm——————— ————
US Merchant Marine Academy 09 13 -RREECXARRA- --—=-==—==== QRA-@A-@--= =—=--
US Military Academy 09 33 CREEEEECEE CR-CRACREEE (GCEEEEEEEE @EREE
US Naval Academy 09 27 GEEExECxxx- --ACRACEEEE CGEEEEEEEAE ----
Union College (KY) 20 1 e e e @emmm —m——
Union College (NE) 20 18 ~mmmmm——— ———- XXx@-Q@ x@xECExXECRAECE CRE-
Union College 14 26 @xxEEEEREXQ xExExEAECERR CEREXECR---- -~--
Union University 20 5 EAEA=-~=~@~ ~mmemmmeme- mmmem————— ————
Unity College 11 5 emmmmmmm——m mm—ee HXH@ @o-mmmmmee mmee
Upsala College 22 12 -—m--- XX—= —-———- X-—- --- XAREEAX G@--
Urbana University 21 c J5 KRH———— ————
Ursinus College 13 15 X@@x@A-X-- XX@@---@@@ X----—-==c —===
Utah State University o1 7 @YX~ ~~—= ——m——————me— ———mm—m——— XX
Utica College of Syracuse U 12 3 s RH—mmm e
Valley City State University 07 6 AREAAGRA-——~— ——mcceee—— e mmm————— ————
Valley Forge Military College 31 24 eeeeRreeeR @---EEx@-@ CeerEeeE@-- ----
Valparaiso University 23 34 CExxCEEREE GECCACAAEA GxCEEEECEE AGRE
Vanderbilt Universgity 06 34 CRRACRRRRR AEERRXARAEGxX Xxx@E@xxxx@E@ G@ARE@
Vassar College 14 34  xxxx@xx@ER@ xxxQ@EExxXx XxXXCRAEEXE CRERA
Vermont Technical College 27 8 -—@----@RR EEEAR---~-= —mcemm——ee ———o
Vernon Regional Junior College 27 1 ———— @emmm mmm—mm e m e ————
Victoria College 27 21 —---e- CEE- @--CRREREE RAGERAREERE ----
Villa Julie College 31 1  —emmmmmee cmmemeeao @remmememee —mem
Villa Maria College 16 1 mmmmmmmmem mmmmmmeeem - [ VR
Villa Maria College of Buffalo 31 26 XARARAGRERXA XARA---===- -@EEERARRRE @ER-
Villanova University 05 19 -QEERAECEER CEREAREER-A-- @----- @@-- ----
Vincennes University 29 5§ e e @RAQR- ~———m——mm— - ————
Virginia Commonwealth University 01 16 R —mmmmmm e XXE@ @xAAUKX-KX X-———
Virginia Intermont College 20 2 ememeeeoo @emmemmm —mmm - Hmmem m———
Virginia Military Institute 08 26 —-—m---- QR CRCRARRAGR CERRGEERECR GEEE
Virginia Polytechnic Inst and St U 02 30 CREAAARRAREA- --REAxXXXXEC xEGAXRCREEREE x@-x
Virginia State University 34 32 -@XxCRAGCRA CARRCXARAAER EERERCEREREAE x@E-
Virginia Union University 35 20 Cx@@--=-~--=- -~ @---=-- x%@ xxQEREECxxEE G@--
Virginia Wesleyan College 21 18 QRERRCREEE GRRERAAR-- --——————=== =—=—=
Viterbo College 17 8 HEH———mmmmm mmmmmm——m—— ——— X@x@@-- --——
Voorhees College (NY) 31 c g IR Mt @x-@ ~——-
Voorhees College (SC) 35 6 H@Q-@-—H =@~ ——mmmmmmmm e ——— ————
Wabash College 13 22 QEEEEEEAEA ------ GRRE EREEXEEE-- ----
Wagner College 22 22 CREEREGXXXXE -XAXAKCHERX XKB------- -———
Wake Forest University 05 i3 CRARRE-B-@ B--@-@B--@@ -————————mm —— e
Waldorf College 32 8 -@-@----@@Q BERARX-----—— —=—————me—= ~——a
Walla Walla College 21 c J5N Py OO @x@---- —-—-
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Walsh University 17 30 QEECEEEex- XxxXxExExx?@ AEXCEEERAER @-~-
Warner Pacific College 20 2 memmemmmes s KB et
Warner Southern College 15 7 CAERKEBR e~ m e e o e o v i 0 v ot o
Warren Wilson College 21 8 R BBl wmmmmm———— m—— BB~ ————
Wartburg College 23 7 KB R HIHE = = oo o s o o s o o e e e am
Washburn University of Topeka 07 2 rcmmmmeo— mmme - ——m——————— %@
Washington College 13 21 RRCREXKR-X CRAGRER~~~~ —--X-XX~-- -XEE
Washington State Cmty College 26 1 eme—— e e ——————
Washington State University 02 17 e KAHAURK ~ ~— == — = wem— HEIXRKHK -BEE
Washington University 05 1l ,rmmmrmre cmmm e —— HEURK-KEX~ -@EE
Washington and Jefferson College 13 20 CRRRERALGEE PRRRERAERARE ~wmme—mmee ————
Washington and Lee University 14 34 CRACAGxRRE CRRGRERACRR RARRERGEEE GReE
Washtenaw Cmty College 27 1 o e JE o o e e e o e
Waterbury State Technical College 25 2 e @R= memmecmm—— mmmm—————— ———
Wayland Baptist University 20 6 mmm——mme B e e xx@-
Wayne State College 07 g HACHIILIEICIIL o o o o v e o 2 o o o i o e o e
Wayne State University o1 17 XHCEEAEEREE REX~ww———- —ER- K= @B -
Waynesburg College 21 15 @Gx-CEEARRAER @-~---m~-- HB -~ ~@EAR - ~ -
Weblk Institute 14 27 GRRARARREE B----GRERE GRACREXER- @x--
Webber College 30 3 e e e —— ————— HEK - -———
Weber State University 07 1  ceemememae ———— Ho e e
Webster University 12 29 (EEEEEXXXAX AXXXKXXUKK AERKACHAXE@~ —w -
Wellesley College 14 32 GEREEEAxxx xCEXGEEEEX XOx@exxxG- -GEQ
Wells College 13 15 @RAEX---BX GERERR~--- ==@B-—Mmmm ————
Wentworth Institute of Technology 15 26 QACxEEExEx -@C@X~x~--@ @-x@xxCEE- -@a
Wesley College 11 . o m———————— o —
Wesleyan College 22 29 (CEAORAREER RUACEEEREE @EA--GRE-- -G@E
Wesleyan University 14 32 CREACEAERE CLRRCCRERAE GREREFAGEREE GA--
West Chester U of Pennsylvania 08 13 ~@-@-@-@~@ -@-@-@-@-@ @R--ww-- @
West Los Angeles College 28 1  crvmmmcmen cmem - a——— K o
West Texas State University 07 1 J e o
West Virginia State College 07 23 HIERHIK = e = EERRRERKK CQEGR~--XX-~ GBx~
West Virginia University 01 y @Br= - AKOOKK -~ ===
West Virginia Wesleyan College 21 3 Bl e —— Ao e
Westbrook College 12 10 e QEEHEEK RH K mm o e o o
Western Baptist College 20 5 @B meem——m e~ T o
Western Carolina University 67 - REEEHRE @~--
Western Connecticut State U 08 |- HERHK —mmmmmmm—— oo o
Western Illinois University 08 21 —mmmemmmmmm - HERXXKY KxCuxGEERE QGEe
Western Michigan University 08 3 ACHEBrmmmmm mmm—cmmmee ceme— .
Western New England College 11 34 GARCAGBXARER xuxUXXRCEAR xXGA@xwRxEEx xXExE@
Western New Mexico University 07 iy 2 p— KB@AH — R = - mmmmmm m———
Western Oklahoma State College 27 1 e Qe e e o o e e e e e e o e
Western Oregon State College 07 2 e H mmme e o —————————
Western State College of Colorado 07 7 KR e v e o o o e i
Western Washington University 09 14 HEARXXBEE~ @rr @@ cem@Brmm e -
Western Wyoming College 25 10 --==e Ko —m = Ko mJm == == x®@@xx @x-~-
Westfield State College 08 B  emmmme——— @ m———e——— RBG@- e =
Westmar University 21 13 e @x GEEE-~--GR@ @-w--@@@~~ —---
Westminster Coll of Salt Lake City 21 4 I e e e e
Westminster College (MO) 22 27 QECRECEEEE CECREEEREE BEA-Bx~---8 G---
Westminster College (PA) 22 25 (ECCERERER GRRALRCREE GR----BEER- ww--
Westmont College 13 12 GRAERAGARK XB--~memme mmc - ————
Wharton County Junior College 27 26 e GRER~ FRERERAGEECE feeeeereee -@&-
Wheaton College (IL) 13 12 @-@-B-@-@- @u@rB-B-@B- @fm-—mmm—— ———-
Wheaton College (MA) 13 33 XCxERRREGEE GLERGEERER GREEEee-ee eree
Wheeling Jesuit University 16 20 Xx-@x@E@Exx xxXBAEAA-~~- -@-EEEEA-~= —~—-~
Wheelock College 11 12  @X@--Bum=-- ~@Bu~--@Bx@ @@G--~—--~ ~—-=
White Pines College 30 2 B — e e o e
Whitman College 13 34 CRARREGxkxxx xOExExBxxx xxxCEEGEEAECE @eEA
Wwhittier College 13 26 @GERGREEE- CREGERGAEXE GEREEER--- ----
whitworth College 22 10 QEEEEG-~-- ~-- QRAK = —mmmm—m—— ————
Widener University 13 2 emmmmmmcme mmm—ecm——— m—— B -
Wilberforce University 35 8§  ereemecee— GER- -~ *@ @EEA=w=—Xrm~ ———-
Wiley College 35 1 e mm——— - B o o e e e o
Wilkes University 13 18 xxxCREGEERE BEEAEBBAX-~ =-———m~mm—— ————
Willamette University 13 27 x-xCEEEXEE@ GEEAXXAXXE GXACEAEE-- ~--~-
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Ingtitution

Strat

# of
Cell Years

-—--199x%--- --- 198%--~ —--- 197%--- 196x
9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

William Carey College

William Jewell College

William Marsh Rice University
William Paterson College of NJ
William Rainey Harper College
William Tyndale College
william Woods University
Williams Baptist College
Williams College

Wilmington College

Wilson College

Windham College

Wingate University

Winona State University
Winston-Salem State University
Winthrop University

Wiscongin Lutheran College
Wittenberg University

Wofford College

Wood College

Woodbury University

Worcester Junior College
Worcesgter Polytechnic Institute
Worcester State College
Wytheville Cmty College

Xavier Univergity
Xavier University of Louisiana

Yale University
Yankton College
Yeshiva University
York College

Yuba College

20 14
22 15
06 22
07 16
27 1
21 3
12 7
20 24
14 34
21 17
12 10
12 2
15 33
07 i1
34 24
07 3
23 5
22 34
21 29
31 10
11 13
30 9
14 27
07 7
26 1
18 14
16 26
06 3
11 8
06 1
10 11
28 13
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Appendix E

The Precision of the Normative Data and
Their Comparisons
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Appendix E

The Precision of the
Normative Data and Their Comparisons

A common question asked about sample surveys relates to the precision of the data, which is
typically reported as the accuracy of a percentage “plus or minus x percentage points.” This
figure, which is known as a confidence inferval, can be estimated for items of interest if one
knows the response percentage and its standard error. ‘

Given the CIRP’s large normative sample, the calculated standard error associated with any
particular response percentage will be small (as will its confidence interval). It is important to
note, however, that traditional methods of calculating standard error assume conditions which,
(as is the case with most real sample survey data), do not apply here. Moreover, there are other
possible sources of error which should be considered in comparing data across normative groups,
across related item categories, and over time. In reference to the precision of the CIRP data, these
concerns include:

1) Traditional methods of calculating standard error assume that the individuals were selected
through simple random sampling. Given the complex, stratified design of the CIRP, where
whole institutions participate, it is likely that the actual standard errors will be somewhat
larger than the standard error estimates produced through traditional computational
methods. In addition, while every effort has been made to maximize the comparability of
the institutional sample from year to year (repeat participation runs about 90 percent),
comparability is reduced by non-repeat participation and year—to—year variation in the
quality of data collected by continuing institutional participants. While the CIRP
stratification and weighting procedures are designed to minimize this institutional form of
“response bias,” an unknown amount of non-random variation is introduced into the
results.

2) The wording of some questions in the survey instrument, the text and number of response
options, and their order of presentation have changed over the years. We have found that
even small changes can produce large order and context effects. Given this, the exact
wording and order of items on the survey instrument (which is produced as Appendix B)
should be examined carefully prior to making comparisons across survey years.

3) Substantial changes in the institutional stratification scheme were made in 1968, 1971 and
1975. These changes resulted in a revision of the weights applied to individual institutions
between 1966 and 1975. Stratification cell assignments of a few institutions have also
changed since 1975, but the scale of these changes and their effect on the national
normative results are likely to be small in comparison to other sources of bias.
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Since it is impractical to report statistical indicators for every percentage in every CIRP norms
group, it is important for those who are interested to be able to estimate the precision of the data.
Toward this end, Table E1 provides estimates of standard errors for norms groups of various
sizes and for different percentages! which can be used to derive confidence interval estimates.

For example, if the item we are interested in has a response percentage of 18.7 percent among
students at all four—year colleges (a normative group that is about 115,000 in size), we would
first choose the column that most closely corresponds to that value, or “20%”.2 Next, select the
row corresponding most closely to the unweighted sample size of the comparison group to find
the appropriate standard error. With a sample size of about 125,000 and a percentage that is close
to 20, the estimated standard error would be .113.

To calculate the confidence interval at the 95% probability level, multiply the estimated
standard error by the critical value of ¢ for the unweighted sample size (which, for all CIRP
norms groups, will be equal to 1.96 at the .05 level of probability).? In this example, we would
multiply the estimated standard error of .113 by 1.96, which yields .221. If we round this figure
to a single decimal point we would then estimate our confidence interval to be 18.7 + .2. In
practical terms, this confidence interval means that if we were to replicate this survey using the
same size sample, we would expect that the resulting percentage would fall between 18.5 percent
and 18.9 percent 95 times out of 100.

Table E1
Estimated Standard Errors of Percentages for Norms Groups of Various Sizes

Unweighted size Percentage
of norms groups 1% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
2,500 199 436 600 714 800 866 917 954 980 995 1.000
5,000 141 308 424 505 566 612 648 .675 .693 704 707
7,500 115 252 346 412 462 500 529 551 566 574 577
10,000 099 218 300 357 400 433 A58 477 490 497 500
25,000 .063 .138 190 226 253 274 290 302 310 315 316
50,000 .044 097 134 160 179 194 205 213 219 222 224
75,000 036  .080 110 130 146  .158 167 174 179 182 (183
100,000 031 069 095 113 26 137 145 151 155 157 158
125,000 028 062  .085 .101 113 220 1300 135 139 (141 141
150,000 026 056 077 092 103 112 118 123 126 128 129
175,000 024 052 072  .085 096 104 110 114 117 A1 120
200,000 022 049 067 080 089 097 102 107 0 1100 11 112

NoOTE: Assumes simple random sampling.

-X%
1Calculated by x% %\? 0-x 9‘ , where x is the percentage of interest and N is the population count from Table A3, column 2.

28ince the distribution of the standard errors are symmetrical around the S0 percent mid-point, for percentages over 50 simply
subtract the percentage from 100 and use the result to select the appropriate column. For example, if the percentage we were
interested in was 59, 100 ~ 59 percent yields 41, so we would use the column labeled *40%’.

3To calculate the confidence interval at the 99% probability level the critical ¢ value is 2.56.
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Appendix F
Sample Report Furnished to
Campuses Participating in the

1999 CIRP Freshman Survey
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NOTES ON THE SAMPLE REPORT

The Standard Institutional Profile Report divides students into three basic
groups, depending on how they answer question numbers 4, 5, 11 and 12 on
the survey (see Appendix B). These groups are:

FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME. Students enrolled full-time who either graduated
from high school in the same year as entering college or who have had no
previous college experience.

FIRST-TIME PART-TIME. Students enrolled part-time who either graduated
from high school in the same year as entering college or who have had no
previous college experience.

NOT FIRST-TIME. Full- or part-time students who have had some college
experience since graduating from high school.

The first section of a standard Institutional Profile Report (entitled "Total
First-Time Full-Time) includes FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME students only. The
first three columns summarize the results by gender for students attending
the institution. The remaining six columns summarize results by gender for
students in two comparison groups of increasing breadth (in the case of the
sample, these are "public universities of high selectivity” and "all public
universities").

The second section of the Report (entitled "Standard Breakouts", not
included in this Appendix) includes results by gender for the FIRST-TIME
PART-TIME and NOT FIRST-TIME (labelled "Transfer" on the report) groups, as
well as results for all three groups combined. There are no comparative
results displayed on this report, as the Higher Education Research Institute
does not compute National Normative figures for FIRST-TIME PART-TIME Or
NOT-FIRST TIME students.
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

Number of Students 2304 484 516 100.0] 473 527 100.0] 474 526 100.0

In what year did you graduate from

high school? 2,283
1999 972 976 974 991 993 992]| 978 988 983
1998 2.2 2.1 21 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.8 1.0
1997 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
1996 or earlier 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.4
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 00 00| 0.1 0.1 0.1
Never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year? 2,281
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 1.6 2.4 2.0 2.4 2.9 27 1.5 2.0 1.7
18 572 673 624{ 73.0 79.0 761} 632 725 68.1
19 392 296 342| 235 174 203] 334 248 289
20 1.5 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.5 08
21t024 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.5
2510 29 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
30to 39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40 to 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ¢.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: (1) 2,251
White/Caucasian 969 977 973 660 650 654 839 814 826
African American/Black 0.6 0.6 0.6 5.1 8.1 6.7 5.1 8.4 6.8
American Indian 0.9 1.7 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.6 23 2.3 2.3
Asian American/Asian 1.7 0.9 12] 224 196 21.0 8.0 7.1 7.6
Mexican American/Chicano 0.5 0.3 0.4 28 3.2 3.0 14 1.6 1.5
Puerto Rican 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7
Other Latino 0.7 0.3 0.5 3.2 3.9 3.5 1.3 1.4 1.3
Other 1.6 1.8 1.7 4.7 4.5 4.6 25 25 2.5

What was your average grade In high

school? 2,278
Aor A+ 16.1 208 185) 272 31,7 296| 222 280 253
A- 217 260 239 292 315 305 227 257 243
B+ 234 264 249)| 213 202 207 216 2186 216
B8 235 205 219! 16.1 134 14741 212 178 194
B- 114 5.3 8.3 4.4 25 3.4 74 45 5.9
C+ 33 0.9 2.1 1.3 0.6 0.9 33 1.8 25
C 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 1.3 0.5 0.9
D . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home? 2,261
5orless 4.8 52 50 2.7 25 2.6 3.7 35 3.6
6to 10 3.4 4.7 4.1 3.6 3.8 37 3.8 4.2 4.0
111050 7.2 7.5 741 305 287 286| 197 197 197
51 to 100 112 127 120 222 227 225 213 227 221
101 to 500 647 588 61.7| 312 326 319 437 420 428
More than 500 86 111 9.9 9.8 9.6 9.7 7.8 7.9 7.9

{1)Percentages will sum to more than 100.0 if any respondent marked more than one category
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes. 2,057
Less than $6,000 0.6 1.6 1.1 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.1 1.6 14
$6,000 to $9,999 0.3 1.5 0.9 1.4 2.0 1.7 0.9 1.5 1.2
$10,000 to $14,999 22 1.8 2.0 3.2 3.3 3.3 2.1 27 24
$15,000 to $19,999 2.2 25 24 24 3.2 2.8 2.0 29 25
$20,000 to $24,999 27 5.2 4.0 3.5 3.9 3.7 34 4.2 3.8
$25,000 to $29,999 4.2 6.4 5.3 3.3 3.8 3.5 3.8 4.6 42
$30,000 to $39,999 9.8 9.2 9.5 6.3 7.4 6.9 7.1 8.6 7.9
$40,000 to $49,999 13.8 91 114 6.9 7.8 7.4 9.5 9.9 9.7
$50,000 to $59,999 12.1 11.0 116 8.3 8.6 85| 109 11.0 109
$60,000 to $74,999 140 150 145 119 123 121 15,0 146 148
$75,000 to $99,999 16.0 147 154| 173 152 16.2| 176 150 16.3
$100,000 to $149,999 115 110 11.3| 184 168 176| 151 133 142
$150,000 to $199,999 3.6 4.5 41 7.0 6.6 6.8 54 5.1 5.2
$200,000 or more 6.9 6.4 6.7 8.5 7.2 7.9 6.0 5.0 5.5

Are your parents: 2,278
Both alive and living with each other? 807 739 772| 7941 758 774 773 729 75.0
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 159 23.7 199 177 205 192| 196 235 217
One or both deceased? 3.4 2.5 2.9 3.2 3.7 35 3.0 3.6 3.3

Citizenship status 2,284
U.S. citizen 99.0 991 99.1| 89.9 907 903 962 96.8 96.5
Permanent resident (green card) 0.8 0.6 0.7 9.1 8.4 8.7 3.1 2.7 29
Neither 0.2 0.3 0.2 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.6

Is English your native language? 2,271
Yes 987 990 989 819 824 822 935 941 938
No 1.3 1.0 1.1] 181 176 17.8 6.5 5.9 6.2

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 2,249 769 698 732| 88 795 825| 794 721 756
Attistic ability 2,246 276 292 285 292 302 29.7| 300 285 292
Computer skills (2) 2,240 455 199 321 | 495 207 342| 474 215 337
Competitiveness 2,243 672 449 556| 699 492 589 716 494 599
Cooperativeness 2,243 69.1 721 706| 727 760 745| 714 755 736
Creativity 2,247 60.0 542 57.0| 609 547 576| 60.0 540 56.8
Drive to achieve 2,244 669 697 684 747 782 765| 7156 755 736
Emotional health 2,247 584 524 553| 639 536 584| 642 542 589
Initiative 2,238 486 510 498| 574 595 585| 556 57.8 ©56.8
Leadership ability 2245 612 563 587| 627 595 61.0| 645 616 63.0
Mathematical ability 2,242 588 356 46.7| 689 480 578| 624 412 512
Physical health 2,245 702 530 612| 676 507 587| 69.1 515 598
Popularity 2,233 493 386 43.7| 482 36.1 418| 486 38.0 43.0
Public speaking ability 2,237 372 321 345| 418 371 393| 406 371 388
Self-confidence (intellectual) 2239 697 517 603| 743 574 653| 725 565 64.1
Self-confidence (social) 2,241 528 438 48.1| 57.0 484 525| 575 507 539
Self-understanding 2,242 604 505 552| 648 575 609| 631 562 595
Spirituality 2,242 408 401 405| 418 445 432 446 479 464
Understanding of others 2243 612 651 632| 658 711 686| 635 689 66.3
Writing ability 2,241 455 487 472| 508 521 515| 46.0 496 479

(2) This item included for the first time in 1999,
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

Have you had any special tutoring ot

remedial work in: 2,304
English 4.6 24 34 57 4.1 49 53 3.6 44
Reading 44 286 35 4.4 3.2 3.8 4.4 3.2 38
Mathematics 79 114 9.5 81 115 9.9 80 106 9.4
Social Studies 2.8 1.3 2.0 34 23 2.8 34 2.4 29
Science 34 36 35 4.4 4.3 4.4 3.9 3.7 3.8
Foreign Language 4.4 2.3 3.3 4.6 3.4 4.0 4.5 3.6 4.0

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in: 2,304
English 8.7 37 6.1 108 103 105 8.6 6.9 7.7
Reading 3.1 1.4 23 5.3 4.2 4.7 38 2.8 3.3
Mathematics 173 256 216, 138 245 1941 156 259 210
Social Studies 1.2 1.2 1.2 3.3 3.7 35 2.1 26 23
Science 64 123 9.4 79 142 112 65 117 9.2
Foreign Language 6.3 53 5.8 98 114 107 98 107 103

Student’s current religious preference 2,180
Baptist 1.5 2.3 1.9 4.8 6.4 57| 127 149 138
Buddhist 1.0 0.4 0.6 25 2.2 23 1.1 0.8 0.9
Eastern Orthodox 0.1 0.3 0.2 1.3 1.2 1.3 0.6 0.5 05
Episcopal 26 25 25 1.5 1.9 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.0
Islamic 0.3 0.2 0.2 2.3 1.6 1.8 1.0 0.8 0.7
Jewish 3.0 4.6 38 85 7.0 7.7 29 2.6 2.7
LDS (Mormon) 01 01 01| 02 02 02| 34 45 40
Lutheran 214 180 196 2.6 2.7 2.6 7.1 6.7 6.9
Methodist 35 339 3.7 4.1 5.2 4.7 8.6 9.2 8.9
Presbyterian 3.3 3.3 3.3 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.7 4.7 4.7
Quaker 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
Roman Catholic 332 313 322 293 320 307] 242 243 242
Seventh Day Adventist 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.4 04 0.2 0.3 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.8 1.8 1.8 08 1.1 0.9 1.4 1.6 1.5
Other Christian 7.5 9.3 8.4 9.1 100 g6 100 104 102
Other Religion 2.6 3.4 3.0 5.1 5.1 5.1 3.4 3.8 3.6
None 177 186 182| 224 178 20.0, 166 130 147

Is this college your: 2,284
First choice? 816 747 78.1| 624 630 627| 759 751 755
Second choice? 136 171 154) 229 230 229 170 174 172
Third choice? 2.9 45 3.7 8.6 8.5 8.6 4.4 4.8 46
Less than third choice? 1.9 3.7 2.8 6.2 5.5 58 2.7 2.6 2.7

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year 2,278
None 328 289 308 9.9 9.1 95| 275 266 270
One 143 140 14.2 96 100 98] 1483 151 147
Two 14.0 108 123 137 146 142 161 163 162
Three i26 123 125 178 171 175] 164 154 159
Four 8.7 9.5 91} 150 155 153] 101 102 101
Five 6.0 8.9 75| 120 117 118 6.4 6.7 6.6
Six 4.5 5.4 5.0 8.6 8.8 8.7 3.8 4.1 3.9
Seven to ten 6.6 8.7 7.7 1.7 113 115 4.7 4.8 4.7
Eleven or more 0.5 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.9 1.8 0.7 0.7 0.7
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
IN ADMITTING STUDENTS, HOW MUCH
IMPORTANCE DO YOU THINK THIS
COLLEGE PLACES ON: (2)
Application essay 2,260
Alot 216 255 236| 186 226 207 121 147 135
Some 402 452 428| 562 565 563 445 451 44.8
None 213 147 179] 162 142 151 262 250 256
Don't know 16.8 146 157 9.0 6.7 781 172 152 16,1
Athletic talent 2,264
Alot 7.8 6.6 721 122 109 1186 136 137 136
-Some 40.3 397 400 423 417 420| 369 387 378
None 327 308 318] 263 251 257| 303 263 282
Don't know 191 229 211] 181 223 208] 182 213 203
'Extracurricular activities 2,264
Alot 187 265 232 265 346 308 207 260 235
Some 566 545 §855| 597 564 580 584 577 5840
None 10.5 8.3 9.4 58 3.3 4.5 9.4 6.7 8.0
Don’t know 13.2 106 119 8.0 5.7 6.8 115 96 105
High school grades 2,267
Alot 534 616 5b76| 767 831 801] 624 703 ©66.6
Some 404 341 371 197 1583 174) 321 267 282
None 14 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.8
Don’t know 4.9 3.8 4.3 3.2 1.4 2.2 4.3 2.6 3.4
Letters of recommendation 2,260
Alot 188 219 203] 137 164 151| 13.0 152 142
Some 47.9 521 B0.0| 543 bB59 5651| 507 516 512
None 17.0 117 143| 215 184 198 206 19.0 19.7
Don't know 165 143 154| 106 9.2 99| 157 142 149
Musical/artistic talent 2,258
Alot 25 3.0 2.7 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.7 4.4 4.6
Some 386 3895 3911 444 437 440 408 419 414
None 307 295 3011 260 248 254 285 265 274
Don't know 282 280 281} 250 269 280| 260 273 26.7
Race/ethnicity 2,259
Alot 4.2 2.7 351 114 8.7 10.0 7.5 56 6.5
Some 18.2 179 181 | 325 311 318| 251 239 245
None 522 544 533| 367 395 382 455 489 473
Don't know 253 250 251 195 206 201]| 219 216 217
Standardized test scores 2,257
Alot 335 245 288} 565 528 545 502 488 495
Some 546 638 594 372 423 399 415 442 429
None 3.5 3.0 3.2 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.9 2.0 1.9
Don't know 8.4 8.7 8.6 4.8 3.2 3.9 8.4 5.0 5.6
Volunteer work 2,253
Alot 72 124 9.9 83 118 102 8.5 8.9 7.8
Some 462 496 48.0| 59.1 629 61.1] 487 531 510
None 208 161 184 149 97 121 211 1862 185
Don't know 258 219 238 177 156 166 237 219 227

(2) This item asked for the first time in 1999.
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 2253 814 815 815| 755 813 786] 824 865 84.6
Was bored in class (3} » 2,263 450 427 438| 451 414 431 450 404 426
Participated in organized demonstrations 2,242 436 485 462 364 387 377| 408 458 434
Tutored ancther student 2,254 442 483 464)| 619 680 651 543 594 570
Studied with other students 2,255 831 903 869 863 918 892 B55 918 888
Was a guest in a teacher’s home 2,256 289 307 299| 242 262 253| 291 303 298
Smoked cigarettes (3) 2,251 106 127 117 8.7 g1 89} 104 108 108
Drank beer 2248 684 654 668 54.1 468 50.2| 535 469 50.0
Drank wine or liquor 2246 644 705 675 54.7 5648 557 521 550 53.6
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do (3) 2257 - 19.8 420 313| 204 413 315] 194 3897 30.1
Felt depressed (3) 2,255 4.9 8.7 6.9 72 100 8.7 5.8 8.9 7.4
Performed volunteer work 2252 788 857 824 791 886 841 770 862 819
Played a musical instrument 2256 44.8 48.0 47.0| 432 423 427] 435 437 436
Asked a teacher for advice after
class (3) 2261 203 279 242} 212 277 246 206 275 242
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 2258 345 317 33.0] 370 348 358| 845 339 342
Discussed politics (3) 2257 164 111 136| 224 152 186 21.8 148 18.1
Voted in a student slection (3} 2245 152 144 148 226 248 238 230 254 243
Socialized with somecne of another
racial/ethnic group (3) 2258 428 509 470| 724 758 742| 616 663 64.1
Took a prescribed anti-depressant 2,252 3.1 55 4.4 3.6 4.0 3.8 3.7 48 4.3
Came late to class 2249 639 625 63.1| 693 680 ©6B6] 638 651 645
Attended a public recital or concert 2,258 762 884 826 V34 819 779 760 846 805
Visited an art gallery or museum 2253 516 623 b572| 593 674 636 545 616 682
Discussed religion {3) 2,248 179 204 192)] 258 282 271 289 324 307
Read the editorial page in the daily
newspaper 2,256 648 663 656| 63.0 636 634 639 656 648
Checked out a book or journal from the
school fibrary (3) 2258 123 246 186 181 2567 221| 161 239 202
Communicated via e-mail (3} 223 509 653 584 622 641 632} 557 589 574
Used the internet for research or
homework (3) 2257 603 636 620] 638 622 63.0; 594 597 596
Participated in Internet chat rooms (3} 2254 17.7 127 151| 252 174 21.0| 229 166 195
Played computer games (3) 2253 283 140 209)] 330 161 241 340 180 255
Other Internet use (3) 2237 415 333 37.2| 500 377 435| 464 352 405
Performed community service as par of
a class 2,248 478 588 5B35| 522 597 562 501 602 554
Used a personal computer (3) 2249 697 678 687 789 746 766| 726 688 706
Played chess 2,251 525 204 358 592 248 410) 558 215 376
Did your high school require community
service for graduation? 2,210
No 762 762 762 739 753 748) 798 823 811
Yes 238 238 238| 261 247 254 202 177 18B.9

(3) Percentage responding "frequently” only Results for other items in this group represent the precentage responding

“frequently" OR "occasionally”,

Page 5 of 18




1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 900100
WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
[DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?
Studying/homework 2,179
None 5.0 04 2.6 2.9 0.6 1.7 4.0 0.9 2.4
Less than 1 hour 17.0 85 126 120 5.3 84| 159 84 11.9
1to 2 254 198 225) 187 139 16.2| 235 183 20.8
3to5 23.0 291 262| 2561 265 258 271 302 287
61010 177 224 201 | 215 259 238| 174 233 205
111015 89 128 109} 107 144 127 7.0 106 8.9
16 10 20 1.8 3.9 29 52 8.0 6.7 2.9 4.9 4.0
Over 20 1.1 3.2 2.2 4.0 5.4 4.7 2.2 3.4 2.8
[Socializing with friends 2173
None 0.3 0.2 0.2 04 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2
Less than 1 hour 0.4 0.8 0.6 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0
1o 2 4.3 2.9 3.6 5.0 5.3 5.2 4.5 4.5 4.5
3to5 134 142 139 153 17.1 16.3| 144 158 151
61to 10 227 279 254 242 265 254 237 258 248
11to 15 181 223 208 189 205 198| 189 206 198
16 to 20 136 149 143 129 134 132| 134 140 138
Over 20 261 169 213 222 157 187 238 181 20.8
Talking with teachers outside of class 2,178
None 8.1 7.0 75} 124 7.2 9.7 1241 7.0 9.4
Less than 1 hour 516 448 48.1| 461 441 451] 465 4386 45.0
1io2 298 331 316 290 329 31.1] 288 329 31.0
3105 74 122 9.9 89 118 104 g1 121 10.7
6to 10 2.1 1.3 1.7 2.2 2.8 2.5 2.1 2.9 2.6
11015 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8
1610 20 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Over 20 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 04 0.2 0.3
Exercise or sports 2,178
None 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.5 5.1 3.9 2.9 4.2 3.6
Less than 1 hour 6.2 8.6 7.5 7.0 11.8 9.6 6.8 109 9.0
1to 2 115 13.8 12.7] 141 184 164 132 178 158
3to 5 167 200 184 21.3 222 218| 190 218 205
6to 10 21.7 213 215 205 179 191 200 184 19.2
fito 15 178 175 178 142 125 133] 155 129 141
16 t0 20 9.1 9.8 9.5 8.5 6.3 7.4 9.4 7.0 8.1
QOver 20 14.8 6.8 10.7] 117 57 86| 132 7.0 9.9
Partying 2,173
None 140 143 142]| 158 183 171 167 187 173
Less than 1 hour 138 131 134 143 139 141 13.7 137 1387
1to2 144 175 16.0] 189 197 193| 175 179 177
3t056 19.6 241 219) 225 240 233| 210 232 222
6tc 10 191 185 188 147 149 148 157 156 15.7
11to 15 9.5 8.2 8.8 6.5 54 59 7.7 6.1 6.9
16 to 20 4.4 3.0 3.7 3.4 2.2 2.8 3.9 27 3.3
Over 20 5.3 1.2 3.2 3.9 1.7 2.7 4.8 1.9 3.2
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

WHATSAMATTA U
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-
ondents

Your Institution
Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL., HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Working (for pay)
None
Less than 1 hour
1t02
3tobs
6to 10
11to 15
16 to 20
Qver 20

2,167

241 195 217
3.5 25 3.0
4.3 3.8 4.1
55 7.5 6.6

121 173 148

131 177 155

155 170 163

219 146 181

36.1 318 338
3.1 2.1 2.6
4.1 3.4 3.7
7.0 7.4 7.2

10.7 137 123

114 1556 1386

132 147 140

144 114 128

272 248 259
27 1.9 2.3
37 3.2 3.4
6.1 6.4 6.3

107 129 119

123 164 144

16.7 176 16.7

216 168 19.0

Volunteer work
None
Less than 1 hour
1t02
3to5
6tc 10
11to 15
16 to 20
Over 20

2,169

357 248 299
326 237 280
188 252 222
76 158 11.8
2.3 6.7 4.8
1.2 18 1.6
0.6 1.0 0.8
1.3 1.0 1.1

343 219 277
235 200 216
224 288 258
121 181 153
4.5 6.6 5.6
1.3 2.2 1.8
0.8 1.1 0.9
1.2 1.4 1.3

365 240 299
267 230 2438
208 273 242
98 158 129
3.3 6.0 4.7
1.3 20 1.7
0.7 0.9 0.8
1.0 1.2 1.1

Student clubs/groups
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
3toB
61010
111015
1610 20
Over 20

2,164

3768 227 298
208 160 183
223 312 269
11.3 179 147
4.5 8.1 6.4
1.9 2.7 2.4
0.6 0.4 0.5
0.9 1.2 1.0

269 140 20.1
172 143 1586
27.0 306 2889
169 235 204
6.5 8.9 8.3
25 4.0 3.3
1.0 1.7 1.4
2.0 2.0 2.0

316 161 234
18.0 150 164
249 299 275
145 217 183
8.0 9.6 7.9
23 3.9 3.1
1.0 1.8 1.4
1.7 2.1 1.9

Watching TV
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
3tob
6t010
11to 15
16 t0 20
Over 20

2,165

4.7 108 7.8
122 183 154
243 283 2564
284 270 276
16.9 120 143

7.4 3.3 5.3

22 1.1 1.6

3.9 1.5 2.6

47 6.5 5.7
11.3 160 138
20.7 26.0 235
272 277 275
18.0 146 167

8.2 4.8 8.4

3.6 2.0 2.7

5.2 2.3 3.7

4.7 6.8 5.8
125 18.7 158
221 267 245
268 2686 26.7
183 131 155

7.9 4.3 6.0

3.3 1.7 25

4.5 2.2 3.2

Housework/childcare
None
Less than 1 hour
1t02
3tos
61010
i1to 15
16 to 20
Qver 20

2,162

308 150 226
289 258 272
26,1 324 294
112 189 152
2.2 5.1 3.7
0.3 1.3 0.8
04 0.5 0.5
0.1 1.1 0.6

298 156 222
26.0 243 251
266 326 208
125 179 154
3.2 5.9 4.6
1.0 1.8 1.4
04 0.8 0.6
0.5 1.1 0.8

29.2 134 209
269 236 252
26.7 337 304
121 188 187
3.4 6.2 4.9
0.9 2.0 1.5
0.4 0.8 0.8
0.4 1.2 0.9
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

WHATSAMATTA U
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-
ondents

Your Institution
Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

DURING YOUR LAST YEAR IN HIGH
SCHOOL, HOW MUCH TIME DID YOU
SPEND IN A TYPICAL WEEK DOING
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES?

Reading for pleasure
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
3to5
6to 10
11to 15
16 to 20
Over 20

2,163

329 188 256
270 311 2941
234 277 257
11.8 146 132
3.2 4.9 41
1.0 2.0 1.5
0.5 0.2 0.3
0.3 0.7 0.5

256 189 220
278 288 283
242 285 265
141 165 148
54 5.4 54
1.5 1.7 1.6
0.6 0.6 0.6
0.8 0.7 0.7

294 200 244
27.7 297 287
228 267 249
125 151 139
4.6 5.4 5.0
1.6 1.9 1.8
0.6 0.6 0.6
07 0.7 0.7

Playing video games
None

Less than 1 hour
102

3105

610 10

11to 16

16 to 20

Over 20

2,163

259 802 54.1
278 136 204
213 47 127
16.2 0.9 8.2
4.7 0.4 2.5
2.0 0.1 1.0
0.9 041 0.5
1.2 0.0 0.6

245 76.0 518
247 157 198
23.0 55 137
15.1 1.8 8.1
6.9 0.5 3.5
2.8 0.2 1.4
1.2 0.1 0.6
1.9 0.1 1.0

243 764 518
256 160 205
22.2 51 132
15.5 1.8 8.2
6.8 0.5 3.5
2.6 0.2 1.3
1.2 01 0.6
1.8 0.1 0.8

Prayer/meditation
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
3to5
610 10
111015
16 to 20
Over 20

2,161

424 455 440
37.3 311 3441
145 176 16.1
3.3 3.4 3.3
1.7 1.3 1.5
0.3 0.5 0.4
0.2 0.4 0.3
0.3 0.2 0.2

429 370 398
327 335 3341
162 20.1 183
5.1 6.5 5.8
1.9 1.8 1.8
0.4 0.5 0.5
0.2 0.2 0.2
0.5 0.5 0.5

354 291 3241
36.6 357 36.1
19.0 230 2141
5.8 8.1 7.0
1.8 2.4 2.2
0.6 0.7 0.8
0.2 0.3 0.3
0.6 0.7 0.7

Highest degree planned anywhere
None
Vocational certificate
Associate (A.A. or equivalent)
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S))
Master's (M.A., M.S.)
Ph.D. or Ed.D.
M.D.,D.O., D.D.S, DV.M.
LL.B. or J.D. (Law)
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity}
Other

1,843

0.3 0.2 0.3
0.3 0.0 0.2
0.2 1.3 0.8
35.1 249 298
427 365 395
126 179 154
45 147 9.7
2.6 3.0 2.8
0.4 0.1 0.3
1.2 1.5 1.4

0.3 0.2 0.3
0.1 0.0 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1
13.8 121 129
433 404 418
208 224 218
13.7 171 154
6.3 6.2 6.2
0.4 0.3 0.3
1.2 1.3 1.2

0.3 0.3 0.3
0.1 0.1 0.1
04 0.5 0.4
255 217 236
418 40.1 409
169 176 17.2
90 139 115
4.4 4.3 4.3
6.3 0.2 0.3
1.3 1.3 1.3

Highest degree planned at this college
None
Vocational certificate
Associate (A.A. or equivalent)
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S.)
Master's (M.A., M.S.)
Ph.D. or Ed.D.
M.D.,D.O,D.DS., DVM.
LL.B. orJ.D. (Law)
B.D. or M.DIV. {Divinity)
Other

1,237

1.2 1.2 1.2
0.3 0.8 0.5
0.3 0.9 0.6
735 750 743
182 165 173
3.3 2.3 2.7
1.0 2.0 1.5
0.0 0.2 0.1
0.0 0.2 0.1
2.1 1.2 1.6

0.9 0.5 0.7
0.1 0.2 0.1
0.5 0.7 0.6
863 671 66.2
223 207 214
47 48 4.7
37 4.1 3.9
1.2 1.1 1.1
0.2 0.1 0.2
1.2 0.8 1.0

1.1 0.9 1.0
0.2 0.2 0.2
0.8 1.1 1.0
63.6 638 ©63.7
246 230 238
4.2 4.0 4.1
2.9 45 3.7
1.2 1.1 1.2
0.2 0.2 0.2
1.2 1.3 1.2
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universites
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Student’s probable career 2,117

Accountant or actuary 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.0 25 23
Actor or entertainer 0.2 0.7 0.5 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.2
Architect or urban planner 5.6 3.0 43 0.8 0.5 0.7 27 1.4 2.0
Artist 0.5 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.4
Business (clerical) 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
Business executive (management,

administrator) 8.7 4.3 64 13.3 94 112 104 7.4 8.8
Business owner or proprietor 4.0 1.7 2.8 37 1.6 2.8 3.9 1.7 2.7
Business salesperson or buyer 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.7 08 1.1 1.2 1.2
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1
Clergy (cther religicus) 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Clinical psychologist 0.5 2.0 1.3 0.7 27 1.7 0.6 2.4 1.5
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
College teacher 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.5
Computer programmer or analyst 83 1.2 46| 10.2 1.9 5.8 8.8 1.4 4.9
Conservationist or forester 0.8 1.8 1.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.6
Dentist {(including orthodontist} 05 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0
Dietitian or home economist 0.0 15 08} 00 04 02 01 08 05/
Engineer 26.5 33 144 140 3.6 85| 205 43 120
Farmer or rancher 2.2 0.5 1.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.2 0.5
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat} 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.3 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.5
Homemaker {full-time) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 o1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
Interior decorator (incl. Designer} 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 1.1 08
Lab technician or hygienist 0.0 0.8 04 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
Law enforcement officer 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.6
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 1.9 20 1.9 5.4 5.9 57 39 4.2 4.0
Military service (career) 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.5
Musician (performer, composer} 1.4 0.3 0.8 1.2 0.8 1.0 1.6 1.1 1.3
Nurse 0.2 4.8 2.6 0.1 2.1 1.2 0.2 3.6 2.0
Optometrist 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 03
Pharmacist 1.1 25 1.8 0.8 1.9 1.4 0.7 1.4 1.1
Physician 2.9 5.4 42| 113 139 127 6.5 9.0 7.8
Policymaker/Government 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7
School counselor 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2
School principal or superintendent 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Scientific researcher 36 34 35 24 29 2.7 22 24 2.3
Social, welfare or recreation worker 0.2 241 1.2 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.1 1.3 0.8
Therapist {physical, occupational

speech) 1.0 4.3 27 0.9 2.5 1.8 1.2 4.1 2.7
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 1.3 5.1 3.3 04 3.8 2.2 0.6 54 3.1
Teacher or administrator (secondary) 2.3 3.6 3.0 1.9 2.8 2.4 2.1 3.2 2.7
Veterinarian 0.7 7.1 4.0 0.6 1.6 1.1 12 3.6 2.5
Wiriter or journalist 0.8 23 1.6 1.9 3.3 2.7 18 3.1 25
Skilled trades 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.4
Other occupation 71 109 9.1 5.6 7.4 6.6 6.9 9.8 8.4
Undecided 121 159 14.1, 130 175 154| 104 149 128
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities 2,177

Ar, fine and applied

English {language and literature)

History

Journalism

Language and Literature (except English)
Music ’
Philosophy

Speech

Theater or Drama

Theology or Religion

Other Arts and Humanities
Biological Science

Biology {(general)
Biochemistry or Biophysics
Botany

Environmental Science
Marine (Life) Science
Microbiology or Bacteriology
Zoology

Other Biological Science
Business

Accounting

Business Administration {general)
Finance

International Business

Marketing

Management

Secretarial Studies

Other Business
Education

Business Education

Elementary Education

Music or Art Education

Physical Education or Recreation
Secondary Education

Special Education

Other Education
Engineering

Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng.
Civil Engineering

Chemical Engineering

Electrical or Electronic Engineering
Industrial Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Other Engineering

0.7
1.1
0.6
0.3
0.3
0.8
0.6
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.6

2.7
0.5
0.1
3.2
0.1
0.5
0.6
1.0

1.0
6.0
1.3
1.3
2.6
2.4
0.0
2.2

0.2
0.8
0.5
1.4
1.6
0.0
0.2

0.4
5.5
0.1
7.6
0.5
9.6
4.3

1.9
3.1
0.7
1.1
0.9
0.6
0.3
0.0
0.4
0.1
1.1

46
0.4
0.4
3.6
0.3
05
1.7
1.3

1.4
3.1
0.4
1.2
1.1
1.2
0.0
0.5

0.0
4.2
0.8
1.2
1.4
0.1
0.8

0.3
1.6
0.0
04
0.2
0.6
0.5

1.3
2.2
0.6
0.7
0.6
0.7
04
0.0
0.2
0.1
0.8

3.7
0.5
0.2
3.4
0.2
0.5
1.1
1.1

1.2
4.5
0.8
1.2
1.8
1.8
0.0
13

0.1
2.6
0.6
1.3
1.5
0.0
0.5

0.3
3.5
0.0
3.9
0.3
5.0
2.3

1.1
1.4
1.6
1.0
0.3
1.1
0.4
0.0
0.8
0.1
0.7

54
1.9
0.1
0.5
0.2
0.8
0.6
1.1

1.9
5.8
4.2
1.7
24
3.5
0.0
0.9

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.9
0.0
0.1

1.5
1.1
1.4
57
0.3
3.2
4.0

2.1
29
1.0
2.1
0.9
0.9
0.2
0.2
1.2
0.1
1.2

7.3
1.5
0.1
0.8
0.3
1.0
0.9
1.4

2.1
3.6
1.7
2.5
2.9
1.8
0.0
0.8

0.2
3.1
0.3
01
1.5
0.3
0.4

0.3
0.4
0.7
0.6
0.2
0.5
1.3

1.6
22
1.8
1.6
0.6
1.0
0.3
0.1
1.0
0.1
1.0

6.4
1.7
0.1
0.6
0.3
0.9
0.8
1.3

2.0
4.6
2.9
2.1
2.7
2.6
0.0
0.9

0.2
1.8
0.2
0.1
1.2
0.2
0.2

0.8
0.7
1.0
3.0
0.2
1.8
2.6

1.4
0.8
1.2
1.3
0.2
1.5
0.3
0.0
0.6
0.1
0.6

3.0
0.8
01
0.7
0.2
0.5
0.5
0.7

2.2
5.1
2.8
1.5
2.6
3.7
0.0
1.5

0.1
0.4
0.4
0.5
1.0
0.0
0.2

22
2.5
2.0
5.6
0.6
5.6
5.1

2.1
2.0
0.7
25
0.6
1.2
0.1
0.2
0.9
0.0
1.1

4.9
0.8
0.1
0.9
0.5
0.7
0.9
0.8

28
3.0
1.1
1.8
2.9
1.9
0.0
0.9

0.1
4.7
0.6
0.5
1.4
0.6
0.6

0.4
0.6
1.0
0.6
0.3
0.6
1.3

1.8
1.5
1.0
1.9
0.5
1.3
0.2
0.1
0.7
0.1
0.8

4.0
0.8
0.1
0.8
0.4
0.6
0.7
0.8

24
4.0
2.0
1.6
2.8
2.7
0.0
1.2

0.1
2.7
0.5
0.5
1.2
0.3
0.5

1.2
1.5
1.5
2.9
0.4
3.0
3.1
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women- Total | Men Women Total
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 01 0.1
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 03 0.2 0.2
Chemistry 0.7 0.4 0.6 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.7
Earth Science 04 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Mathematics 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.6
Physics 1.0 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.4
Statistics 0.1 0.0 G.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 5.3 28 40 0.6 0.4 0.5 2.4 1.4 1.9
Home economics 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory) 0.2 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.6
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 2.0 9.3 5.8 5.8 8.3 7.1 4.9 8.4 8.7
Nursing 0.2 5.4 2.9 0.1 2.1 1.2 0.2 3.7 2.1
Pharmacy 1.3 2.8 2.0 0.7 1.4 1.1 0.7 1.2 0.9
Therapy {occupational, physical, speech) 0.8 3.0 1.9 0.6 1.8 1.2 1.0 3.2 2.1
Other Professional 0.6 1.5 1.1 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.1 0.8
Social Science
Anthropology 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3
Economics 0.4 0.1 0.2 1.1 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.3
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Geography 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Political Science (gov't,intl relations} 1.8 1.3 1.6 35 3.7 3.6 2.1 2.3 2.2
Psychology 1.7 8.1 4.0 2.1 7.0 4.7 1.7 5.7 3.8
Social Work 0.1 1.1 0.6 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.5
Sociology 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.2 0.6 04 0.3 0.6 0.5
Women's Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Social Science 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2
Technical
Building Trades 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Data Processing or Computer Programming 2.4 0.2 1.2 2.6 0.4 1.4 22 0.3 12
Drafting or Design 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3
Electronics 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
Mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other Technical 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1
Other Fields
Agriculture 3.2 24 2.8 0.1 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.5 1.8
Communications (radio, TV, elc.) 0.2 1.3 0.8 1.2 2.7 2.0 1.3 2.9 2.1
Computer Science 5.5 1.2 3.3 7.6 1.6 4.4 6.1 1.2 3.5
Forestry 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 04 0.2 0.3
Kinesiology (2) 0.0 0.8 0.1 04 04 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3
Law Enforcement 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.5
Military Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0
Other Field 1.0 20 1.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.4 1.2
Undecided 5.4 8.6 7.1 76 114 8.6 6.8 10.3 8.7

(2) This item asked for the first time 1n 1999,
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities

FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

[Father's education 2234
Grammar school or less 1.3 1.2 1.3 34 3.8 37 1.8 22 2.0
Some high school 1.3 2.8 2.1 3.6 42 3.9 28 3.3 3.1
High school graduate 18.0 185 183 120 138 13.0| 16.1 191 17.7
Postsecondary school other than college 5.8 5.2 5.5 24 3.1 2.8 35 40 38
Some college 134 154 145| 116 128 122| 144 155 150
College degree 368 313 34.0| 289 281 285 319 299 309
Some graduate school 24 2.8 2.6 3.0 3.1 3.1 2.6 286 2.6
Graduate degree 209 228 219 351 3810 329 289 233 250

Father's occupation (4) 2,144
Artist 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.1 09 0.8 0.8
Business 3158 332 324 319 315 317 314 307 311
Business (clerical) 1.1 0.8 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8
Clergy 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.9
College teacher 07 1.0 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.8
Doctor (MD or DDS) 3.1 35 3.3 5.8 5.1 5.4 3.6 3.1 3.3
Education (secondary) 3.4 3.0 3.2 3.2 2.9 3.0 3.5 3.2 34
Education (elementary) 1.7 0.9 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.0
Engineer 8.8 6.4 7.6 11.0 9.9 104] 1041 9.0 9.5
Farmer or forester 11.5 99 10.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 41 40 41
Health professional 12 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.9 15 1.7
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
Lawyer 2.8 2.2 25 3.9 35 3.7 27 23 25
Military career 0.4 09 0.7 07 0.8 0.7 1.6 1.6 1.6
Nurse 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 04
Research scientist 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.3 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.8
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 05 - 05
Skilled worker 9.4 6.9 8.1 58 5.8 5.8 7.6 6.8 7.2
Semi-skilled worker 27 1.6 21 2.8 2.4 26 2.8 2.6 2.7
Unskilled worker 1.1 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.8 2.2 2.0
Unemployed 1.2 0.6 0.9 2.1 2.4 2.2 14 1.9 1.6
Other 171 241 20.7| 206 250 229| 206 255 232

Father's current religious preference 2,018
Baptist 1.7 1.9 1.8 4.7 6.3 55| 129 145 137
Buddhist 0.5 0.3 0.4 45 4.0 4.2 1.5 1.4 1.4
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.1 0.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.6 07
Episcopal 2.7 2.3 25 20 2.2 2.1 22 2.1 22
Islamic 0.4 0.2 0.3 2.7 2.0 2.3 1.2 0.8 1.0
Jewish 3.8 54 4.7 9.6 8.1 8.8 34 3.1 3.3
LDS (Mormon) 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 35 4.4 4.0
Lutheran 240 197 218 3.0 3.1 3.0 8.1 7.3 7.7
Methodist 4.5 5.1 4.8 48 5.5 5.1 9.8 9.7 9.7
Presbyterian 42 3.8 4.0 5.4 5.4 54 5.5 5.1 5.3
CQuaker 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
Roman Catholic 354 341 347 318 330 325| 259 256 257
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 04 0.2 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 2.0 1.4 1.7 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.3 1.4 1.4
Other Christian 9.1 8.9 9.0 8.5 8.4 8.5 9.4 8.7 9.0
Other Religion 2.0 2.1 2.0 5.0 4.9 4.9 2.8 3.1 3.0
None 86 138 113| 151 140 145] 113 118 116

{4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list can be found in Appendix C of "The American Freshman".
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

WHATSAMATTAU
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-
ondents

Your Institution
Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

Mother’s education
Grammar school or less
Some high school
High school graduate

Some college

Coliege degree

Some graduate school
Graduate degree

Postsecondary school other than college

2,244

1.0 0.9 1.0
1.1 1.1 1.1
207 193 200
6.1 5.0 5.5
13.8 157 148
38.0 377 383
3.2 3.5 3.3
150 169 180

3.4 4.0 3.7
3.1 3.6 34
165 166 165
39 4.2 4.0
138 147 143
333 318 325
4.0 4.1 4.0
20 211 215

1.7 2.0 1.8
20 2.7 2.4
203 217 21.0
4.5 4.9 4.8
16.6 184 176
339 310 324
3.2 3.2 3.2
177 181 16.9

Mother’s occupation (4)
Artist
Business
Business (clerical)
Clergy
College teacher
Doctor (MD or DDS)
Education (secondary)}
Education (elementary)
Engineer
Farmer or forester
Health professional
Homemaker {full-time}
Lawyer
Military career
Nurse
Research scientist
Social/welfare/recreation worker
Skilled worker
Semi-skilled worker
Unskilied worker
Unemployed
Other

2,175

1.9 2.1 2.0
132 171 153
7.3 7.5 7.4
0.2 0.1 0.1
0.9 04 0.6
0.8 0.4 0.6
5.3 5.1 82

148 11.4 130

04" 02 0.3
0.7 14 1.1
3.6 41 3.8
103 103 103
1.0 0.3 0.8
0.0 00 0.0
8.7 9.3 9.0
0.2 0.5 0.4
2.8 26 27
1.5 1.2 1.4
2.3 1.0 1.6
04 0.9 0.6
2.6 26 2.6
21.3 218 215

2.0 1.8 1.9
155 150 1562
5.9 5.9 5.9
0.2 0.2 0.2
0.8 0.6 0.7
1.6 1.3 1.4
59 8.7 5.8
10.8 104 106
0.7 0.6 0.6
0.1 0.1 0.1
3.7 3.2 3.4
121 128 124
0.8 0.7 0.8
0.0 0.1 0.0
8.2 8.2 8.2
0.5 0.4 0.5
1.9 2.0 1.9
1.9 1.4 1.8
24 1.8 2.1
16 1.5 1.5
5.6 5.0 5.3
17.8 215 197

1.8 1.5 1.6
146 157 1541
7.1 7.7 7.4
0.2 0.1 0.2
0.8 0.5 0.5
1.1 0.9 1.0
6.7 5.7 6.2
121 105 113
05 0.4 0.4
0.5 0.5 0.5
3.2 3.2 3.2
11.3 116 114
0.5 0.4 0.5
0.1 0.1 0.1
8.7 8.6 86
0.4 0.3 0.3
1.8 1.7 1.7
2.0 1.5 17
22 1.8 2.0
13 14 1.4
4.4 4.0 4.2
190 222 20.7

Mother's current religious preference
Baptist
Buddhist
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Islamic
Jewish
LDS (Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Quaker
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
United Church of Christ
Other Christian
Other Religion
None

2,049

1.9 2.2 2.0
0.5 04 0.4
0.4 0.3 0.3
3.9 25 3.2
0.3 0.2 0.2
34 5.0 4.2
0.2 0.4 0.3
243 195 218
4.7 59 5.3
4.0 3.1 3.8
0.2 0.2 0.2
36.0 352 356
0.2 0.3 0.2
2.2 1.8 2.0
9.5 9.9 9.7
2.0 25 2.3
6.1  10.7 8.4

5.0 6.5 5.8
47 4.4 4.5
14 1.4 1.4
2.2 24 2.3
24 1.7 2.1
9.5 7.6 8.5
0.2 0.3 0.2
3.1 3.3 3.2
5.1 6.0 5.6
6.0 5.7 5.8
0.2 0.2 0.2
337 352 345
04 0.4 0.4
0.8 1.1 1.0
9.3 9.8 9.6
5.0 4.9 4.9
11.0 g2 1041

133 149 142
1.5 1.5 1.5
0.7 0.6 0.6
2.6 24 25
1.0 0.6 0.8
3.3 2.9 3.1
3.5 4.5 4.0.
8.1 7.5 7.8

1062 103 103
5.8 5.5 5.6
0.2 0.1 0.2

274 270 272
0.2 0.3 0.3
14 1.6 1.5

10.2 9.9 100
2.8 34 3.1
7.5 7.1 7.3

(4) Recategorization of this item from a longer list can be found in Appendix C of "The American Freshman".
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YCU EXPECT TC COVER FROM:
Any amount .
Parents, other relative or friends 2304 838 848 843| 878 878 878] 847 862 855
Spouse ' 2,304 05 05 05| 07 04 05| 08 05 0.6
Savings from summer work 2304 723 690 706| 519 537 529} 583 589 587
Other savings 2,304 453 475 464 362 374 368 384 399 392
Part-time job on campus 2,304 291 375 335 289 335 313 248 295 273
Part-time job off campus 2,304 268 286 277 175 170 172 215 229 222
Full-time job while in college 2,304 22 2.9 2.5 2.7 2.2 24 3.0 2.7 29
Pell Grant 2,304 158 187 173 1568 175 166] 139 164 152
Supplemental Educational Opportunity V
Grant (SEOG) 2,304 6.4 6.1 6.3 6.1 6.7 6.4 4.8 55 5.2
State Scholarship or Grant 2,304 199 210 205 201 226 214 197 219 208
College Work-Study Grant 2,304 1856 264 226 128 162 146 g4 133 114
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 2,304 257 322 291 225 248 237 27.3 307 291
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 2,304 1.2 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.8
Other private grant 2,304 118 119 118 116 128 123} 11.2 113 113
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, G/
military benefits, etc.) 2,304 1.4 1.2 1.3 2.3 1.6 1.9 2.8 1.7 2.2
Stafford Loan (GSL.) 2,304 287 343 316 200 216 208| 195 212 204
Perkins Loan 2,304 143 181 16.3 9.2 105 9.9 83 10.0 9.2
Other College Loan 2,304 174 185 178 112 1186 114 120 127 123
Other Loan 2,304 107 113 110 7.5 7.7 7.6 75 8.2 7.8
GCther Than Above 2,304 7.6 71 7.3 4.7 5.8 5.3 4.9 6.2 5.6
$1,500 or more:
Parents, other relative or friends 2,304 63.9 674 ©57| 750 734 742| 664 662 66.3
Spouse 2,304 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
Savings from summer work 2,304 281 157 222 123 89 105} 1583 100 125
Other savings 2,304 135 139 137 112 94 103] 1141 g8 104
Part-time job on campus 2,304 3.3 50 4.2 4.8 4.5 4.7 3.2 35 3.4
Part-time job off campus 2,304 4.7 3.5 4.1 2.8 1.7 2.2 3.1 2.4 27
Full-time job while in coliege 2,304 09 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.9 1.1
Pell Grant 2,304 4.1 6.0 5.1 8.6 6.5 6.6 5.1 5.8 55
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) 2,304 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.3 14 1.0 1.0 1.0
State Scholarship or Grant 2,304 4.8 6.1 5.5 7.1 6.8 6.9 5.9 8.0 6.0
College Work-Study Grant 2,304 2.8 4.5 3.6 29 3.1 3.0 1.7 2.4 2.1
College Grant/Scholarship {other than
above) 2,304 130 163 147 13.0 13.7 134, 152 1741 16.2
" Vocational Rehabilitation funds 2,304 03 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 04 0.3 0.3
Other private grant 2,304 2.9 33 3.1 4.0 4.7 4.3 3.5 3.7 3.6
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 2,304 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.5 0.9 1.2 1.9 1.0 1.4
Stafford Loan (GSL) 2,304 145 158 152 112 110 1141 103 105 104
Perkins Loan 2,304 3.6 47 4.2 35 3.6 3.5 3.1 3.3 3.2
Other College Loan 2,304 108 111 109 7.3 7.5 7.4 8.0 8.0 8.0
* Other Loan 2,304 6.4 8.0 7.2 5.0 5.3 52 4.9 53 51
Other Than Above 2,304 3.8 3.5 3.6 2.6 3.1 29 2.5 3.0 2.8
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education? 2,169
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 335 268 30.0| 441 333 383 409 306 355
Some (but | prabably will have encugh
funds) 576 59.5 586, 468 541 507| 497 554 527
Maijor (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 8.9 137 114 2.1 126 110 93 141 11.8
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 2,155 79 108 95| 127 141 135 11.7 131 125
Becoming an authority in my field 2,151 549 504 526| 633 598 615{ 628 592 609
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 2150 50.0 499 500 549 532 540 531 520 525
Influencing the political structure 2,141 155 127 141} 204 161 181 186 144 164
Influencing social values 2145 278 352 31.7] 320 374 348 306 386 34.8
Raising a family 2151 707 717 7.2 743 723 733 737 738 738
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 2,142 339 274 305 404 342 371} 391 341 365
Being very well off financially 2,180 738 650 693] 780 731 754 774 714 742
Helping others who are in difficulty 2,150 440 679 565| 544 683 618 509 679 599
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 2,145 194 173 183}| 237 183 208} 208 159 183
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 2,145 108 123 116 155 147 151 128 126 127
Creating artistic work (painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 2,147 126 165 146 128 141 135]| 126 146 136
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 2,142 421 323 370} 451 348 396| 43.7 345 38.8
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 2,144 217 255 236| 181 187 184 176 195 186
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 2,133 434 433 433 488 460 474 433 429 4341
Participating in a community action
program 2139 147 278 215| 181 277 237| 187 261 217
Helping to promote racial understanding 2,137 228 297 264 303 357 332 249 305 279
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 2,142 289 243 265 359 306 331 331 269 298
Becoming a community leader 2143 271 286 279| 310 300 305| 31.1 308 309
integrating spirituality into my life 2142 354 394 374| 379 441 41.2]| 418 488 455
ere do you plan to live during the
fall term? 2,292
With parents or relatives 3.4 341 3.3 8.0 7.5 7.7 9.4 8.8 9.1
Other private home, apartment, or room 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.9 1.4 1.7 47 3.6 4.1
College dormitory 944 940 942) 882 884 883| 810 841 826
Fraternity or sorority house 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 32 0.9 2.0
Other campus student housing 1.0 20 1.5 1.6 2.4 2.0 1.6 2.4 2.0
Other 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college
My parents wanted me to go 2251 247 245 246 328 364 347| 205 343 320
| could not find a job 2,232 2.8 2.9 2.9 37 34 35 36 4.1 3.9
Wanted to get away from home 2,241 19.6 23.0 214} 194 206 20.0] 204 215 210
To be able to get a better job 2,241 667 67.5 67.11 694 691 693| 732 716 724
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 2,244 554 675 617| 614 732 67.7| 557 688 6286
To improve my reading and study skills 2244 208 383 342| 368 43.0 40.1] 322 404 366
There was nothing better to do 2,233 3.8 2.1 3.0 5.3 29 4.0 3.9 2.3 3.1
To make me a more cultured person 2243 329 445 39.0) 389 505 450 326 442 387
To be able to make more money 2224 711 594 650 722 652 685 753 678 713
To learn more about things that
interest me 2240 719 796 759| 730 808 771 7186 7886 753
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school - 2235 384 565 478) 629 727 681 504 636 574
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 2,235 9.3 9.2 9.3 97 113 106 99 117 108
To get training for a specific career (2) 2244 655 721 ©689| 636 8678 658| 693 751 724
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 2,189 3.1 3.0 3.1 7.7 9.4 8.6 6.1 7.8 7.0
My teacher advised me 2,184 2.3 1.2 1.7 3.6 3.2 3.4 2.7 2.5 2.6
This college has a very good academic
reputation 2,192 5805 527 516]| 650 720 688] 521 585 555
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 2,193 326 312 318 337 322 329 309 335 323
| was offered financial assistance 2171 2083 271 239 197 235 21.7| 221 280 252
This college offers special educational
programs 2,179 13.7 288 19.0f 151 230 193] 145 233 181
This college has low tuition 2,171 152 16.2 157 292 322 308| 227 267 248
H.8. guidance counselor advised me 2177 4.1 3.4 3.7 6.9 6.6 6.7 4.8 4.5 4.6
Private college counselor advised me 2,163 0.3 1.3 0.8 2.0 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.1 1.2
I wanted to live near home 2171 6.7 118 94| 115 166 142 108 163 13.7
Not offered aid by first choice 2,148 34 4.7 4.1 7.3 8.9 8.1 55 6.6 6.1
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 2170 168 . 284 229| 388 486 440)| 251 340 298
This college’s graduates get good jobs 2,179 500 518 51.0| 554 610 583)| 487 527 508
| was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of the college 2,164 04 04 04| 20 2.1 20 20 31 26
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 2,184 291 3841 31.7| 185 253 2214| 200 278 240
Not accepted anywhere else 2,163 2.1 2.8 25 5.6 29 4.2 3.0 1.8 24
Rankings in national magazines 2,168 4.5 4.4 45| 189 204 197| 101 106 104
Information in a multicoliege guidebook 2,159 3.9 6.6 5.3 8.0 11.0 101 5.2 6.5 5.9
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program (2) 2,158 6.9 9.2 8.1 5.0 6.5 5.8 4.5 5.3 4.9

(2) This item asked for the first time in 1999,
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution? 2,267
No 984 985 984 960 962 961 953 954 953
Yes 1.6 1.5 1.6 4.0 3.8 3.9 4.7 4.6 4.7
Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 2158 149 191 171 166 221 195) 135 185 16.1
Change career choice 2143 1563 203 179 149 215 184 123 179 1583
Fail one or more courses 2,148 1.0 0.5 0.7 1.6 0.8 1.2 1.3 0.6 0.9
Graduate with honors 2143 171 160 165 230 197 213] 19.2 189 191
Be elected to a student office 2,143 1.2 2.3 1.8 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.0 3.0
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 2,149 364 451 409] 297 394 349) 336 428 385
Work tull-time while attending college 2,145 3.2 3.2 3.2 2.5 24 25 3.1 3.8 3.4
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or
club 2,142 74 148 113 132 200 168 155 243 202
" Play varsity/intercollegiate athietics 2,143 151 144 147] 113 8.1 96| 115 8.7 100
Be elected to an academic honor society 2,137 63 111 88 109 1086 108 9.2 11.0 10.1
Make at least "B" average 2145 493 491 492 58.8 551 568| 544 547 546
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 2,137 6.5 5.6 6.0 5.4 5.6 55 7.0 7.4 7.2
Gt a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S. etc.) 2,139 727 741 734 776 813 796| 754 788 771
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 2,137 4.0 6.4 5.2 4.7 52 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.3
Drop out of this college temporarily
(exclude transferring) 2,138 0.6 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.5 0.7 1.4 0.5 0.9
Drop out permanently {(exclude
transferring) 2,146 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.3 06 0.7 0.3 0.5
Transfer to another college before
graduating 2,137 2.8 5.0 3.9 4.8 4.5 4.6 3.9 5.0 4.5
Be satisfied with your college 2,134 490 53.0 51.1| 462 520 493 477 551 516
Get married while in college 2,141 2.7 3.4 3.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 4.1 57 4.9
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 2,141 10.1 331 220 154 321 243| 128 30,0 219
Seek personal counseling 2,134 2.0 5.6 3.9 5.3 7.7 6.6 3.5 5.3 4.4
Do you give the Higher Education Re- .
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses? 2,067
Yes 63.3 594 613 582 582 582 61.8 638 629
No 36.7 406 387 418 418 418 382 382 37.1
How would you characterize your
political views? 2,106
Farleft 3.2 2.2 2.7 3.4 1.7 2.5 2.6 1.5 2.0
Liberal 247 279 264 284 326 306) 220 255 238
Middle-of-the-road 515 579 548, 476 523 50.1| 502 554 529
Conservative 194 118 155 192 13.0 16.0| 235 170 20.1
Far right 1.1 0.3 0.7 1.4 0.4 0.9 1.7 06 1.1
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1999 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 900100

WHATSAMATTA U # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents  Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is oo much concern in the courts

for the rights of criminals 2,170 727 ©8B0 702| 687 677 682| 736 709 721
Abortion should be legal 2,169 60.3 634 619 652 667 660| 545 552 549
The death penalty should be abolished 2,152 226 351 291} 274 331 304] 211 282 248

If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other '
for only a very short time 2173 565 422 49.0| 572 332 445] 499 285 388

Marijuana should be legalized 2171 448 398 422] 411 316 38.0] 368 287 325
it is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 21863 333 152 239| 253 128 188| 370 204 282

Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 2,160 649 68.0 670| 704 761 735| 762 812 788

Just because a man thinks that a woman
has "led him on" does not entitle him

to have sex with her 2,182 861 933 898 854 941 90.0] 855 940 900
The federal government should do more to

control the sale of handguns 2,181 676 909 79.7| 836 939 891] 725 908 821
Racial discrimination is no longer a

major problem in America 2,176 23.0 145 1886 212 154 181 2563 197 223

Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in

our society 2173 303 224 261 334 251 28.0| 324 248 284
Wealthy people should pay a larger share

of taxes than they do now 2,155 609 587 59.8| 559 543 551| 547 528 537
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist

speech on campus 2,158 56.3 67.6 622 53.3 63.0 585 544 644 597
Same sex couples should have the right

to legal marital status 2,161 484 728 612 582 722 657| 448 606 532
Material on the internet should be

regulated by the government 2,183 320 5622 425] 317 515 422 322 527 430
The activities of married women are best

confined to the home and family 2147 253 157 20.3| 284 178 228| 307 202 251
Affirmative action in college admissions

should be abolished 2,085 569 436 500| 623 498 557 597 455 523
People have a right to know about the

personal lives of public figures (2) 2,168 272 229 250 283 236 258 289 254 270

(2) This item asked for the first time in 1999,
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Race and Ethnicity in the American
Professoriate, 1995-96

Highlights findings and draws comparisons between
various racial and ethnic groups of faculty. Faculty's
views and values about undergraduate education,
professional goals, and institutional climate are examined
along with preferred teaching and evaluation methods,
levels of work satisfaction and sources of stress.

April, 1997/141 pages $25.00 O

The American College Teacher

Providesan informative profile of teaching faculty at Ameri-
can colleges and universities. Teaching, research activities
and professional development issues are highlighted along
with issues related to job satisfaction and stress.
National Norms for 1998-99 HERI Faculty Survey report.
September, 1999/128 pages $2200 1 -
National Norms for 1995-96 HERI Faculty Survey report.
September, 1996/127 pages $20.00 O
National Norms for 1992-93 HERI Faculty Survey report.
December, 1993/109 pages $20.00 O

National Norms for 1989-90 HERI Faculty Survey report.
December, 1990/104 pages $1200 O

Degree Attainment Rates at Colleges &
Universities

Provides latest information on four-year, six-year, and
nine-year degree completion rates. Differences by race,
gender, and Institutional type are examined. The study
also highlights main predictors of student retention and
provides several formulas for calculating expected
institutional retention rates. Focus is on a national sample
of college freshmen from the class of 1985.

September, 1996/41 pages $10.00 O

The Black Undergraduate

Examines changes in the characteristcs of black college
freshmen during the past two decades (1966-1989). A
wide variety of characteristics of black college freshmen
are considered in the study: family background, aca-
demic experience in high school, reasons for attending
college, financial aid, choices of majors and careers,
expectations for college, self-concept, values, atttitudes,
and beliefs.

August, 1990/22 pages $3.00 O

The American Freshman: Thirty Year Trends

Summarizes trends in the CIRP survey data between 1966
and 1996. The report's essay highlights trends in family
background, the influence of the Women's Movement,
student values, academic trends, majors and careers, and
eras of rapid change during the thirty years of the CIRP.
February, 1997/171 pages $30.00 O

The American Freshman

Provides national normative data for first—time, full-time
entering college freshmen.
Year Price
1999 $25.00 01
1998 Out of stock

Year Price

1995352200 O
1994 $2000 3
1997 $2200 0O 1993 $§2000 M
1996 $2200 0O 1992 $20.00 M

Note: Norms for most years between 1966-1991are also available.

The American College Student

Provides information on the college student experience two
and four years after college entry. Student satisfaction, talent
development, student involvement, changing values and
career development, and retention issues are highlighted
along with normative data from student responses to the
HERI Follow-up Surveys.

1990 report: Normative data for 1986 and 1988 freshimen.
October, 1991/196 pages $15.00 O

1989 report: Normative data for 1985 and 1987 freshmen.
October, 1991/216 pages $15.00 O

1988 report: Normative data for 1984 and 1986 freshmen.
October, 1991/216 pages $15.00 O
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